Appendix A:
Weighted Probability Frequencies

Frequency tables show response distribution across the full range of response options
for each question. In these tables, the “Frequency” column shows the number of
respondents who selected the corresponding answer. The “Percent” column reflects the
percentage of respondents who selected each answer category among the total number
of respondents. This includes missing responses—both non-substantive answer
categories that have been designated as missing (e.g., “Don’t know”, “Not sure,” “

not to say”) as well as system missing (i.e., blank responses). The “Valid Percent” column
reflects the percentage of respondents who selected each answer category among the
total number of respondents who provided a substantive answer to the question. In
other words, the valid percent calculation excludes missing cases from the denominator.
Unless otherwise noted, percentages presented in the narrative report reflect the valid

Prefer

percentages.

The data presented in these tables are based on responses from the probability sample
only. The data have been weighted with base weights and post-stratification weights.






Appendix A

A2 What is your 5 digit zip code?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 20190 265 25.7 26.5 26.5
20191 520 50.3 51.9 78.4
20194 216 20.9 21.6 100.0
Total 1001 96.8 100.0
Missing 191 1 A
System 32 3.1
Total 33 3.2
Total 1034 100.0

B1 Have you heard of Reston Community Center (RCC) or its programs and services?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Yes 979 94.7 95.5 95.5
2 No 46 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 1025 99.1 100.0
Missing System 9 .9
Total 1034 100.0

B2 How familiar are you with the programs and services of Reston Community Center?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Very familiar 202 19.5 20.7 20.7
2 Somewhat familiar 483 46.7 49.4 70.1
3 Not very familiar 211 20.5 21.7 91.8
4 Not at all familiar 80 7.7 8.2 100.0
Total 976 94.4 100.0

Missing 5 Not sure 1 A
System 57 5.6
Total 58 5.6

Total 1034 100.0

B3 How important would you say that RCC is to the overall quality of life in Reston?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Very important 410 39.6 46.4 46.4
2 Somewhat important 358 34.6 40.6 87.0
3 Not very important 82 8.0 9.3 96.3
4 Not at all important 32 3.1 3.7 100.0
Total 882 85.3 100.0
Missing 5 Not sure 94 9.0
System 58 5.6
Total 152 14.7
Total 1034 100.0
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B4 In your opinion, does RCC make Reston a more attractive place to live?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Yes 746 721 91.4 91.4
2 No 70 6.8 8.6 100.0
Total 816 78.9 100.0
Missing 3 Not sure 161 15.6
System 57 5.6
Total 218 211
Total 1034 100.0

B5 In your opinion, does RCC make Reston a more attractive place for a business to

locate?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1 Yes 407 39.4 81.5 81.5

2 No 92 8.9 18.5 100.0

Total 499 48.3 100.0
Missing 3 It depends 146 14.1

4 Not sure 329 31.8

System 60 5.8

Total 535 51.7
Total 1034 100.0

C1 Past 12 months, have you and/or a household member attended a performance,
class, workshop, or event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored event?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 No 502 48.6 51.9 51.9
2 Yes 466 451 48.1 100.0
Total 968 93.6 100.0
Missing System 66 6.4
Total 1034 100.0

C1a Frequencies

Responses Percent of Cases
N Percent

C1a “Age of household C1a_1 Age: Less than 5 years 26 3.8% 5.6%
members who have attended old

RCC in last 12 months™ C1a_2 Age: 5 to 11 years old 69 10.0% 14.9%

C1a_3 Age: 12 to 18 years old 59 8.6% 12.8%

C1a_4 Age: 19 to 29 years old 46 6.8% 10.0%

C1a_5 Age: 30 to 39 years old 76 11.1% 16.4%

C1a_6 Age: 40 to 49 years old 91 13.3% 19.7%

C1a_7 Age: 50 to 65 years old 138 20.1% 29.7%

C1a_8 Age: 66 years and older 180 26.2% 38.8%

Total 686 100.0% 147.9%

a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.

A2 Center for Survey Research




Appendix A

C1b These days, about how often do you or other members of your household

participate in RCC programs or services?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Multiple times a week 48 4.7 10.9 10.9
2 About once a week 49 4.7 111 22.0
3 A few times a month 77 7.4 17.4 39.4
4 Only occasionally 267 25.8 60.6 100.0
Total 441 42.6 100.0
Missing 5 Not sure/Don't know 7 7
System 586 56.7
Total 593 57.4
Total 1034 100.0
C1c Frequencies
Responses Percent of Cases
N Percent
C1c Reason for not attending C1c_1 Too busy, not enough 212 25.5% 42.3%
RCC in past 12 months?@ time
C1c_2 Too expensive 45 5.4% 9.0%
C1c_3RCC 65 7.8% 13.0%
programs/activities are not
offered at a convenient time
C1c_4 Locations are too far 16 2.0% 3.3%
away/not convenient
C1c_5 Lack of transportation 4 0.5% 0.9%
C1c_6 Family participated 63 7.6% 12.6%
when kids were younger but
they are older now
C1c_7 Do not know enough 148 17.8% 29.6%
about current programs
activities RCC offers
C1c_8 Only recently moved to 72 8.6% 14.3%
Reston
C1c_9 Current RCC 95 11.5% 19.0%
programs/activities are not
interesting to me/my family
C1c_10 Not interested in 35 4.2% 6.9%
leisure/recreational activities in
general
C1c_11 Other please specify 76 9.1% 15.1%
Total 830 100.0% 166.0%
a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.
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C1d Have you or any member of your household ever attended an RCC program (class,
workshop, or event)?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 No 262 25.3 56.3 56.3
2 Yes 204 19.7 43.7 100.0
Total 466 45.0 100.0
Missing 3 Don't know 32 3.1
System 536 51.9
Total 568 55.0
Total 1034 100.0
C2_1 Program type: Rental of space
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Have participated/Currently 138 13.3 16.4 16.4
participate
2 May be interested 313 30.3 37.2 53.6
3 Not interested 391 37.8 46.4 100.0
Total 842 81.4 100.0
Missing 9 Don't know 55 5.3
System 137 13.2
Total 192 18.6
Total 1034 100.0
C2_2 Program type: Drop-in or reserved time swimming
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Have participated/Currently 220 21.2 247 24.7
participate
2 May be interested 385 37.2 43.2 67.9
3 Not interested 286 27.7 32.1 100.0
Total 890 86.1 100.0
Missing 9 Don't know 29 2.8
System 115 111
Total 144 13.9
Total 1034 100.0
C2_3 Program type: Learn-to-swim lessons
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Have participated/Currently 142 13.8 16.1 16.1
participate
2 May be interested 188 18.2 21.3 37.4
3 Not interested 552 53.4 62.6 100.0
Total 882 85.3 100.0
Missing 9 Don't know 21 2.0
System 131 12.7
Total 152 14.7
Total 1034 100.0
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C2_4 Program type: Water-based fitness offerings

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Have participated/Currently 86 8.3 9.9 9.9
participate
2 May be interested 426 41.2 49.0 58.9
3 Not interested 357 34.5 411 100.0
Total 869 84.0 100.0
Missing 9 Don't know 32 3.1
System 133 12.9
Total 165 16.0
Total 1034 100.0
C2_5 Program type: Arts education
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Have participated/Currently 131 12.6 15.1 15.1
participate
2 May be interested 504 48.8 58.3 73.5
3 Not interested 229 22.2 26.5 100.0
Total 864 83.6 100.0
Missing 9 Don't know 45 4.3
System 125 121
Total 170 16.4
Total 1034 100.0
C2_6 Program type: Community events
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Have participated/Currently 337 32.6 37.4 37.4
participate
2 May be interested 479 46.3 53.0 90.4
3 Not interested 86 8.4 9.6 100.0
Total 902 87.3 100.0
Missing 9 Don't know 25 2.4
System 107 10.4
Total 132 12.7
Total 1034 100.0

C2_7 Program type: Professional Touring Artist Series performance at the CenterStage

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Have participated/Currently 253 24.5 28.7 28.7
participate
2 May be interested 470 45.5 53.4 82.1
3 Not interested 157 15.2 17.9 100.0
Total 881 85.2 100.0
Missing 9 Don't know 34 3.3
System 119 11.5
Total 153 14.8
Total 1034 100.0
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C2_8 Program type: Youth/teen

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Have participated/Currently 93 9.0 11.0 11.0
participate
2 May be interested 129 12.5 15.4 26.4
3 Not interested 620 59.9 73.6 100.0
Total 841 81.4 100.0
Missing 9 Don't know 28 2.7
System 165 16.0
Total 193 18.6
Total 1034 100.0
C2_9 Program type: Lifelong learning
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Have participated/Currently 99 9.5 11.5 11.5
participate
2 May be interested 591 57.1 69.0 80.5
3 Not interested 167 16.2 19.5 100.0
Total 857 82.9 100.0
Missing 9 Don't know 46 4.4
System 131 12.7
Total 177 17.1
Total 1034 100.0
C2_10 Program type: Land-based fitness/wellness
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Have participated/Currently 93 9.0 10.8 10.8
participate
2 May be interested 549 53.1 63.5 74.3
3 Not interested 222 21.4 25.7 100.0
Total 864 83.5 100.0
Missing 9 Don't know 41 4.0
System 130 12.5
Total 170 16.5
Total 1034 100.0
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C2_11 Program type: Collaboration and outreach (partnered programs; offsite
programming)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Have participated/Currently 57 5.5 7.7 7.7
participate
2 May be interested 391 37.8 52.5 60.2
3 Not interested 296 28.6 39.8 100.0
Total 744 71.9 100.0
Missing 9 Don't know 140 13.6
System 150 14.5
Total 290 28.1
Total 1034 100.0
C2_12 Program type: Trips and tours
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Have participated/Currently 91 8.8 10.6 10.6
participate
2 May be interested 459 44 4 53.6 64.2
3 Not interested 306 29.6 35.8 100.0
Total 856 82.8 100.0
Missing 9 Don't know 51 4.9
System 126 12.2
Total 178 17.2
Total 1034 100.0
D1 How often would you like to participate in RCC programs or services?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Regularly 217 21.0 24.5 24.5
2 Occasionally 338 32.7 38.0 62.5
3 Afew times a year 243 23.5 274 89.8
4 No current interest in 90 8.7 10.2 100.0
participating
Total 889 86.0 100.0
Missing 5 Not sure 69 6.7
System 76 7.3
Total 145 14.0
Total 1034 100.0
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D2 Would you like to participate in RCC programs or services more than you currently
do, either now, or in the future?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Yes 772 74.7 81.5 81.5
2 No 176 17.0 18.5 100.0
Total 948 91.7 100.0
Missing System 86 8.3
Total 1034 100.0

D2a Frequencies

Responses Percent of Cases
N Percent

D2a Types of programs R D2a_1 Class 587 31.0% 79.0%
would like to participate in D2a_2 Workshop 440 23.3% 59.3%
more? D2a_3 RCC trip 200 10.5% 26.9%
D2a_4 Performance 411 21.7% 55.3%

D2a 5 Camp 74 3.9% 10.0%

D2a_6 Rental 96 5.1% 13.0%

D2a_7 Other please specify 85 4.5% 11.4%

Total 1893 100.0% 254.8%

a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.

D2b_1 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Cost/too expensive

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 295 28.5 44.3 44.3
2(2) 136 13.2 20.5 64.7
3(3) 119 11.5 17.9 82.6
4 (4) 63 6.1 9.5 92.0
5 (5) Significant barrier 53 5.1 8.0 100.0
Total 666 64.4 100.0

Missing 9 Don't know 39 3.8
System 329 31.8
Total 368 35.6

Total 1034 100.0
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D2b_2 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Lack of transportation

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 620 60.0 89.5 89.5
2(2) 22 2.1 3.1 92.6
3(3) 25 2.4 3.5 96.1
4 (4) 5 5 .8 96.9
5 (5) Significant barrier 22 21 3.1 100.0
Total 693 67.0 100.0

Missing 9 Don't know 7 7
System 334 32.3
Total 341 33.0

Total 1034 100.0

D2b_3 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Locations of programming too far/not convenient

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 461 44.5 69.5 69.5
2(2) 83 8.0 12.5 82.0
3(3) 74 7.1 11.1 93.1
4 (4) 25 2.4 3.8 96.9
5 (5) Significant barrier 21 2.0 3.1 100.0
Total 662 64.1 100.0

Missing 9 Don't know 39 3.8
System 333 32.2
Total 372 35.9

Total 1034 100.0

D2b_4 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Duration of commitment

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 269 26.0 41.8 41.8
2(2) 138 13.4 21.5 63.2
3(3) 153 14.8 23.8 87.0
4 (4) 59 5.7 9.1 96.2
5 (5) Significant barrier 25 24 3.8 100.0
Total 644 62.3 100.0

Missing 9 Don't know 50 4.9
System 339 32.8
Total 390 37.7

Total 1034 100.0
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D2b_5 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Not enough time/too busy

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 111 10.7 15.7 15.7
2(2) 78 7.5 11.0 26.8
3(3) 154 14.9 21.9 48.7
4 (4) 177 17.1 251 73.8
5 (5) Significant barrier 185 17.9 26.2 100.0
Total 704 68.1 100.0

Missing 9 Don't know 12 1.2
System 318 30.8
Total 330 31.9

Total 1034 100.0

D2b_6 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Current programs are scheduled at inconvenient times

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 137 13.3 22.9 22.9
2(2) 97 9.4 16.2 39.1
3(3) 160 15.5 26.8 65.8
4 (4) 125 12.1 20.8 86.7
5 (5) Significant barrier 80 7.7 13.3 100.0
Total 599 58.0 100.0

Missing 9 Don't know 108 10.4
System 327 31.6
Total 435 42.0

Total 1034 100.0

D2b_7 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in

RCC programs or services? - Program schedule is inconsistent

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 228 22.0 49.9 49.9
2(2) 102 9.9 22.3 72.2
3(3) 92 8.9 20.2 92.4
4 (4) 20 1.9 4.4 96.8
5 (5) Significant barrier 15 1.4 3.2 100.0
Total 457 44.2 100.0

Missing 9 Don't know 228 22.0
System 349 33.8
Total 577 55.8

Total 1034 100.0
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D2b_8 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Programs that | want to take overlap

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 315 30.5 61.9 61.9
2(2) 80 7.8 15.7 77.6
3(3) 67 6.5 13.1 90.7
4 (4) 27 2.6 5.2 95.9
5 (5) Significant barrier 21 2.0 4.1 100.0
Total 510 49.3 100.0

Missing 9 Don't know 181 17.5
System 344 33.2
Total 524 50.7

Total 1034 100.0

D2b_9 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Lack of awareness for existing programs

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 172 16.6 25.8 25.8
2(2) 100 9.7 15.0 40.8
3(3) 141 13.6 211 61.9
4 (4) 125 12.1 18.8 80.7
5 (5) Significant barrier 129 12.5 19.3 100.0
Total 667 64.5 100.0

Missing 9 Don't know 36 3.5
System 331 32.0
Total 367 35.5

Total 1034 100.0

D2b_10 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Difficulty with registration

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 323 31.3 55.8 55.8
2(2) 101 9.8 17.5 73.3
3(3) 76 7.4 13.2 86.4
4 (4) 48 4.6 8.2 94.6
5 (5) Significant barrier 31 3.0 5.4 100.0
Total 579 56.0 100.0

Missing 9 Don't know 113 10.9
System 342 33.0
Total 455 44.0

Total 1034 100.0
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D2b_11 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Programs always full

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 196 18.9 42.4 42.4
2(2) 77 7.4 16.6 59.0
3(3) 78 7.6 16.9 76.0
4 (4) 45 4.4 9.8 85.8
5 (5) Significant barrier 66 6.3 14.2 100.0
Total 461 44.6 100.0

Missing 9 Don't know 239 23.1
System 334 32.3
Total 573 55.4

Total 1034 100.0

D2b_12 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in

RCC programs or services? - Something else (please specify):

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 40 3.9 45.4 45.4
3(3) 4 4 4.5 49.9
4 (4) 9 .9 9.9 59.8
5 (5) Significant barrier 36 3.5 40.2 100.0
Total 89 8.6 100.0

Missing 9 Don't know 108 10.5
System 837 81.0
Total 945 91.4

Total 1034 100.0

E1 For some of the current RCC programs and services, space is limited. Have you
experienced any difficulty trying to sign up for RCC programs or use RCC facilities?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 No, | haven'’t had difficulty 291 281 55.8 55.8
signing up
2 Yes, | have had difficulty when 193 18.7 37.1 92.9
| tried to sign up
3 | didn't even try to sign up 37 3.6 7.1 100.0
because of expected demand
Total 521 50.4 100.0
Missing 4 Not applicable - | haven't 308 29.8
wanted to sign up
5 Not sure 119 11.5
System 86 8.3
Total 513 49.6
Total 1034 100.0
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E2 How important is it to you that RCC continues to update existing facilities and carry

out renovations?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Very important 244 23.6 34.2 34.2
2 Important 228 221 31.9 66.1
3 Somewhat Important 143 13.8 20.0 86.1
4 Not at all important 99 9.6 13.9 100.0
Total 714 69.1 100.0

Missing 5 Not sure 198 19.2
System 121 11.7
Total 320 30.9

Total 1034 100.0

E3 Thinking not just about RCC, do you feel the existing recreational and cultural
facilities of all types in and around the Reston area meet the current demand?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Definitely 112 10.8 14.6 14.6
2 Probably 450 43.6 58.8 73.4
3 Probably not 169 16.3 22.0 95.4
4 Definitely not 35 3.4 4.6 100.0
Total 766 74.1 100.0
Missing 5 Don't know 236 22.9
System 31 3.0
Total 268 25.9
Total 1034 100.0

E4_1 Please rate your level of preference for the second facility to be located in that area
- South Reston (Near current RCC Hunters Woods)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Not at all prefer 355 34.3 54.0 54.0
2 Slightly prefer 82 7.9 12.5 66.5
3 Somewhat prefer 86 8.3 13.1 79.7
4 Strongly prefer 134 12.9 20.3 100.0
Total 657 63.5 100.0

Missing 9 Not sure/No opinion 202 19.5
System 176 17.0
Total 377 36.5

Total 1034 100.0
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E4_2 Please rate your level of preference for the second facility to be located in that area
- North Reston (Above Baron Cameron Rd)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Not at all prefer 191 18.5 28.1 281
2 Slightly prefer 145 14.0 214 49.5
3 Somewhat prefer 181 17.5 26.7 76.2
4 Strongly prefer 162 15.6 23.8 100.0
Total 679 65.7 100.0

Missing 9 Not sure/No opinion 201 19.4
System 154 14.9
Total 355 34.3

Total 1034 100.0

E4_3 Please rate your level of preference for the second facility to be located in that area
- Central Reston (Within Silver Line Corridor)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Not at all prefer 140 13.5 20.4 20.4
2 Slightly prefer 137 13.3 20.1 40.5
3 Somewhat prefer 213 20.6 31.2 71.7
4 Strongly prefer 194 18.7 28.3 100.0
Total 683 66.1 100.0

Missing 9 Not sure/No opinion 192 18.6
System 158 15.3
Total 351 33.9

Total 1034 100.0

E4_4 Please rate your level of preference for the second facility to be located in that area
- Lake Anne neighborhood (Near current RCC Lake Anne)

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Not at all prefer 89 8.6 12.4 12.4
2 Slightly prefer 119 11.5 16.6 29.0
3 Somewhat prefer 203 19.6 28.2 57.2
4 Strongly prefer 307 20.7 42.8 100.0
Total 718 69.5 100.0

Missing 9 Not sure/No opinion 185 17.9
System 130 12.6
Total 316 30.5

Total 1034 100.0
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E5 How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is easily reached by public

transportation?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Very important 329 31.9 34.3 34.3
2 Somewhat important 283 274 294 63.7
3 Not very important 167 16.2 17.4 81.2
4 Not at all important 181 17.5 18.8 100.0
Total 961 92.9 100.0

Missing 5 Not sure 45 4.4
System 28 2.7
Total 73 71

Total 1034 100.0

E6 How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is near bike/walking paths?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Very important 368 35.6 37.6 37.6
2 Somewhat important 348 33.7 35.6 73.2
3 Not very important 129 12.4 13.2 86.3
4 Not at all important 134 12.9 13.7 100.0
Total 979 94.6 100.0
Missing 5 Not sure 30 2.9
System 26 2.5
Total 55 5.4
Total 1034 100.0
E7 Frequencies
Responses Percent of Cases
N Percent
E7 What types of programs E7_1 Performing Arts 544 12.5% 56.3%
and services would you like to E7_2 Visual Arts 471 10.8% 48.7%
have at the second RCC E7_3 Fitness and Wellness 694 15.9% 71.8%
facility? E7_4 Room rentals 373 8.6% 38.6%
E7_5 Gallery for community 384 8.8% 39.8%
exhibits
E7_6 Social events 579 13.3% 59.9%
E7_7 Open Mic nights 254 5.8% 26.3%
E7_8 Age-specific 390 9.0% 40.4%
programming
E7 9 Life skill classes 537 12.3% 55.6%
E7_10 Something else please 133 3.0% 13.7%
describe
Total 4360 100.0% 451.1%
a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.
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E8_1 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC facility?
- Meeting rooms

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Not at all prefer 121 1.7 15.4 15.4
2 Slightly prefer 151 14.7 19.3 34.6
3 Somewhat prefer 272 26.3 34.6 69.3
4 Strongly prefer 242 234 30.7 100.0
Total 786 76.0 100.0

Missing 9 Not sure/No opinion 153 14.8
System 95 9.2
Total 248 24.0

Total 1034 100.0

E8_2 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC facility?
- Performance space

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Not at all prefer 94 9.1 11.3 11.3
2 Slightly prefer 137 13.2 16.5 27.9
3 Somewhat prefer 253 24.5 30.6 58.5
4 Strongly prefer 344 33.2 41.5 100.0
Total 827 80.0 100.0

Missing 9 Not sure/No opinion 119 11.5
System 88 8.5
Total 207 20.0

Total 1034 100.0

E8_3 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC facility?

- Art gallery
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Not at all prefer 89 8.6 10.9 10.9
2 Slightly prefer 168 16.2 20.5 31.3
3 Somewhat prefer 280 271 34.2 65.5
4 Strongly prefer 283 27.3 34.5 100.0
Total 819 79.3 100.0

Missing 9 Not sure/No opinion 124 11.9
System 91 8.8
Total 215 20.7

Total 1034 100.0
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E8_4 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC facility?

- Art studio
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Not at all prefer 94 9.1 11.4 11.4
2 Slightly prefer 155 15.0 18.9 30.3
3 Somewhat prefer 264 25.6 32.2 62.5
4 Strongly prefer 307 29.7 37.5 100.0
Total 820 79.3 100.0

Missing 9 Not sure/No opinion 118 11.4
System 96 9.3
Total 214 20.7

Total 1034 100.0

E8_5 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC facility?
- Ceramics studio

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Not at all prefer 119 11.5 15.1 15.1
2 Slightly prefer 159 15.4 20.2 35.3
3 Somewhat prefer 250 24.2 31.7 67.0
4 Strongly prefer 260 25.2 33.0 100.0
Total 788 76.2 100.0

Missing 9 Not sure/No opinion 142 13.7
System 104 10.0
Total 246 23.8

Total 1034 100.0

E8_6 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC facility?
- Teaching kitchen

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Not at all prefer 90 8.7 10.9 10.9
2 Slightly prefer 152 14.7 18.4 29.3
3 Somewhat prefer 275 26.6 33.3 62.6
4 Strongly prefer 308 29.8 37.4 100.0
Total 824 79.7 100.0

Missing 9 Not sure/No opinion 123 11.9
System 87 8.4
Total 210 20.3

Total 1034 100.0
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E8_7 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC facility?

- Fitness studios/equipment

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Not at all prefer 75 7.2 8.7 8.7
2 Slightly prefer 124 12.0 14.3 23.0
3 Somewhat prefer 213 20.6 247 47.7
4 Strongly prefer 451 43.7 52.3 100.0
Total 863 83.5 100.0

Missing 9 Not sure/No opinion 97 9.4
System 74 71
Total 171 16.5

Total 1034 100.0

E8_8 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC facility?
- Strong tech/streaming capabilities

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Not at all prefer 65 6.3 8.1 8.1
2 Slightly prefer 126 12.2 15.7 23.9
3 Somewhat prefer 218 211 27.2 51.1
4 Strongly prefer 392 37.9 48.9 100.0
Total 802 77.6 100.0

Missing 9 Not sure/No opinion 134 13.0
System 98 9.4
Total 232 22.4

Total 1034 100.0

E8_9 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC facility?
- Good acoustics in gathering areas

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Not at all prefer 58 5.6 7.3 7.3
2 Slightly prefer 106 10.3 13.3 20.6
3 Somewhat prefer 21 20.4 26.5 471
4 Strongly prefer 422 40.8 52.9 100.0
Total 798 771 100.0

Missing 9 Not sure/No opinion 141 13.7
System 95 9.2
Total 236 22.9

Total 1034 100.0
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E8_10 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC
facility? - Drop-in options for socializing

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Not at all prefer 97 9.4 11.9 11.9
2 Slightly prefer 147 14.2 18.1 30.0
3 Somewhat prefer 251 24.2 30.8 60.8
4 Strongly prefer 319 30.9 39.2 100.0
Total 815 78.8 100.0

Missing 9 Not sure/No opinion 135 13.1
System 84 8.1
Total 219 21.2

Total 1034 100.0

E9_1 Below are possible arrangements for the second RCC facility. Please rank these
options by dragging and dropping them into place. - RCC owns the building

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1(1) 437 42.3 55.5 55.5
2(2) 191 18.4 24.2 79.6
3(3) 161 15.5 20.4 100.0
Total 789 76.3 100.0
Missing System 245 23.7
Total 1034 100.0

E9_2 Below are possible arrangements for the second RCC facility. Please rank these
options by dragging and dropping them into place. - RCC leases the building

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1(1) 143 13.8 18.3 18.3
2(2) 346 33.4 441 62.3
3(3) 295 28.6 37.7 100.0
Total 784 75.9 100.0
Missing System 250 241
Total 1034 100.0

E9_3 Below are possible arrangements for the second RCC facility. Please rank these
options by dragging and dropping them into place. - The building is part of new
development that RCC operates through a joint arrangement with the developer

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid 1(1) 224 21.6 28.3 28.3
2(2) 246 23.8 31.1 59.4
3(3) 321 31.0 40.6 100.0
Total 791 76.5 100.0

Missing System 243 23.5

Total 1034 100.0
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E11 Is your residence located within Small Tax District 5?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Yes 351 33.9 35.3 35.3
2 No 57 5.5 5.7 41.0
3 Not sure 588 56.8 59.0 100.0
Total 996 96.3 100.0
Missing System 38 3.7
Total 1034 100.0

E12 Before today, were you aware that RCC is supported through this property tax?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Yes 399 38.6 39.8 39.8
2 No 604 58.4 60.2 100.0
Total 1003 97.0 100.0
Missing System 31 3.0
Total 1034 100.0

E13 To what extent do you favor continuing this type of program (a fee waiver program
to help people participate in RCC programming) to provide economic accessibility to

RCC?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Very supportive 572 55.4 60.7 60.7
2 Supportive 228 22.0 241 84.8
3 Somewhat supportive 112 10.8 11.8 96.6
4 Not at all supportive 32 3.1 3.4 100.0
Total 943 91.2 100.0
Missing 5 Depends (please specify): 19 1.8
6 Don't know 40 3.8
System 32 3.1
Total 91 8.8
Total 1034 100.0
F1 Frequencies
Responses Percent of Cases
N Percent
F1 What types of media do you | F1_1 Facebook 475 13.9% 48.1%
use on a regular basis?? F1 2X 128 3.8% 13.0%
F1_3 Instagram 396 11.6% 40.2%
F1_4 Listserv or Opt-in 166 4.9% 16.8%
electronic boards/groups
F1_5 Television broadcast 380 11.1% 38.5%
F1_6 Television streaming 423 12.4% 42.9%
F1_7 Print journalism 364 10.7% 36.9%
F1_8 Online journalism 593 17.4% 60.1%
F1_9 Radio local or satellite 340 10.0% 34.5%
F1_10 Something else please 142 4.2% 14.4%
specify
Total 3408 100.0% 345.2%

a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.
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F2 Frequencies

Responses Percent of Cases
N Percent
F2 Which local news outlets F2_1 The Reston Letter 355 22.5% 47.6%
and magazines do you F2_2 Fairfax County Times 94 6.0% 12.6%
regularly read?® F2_3 Nextdoor 213 13.5% 28.6%
F2_4 Reston Connection 236 14.9% 31.7%
F2_5 Reston or Fairfax Now 267 16.9% 35.8%
F2_6 Reston Patch 310 19.6% 41.5%
F2_10 Local new 106 6.7% 14.2%
outlets/magazines not listed
please specify
Total 1581 100.0% 211.9%
a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.
F3 Frequencies
Responses Percent of Cases
N Percent
F3 How do you find out about F3_1 RCC website 332 13.5% 33.1%
RCC programs and activities?® | F3_2 RCC seasonal program 730 29.6% 72.7%
guide
F3_3 CenterStage 250 10.1% 24.9%
Professional Touring Artist
Series mailer
F3_4 Program flyers 211 8.5% 21.0%
F3_5 RCC e-Newsletter 71 2.9% 7.1%
F3_6 RCC staff and instructors 18 0.7% 1.8%
F3_7 Local newspapers 84 3.4% 8.4%
F3_8 Local TV news stations 18 0.7% 1.8%
F3_9 Local radio 15 0.6% 1.5%
F3_10 Local online news 44 1.8% 4.3%
outlets
F3_11 Social media 130 5.3% 12.9%
F3_12 Email 140 5.7% 14.0%
F3_13 Friends and family 239 9.7% 23.9%
F3_14 Other please specify 35 1.4% 3.5%
F3_15 Not familiar 150 6.1% 14.9%
Total 2467 100.0% 245.8%
a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.
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F4 Frequencies

Responses Percent of Cases
N Percent
F4 Outside of RCC programs, F4_1 Local newspapers 207 7.9% 22.0%
how do you find out about F4_2 Local TV news stations 115 4.4% 12.2%
leisure-time activities F4_3 Local radio 114 4.3% 12.1%
generally?® F4_4 Local online news outlets 173 6.6% 18.4%
! (" 0
F4_5 Social media 415 15.8% 44.0%
F4 6 Internet search 550 20.9% 58.3%
F4_7 Email 272 10.4% 28.8%
F4 8 Friends and family 557 21.2% 59.1%
F4_9 ListServ or Opt-in 75 2.8% 7.9%
electronic boards/groups
F4_10 Other please specify 43 1.6% 4.6%
F4_11 Have trouble finding 105 4.0% 1.1%
information
Total 2626 100.0% 278.4%
a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.
G1_Agelnterval_v2 Age range of respondent
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1.00 18-29 years old 56 5.4 5.9 5.9
2.00 30-39 years old 171 16.6 18.1 24.0
3.00 40-49 years old 161 15.6 17.0 41.0
4.00 50-64 years old 230 22.3 24.3 65.3
5.00 65 years old and over 329 31.8 34.7 100.0
Total 948 91.7 100.0
Missing System 86 8.3
Total 1034 100.0

G2_recoded How many children under 18 years of age do you have living at home?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid .00 731 70.7 78.7 78.7
1.00 99 9.6 10.6 89.3
2.00 76 7.3 8.2 97.5
3.00 17 1.6 1.8 99.3
4.00 7 .6 7 100.0
Total 929 89.9 100.0

Missing 99.00 1 A
System 103 10.0
Total 105 10.1

Total 1034 100.0
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G2a Frequencies

Responses Percent of Cases
N Percent
G2a Please select the current G2a_1 2 years old and 59 21.2% 30.5%
age range(s) for all of the younger
children living at home?® G2a_2 3-4 years old 26 9.4% 13.5%
G2a_3 5-10 years old 87 31.1% 44.7%
G2a_4 11-14 years old 65 23.4% 33.6%
G2a_5 15-17 years old 42 15.0% 21.6%
Total 279 100.0% 143.8%
a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.
G3 How long have you lived in Reston?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Less than one year 81 7.8 8.0 8.0
2 1 to less than 5 years 227 22.0 22.6 30.6
3 5 to less than 10 years 165 15.9 16.4 47.0
4 10 years to less than 25 years 269 26.0 26.7 73.7
5 25 years and more 265 25.6 26.3 100.0
Total 1006 97.3 100.0
Missing System 28 2.7
Total 1034 100.0
G4 Do you own your home or rent it?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Own 641 62.0 64.1 64.1
2 Rent 359 34.8 35.9 100.0
Total 1001 96.8 100.0
Missing System 33 3.2
Total 1034 100.0
G5 What is your marital status?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Married 504 48.8 51.6 51.6
2 Living as married 43 41 4.4 56.0
3 Divorced 136 13.1 13.9 69.9
4 Widowed 71 6.8 7.2 771
5 Separated 21 2.0 21 79.2
6 Single, never been married 203 19.6 20.8 100.0
Total 977 94.5 100.0
Missing System 57 5.5
Total 1034 100.0
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G6b How do you describe yourself?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1.00 1 Male 368 35.6 37.8 37.8
2.00 2 Female 601 58.1 61.7 99.5
3.00 3 Non-binary 3 3 .3 99.8
7.00 7 Two or more genders 2 2 2 100.0
Total 974 94.2 100.0
Missing 6.00 6 Prefer not to answer 25 2.4
System 35 3.4
Total 60 5.8
Total 1034 100.0
G7 What is the highest level of education you completed?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Some school, but did not 5 5 5 5
finish high school
2 High school graduate or 26 2.5 26 3.1
G.E.D.
3 Some college, but no degree 70 6.7 7.1 10.2
4 2-year college degree 31 3.0 3.2 13.3
5 4-year college degree 279 26.9 28.3 41.6
6 Some graduate work 82 7.9 8.3 49.9
7 Masters or professional 382 36.9 38.8 88.7
degree
8 Advanced graduate work or 111 10.7 11.3 100.0
PhD
Total 985 95.2 100.0
Missing 9 Prefer not to answer 16 1.6
System 33 3.2
Total 49 4.8
Total 1034 100.0
G8 Employment status
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Working full-time 567 54.8 57.6 57.6
2 Working part-time 41 4.0 4.2 61.8
3 Working self-employed 39 3.7 3.9 65.7
4 Unemployed 19 1.8 1.9 67.6
5 Homemaker or stay-at-home 32 3.1 3.2 70.8
parent
6 Retired 274 26.5 27.8 98.6
7 Student 6 .6 N4 99.3
8 Disabled 7 7 7 100.0
Total 984 95.2 100.0
Missing 9 Other (please describe): 4 4
System 45 4.4
Total 50 4.8
Total 1034 100.0
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G8a Is your job located in Reston?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Yes 126 12.2 20.0 20.0
2 No, my job is somewhere else 354 34.2 56.3 76.3
3 | telecommute/work remotely 149 14.4 23.7 100.0
Total 628 60.8 100.0
Missing 4 Other (please specify): 13 1.3
System 392 37.9
Total 406 39.2
Total 1034 100.0

G8b_cat Approximately how many people are employed at the place where you work?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1.00 Less than 10 employees 38 3.6 37.7 37.7
2.00 From 10 to 24 employees 15 15 15.2 52.9
3.00 From 25 to 49 employees 8 .8 8.3 61.1
5.00 From 100 to 499 1 A .6 61.7
employees
6.00 More than 499 employees 38 3.7 38.3 100.0
Total 99 9.6 100.0

Missing System 935 90.4

Total 1034 100.0

G9 Do you or anyone in your household own commercial or rental property in Reston?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Yes 36 3.5 3.6 3.6
2 No 960 92.8 96.4 100.0
Total 996 96.3 100.0
Missing System 38 3.7
Total 1034 100.0

G10 Do you or anyone in your household own or operate a business located in Reston?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Yes 53 5.1 5.3 5.3
2 No 936 90.6 94.7 100.0
Total 989 95.6 100.0
Missing System 45 4.4
Total 1034 100.0

G10a Are you aware that your employees may use RCC facilities at resident rates even if
they are not Reston residents?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Yes 12 1.2 24.2 24.2
2 No, wasn't aware 39 3.8 75.8 100.0
Total 52 5.0 100.0
Missing System 982 95.0
Total 1034 100.0
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G11 Is English the language primarily spoken in your household?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1 Yes 896 86.7 89.5 89.5
2 No 105 10.2 10.5 100.0
Total 1002 96.9 100.0
Missing System 32 3.1
Total 1034 100.0

G12 Are you Hispanic, or of Latino or Spanish origin?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Valid 1 Yes 67 6.4 7.0 7.0
2 No 889 86.0 93.0 100.0
Total 956 92.4 100.0
Missing 4 Prefer not to answer 33 3.2
System 45 4.4
Total 78 7.6
Total 1034 100.0

G13 Frequencies

Responses Percent of Cases
N Percent
G13 With which of the G13_6 American Indian or 11 1.0% 1.1%
following racial or ethnic Alaska Native
categories do you identify? G13_9 Asian 139 13.4% 14.1%
G13_2 Black or African 100 9.7% 10.2%
American
G13_10 Native Hawaiian or 2 0.2% 0.2%
Pacific Islander
G13_1 White 689 66.2% 70.0%
G13_7 Not listed please 27 2.6% 2.8%
describe
G13_8 Prefer not to answer 72 6.9% 7.3%
Total 1040 100.0% 105.7%

a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.
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G14 What is your annual household income? That would be before taxes and other

deductions.
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid 1 Less than $15,000 12 1.2 1.6 1.6
2 $15,000 to $34,999 31 3.0 4.0 5.6
3 $35,000 to $49,999 33 3.2 4.2 9.8
4 $50,000 to $74,999 60 5.8 7.7 17.5
5 $75,000 to $99,999 80 7.8 10.3 27.8
6 $100,000 to $149,999 192 18.6 24.7 52.6
7 $150,000 and higher 368 35.6 47.4 100.0
Total 776 75.0 100.0

Missing 8 Don’'t know 12 1.2
9 Prefer not to answer 196 18.9
System 51 4.9
Total 258 25.0

Total 1034 100.0
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Appendix B:
Weighted Probability and Nonprobability

Cross-tabulations

Cross-tabulation tables count survey cases in categories defined by two variables
simultaneously. These cross-tabulation tables allow the reader to compare the responses
of different groups. This appendix compares all survey questions by the sample type:
either probability or non-probability.

In these tables, the percentages reflect the percent within each sample type that
selected the corresponding answer. For example, 97.4% of respondents from the non-
probability sample have heard of RCC, compared to 95.5% of respondents from the
probability sample.

The probability data presented in these tables have been weighted with base weights
and post-stratification weights. The non-probability data are unweighted.






Appendix B

A2 What is your 5 digit zip code?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

A2 What is your 5 digit zip 20190 = Count 265 13 278
code? % within Sample Type 26.5% 33.3% 26.7%
20191 = Count 520 19 539

% within Sample Type 51.9% 48.7% 51.8%

20194 = Count 216 7 223

% within Sample Type 21.6% 17.9% 21.4%

Total Count 1001 39 1040
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

B1 Have you heard of Reston Community Center (RCC) or its programs and services?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability
B1 Have you heard of 1Yes | Count 979 38 1017
Reston Community Center % within Sample Type 95.5% 97.4% 95.6%
(RCC) or its programs and 2 No Count 46 1 47
services? % within Sample Type 4.5% 2.6% 4.4%
Total Count 1025 39 1064
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

B2 How familiar are you with the programs and services of Reston Community Center?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

B2 How familiar are 1 Very familiar Count 202 15 217
you with the programs % within Sample Type 20.7% 39.5% 21.4%
and services of 2 Somewhat Count 483 20 503
Ezzig??comm“”'ty familiar % within Sample Type 49.5% 526% @ 49.6%
3 Not very Count 211 3 214

familiar % within Sample Type 21.6% 7.9% 21.1%

4 Not at all Count 80 0 80

familiar % within Sample Type 8.2% 0.0% 7.9%

Total Count 976 38 1014
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

B3 How important would you say that RCC is to the overall quality of life in Reston?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

B3 How important 1 Very important Count 410 18 428
would you say that % within Sample Type 46.5% 47.4% @ 46.5%
RCCistothe overall 3 gomewhat Count 358 13 371
gg't'gngf life-in important % within Sample Type 40.6% 342%  40.3%
3 Not very Count 82 5 87

important % within Sample Type 9.3% 13.2% 9.5%

4 Not at all Count 32 2 34

important % within Sample Type 3.6% 5.3% 3.7%

Total Count 882 38 920
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% @ 100.0%
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B4 In your opinion, does RCC make Reston a more attractive place to live?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability
B4 In your opinion, does 1Yes | Count 746 29 775
RCC make Reston a more % within Sample Type 91.4% 82.9% 91.1%
attractive place to live? 2 No Count 70 6 76
% within Sample Type 8.6% 17.1% 8.9%
Total Count 816 35 851
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

B5 In your opinion, does RCC make Reston a more attractive place for a business to

locate?
Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability
B5 In your opinion, does 1Yes | Count 407 16 423
RCC make Reston a more % within Sample Type 81.6% 64.0% 80.7%
attractive place for a 2 No Count 92 9 101
business to locate? % within Sample Type 18.4% 36.0%  19.3%
Total Count 499 25 524
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

C1 In the past 12 months, have you and/or a household member attended a
performance, class, workshop, or event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored event?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

C1 In the past 12 months, 1 No Count 502 7 509
have you and/or a % within Sample Type 51.9% 18.9% 50.6%
household member 2Yes Count 466 30 496
Elt;‘:';f"jv%fkspﬁggrrgfgf:ﬁt % within Sample Type 48.1% 81.1%  49.4%
at RCC or an RCC-
sponsored event?
Total Count 968 37 1005

% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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Age of household members that have attended RCC in past 12 months

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability
c1a Age of household C1a_1Age: Lessthan5 | Count 26 3 29
members that have years old % within 5.6% 10.0%
attended RCC in past sample
12 months® Cla_2Age: 5to 11 Count 69 4 73
years old % within 14.9% 13.3%
sample
C1a_3 Age: 12t0 18 Count 59 2 61
years old % within 12.8% 6.7%
sample
C1a_4 Age: 1910 29 Count 46 1 47
years old % within 10.0% 3.3%
sample
C1a_5Age: 30 to 39 Count 76 5 81
years old % within 16.4% 16.7%
sample
C1a_6 Age: 40 to 49 Count 91 7 98
years old % within 19.7% 23.3%
sample
C1a_7 Age: 50 to 65 Count 138 6 144
years old % within 29.7% 20.0%
sample
C1a_8 Age: 66 years Count 180 12 192
and older % within 38.8% 40.0%
sample
Total Count 464 30 494

Percentages and totals are based on respondents.
a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.

C1b These days, about how often do you or other members of your household
participate in RCC programs or services?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

C1b These days, 1 Multiple times a Count 48 3 51

about how often do week % within Sample Type 10.9% 10.7% 10.9%

you or other members 5 Apout once a Count 49 5 54

of your household week % within Sample Type 11.1% 17.9%  11.5%
participate in RCC -

programs or services? 3 Afewtimes a Count 77 2 79

month % within Sample Type 17.5% 7.1% 16.8%

4 Only Count 267 18 285

occasionally % within Sample Type 60.5% 64.3% | 60.8%

Total Count 441 28 469

% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% @ 100.0%
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Reason for not attending RCC in past 12 months

c1c Reason for not
attending RCC in past
12 months?

Total

C1c_1 Too busy, not
enough time

C1c_2 Too expensive

C1c_3RCC
programs/activities are
not offered at a
convenient time
C1c_4 Locations are

too far away/not
convenient

C1c_5 Lack of
transportation

C1c_6 Family
participated when kids
were younger but they
are older now

C1c_7 Do not know
enough about current
programs activities RCC
offers

C1c_8 Only recently
moved to Reston

C1c_9 Current RCC
programs/activities are
not interesting to me/my
family

C1c_10 Not interested
in leisure/recreational
activities in general

C1c_11 Other please
specify

Percentages and totals are based on respondents.
a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.

Count
% within
sample
Count
% within
sample
Count
% within
sample

Count
% within
sample
Count
% within
sample
Count
% within
sample

Count
% within
sample

Count
% within
sample
Count
% within
sample

Count
% within
sample
Count
% within
sample
Count

Sample Type
Probability Nonprobability
212 2
42.3% 28.6%
45 2
9.0% 28.6%
65 0
13.0% 0.0%
16 0
3.3% 0.0%
4 0
0.9% 0.0%
63 1
12.6% 14.3%
148 0
29.6% 0.0%
72 0
14.3% 0.0%
95 2
19.0% 28.6%
35 0
6.9% 0.0%
76 2
15.1% 28.6%
500 7

Total

214

47

65

16

64

148

72

97

35

78

507

C1d Have you or any member of your household ever attended an RCC program (class,

workshop, or event)?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

C1d Have you or any 1 No Count 262 3 265
member of your household % within Sample Type 56.2% 50.0% 56.1%
ever attended an RCC 2Yes Count 204 3 207
program (class, workshop, % within Sample Type 43.8% 50.0% @ 43.9%
or event)?
Total Count 466 6 472

% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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11C2_1 Program type: Rental of space

Sample Type Total
Probability =~ Nonprobability
C2_1 Program type: 1 Have Count 138 6 144
Rental of space participated/Currently 9%, within Sample 16.4% 20.7% = 16.5%
participate Type
2 May be interested Count 313 8 321
% within Sample 37.2% 27.6% 36.9%
Type
3 Not interested Count 391 15 406
% within Sample 46.4% 51.7% 46.6%
Type
Total Count 842 29 871
% within Sample 100.0% 100.0% @ 100.0%
Type
C2_2 Program type: Drop-in or reserved time swimming
Sample Type Total
Probability =~ Nonprobability
C2_2 Program type: 1 Have Count 220 9 229
Drop-in or reserved participated/Currently 9 within Sample 24.7% 29.0%  24.8%
time swimming participate Type
2 May be interested Count 385 9 394
% within Sample 43.2% 29.0% 42.7%
Type
3 Not interested Count 286 13 299
% within Sample 32.1% 41.9% 32.4%
Type
Total Count 891 31 922
% within Sample 100.0% 100.0% = 100.0%
Type
C2_3 Program type: Learn-to-swim lessons
Sample Type Total
Probability =~ Nonprobability
C2_3 Program type: 1 Have Count 142 5 147
Learn-to-swim participated/Currently 9 within Sample 16.1% 16.7% @ 16.1%
lessons participate Type
2 May be interested Count 188 5 193
% within Sample 21.3% 16.7% 21.2%
Type
3 Not interested Count 552 20 572
% within Sample 62.6% 66.7% 62.7%
Type
Total Count 882 30 912
% within Sample 100.0% 100.0% @ 100.0%
Type
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C2_4 Program type: Water-based fitness offerings

Sample Type Total
Probability =~ Nonprobability
C2_4 Program type: 1 Have Count 86 4 90
Water-based fitness participated/Currently %, within Sample 9.9% 13.3% 10.0%
offerings participate Type
2 May be interested Count 426 11 437
% within Sample 49.0% 36.7% 48.6%
Type
3 Not interested Count 357 15 372
% within Sample 41.1% 50.0% 41.4%
Type
Total Count 869 30 899
% within Sample 100.0% 100.0% = 100.0%
Type
C2_5 Program type: Arts education
Sample Type Total
Probability =~ Nonprobability
C2_5 Program type: 1 Have Count 131 11 142
Arts education participated/Currently 9 within Sample 15.2% 36.7% 15.9%
participate Type
2 May be interested Count 504 13 517
% within Sample 58.3% 43.3% 57.8%
Type
3 Not interested Count 229 6 235
% within Sample 26.5% 20.0% 26.3%
Type
Total Count 864 30 894
% within Sample 100.0% 100.0% = 100.0%
Type

C2_6 Program type: Community events

Sample Type Total
Probability =~ Nonprobability
C2_6 Program type: 1 Have Count 337 16 353
Community events participated/Currently 9 within Sample 37.4% 51.6% @ 37.8%
participate Type
2 May be interested Count 479 11 490
% within Sample 53.1% 35.5% 52.5%
Type
3 Not interested Count 86 4 90
% within Sample 9.5% 12.9% 9.6%
Type
Total Count 902 31 933
% within Sample 100.0% 100.0% @ 100.0%
Type
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C2_7 Program type: Professional Touring Artist Series performance at the CenterStage

Sample Type Total
Probability =~ Nonprobability
C2_7 Program type: 1 Have Count 253 16 269
Professional Touring participated/Currently | ¢, within Sample 28.7% 50.0% 29.5%
Artist Series participate Type
performance at the 2 May be interested  Count 470 10 480
CenterStage % within Sample 53.4% 313%  52.6%
Type
3 Not interested Count 157 6 163
% within Sample 17.8% 18.8% 17.9%
Type
Total Count 880 32 912
% within Sample 100.0% 100.0% = 100.0%
Type
C2_8 Program type: Youth/teen
Sample Type Total
Probability =~ Nonprobability
C2_8 Program type: 1 Have Count 93 1 94
Youth/teen participated/Currently 9 within Sample 11.0% 3.6%  10.8%
participate Type
2 May be interested Count 129 7 136
% within Sample 15.3% 25.0% 15.6%
Type
3 Not interested Count 620 20 640
% within Sample 73.6% 71.4% 73.6%
Type
Total Count 842 28 870
% within Sample 100.0% 100.0% = 100.0%
Type
C2_9 Program type: Lifelong learning
Sample Type Total
Probability =~ Nonprobability
C2_9 Program type: 1 Have Count 99 6 105
Lifelong learning participated/Currently 9 within Sample 11.6% 19.4% 11.8%
participate Type
2 May be interested Count 591 18 609
% within Sample 69.0% 58.1% 68.6%
Type
3 Not interested Count 167 7 174
% within Sample 19.5% 22.6% 19.6%
Type
Total Count 857 31 888
% within Sample 100.0% 100.0% @ 100.0%
Type
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C2_10 Program type: Land-based fitness/wellness

Sample Type Total
Probability =~ Nonprobability
C2_10 Program type: = 1 Have Count 93 6 99
Land-based participated/Currently %, within Sample 10.8% 20.0% 11.1%
fitness/wellness participate Type
2 May be interested Count 549 16 565
% within Sample 63.5% 53.3% 63.2%
Type
3 Not interested Count 222 8 230
% within Sample 25.7% 26.7% 25.7%
Type
Total Count 864 30 894
% within Sample 100.0% 100.0% = 100.0%
Type

C2_11 Program type: Collaboration and outreach (partnered programs; offsite
programming)

Sample Type Total
Probability =~ Nonprobability
C2_11 Program type: 1 Have Count 57 4 61
Collaboration and participated/Currently %, within Sample 7.7% 13.8% 7.9%
outreach (partnered participate Type
programs; offsite 2 May be interested Count 391 17 408
programming) % within Sample 52.6% 58.6%  52.8%
Type
3 Not interested Count 296 8 304
% within Sample 39.8% 27.6% 39.3%
Type
Total Count 744 29 773
% within Sample 100.0% 100.0% = 100.0%
Type
C2_12 Program type: Trips and tours
Sample Type Total
Probability =~ Nonprobability
C2_12 Program type: = 1 Have Count 91 4 95
Trips and tours participated/Currently 9 within Sample 10.6% 13.3%  10.7%
participate Type
2 May be interested Count 459 13 472
% within Sample 53.6% 43.3% 53.3%
Type
3 Not interested Count 306 13 319
% within Sample 35.7% 43.3% 36.0%
Type
Total Count 856 30 886
% within Sample 100.0% 100.0% = 100.0%
Type
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D1 How often would you like to participate in RCC programs or services?

D1 How often would
you like to participate
in RCC programs or

1 Regularly

services? 2 Occasionally
3 Afew times a year
4 No current interest
in participating

Total

Count

% within Sample
Type

Count

% within Sample
Type

Count

% within Sample
Type

Count

% within Sample
Type

Count

% within Sample
Type

Sample Type Total
Probability =~ Nonprobability

217 13 230
24.4% 40.6% 25.0%
338 8 346
38.1% 25.0% 37.6%
243 8 251
27.4% 25.0% 27.3%
90 3 93
10.1% 9.4% 10.1%
888 32 920
100.0% 100.0% = 100.0%

D2 Would you like to participate in RCC programs or services more than you currently
do, either now, or in the future?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

D2 Would you like to 1Yes | Count 772 25 797
participate in RCC % within Sample Type 81.4% 78.1% 81.3%
programs or services more 2 No Count 176 7 183
Lﬁ;’;?’ﬁgx“;e{r‘f'%go % within Sample Type 18.6% 219%  18.7%
future?
Total Count 948 32 980

% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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What types of programs would you like to participate in more?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability
d2a Types of programs D2a_1 Class Count 587 23 610
R would like to % within 79.0% 92.0%
participate in more? sample
D2a_2 Workshop Count 440 18 458
% within 59.3% 72.0%
sample
D2a_3 RCC trip Count 200 7 207
% within 26.9% 28.0%
sample
D2a_4 Performance Count 411 21 432
% within 55.3% 84.0%
sample
D2a_5 Camp Count 74 3 77
% within 10.0% 12.0%
sample
D2a_6 Rental Count 96 2 98
% within 13.0% 8.0%
sample
D2a_7 Other please Count 85 5 90
specify % within 11.4% 20.0%
sample
Total Count 743 25 768

Percentages and totals are based on respondents.
a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.

D2b_1 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Cost/too expensive

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

D2b_1 To what extent 1(1)Notatall a Count 295 9 304

are the following items | barrier % within Sample Type 44.3% 37.5% | 44.1%

a barri.er' to your ability 2(2) Count 136 5 141

to participate in RCC % within Sample Type 20.4% 20.8%  20.4%
programs or services?

- Cost/too expensive 3(3) Count 119 8 127

% within Sample Type 17.9% 33.3% 18.4%

4 (4) Count 63 0 63

% within Sample Type 9.5% 0.0% 9.1%

5 (5) Significant Count 53 2 55

barrier % within Sample Type 8.0% 8.3% 8.0%

Total Count 666 24 690

% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% @ 100.0%
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D2b_2 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Lack of transportation

D2b_2 To what extent
are the following items
a barrier to your ability
to participate in RCC
programs or services?
- Lack of
transportation

Total

1 (1) Notatall a
barrier

2(2)

3(3)

4 (4)

5 (5) Significant
barrier

Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type

Sample Type
Probability Nonprobability
620 21
89.3% 91.3%
22 1
3.2% 4.3%
25 0
3.6% 0.0%
5 0
0.7% 0.0%
22 1
3.2% 4.3%
694 23
100.0% 100.0%

Total

641
89.4%
23
3.2%
25
3.5%
5
0.7%
23
3.2%
717
100.0%

D2b_3 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Locations of programming too far/not convenient

D2b_3 To what extent
are the following items
a barrier to your ability
to participate in RCC
programs or services?
- Locations of
programming too
far/not convenient

Total

1 (1) Notatall a
barrier

2 (2)

3(3)

4 (4)

5 (5) Significant
barrier

Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type

Sample Type
Probability Nonprobability
461 15
69.4% 65.2%
83 1
12.5% 4.3%
74 4
11.1% 17.4%
25 1
3.8% 4.3%
21 2
3.2% 8.7%
664 23
100.0% 100.0%

Total

476
69.3%
84
12.2%
78
11.4%
26
3.8%
23
3.3%
687
100.0%

D2b_4 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in

RCC programs or services? - Duration of commitment

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

D2b_4 To what extent 1(1)Notatall a Count 269 9 278
are the following items  barrier % within Sample Type 41.8% 409% @ 41.7%
a barri.er' to your ability 2(2) Count 138 6 144
g’rcf’;rg'rﬂgitres'gr\'}gei? % within Sample Type 21.4% 27.3%  21.6%
- Duration of 3(3) Count 153 6 159
commitment % within Sample Type 23.8% 27.3% 23.9%
4 (4) Count 59 0 59

% within Sample Type 9.2% 0.0% 8.9%

5 (5) Significant Count 25 1 26

barrier % within Sample Type 3.9% 4.5% 3.9%

Total Count 644 22 666
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% @ 100.0%
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D2b_5 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in

RCC programs or services? - Not enough time/too busy

Sample Type
Probability Nonprobability
D2b_5 To what extent 1(1)Notatall a Count 111 4
are the following items barrier % within Sample Type 15.7% 16.7%
a barri.er' to your ability 2(2) Count 78 4
g’rcf’;rg'rﬂgitres'gr\'}gei? % within Sample Type 11.1% 16.7%
- Not enough time/too 3 (3) Count 154 8
busy % within Sample Type 21.8% 33.3%
4 (4) Count 177 1
% within Sample Type 25.1% 4.2%
5 (5) Significant Count 185 7
barrier % within Sample Type 26.2% 29.2%
Total Count 705 24
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0%

Total

115
15.8%
82
11.2%
162
22.2%
178
24.4%
192
26.3%
729
100.0%

D2b_6 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Current programs are scheduled at inconvenient times

D2b_6 To what extent
are the following items
a barrier to your ability
to participate in RCC
programs or services?
- Current programs
are scheduled at
inconvenient times

Total

1 (1) Notatall a
barrier

2 (2)

3(3)

4 (4)

5 (5) Significant
barrier

Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type

Sample Type

Probability Nonprobability

137
22.9%
97
16.2%
160
26.7%
125
20.9%
80
13.4%
599
100.0%

1
4.5%

4
18.2%
9
40.9%
3
13.6%
5
22.7%
22
100.0%

Total

138
22.2%
101
16.3%
169
27.2%
128
20.6%
85
13.7%
621
100.0%

D2b_7 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Program schedule is inconsistent

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

D2b_7 To what extent 1 (1) Notatall a Count 228 7 235
are the following items  barrier % within Sample Type 49.9% 38.9% | 49.5%
a barri.er' to your ability 2(2) Count 102 4 106
g’rcf’;rg'rﬂgitres'gr\'}gei? % within Sample Type 22.3% 22%  22.3%
- Program schedule is | 3 (3) Count 92 o 97
inconsistent % within Sample Type 20.1% 27.8% 20.4%
4 (4) Count 20 1 21

% within Sample Type 4.4% 5.6% 4.4%

5 (5) Significant Count 15 1 16

barrier % within Sample Type 3.3% 5.6% 3.4%

Total Count 457 18 475
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% @ 100.0%
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D2b_8 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Programs that | want to take overlap

D2b_8 To what extent
are the following items
a barrier to your ability
to participate in RCC
programs or services?
- Programs that | want
to take overlap

Total

1 (1) Notatall a
barrier

2(2)

3(3)

4 (4)

5 (5) Significant
barrier

Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type

Sample Type
Probability Nonprobability
315 12
61.8% 54.5%
80 6
15.7% 27.3%
67 3
13.1% 13.6%
27 0
5.3% 0.0%
21 1
4.1% 4.5%
510 22
100.0% 100.0%

Total

327
61.5%
86
16.2%
70
13.2%
27
5.1%
22
4.1%
532
100.0%

D2b_9 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Lack of awareness for existing programs

D2b_9 To what extent
are the following items
a barrier to your ability
to participate in RCC
programs or services?
- Lack of awareness
for existing programs

Total

1 (1) Notatall a
barrier

2 (2)

3(3)

4 (4)

5 (5) Significant
barrier

Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type

Sample Type
Probability Nonprobability
172 8
25.8% 34.8%
100 4
15.0% 17.4%
141 6
21.1% 26.1%
125 2
18.7% 8.7%
129 3
19.3% 13.0%
667 23
100.0% 100.0%

Total

180
26.1%
104
15.1%
147
21.3%
127
18.4%
132
19.1%
690
100.0%

D2b_10 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Difficulty with registration

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

D2b_10 To what 1(1)Notatall a Count 323 11 334
extent are the barrier % within Sample Type 55.8% 52.4% | 55.7%
following items a 2(2) Count 101 5 106
foag;ﬂié?pé?:znaggé % within Sample Type 17.4% 23.8%  17.7%
programs or services? = 3 (3) Count 76 2 8
- Difficulty with % within Sample Type 13.1% 9.5% 13.0%
registration 4 (4) Count 48 1 49
% within Sample Type 8.3% 4.8% 8.2%

5 (5) Significant Count 31 2 33

barrier % within Sample Type 5.4% 9.5% 5.5%

Total Count 579 21 600
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% @ 100.0%
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D2b_11 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Programs always full

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

D2b_11 Towhatextent = 1 (1) Not at all a Count 196 6 202
are the following items  barrier % within Sample Type 42.4% 31.6% | 42.0%
a barri.er' to your ability 2(2) Count 77 4 81
g’rcf’;rg'rﬂgitres'gr\'}gei? % within Sample Type 16.7% 211%  16.8%
- Programs always full = 3 (3) Count 78 2 80
% within Sample Type 16.9% 10.5% 16.6%

4 (4) Count 45 3 48

% within Sample Type 9.7% 15.8% 10.0%

5 (5) Significant Count 66 4 70

barrier % within Sample Type 14.3% 21.1% 14.6%

Total Count 462 19 481
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% | 100.0%

D2b_12 To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in
RCC programs or services? - Something else (please specify):

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

D2b_12 To what 1 (1) Notatall a Count 40 2 42
extent are the barrier % within Sample Type 44.9% 66.7% | 45.7%
folloyving items a N 3(3) Count 4 0 4
foag;ﬂié?pé?:znaggé % within Sample Type 4.5% 00%  43%
programs or services? = 4 (4) Count 9 0 9
- Something else % within Sample Type 10.1% 0.0% 9.8%
(please specify): 5 (5) Significant Count 36 1 37
barrier % within Sample Type 40.4% 33.3% | 40.2%

Total Count 89 3 92
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% | 100.0%

E1 For some of the current RCC programs and services, space is limited. Have you
experienced any difficulty trying to sign up for RCC programs or use RCC facilities?

Sample Type Total
Probability =~ Nonprobability
E1 For some of the 1 No, | haven’t had Count 291 7 298
current RCC difficulty signing up % within Sample 55.9% 35.0% @ 55.1%
programs and Type
SErVICes, space IS 2 Yes, | have had Count 193 12 205
limited. Have you difficulty when I tried % within Sample 37.0% 60.0%  37.9%
experienced any to sign up Type
difficulty trying to sign o
up for RCC programs 3.I didn't even try to Count 37 1 38
or use RCC facilities? sign up because of % within Sample 71% 5.0% 7.0%
expected demand Type
Total Count 521 20 541
% within Sample 100.0% 100.0% @ 100.0%
Type
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E2 How important is it to you that RCC continues to update existing facilities and carry
out renovations?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

E2 How important is it 1 Very important Count 244 12 256
to you that RCC % within Sample Type 34.2% 40.0% = 34.4%
continues to update 2 Important Count 228 7 235
g;‘ﬁ;":)%ﬁgh“gszt%ﬁ? % within Sample Type 31.9% 233%  31.6%
3 Somewhat Count 143 9 152

Important % within Sample Type 20.0% 30.0% 20.4%

4 Not at all Count 99 2 101

important % within Sample Type 13.9% 6.7% 13.6%

Total Count 714 30 744
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% | 100.0%

E3 Thinking not just about RCC, do you feel the existing recreational and cultural
facilities of all types in and around the Reston area meet the current demand?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

E3 Thinking not just 1 Definitely Count 112 2 114
about RCC, do you feel % within Sample Type 14.6% 7.4% 14.4%
the existing recreational ' 5 propaply | Count 450 16 466
glrl‘?y%‘é';“if‘gﬁg'gtrfjncg % within Sample Type 58.7% 59.3%  58.8%
the Reston area meet 3 Probably Count 169 6 175
the current demand? not % within Sample Type 22.1% 22.2% 22.1%
4 Definitely Count 35 3 38

not % within Sample Type 4.6% 11.1% 4.8%

Total Count 766 27 793
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

E4_1 Please rate your level of preference for the second facility to be located in that area
- South Reston (Near current RCC Hunters Woods)

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

E4_1 Please rate your 1 Not at all Count 355 16 371
level of preference for prefer % within Sample Type 54.0% 59.3% = 54.2%
the second facility tobe 5 gjigntly prefer = Count 82 5 87
'é’gﬁ:ﬁdR'gsmt (?\:Z:r- % within Sample Type 12.5% 185%  12.7%
current RCC Hunters 3 Somewhat Count 86 4 90
Woods) prefer % within Sample Type 13.1% 14.8% 13.2%
4 Strongly Count 134 2 136

prefer % within Sample Type 20.4% 7.4% 19.9%

Total Count 657 27 684
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% @ 100.0%
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E4_2 Please rate your level of preference for the second facility to be located in that area
- North Reston (Above Baron Cameron Rd)

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

E4_2 Please rate your 1 Not at all Count 191 6 197
level of preference for prefer % within Sample Type 28.1% 23.1% = 27.9%
the second facility tobe 5 gjigntly prefer = Count 145 6 151
ﬁgﬁf&;"s:gﬁt(zfjv'e % within Sample Type 21.4% 231%  21.4%
Baron Cameron Rd) 3 Somewhat Count 181 6 187
prefer % within Sample Type 26.7% 23.1% 26.5%

4 Strongly Count 162 8 170

prefer % within Sample Type 23.9% 30.8% 24.1%

Total Count 679 26 705
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% | 100.0%

E4_3 Please rate your level of preference for the second facility to be located in that area
- Central Reston (Within Silver Line Corridor)

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

E4_3 Please rate your 1 Not at all Count 140 8 148
level of preference for prefer % within Sample Type 20.5% 30.8% = 20.8%
the second facility tobe 5 gjigntly prefer = Count 137 4 141
Seared Eetgtitna(r\?vai]tﬁin % within Sample Type 20.0% 154%  19.9%
Silver Line Corridor) 3 Somewhat Count 213 8 221
prefer % within Sample Type 31.1% 30.8% 31.1%

4 Strongly Count 194 6 200

prefer % within Sample Type 28.4% 23.1% 28.2%

Total Count 684 26 710
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% | 100.0%

E4_4 Please rate your level of preference for the second facility to be located in that area
- Lake Anne neighborhood (Near current RCC Lake Anne)

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

E4_4 Please rate your 1 Not at all Count 89 5 94
level of preference for prefer % within Sample Type 12.4% 16.1% = 12.6%
the second facility tobe 5 gjigntly prefer = Count 119 4 123
jocated In that area - % within Sample Type 16.6% 129%  16.4%
neighborhood (Near 3 Somewhat Count 203 3 206
current RCC Lake prefer % within Sample Type 28.3% 9.7% 27.5%
Anne) 4 Strongly Count 307 19 326
prefer % within Sample Type 42.8% 61.3% 43.5%

Total Count 718 31 749
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% | 100.0%
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E5 How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is easily reached by public

E5 How important is it
to you that a second
RCC facility is easily
reached by public
transportation?

Total

1 Very important

2 Somewhat
important

3 Not very
important

4 Not at all
important

transportation?

Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type

Sample Type
Probability Nonprobability
329 10
34.3% 32.3%
283 7
29.5% 22.6%
167 9
17.4% 29.0%
181 5
18.9% 16.1%
960 31
100.0% 100.0%

Total

339
34.2%
290
29.3%
176
17.8%
186
18.8%
991
100.0%

E6 How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is near bike/walking paths?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

E6 How important is it 1 Very important Count 368 9 377
to you that a second % within Sample Type 37.6% 28.1% | 37.3%
RCC facility is near 2 Somewhat Count 348 13 361
bike/walking paths? important % within Sample Type 35.5% 406%  35.7%
3 Not very Count 129 7 136

important % within Sample Type 13.2% 21.9% 13.5%

4 Not at all Count 134 3 137

important % within Sample Type 13.7% 9.4% 13.6%

Total Count 979 32 1011
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% @ 100.0%
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What types of programs and services would you like to have at the second RCC facility?

Sample Type
Probability Nonprobability
E7 What types of E7_1 Performing Arts Count 544 16
programs and services % within 56.3% 50.0%
would you like to have sample
at the second RCC E7_2 Visual Arts Count 471 25
facility?® % within 48.7% 78.1%
sample
E7_3 Fitness and Count 694 21
Wellness % within 71.8% 65.6%
sample
E7_4 Room rentals Count 373 11
% within 38.6% 34.4%
sample
E7_5 Gallery for Count 384 17
community exhibits % within 39.8% 53.1%
sample
E7_6 Social events Count 579 19
% within 59.9% 59.4%
sample
E7_7 Open Mic nights Count 254 7
% within 26.3% 21.9%
sample
E7_8 Age-specific Count 390 15
programming % within 40.4% 46.9%
sample
E7_9 Life skill classes Count 537 18
% within 55.6% 56.3%
sample
E7_10 Something else Count 133 5
please describe % within 13.7% 15.6%
sample
Total Count 967 32

Percentages and totals are based on respondents.
a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.

Total

560

496

715

384

401

598

261

405

555

138

999

E8_1 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC facility?

- Meeting rooms

Sample Type

Probability Nonprobability

E8_ 1 How importantdo = 1 Not at all Count 121 6

]yout think theffolltzwing prefer % within Sample Type 15.4% 21.4%
eatures are for this ;

second RCC facility? - # Slontly preter E/:o\;j/ir’:Lin Sample Type 19.1250/1 17.9(53

Meeting rooms 2 pie Typ 2 °

3 Somewhat Count 272 6

prefer % within Sample Type 34.6% 21.4%

4 Strongly Count 242 11

prefer % within Sample Type 30.8% 39.3%

Total Count 786 28

% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0%

Total

127
15.6%
156
19.2%
278
34.2%
253
31.1%
814
100.0%
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E8_2 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC facility?

- Performance space

Sample Type
Probability Nonprobability
E8 2 How importantdo = 1 Not at all Count 94 6
you think the following prefer % within Sample Type 11.4% 21.4%
features are for this 2 Slightly prefer | Count 137 4
second RCC facility? - % within Sample Type 16.5% 14.3%

erformance space

3 Somewhat Count 253 8
prefer % within Sample Type 30.6% 28.6%
4 Strongly Count 344 10
prefer % within Sample Type 41.5% 35.7%
Total Count 828 28
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0%

Total

100
1.7%
141
16.5%
261
30.5%
354
41.4%
856
100.0%

E8_3 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC facility?

- Art gallery
Sample Type
Probability Nonprobability
E8 3 How importantdo | 1 Not at all Count 89 3
you think the following prefer % within Sample Type 10.9% 10.3%
features are for this 2 Slightly prefer | Count 168 4
Second RCC facility? - % within Sample Type 20.5% 13.8%
gallery
3 Somewhat Count 280 8
prefer % within Sample Type 34.1% 27.6%
4 Strongly Count 283 14
prefer % within Sample Type 34.5% 48.3%
Total Count 820 29
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0%

Total

92
10.8%
172
20.3%
288
33.9%
207
35.0%
849
100.0%

E8_4 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC facility?

- Art studio
Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

E8_4 How importantdo = 1 Not at all Count 94 2 96
you think the following prefer % within Sample Type 11.5% 71% 11.3%
features are for t,h,iS? 2 Slightly prefer = Count 155 5 160
Z?t"g&%ﬁcc facility? - % within Sample Type 18.9% 17.9%  18.9%
3 Somewhat Count 264 4 268

prefer % within Sample Type 32.2% 14.3% 31.6%

4 Strongly Count 307 17 324

prefer % within Sample Type 37.4% 60.7% 38.2%

Total Count 820 28 848
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% | 100.0%
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E8_5 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC facility?
- Ceramics studio

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

E8 5 How importantdo | 1 Not at all Count 119 2 121
you think the following prefer % within Sample Type 15.1% 74%  14.8%
features are for this 2 Slightly prefer = Count 159 5 164
second RCC facility? - % within Sample Type 20.2% 185%  20.1%
Ceramics studio ° pie Typ 0 ° °
3 Somewhat Count 250 4 254

prefer % within Sample Type 31.7% 14.8% 31.2%

4 Strongly Count 260 16 276

prefer % within Sample Type 33.0% 59.3% 33.9%

Total Count 788 27 815
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% | 100.0%

E8_6 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC facility?
- Teaching kitchen

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

E8_6 How importantdo = 1 Not at all Count 90 3 93
you think the following prefer % within Sample Type 10.9% 10.7% 10.9%
features are for t,h,iS? 2 Slightly prefer = Count 152 5 157
?gggﬂ%gﬁg}aeﬂ“ty' - % within Sample Type 18.4% 17.9%  18.4%
3 Somewhat Count 275 6 281

prefer % within Sample Type 33.3% 21.4% 32.9%

4 Strongly Count 308 14 322

prefer % within Sample Type 37.3% 50.0% 37.7%

Total Count 825 28 853
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% | 100.0%

E8_7 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC facility?
- Fitness studios/equipment

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

E8 7 How importantdo | 1 Not at all Count 75 4 79
you think the following prefer % within Sample Type 8.7% 14.8% 8.9%
features are for t,h,iS? 2 Slightly prefer = Count 124 4 128
second RCC facility? - % within Sample Type 14.4% 148%  14.4%
studios/equipment 3 Somewhat Count 213 7 220
prefer % within Sample Type 24.7% 25.9% 24.7%

4 Strongly Count 451 12 463

prefer % within Sample Type 52.3% 44.4% 52.0%

Total Count 863 27 890
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% | 100.0%
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E8_8 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC facility?
- Strong tech/streaming capabilities

E8_8 How important do
you think the following
features are for this
second RCC facility? -
Strong tech/streaming
capabilities

Total

1 Not at all
prefer

2 Slightly prefer

3 Somewhat
prefer

4 Strongly

prefer

Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type

Sample Type
Probability Nonprobability
65 5
8.1% 17.9%
126 2
15.7% 7.1%
218 11
27.2% 39.3%
392 10
48.9% 35.7%
801 28
100.0% 100.0%

Total

70
8.4%
128
15.4%
229
27.6%
402
48.5%
829
100.0%

E8_9 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC facility?
- Good acoustics in gathering areas

E8_9 How important do
you think the following
features are for this
second RCC facility? -
Good acoustics in
gathering areas

Total

1 Not at all
prefer

2 Slightly prefer

3 Somewhat
prefer

4 Strongly
prefer

Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type

Sample Type
Probability Nonprobability
58 3
7.3% 11.1%
106 4
13.3% 14.8%
211 4
26.5% 14.8%
422 16
52.9% 59.3%
797 27
100.0% 100.0%

Total

61
7.4%
110
13.3%
215
26.1%
438
53.2%
824
100.0%

E8_10 How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC
facility? - Drop-in options for socializing

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

E8_10 How important 1 Not at all Count 97 4 101
do you think the prefer % within Sample Type 11.9% 15.4% 12.0%
following features are 2 Slightly prefer = Count 147 6 153
;ggﬁﬁ;f?s_egfgg_iﬁcc % within Sample Type 18.1% 231%  18.2%
options for socializing 3 Somewhat Count 251 6 257
prefer % within Sample Type 30.8% 23.1% 30.6%

4 Strongly Count 319 10 329

prefer % within Sample Type 39.2% 38.5% 39.2%

Total Count 814 26 840
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% | 100.0%
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E9_1 Below are possible arrangements for the second RCC facility. Please rank these

options by dragging and dropping them into place. - RCC owns the building

E9 1 Below are possible 1(1)
arrangements for the

second RCC facility. 2(2)
Please rank these options

by dragging and dropping

them into place. - RCC 3(3)
owns the building

Total

Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type

Sample Type
Probability Nonprobability
437 13
55.4% 59.1%
191 4
24.2% 18.2%
161 5
20.4% 22.7%
789 22
100.0% 100.0%

Total

450
55.5%
195
24.0%
166
20.5%
811
100.0%

E9_2 Below are possible arrangements for the second RCC facility. Please rank these

options by dragging and dropping them into place. - RCC leases the building

E9 2 Below are possible 1(1)
arrangements for the

second RCC facility. 2(2)
Please rank these options

by dragging and dropping

them into place. - RCC 3(3)
leases the building

Total

Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type

Sample Type
Probability Nonprobability
143 4
18.2% 18.2%
346 11
44.1% 50.0%
295 7
37.6% 31.8%
784 22
100.0% 100.0%

Total

147
18.2%
357
44.3%
302
37.5%
806
100.0%

E9_3 Below are possible arrangements for the second RCC facility. Please rank these
options by dragging and dropping them into place. - The building is part of new
development that RCC operates through a joint arrangement with the developer

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability
E9_3 Below are possible 1(1) Count 224 5 229
arrangements for the % within Sample Type 28.3% 22.7% 28.2%
second RCC faC|||ty . 2 (2) Count 246 7 253
E'ease rank these options % within Sample Type 31.1% 31.8%  31.1%
y dragging and dropping 3

them into place. - The (3)  Count 321 10 331
building is part of new % within Sample Type 40.6% 45.5% 40.7%
development that RCC
operates through a joint
arrangement with the
developer
Total Count 791 22 813

% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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E11 Is your residence located within Small Tax District 5?

E11 Is your residence
located within Small Tax
District 5?

Total

1 Yes

2 No

3 Not
sure

Count

% within Sample Type

Count

% within Sample Type

Count

% within Sample Type

Count

% within Sample Type

Sample Type
Probability Nonprobability
351 21
35.2% 65.6%
57 0
5.7% 0.0%
588 11
59.0% 34.4%
996 32
100.0% 100.0%

Total

372
36.2%
57
5.5%
599
58.3%
1028
100.0%

E12 Before today, were you aware that RCC is supported through this property tax?

E12 Before today, were
you aware that RCC is

supported through this

property tax?

Total

1 Yes

2 No

Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type
Count
% within Sample Type

Sample Type
Probability Nonprobability
399 20
39.8% 62.5%
604 12
60.2% 37.5%
1003 32
100.0% 100.0%

Total

419
40.5%
616
59.5%
1035
100.0%

E13 To what extent do you favor continuing this type of program (a fee waiver program
to help people participate in RCC programming) to provide economic accessibility to

RCC?
Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

E13 To what extent do = 1 Very supportive Count 572 20 592
you favor continuing % within Sample Type 60.6% 64.5% 60.7%
this type of program (@ 5 gypportive Count 228 3 231
Leeeip"";;‘gepﬁé’mgram to % within Sample Type 24.2% 9.7%  23.7%
participate in RCC 3 Someyvhat Count 112 5 117
programming) to SUppOI"tIVB % within Sample Type 11.9% 16.1% 12.0%
provide economic 4 Not at all Count 32 3 35
accessibility to RCC?  supportive % within Sample Type 3.4% 9.7% 3.6%
Total Count 944 31 975

% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% | 100.0%
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What types of media do you use on a regular basis?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability
F1 What types of media =~ F1_1 Facebook Count 475 15 490
do you use on a regular % within 48.1% 46.9%
basis??2 samp|e
F1_2X Count 128 1 129
% within 13.0% 3.1%
sample
F1_3 Instagram Count 396 14 410
% within 40.2% 43.8%
sample
F1_4 Listserv or Opt-in Count 166 4 170
electronic % within 16.8% 12.5%
boards/groups sample
F1_5 Television Count 380 10 390
broadcast % within 38.5% 31.3%
sample
F1_6 Television Count 423 17 440
streaming % within 42.9% 53.1%
sample
F1_7 Print journalism Count 364 17 381
% within 36.9% 53.1%
sample
F1_8 Online journalism Count 593 24 617
% within 60.1% 75.0%
sample
F1_9 Radio local or Count 340 13 353
satellite % within 34.5% 40.6%
sample
F1_10 Something else Count 142 5 147
please specify % within 14.4% 15.6%
sample
Total Count 987 32 1019

Percentages and totals are based on respondents.
a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.
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Which local news outlets and magazines do you regularly read?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability
F2 Which local news F2_1 The Reston Letter Count 355 16 371
outlets and magazines % within 47.6% 57.1%
do you regularly read?2 sample
F2_2 Fairfax County Count 94 1 95
Times % within 12.6% 3.6%
sample
F2_3 Nextdoor Count 213 7 220
% within 28.6% 25.0%
sample
F2_4 Reston Count 236 6 242
Connection % within 31.7% 21.4%
sample
F2_5 Reston or Fairfax Count 267 13 280
Now % within 35.8% 46.4%
sample
F2_6 Reston Patch Count 310 14 324
% within 41.5% 50.0%
sample
F2_10 Local new Count 106 3 109
outlets/magazines not % within 14.2% 10.7%
listed please specify sample
Total Count 746 28 774
Percentages and totals are based on respondents.
a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.
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How do you find out about RCC programs and activities?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability
F3 How do you find out F3_1 RCC website Count 332 16 348
about RCC programs % within 33.1% 51.6%
and activities?? sample
F3_2 RCC seasonal Count 730 22 752
program guide % within 72.7% 71.0%
sample
F3_3 CenterStage Count 250 10 260
Professional Touring % within 24.9% 32.3%
Artist Series mailer sample
F3_4 Program flyers Count 21 7 218
% within 21.0% 22.6%
sample
F3_5 RCC e-Newsletter = Count 7 5 76
% within 7.1% 16.1%
sample
F3_6 RCC staff and Count 18 1 19
instructors % within 1.8% 3.2%
sample
F3_7 Local newspapers Count 84 3 87
% within 8.4% 9.7%
sample
F3_8 Local TV news Count 18 0 18
stations % within 1.8% 0.0%
sample
F3_9 Local radio Count 15 0 15
% within 1.5% 0.0%
sample
F3_10 Local online Count 44 2 46
news outlets % within 4.3% 6.5%
sample
F3_11 Social media Count 130 3 133
% within 12.9% 9.7%
sample
F3_12 Email Count 140 8 148
% within 14.0% 25.8%
sample
F3_13 Friends and Count 239 8 247
family % within 23.9% 25.8%
sample
F3_14 Other please Count 35 1 36
specify % within 3.5% 3.2%
sample
F3_15 Not familiar Count 150 0 150
% within 14.9% 0.0%
sample
Total Count 1004 31 1035

Percentages and totals are based on respondents.
a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.
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Outside of RCC programs, how do you find out about leisure-time activities generally?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability
F4 Outside of RCC F4_1 Local newspapers = Count 207 9 216
programs, how do you % within 22.0% 31.0%
find out about leisure- sample
time activities F4_2 Local TV news Count 115 3 118
generally?® stations % within 12.2% 10.3%
sample
F4 3 Local radio Count 114 3 117
% within 12.1% 10.3%
sample
F4 4 Local online news Count 173 9 182
outlets % within 18.4% 31.0%
sample
F4_5 Social media Count 415 10 425
% within 44.0% 34.5%
sample
F4_6 Internet search Count 550 17 567
% within 58.3% 58.6%
sample
F4_7 Email Count 272 10 282
% within 28.8% 34.5%
sample
F4_8 Friends and family | Count 557 12 569
% within 59.1% 41.4%
sample
F4_9 ListServ or Opt-in Count 75 0 75
electronic % within 7.9% 0.0%
boards/groups sample
F4_10 Other please Count 43 1 44
specify % within 4.6% 3.4%
sample
F4_11 Have trouble Count 105 3 108
finding information % within 1.1% 10.3%
sample
Total Count 943 29 972
Percentages and totals are based on respondents.
a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.
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G1_Agelnterval_v2 Age range of respondent

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability
G1_Agelnterval_v2 1.00 18-29 yearsold =~ Count 56 0 56
Age range of % within Sample 5.9% 0.0% 5.7%
respondent Type
2.00 30-39 years old Count 171 4 175
% within Sample 18.1% 13.3% 17.9%
Type
3.00 40-49 years old Count 161 6 167
% within Sample 17.0% 20.0% 17.1%
Type
4.00 50-64 years old Count 230 6 236
% within Sample 24.3% 20.0% 24.2%
Type
5.00 65 years old Count 329 14 343
and over % within Sample 34.7% 46.7% 35.1%
Type
Total Count 947 30 977
% within Sample 100.0% 100.0% = 100.0%
Type

G2_recoded How many children under 18 years of age do you have living at home?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

G2_recoded How many 0.00 Count 731 22 753
children under 18 years of % within Sample Type 78.6% 75.9% 78.5%
age do you have living at 1.00 Count 99 3 102
home? % within Sample Type 10.6% 10.3% 10.6%
2.00 Count 76 4 80

% within Sample Type 8.2% 13.8% 8.3%

3.00 Count 17 0 17

% within Sample Type 1.8% 0.0% 1.8%

4.00 Count 7 0 7

% within Sample Type 0.8% 0.0% 0.7%

Total Count 930 29 959
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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Please select the current age range(s) for all of the children living at home.

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability
G2 Please select the G2a_1 Age: 2 years old Count 59 2 61
current age range(s) for and younger % within 30.5% 28.6%
all of the children living sample
at home? G2a_2 Age: 3-4 years Count 26 3 29
old % within 13.5% 42.9%
sample
G2a_3 Age: 5-10 years Count 87 3 90
old % within 44.7% 42.9%
sample
G2a_4 Age: 11-14 years | Count 65 1 66
old % within 33.6% 14.3%
sample
G2a_5Age: 15-17 Count 42 1 43
years old % within 21.6% 14.3%
sample
Total Count 194 7 201
Percentages and totals are based on respondents.
a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.
G3 How long have you lived in Reston?
Sample Type Total
Probability =~ Nonprobability
G3 How long have 1 Years: Less than Count 81 1 82
you lived in Reston? one year % within Sample 8.0% 3.1% 7.9%
Type
2 Years: 1 to less Count 227 5 232
than 5 years % within Sample 22.5% 15.6% @ 22.3%
Type
3 Years: 5 to less Count 165 6 171
than 10 years % within Sample 16.4% 18.8% 16.5%
Type
4 Years: 10 years to Count 269 8 277
less than 25 years % within Sample 26.7% 25.0% @ 26.7%
Type
5 Years: 25 years Count 265 12 277
and more % within Sample 26.3% 37.5% 26.7%
Type
Total Count 1007 32 1039
% within Sample 100.0% 100.0% | 100.0%
Type
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G4 Do you own your home or rent it?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability
G4 Do you own your home | 1 Count 641 28 669
or rent it? Own % within Sample Type 64.1% 90.3% 64.9%
2 Count 359 3 362
Rent | 9 within Sample Type 35.9% 9.7% 35.1%
Total Count 1000 31 1031
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
G5 What is your marital status?
Sample Type Total
Probability =~ Nonprobability
G5 What is your 1 Married Count 504 16 520
marital status? % within Sample 51.5% 53.3% | 51.6%
Type
2 Living as married Count 43 1 44
% within Sample 4.4% 3.3% 4.4%
Type
3 Divorced Count 136 6 142
% within Sample 13.9% 20.0% 14.1%
Type
4 Widowed Count 71 4 75
% within Sample 7.3% 13.3% 7.4%
Type
5 Separated Count 21 0 21
% within Sample 21% 0.0% 21%
Type
6 Single, never been Count 203 3 206
married % within Sample 20.8% 10.0% @ 20.4%
Type
Total Count 978 30 1008
% within Sample 100.0% 100.0% = 100.0%
Type

G6b How do you describe yourself?

Sample Type Total
Probability =~ Nonprobability
G6b How do you 1 Male Count 368 9 377
describe yourself? % within Sample 37.8% 30.0% @ 37.5%
Type
2 Female Count 601 21 622
% within Sample 61.7% 70.0% 62.0%
Type
3 Non-binary Count 3 0 3
% within Sample 0.3% 0.0% 0.3%
Type
7 Two or more Count 2 0 2
genders % within Sample 0.2% 0.0% 0.2%
Type
Total Count 974 30 1004
% within Sample 100.0% 100.0% @ 100.0%
Type
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11G7 What is the highest level of education you completed?

Sample Type Total
Probability =~ Nonprobability
G7 What is the 1 Some school, but Count 5 0 5
highest level of did not finish high % within Sample 0.5% 0.0% 0.5%
education you school Type
completed? 2 High school Count 26 0 26
graduate or G.E.D. % within Sample 2.6% 0.0% 2.6%
Type
3 Some college, but Count 70 3 73
no degree % within Sample 7.1% 9.4% 7.2%
Type
4 2-year college Count 31 0 31
degree % within Sample 3.1% 0.0% 3.0%
Type
5 4-year college Count 279 8 287
degree % within Sample 28.3% 25.0% 28.2%
Type
6 Some graduate Count 82 6 88
work % within Sample 8.3% 18.8% 8.6%
Type
7 Masters or Count 382 12 394
professional degree % within Sample 38.7% 37.5% 38.7%
Type
8 Advanced graduate = Count 111 3 114
work or PhD % within Sample 11.3% 9.4% 11.2%
Type
Total Count 986 32 1018
% within Sample 100.0% 100.0% | 100.0%
Type
G8 Employment status
Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability
G8 Employment 1 Working full-time Count 567 16 583
status % within Sample Type 57.6% 51.6% 57.4%
2 Working part-time Count 41 2 43
% within Sample Type 4.2% 6.5% 4.2%
3 Working self- Count 39 0 39
employed % within Sample Type 4.0% 0.0% 3.8%
4 Unemployed Count 19 0 19
% within Sample Type 1.9% 0.0% 1.9%
5 Homemaker or stay- Count 32 2 34
at-home parent % within Sample Type 3.2% 6.5% 3.3%
6 Retired Count 274 9 283
% within Sample Type 27.8% 29.0% 27.9%
7 Student Count 6 1 7
% within Sample Type 0.6% 3.2% 0.7%
8 Disabled Count 7 1 8
% within Sample Type 0.7% 3.2% 0.8%
Total Count 985 31 1016
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% @ 100.0%
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G8a Is your job located in Reston?

Sample Type Total
Probability =~ Nonprobability
G8a Is your job 1 Yes Count 126 6 132
located in Reston? % within Sample 20.0% 33.3% 20.4%
Type
2 No, my job is Count 354 8 362
somewhere else % within Sample 56.3% 44.4% = 56.0%
Type
3 | telecommute/work | Count 149 4 153
remotely % within Sample 23.7% 22.2% 23.6%
Type
Total Count 629 18 647
% within Sample 100.0% 100.0% = 100.0%
Type

G9 Do you or anyone in your household own commercial or rental property in Reston?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability
G9 Do you or anyone in 1Yes | Count 36 2 38
your household own % within Sample Type 3.6% 6.3% 3.7%
commercjal or rental 2 No Count 960 30 990
property in Reston? % within Sample Type 96.4% 93.8%  96.3%
Total Count 996 32 1028
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

G10 Do you or anyone in your household own or operate a business located in Reston?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

G10 Do you or anyone in 1Yes | Count 53 2 55
your household own or % within Sample Type 5.4% 6.5% 5.4%
operate a business located | 5 Ng Count 936 29 965
in Reston’? % within Sample T 94.6% 93.5% 94.6%
(V] ple lype (] (o °

Total Count 989 31 1020
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

G10a Are you aware that your employees may use RCC facilities at resident rates even if
they are not Reston residents?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

G10a Are you aware 1 Yes Count 12 1 13
that your employees % within Sample Type 23.5% 50.0%  24.5%
may use RCC facilities 5 N, wasn't Count 39 1 40
atresident rates even i gyare % within Sample Type 76.5% 50.0%  75.5%
they are not Reston
residents?
Total Count 51 2 53

% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% | 100.0%
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G11 Is English the language primarily spoken in your household?

Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability
G11 Is English the 1Yes | Count 896 32 928
language primarily spoken % within Sample Type 89.5% 100.0% 89.8%
in your household? 2 No Count 105 0 105
% within Sample Type 10.5% 0.0% 10.2%
Total Count 1001 32 1033
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
G12 Are you Hispanic, or of Latino or Spanish origin?
Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability
G12 Are you Hispanic, or 1Yes | Count 67 2 69
of Latino or Spanish % within Sample Type 7.0% 6.5% 7.0%
origin’? 2No  Count 889 29 918
% within Sample Type 93.0% 93.5% 93.0%
Total Count 956 31 987
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
With which of the following racial or ethnic categories do you identify?
Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability
G13 With which of the G13_6 American Indian Count 11 0 11
following racial or ethnic | or Alaska Native % within 1.1% 0.0%
categories do you sample
identify* G13_9 Asian Count 139 1 140
% within 14.1% 3.2%
sample
G13_2 Black or African Count 100 1 101
American % within 10.2% 3.2%
sample
G13_10 Native Count 2 0 2
Hawaiian or Pacific % within 0.2% 0.0%
Islander sample
G13_1 White Count 689 24 713
% within 70.0% 77.4%
sample
G13_7 Not listed please | Count 27 2 29
describe % within 2.8% 6.5%
sample
G13_8 Prefer not to Count 72 4 76
answer % within 7.3% 12.9%
sample
Total Count 984 31 1015
Percentages and totals are based on respondents.
a. Dichotomy group tabulated at value 1.
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G14 What is your annual household income? That would be before taxes and other

deductions.
Sample Type Total
Probability Nonprobability

G14 What is your 1 Less than Count 12 0 12
annual household $15,000 % within Sample Type 1.5% 0.0% 1.5%
income? That would 2 $15,000 to Count 31 1 32
gtehgffé’g;jiggﬁ;‘“d $34,999 % within Sample Type 4.0% 50%  4.0%
3 $35,000 to Count 33 2 35

$49,999 % within Sample Type 4.3% 10.0% 4.4%

4 $50,000 to Count 60 1 61

$74,999 % within Sample Type 7.7% 5.0% 7.7%

5 $75,000 to Count 80 2 82

$99,999 % within Sample Type 10.3% 10.0% 10.3%

6 $100,000 to Count 192 2 194

$149,999 % within Sample Type 24.7% 10.0% 24.4%

7 $150,000 and Count 368 12 380

higher % within Sample Type 47.4% 60.0% | 47.7%

Total Count 776 20 796
% within Sample Type 100.0% 100.0% @ 100.0%
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Appendix C:

Weighted Probability Cross-tabulations by
Select Demographics

Cross-tabulation tables count survey cases in categories defined by two variables
simultaneously. For example, how many respondents aged 18-29 have heard of RCC?
These cross-tabulation tables allow the reader to compare the responses of different
demographic groups. This appendix compares the survey questions by age, zip code,
homeownership status, length of residence in Reston, and the presence of children in
the home.

In these tables, the percentages reflect percent within each demographic affiliation that
selected the corresponding answer. For example, 86.8% of respondents aged 18-29
have heard of RCC. In contrast, 97.4% of respondents aged 65 and older have heard of
RCC. When the difference between groups for a given variable is statistically significant (p
<.05), those rows are formatted in bold.

When reading these tables, it is important to note the distinction between blank cells
and cells with “0" counts. The weighted n in some cells in the table can be less than 1.
When a “0” count is shown, that indicates the weighted n has been rounded down to
zero. When a cell is blank, there are no cases at all in that cell. The “w%" column
indicates the weighted percentage of respondents who answered a particular way,
within categories displayed across the top of the table.

The data presented in these tables are based on responses from the probability sample
only. The data have been weighted with base weights and post-stratification weights.






Appendix C

Age
18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+

wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w%
Have you heard | 1 Yes 49 | 86.8% | 156 | 90.8% | 153 | 95.4% | 226 | 99.0% | 318 | 97.4%
of Reston
Community
Center (RCC) or | 2 No 7 13.2% | 16 9.2% 7 4.6% 2 1.0% 8 2.6%
its programs
and services?
Total 56 | 100.0% | 171 | 100.0% | 160 | 100.0% | 228 | 100.0% | 326 | 100.0%
How familiar are | 1 Very familiar 1 1.5% 17 | 11.0% | 36 | 23.6% | 42 | 18.7% | 86 | 27.0%
you with the 2 Somewhat familiar | 12 | 25.5% | 64 | 41.4% | 75 | 49.2% | 123 | 54.7% | 177 | 55.6%
programs and 3 Not very familiar 29 | 604% | 54 | 34.7% | 27 | 17.9% | 35 | 15.8% | 48 | 15.0%
services of 4 Not at all familiar 6 12.7% | 20 | 12.9% | 14 9.2% 24 | 10.8% 8 2.5%
Reston
Community
Center?
Total 49 | 100.0% | 156 | 100.0% | 153 | 100.0% | 224 | 100.0% | 318 | 100.0%
How important 1 Very important 12 | 29.4% 58 | 451% | 56 | 40.5% | 89 | 43.2% | 175 | 57.5%
would you say 2 Somewhat 24 | 59.9% | 48 | 37.2% | 60 | 43.5% | 94 | 46.0% | 101 | 33.1%
that RCC is to important
the overall quality | 3 Not very important 1 3.5% 15 11.7% | 18 | 13.2% | 18 8.6% 22 7.1%
of life in Reston? | 4 Not at all important 3 7.2% 8 5.9% 4 2.7% 4 2.1% 7 2.4%
Total 39 | 100.0% | 129 | 100.0% | 138 | 100.0% | 205 | 100.0% | 304 | 100.0%
In your opinion, 1Yes 42 | 98.5% | 115 | 90.5% 120 | 91.5% |[171 ] 92.4% | 253 | 93.0%
does RCC make |2 No 1 1.5% 12 9.5% 11 8.5% 14 7.6% 19 7.0%
Reston a more
attractive place
to live?
Total 42 | 100.0% | 127 | 100.0% | 131 | 100.0% | 185 | 100.0% | 272 | 100.0%
In your opinion, 1Yes 32 | 941% | 51 83.6% | 54 | 783% | 99 | 79.8% | 150 | 86.2%
does RCC make |2 No 2 5.9% 10 16.4% | 15 | 21.7% | 25 | 20.2% | 24 13.8%
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Age
18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+

wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w%
Reston a more
attractive place
for a business to
locate?
Total 34 | 100.0% | 61 | 100.0% | 69 | 100.0% | 124 | 100.0% | 174 | 100.0%
Past 12 months, | 1 No 31 63.6% 92 58.8% | 69 | 45.0% | 122 | 54.2% | 141 | 45.5%
have you and/or
a household
member
attended a
Egsf‘;”:vg'r‘fsehop 2 Yes 18 | 36.4% | 64 | 412% | 84 | 55.0% | 103 | 45.8% | 169 | 54.5%
or event at RCC
or an RCC-
sponsored
event?
Total 49 | 100.0% | 156 | 100.0% | 153 | 100.0% | 226 | 100.0% | 309 | 100.0%
These days, 1 Multiple times a 8 15.1% | 12 | 14.7% 3 3.4% 23 | 14.0%
about how often | week
do you or other | 2 About once aweek | 12 | 65.0% 7 11.7% 8 9.8% 7 7.4% 15 9.2%
members of 3 A few times a 2 10.9% 9 16.2% | 11 | 13.5% | 23 | 22.6% | 28 17.3%
your household | month
participate in 4 Only occasionally 4 24.0% 32 57.0% | 49 | 621% | 67 | 66.6% | 97 59.5%
RCC programs
or services?
Total 18 | 100.0% | 56 | 100.0% | 79 | 100.0% | 100 | 100.0% | 163 | 100.0%
Have you or any | 1 No 20 | 72.7% | 77 | 87.5% | 48 | 75.8% | 57 | 47.8% | 42 | 33.2%
member of your | 2 Yes 8 27.3% 11 125% | 15 | 24.2% | 62 | 52.2% | 85 | 66.8%
household ever
attended an
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Appendix C

Age
18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+
wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w%

RCC program
(class,
workshop, or
event)?
Total 28 | 100.0% | 88 | 100.0% | 64 | 100.0% | 119 | 100.0% | 128 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 11 7.8% 28 | 20.9% | 47 | 23.5% | 42 16.1%
Rental of space | Currently participate

2 May be interested 21 | 49.5% | 81 59.5% | 62 | 46.0% | 79 | 391% | 45 | 17.2%

3 Not interested 21 | 50.5% | 45 | 32.7% | 45 | 33.1% | 75 | 37.4% | 175 | 66.7%
Total 42 | 100.0% | 137 | 100.0% | 136 | 100.0% | 201 | 100.0% | 262 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ | 12 | 24.2% | 25 17.4% | 38 | 25.7% | 61 | 29.6% | 66 | 23.5%
Drop-in or Currently participate
reserved time 2 May be interested 24 | 48.7% | 83 | 57.8% | 79 | 53.8% | 82 | 40.0% | 95 | 33.9%
swimming 3 Not interested 13 | 271% | 36 | 248% | 30 | 20.5% | 62 | 30.4% | 120 | 42.7%
Total 49 | 100.0% | 144 | 100.0% | 147 | 100.0% | 204 | 100.0% | 281 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 1 2.2% 18 | 12.2% | 38 | 26.3% | 46 | 21.9% | 33 | 121%
Learn-to-swim Currently participate
lessons 2 May be interested 8 17.7% | 67 | 454% | 37 | 26.1% | 33 | 16.0% | 26 9.5%

3 Not interested 38 | 801% | 63 | 42.4% | 68 | 47.6% |129 | 62.1% | 212 | 78.4%
Total 48 | 100.0% | 148 | 100.0% | 143 | 100.0% | 208 | 100.0% | 271 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 5 10.6% 5 3.1% 10 7.5% 19 9.5% 44 16.0%
Water-based Currently participate
fithess offerings | 2 May be interested 25 | 51.4% 81 54.7% | 70 | 51.0% | 109 | 53.6% | 109 | 39.8%

3 Not interested 18 | 38.0% | 62 | 422% | 57 | 414% | 75 | 37.0% | 121 | 44.3%
Total 48 | 100.0% | 148 | 100.0% | 137 | 100.0% | 203 | 100.0% | 274 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 3 6.5% 10 7.2% 28 | 19.9% | 40 | 19.2% | 40 14.8%
Arts education | Currently participate

2 May be interested 38 | 80.5% | 104 | 74.9% | 87 | 62.8% |118 | 56.7% | 121 | 45.0%

3 Not interested 6 13.0% | 25 | 18.0% | 24 | 17.4% | 50 | 24.0% | 108 | 40.2%
Total 48 | 100.0% | 139 | 100.0% | 139 | 100.0% | 209 | 100.0% | 269 | 100.0%
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Age
18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+
wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w%

Program type: 1 Have participated/ 9 20.0% | 47 | 311% | 54 | 37.0% | 88 | 41.6% | 119 | 41.9%
Community Currently participate
events 2 May be interested 33 | 70.8% | 98 | 64.4% | 84 | 57.3% | 99 | 46.8% | 130 | 45.6%

3 Not interested 4 9.2% 7 4.5% 8 5.7% 25 | 11.7% | 35 | 12.4%
Total 46 | 100.0% | 153 | 100.0% | 146 | 100.0% | 211 | 100.0% | 285 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 20 141% | 30 | 21.3% | 63 | 30.8% | 124 | 44.1%
Professional Currently participate
Touring Artist 2 May be interested 35 | 72.6% | 103 | 72.9% | 87 | 61.8% |105| 51.6% | 104 | 37.1%
Series 3 Not interested 13 | 27.4% | 18 | 13.0% | 24 | 16.9% | 36 | 17.6% | 53 | 18.8%
performance at
the CenterStage
Total 48 | 100.0% | 142 | 100.0% | 141 | 100.0% | 204 | 100.0% | 281 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 12 8.5% 27 | 19.4% | 30 | 14.3% 19 7.9%
Youth/teen Currently participate

2 May be interested 5 11.2% | 42 | 29.2% | 38 | 27.2% | 23 | 11.0% | 13 5.2%

3 Not interested 42 | 88.8% | 90 | 62.3% | 73 | 53.3% | 154 | 74.7% | 211 | 86.9%
Total 48 | 100.0% | 144 | 100.0% | 138 | 100.0% | 206 | 100.0% | 242 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 7 5.3% 12 8.9% 15 7.4% 60 | 22.6%
Lifelong Currently participate
learning 2 May be interested 39 | 82.0% |102 | 73.8% | 91 | 67.7% | 163 | 78.5% | 150 | 56.4%

3 Not interested 9 18.0% | 29 | 209% | 32 | 23.4% | 29 | 141% | 56 | 21.0%
Total 47 | 100.0% | 138 | 100.0% | 135 | 100.0% | 207 | 100.0% | 266 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 3 7.2% 8 5.7% 8 6.0% 24 | 119% | 44 | 16.3%
Land-based Currently participate
fitness/wellness | 2 May be interested 29 | 63.8% | 93 | 66.5% | 97 | 70.4% | 146 | 71.4% | 137 | 50.6%

3 Not interested 13 | 29.0% | 39 | 278% | 32 | 23.6% | 34 | 16.7% | 90 | 33.2%
Total 45 | 100.0% | 140 | 100.0% | 138 | 100.0% | 205 | 100.0% | 272 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 12 9.4% 9 7.7% 20 | 11.5% 15 6.4%
Collaboration Currently participate
and outreach 2 May be interested 25 | 78.5% 73 | 57.6% | 63 | 52.3% | 95 | 53.3% | 104 | 45.3%
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Appendix C

Age
18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+
wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w%

(partnered 3 Not interested 7 215% | 42 | 329% | 48 | 40.0% | 62 | 351% | 111 | 48.3%
programs; offsite
programming)
Total 32 | 100.0% | 127 | 100.0% | 120 | 100.0% | 177 | 100.0% | 229 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 6 4.4% 1 7.9% 10 5.2% 57 | 20.8%
Trips and tours | Currently participate

2 May be interested 25 | 57.8% | 87 | 60.5% | 80 | 57.1% | 107 | 55.1% | 127 | 46.3%

3 Not interested 18 | 42.2% | 51 351% | 49 | 35.0% | 77 | 39.7% | N 32.9%
Total 43 | 100.0% | 144 | 100.0% | 140 | 100.0% | 194 | 100.0% | 275 | 100.0%
How often would | 1 Regularly 11 | 224% | 37 | 248% | 31 | 21.0% | 41 | 20.6% | 82 | 28.8%
you like to 2 Occasionally 18 | 37.8% | 55 | 374% | 66 | 444% | 78 | 39.1% | 102 | 35.9%
participate in 3 A few times a year 18 | 37.0% | 48 | 325% | 36 | 244% | 61 | 304% | 67 | 23.5%
RCC programs 4 No current interest 1 2.8% 8 5.3% 15 | 10.2% | 20 9.9% 34 11.8%
or services? in participating
Total 48 | 100.0% | 148 | 100.0% | 148 | 100.0% | 200 | 100.0% | 285 | 100.0%
Would you like |1 Yes 44 | 91.2% | 143 | 93.2% |126 | 82.9% | 180 | 81.7% | 227 | 74.3%
to participate in
RCC programs
or services
more thanyou |2 No 4 8.8% 10 6.8% 26 | 171% | 40 | 18.3% | 78 | 25.7%
currently do,
either now, or in
the future?
Total 49 | 100.0% | 153 | 100.0% | 152 | 100.0% | 221 | 100.0% | 305 | 100.0%
Extent the 1(1) Not at all a 7 16.5% | 35 | 26.8% | 50 | 47.9% | 76 | 49.0% | 108 | 57.0%
following is barrier
barrier to 2(2) 6 14.2% | 37 | 28.3% | 21 | 19.7% | 25 | 16.2% | 39 | 20.7%
participating in | 3 (3) 17 | 40.9% | 29 | 22.6% | 16 | 14.9% | 25 | 16.3% | 22 | 11.7%
RCC programs - | 4 (4) 8 19.0% | 12 9.0% 1 | 10.3% | 18 | 11.9% | 11 6.0%
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Age
18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+
wN W% wN W% wN W% wN W% wN W%
Cost/too 5 (5) Significant 4 9.5% 17 | 13.3% 8 7.2% 10 6.7% 9 4.6%
expensive barrier
Total 42 | 100.0% | 131 | 100.0% | 105 | 100.0% | 155 | 100.0% | 190 | 100.0%
Extent the 1 (1) Not at all a 33 | 80.0% | 132 | 94.5% | 104 | 92.8% | 144 | 91.1% | 173 | 87.5%
following is barrier
barrier to 2(2) 2 3.9% 1 0.4% 1 1.1% 6 3.8% 8 4.2%
participating in | 3 (3) 7 16.1% 7 5.1% 4 3.7% 1 0.7% 3 1.3%
RCC programs - | 4 (4) 2 1.7% 1 0.4% 3 1.4%
Lack of 5 (5) Significant 1 0.6% 6 4.0% 11 5.6%
transportation barrier
Total 42 | 100.0% | 140 | 100.0% | 112 | 100.0% | 158 | 100.0% | 198 | 100.0%
Extent the 1 (1) Not at all a 16 | 47.5% | 89 | 70.6% | 82 | 75.6% |115| 70.4% | 134 | 70.8%
following is barrier
barrier to 2(2) 4 121% | 10 7.8% 11 9.7% | 26 | 16.0% | 24 | 12.5%
participating in | 3 (3) 13 | 38.3% | 16 | 13.2% | 10 9.5% 11 6.4% 18 9.3%
RCC programs - | 4 (4) 11 8.5% 5 4.6% 3 2.0% 4 2.2%
Locations of 5 (5) Significant 1 21% 1 0.6% 8 5.1% 10 5.1%
programming barrier
too far/not
convenient
Total 34 | 100.0% | 125 | 100.0% | 109 | 100.0% | 163 | 100.0% | 189 | 100.0%
Extent the 1 (1) Notatall a 14 | 35.8% | 42 | 32.6% | 51 | 48.6% | 63 | 40.3% | 84 | 48.1%
following is barrier
barrier to 2(2) 8 19.7% | 26 | 204% | 25 | 24.0% | 40 | 25.2% | 32 | 18.4%
participating in 3 (3) 14 | 35.8% | 32 | 243% | 21 | 198% | 41 | 26.1% | 37 | 21.4%
RCC programs - | 4 (4) 3 | 87% |21 ] 162% | 7 | 68% | 10| 66% | 13 | 7.5%
Duration of 5 (5) Significant 8 6.5% 1 0.8% 3 1.8% 8 4.6%
commitment barrier
Total 39 | 100.0% | 130 | 100.0% | 105 | 100.0% | 157 | 100.0% | 174 | 100.0%
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Age
18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+
wN W% wN W% wN W% wN W% wN W%
Extent the 1 (1) Not at all a 14 9.8% 12 | 10.7% | 14 | 8.4% 63 | 33.3%
following is barrier
barrier to 2(2) 7 16.3% | 12 8.8% 5 4.6% 11 6.4% 37 | 19.5%
participating in | 3 (3) 14 | 30.6% | 20 | 14.7% | 21 | 181% | 50 | 29.2% | 37 | 19.6%
RCC programs - | 4 (4) 10 | 22.9% | 45 | 33.0% | 35 | 30.3% | 45 | 26.4% | 33 | 17.2%
Not enough 5 (5) Significant 13 | 30.2% | 46 | 33.7% | 42 | 36.3% | 50 | 29.6% | 20 | 10.4%
time/too busy barrier
Total 44 | 100.0% | 138 | 100.0% | 116 | 100.0% | 170 | 100.0% | 190 | 100.0%
Extent the 1 (1) Not at all a 1 1.9% 23 | 20.6% | 13 | 13.3% | 27 | 18.9% | 64 | 36.5%
following is barrier
barrier to 2(2) 3 10.8% | 16 | 14.8% | 19 | 19.3% | 25 | 17.6% | 27 | 15.5%
participating in | 3 (3) 12 | 35.9% | 33 | 29.6% | 25 | 25.7% | 31 | 21.7% | 47 | 26.9%
RCC programs - | 4 (4) 11 | 32.8% | 31 | 27.9% | 22 | 23.2% | 37 | 26.0% | 17 | 9.8%
Current 5 (5) Significant 6 18.6% 8 7.0% 18 | 18.5% | 23 | 15.8% | 20 | 11.3%
programs are barrier
scheduled at
inconvenient
times
Total 32 | 100.0% | 111 | 100.0% | 96 | 100.0% | 144 | 100.0% | 176 | 100.0%
Extent the 1 (1) Not at all a 20 | 76.8% | 51 57.4% | 26 | 34.5% | 43 | 38.1% | 76 | 59.8%
following is barrier
barrier to 2(2) 4 16.8% | 14 | 15.6% | 27 | 35.7% | 27 | 24.0% | 23 | 18.1%
participating in | 3 (3) 2 6.4% 18 | 20.8% | 20 | 26.0% | 29 | 25.8% | 18 | 14.4%
RCC programs - | 4 (4) 5 5.3% 2 2.7% 8 7.0% 3 2.6%
Program 5 (5) Significant 1 0.9% 1 1.2% 6 5.1% 7 5.1%
schedule is barrier
inconsistent
Total 25 | 100.0% | 89 | 100.0% | 76 | 100.0% | 113 | 100.0% | 126 | 100.0%
Extent the 1 (1) Notatall a 18 | 56.1% | 62 | 66.0% | 51 | 60.3% | 73 | 60.5% | 95 | 62.9%
following is barrier
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Age
18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+

wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w%
barrier to 2(2) 11 36.5% 14 14.7% | 10 | 125% | 20 | 16.9% | 20 13.4%
participating in 3 (3) 2 5.2% 11 11.7% | 11 | 13.4% | 18 | 14.7% | 21 14.0%
RCC programs - | 4 (4) 1 2.3% 1 1.4% 9 10.6% | 6 5.0% 7 4.6%
Programs that | 5 (5) Significant 6 6.1% 3 3.2% 3 2.9% 8 5.1%
want to take barrier
overlap
Total 31 | 100.0% | 93 | 100.0% | 84 | 100.0% | 120 | 100.0% | 151 | 100.0%
Extent the 1(1)Notatalla 3 9.5% 30 | 21.5% | 35 | 29.8% | 31 | 19.5% | 63 | 34.5%
following is barrier
barrier to 2 (2) 9 26.1% 11 8.0% 18 | 15.7% | 31 | 19.8% | 21 11.5%
participating in 3(3) 10 | 271% | 40 | 29.0% | 17 | 143% | 28 | 18.1% | 39 | 21.4%
RCC programs - | 4 (4) 9 | 238% | 21 | 149% | 25 | 21.4% | 36 | 23.2% | 30 | 16.7%
Lack of 5 (5) Significant 5 135% | 37 | 26.5% | 22 | 189% | 30 | 19.4% | 29 16.0%
awareness for barrier
existing
programs
Total 36 | 100.0% | 138 | 100.0% | 116 | 100.0% | 157 | 100.0% | 182 | 100.0%
Extent the 1(1) Not at all a 13 | 348% | 65 | 61.7% | 57 | 57.8% | 70 | 53.2% | 102 | 58.8%
following is barrier
barrier to 2(2) 18 | 49.7% 12 11.0% | 13 | 131% | 21 | 16.3% | 31 17.7%
participating in | 3 (3) 2 6.5% 14 | 13.0% | 16 | 159% | 17 | 13.0% | 23 | 13.3%
RCC programs - | 4 (4) 3 9.0% 5 5.1% 12 | 12.5% | 14 | 10.3% 8 4.9%
Difficulty with 5 (5) Significant 10 9.2% 1 0.7% 9 7.2% 9 5.3%
registration barrier
Total 36 | 100.0% | 106 | 100.0% | 98 | 100.0% | 131 | 100.0% | 173 | 100.0%
Extent the 1(1)Notatalla 10 | 381% | 33 | 399% | 38 | 42.7% | 39 | 39.3% | 66 | 49.0%
following is barrier
barrier to 2(2) 7 26.1% 9 10.5% | 15 | 16.7% | 23 | 22.9% | 20 14.6%
participating in 3 (3) 7 26.5% 15 17.7% | 15 | 164% | 15 | 15.5% 19 13.7%
RCC programs - | 4 (4) 1 5.3% 5 58% | 9 | 10.0% | 9 | 95% | 15 | 11.0%
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Age
18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+
wN W% wN W% wN W% wN W% wN W%
Programs always | 5 (5) Significant 1 4.0% 22 | 261% | 13 | 141% | 13 | 12.9% 16 11.6%
full barrier
Total 25 | 100.0% | 83 | 100.0% | 89 | 100.0% | 100 | 100.0% | 135 | 100.0%
Extent the 1(1) Notatalla 2 66.8% 5 31.7% 7 55.6% | 11 | 68.3% 11 32.4%
following is barrier
barrier to 3 (3) 1 10.6% 3 7.6%
participating in 4 (4) 3 15.9% 1 10.2% 1 4.5% 2 6.7%
RCC programs - | 5 (5) Significant 1 1 332% | 8 | 525% | 3 | 23.7% | 4 | 27.2% | 18 | 53.3%
Something else barrier
(please specify):
Total 3 | 100.0% | 16 | 100.0% | 13 | 100.0% | 16 | 100.0% | 34 | 100.0%
For some of the | 1 No, | haven’t had 6 35.5% | 38 | 52.2% | 43 | 46.2% | 67 | 57.2% | 114 | 63.9%
current RCC difficulty signing up
programs and
services, space
is limited. Have 3yes T have had 11 | 645% | 24 | 33.5% | 47 | 51.0% | 44 | 37.0% | 53 | 29.5%
you difficulty when |
experienced tried to sign up
any difficulty
trying to sign ——
up for RCC 3.I didn't even try to 10 | 14.3% 3 2.8% 7 5.9% 12 6.6%
programs or sign up because of
use RCC expected demand
facilities?
Total 17 | 100.0% | 72 | 100.0% | 92 | 100.0% | 118 | 100.0% | 179 | 100.0%
How importantis | 1 Very important 10 | 33.5% | 41 36.0% | 47 | 39.5% | 56 | 32.7% | 80 | 35.6%
it to you that 2 Important 13 | 404% | 34 | 29.7% | 38 | 31.6% | 58 | 34.3% | 69 | 30.6%
RCC continues 3 Somewhat 6 179% | 30 | 26.0% | 21 | 17.8% | 37 | 21.5% | 36 | 16.0%
to update Important
existing facilities | 4 Not at all important 3 8.2% 9 8.2% 13 | 111% | 20 | 11.5% | 40 | 17.8%
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Age
18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+

wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w%
and carry out
renovations?
Total 31 | 100.0% | 114 | 100.0% | 119 | 100.0% | 170 | 100.0% | 226 | 100.0%
Thinking not just | 1 Definitely 3 6.4% 20 14.6% 14 | 11.9% | 23 | 13.5% 44 17.8%
about RCC, do
you feel the
existing 2 Probably 19 | 45.4% 77 56.5% | 77 | 67.2% | 108 | 61.9% | 141 | 57.2%
recreational and
cultural facilities
of all types in and 3 Probably not 20 | 48.1% 34 25.3% | 21 18.0% | 33 | 19.2% 47 18.9%
around the
Reston area 4 Definitely not 5 3.6% 3 2.9% 9 5.4% 15 6.1%
meet the current
demand?
Total 42 | 100.0% | 135 | 100.0% | 114 | 100.0% | 174 | 100.0% | 246 | 100.0%
Preference for 1 Not at all prefer 18 | 55.4% | 65 | 52.8% | 37 | 33.9% | 98 | 61.2% | 111 | 59.1%
the second
facility to be 2 Slightly prefer 4 13.5% 17 13.8% | 19 | 17.3% | 18 | 11.0% 21 11.1%
located in -
South Reston 3 Somewhat prefer 1 1.9% 15 123% | 23 | 21.0% | 25 | 15.5% 15 8.2%
(Near current
RCC Hunters 4 Strongly prefer 10 | 29.3% 26 211% | 30 | 27.8% | 20 | 12.3% 41 21.6%
Woods)
Total 33 | 100.0% | 123 | 100.0% | 108 | 100.0% | 160 | 100.0% | 188 | 100.0%
Preference for 1 Not at all prefer 9 30.2% 30 | 239% | 37 | 31.5% | 42 | 26.1% | 64 | 33.1%
the second 2 Slightly prefer 12 | 421% 26 205% | 23 | 19.1% | 35 | 21.6% 37 18.9%
facility to be 3 Somewhat prefer 1 4.8% 42 33.6% | 23 | 199% | 44 | 26.9% 56 28.9%
located in - North | 4 Strongly prefer 7 22.9% 28 221% | 35 | 29.5% | 41 | 25.3% 37 19.1%
Reston (Above
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Appendix C

Age
18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+
wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w%

Baron Cameron

Rd)

Total 29 | 100.0% | 125 | 100.0% | 118 | 100.0% | 162 | 100.0% | 195 | 100.0%
Preference for 1 Not at all prefer 3 10.1% 17 13.3% | 19 | 16.5% | 29 | 17.4% 56 29.2%
the second

facility to be 2 Slightly prefer 5 16.7% 29 23.4% 21 17.7% | 35 | 20.8% 32 16.6%
located in -

Central Reston 3 Somewhat prefer 14 44 9% 42 33.4% 38 | 32.6% | 51 30.4% 55 28.8%
(Within Silver 4 Stronaly pref 0 0 0

Line Corridor) gly prefer 9 28.3% 37 29.9% 39 | 33.1% | 53 | 31.5% 48 25.4%
Total 31 | 100.0% | 124 | 100.0% | 116 | 100.0% | 168 | 100.0% | 191 | 100.0%
tPhreferencccai for 1 Not at all prefer 3 9.5% 13 10.0% 14 | 121% | 20 11.5% 33 15.5%

e secon

Ifsg:iteydt% be 2 Slightly prefer 1 42% | 29 | 225% | 33 | 28.0% | 16 | 9.5% | 28 | 13.0%
Lake Anne

neighborhood 3 Somewhat prefer 16 52.5% 29 22.2% 31 26.1% | 63 | 37.1% 49 22.9%
(Near current

RCC Lake 4 Strongly prefer 10 33.9% 59 453% | 40 | 33.8% | 72 | 41.9% | 104 | 48.6%
Anne)

Total 30 | 100.0% | 131 | 100.0% | 117 | 100.0% | 171 | 100.0% | 215 | 100.0%
_How importantis | 1 Very important 20 | 37.3% 58 | 35.5% | 46 | 29.3% | 81 | 37.2% | 108 | 36.4%
it to you that a 2 Somewhat 23 42.3% 51 308% | 46 | 29.2% | 60 | 27.5% 81 27.1%
second RCC important

facility is easily 3 Not very important 7 12.5% 33 20.0% 28 179% | 34 | 15.6% 51 17.1%
rpeua;)cf.réed by 4 Not at all important 4 7.9% 22 13.6% | 37 | 23.7% | 43 | 19.7% | 58 19.4%

[
transportation?
Total 54 | 100.0% | 164 | 100.0% | 158 | 100.0% | 217 | 100.0% | 297 | 100.0%
| 1 Very important 24 | 43.0% 77 | 461% | 56 | 352% | 96 | 43.0% | 96 | 31.7%
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Age
18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+
wN W% wN W% wN W% wN W% wN W%
How important is | 2 Somewhat 16 | 28.9% 63 | 379% | 66 | 41.5% | 79 | 354% | 98 | 32.3%
it to you that a important
second RCC 3 Not very important 10 | 18.6% 11 6.6% 13 8.5% 28 | 12.6% | 52 | 17.2%
facility is near 4 Not at all important 5 9.5% 16 9.4% 23 | 148% | 20 | 9.0% 57 | 18.8%
bike/walking
paths?
Total 55 | 100.0% | 166 | 100.0% | 158 | 100.0% | 222 | 100.0% | 303 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 18 | 35.4% | 25 193% | 21 | 15.7% | 25 | 14.0% | 21 8.7%
features for 2 Slightly prefer 14 | 27.6% | 17 | 131% | 25 | 19.0% | 36 | 19.9% | 49 | 20.8%
second RCC 3 Somewhat prefer 14 | 28.2% | 50 | 38.8% | 45 | 344% | 70 | 38.5% | 70 | 29.7%
facility- Meeting | 4 Strongly prefer 4 8.8% 37 | 288% | 41 | 309% | 50 | 27.6% | 97 | 40.8%
rooms
Total 50 | 100.0% | 130 | 100.0% | 131 | 100.0% | 182 | 100.0% | 237 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 5 9.5% 12 8.1% 24 | 18.0% | 19 | 101% | 23 9.0%
features for 2 Slightly prefer 19 | 411% | 20 | 14.3% | 31 | 24.0% | 26 | 13.7% | 33 | 12.8%
second RCC 3 Somewhat prefer 10 | 20.8% | 56 | 39.3% | 37 | 27.9% | 58 | 304% | 74 | 29.1%
facility- 4 Strongly prefer 14 | 28.6% | 55 | 38.4% | 39 | 30.1% | 88 | 45.8% | 125 | 49.1%
Performance
space
Total 47 | 100.0% | 144 | 100.0% | 131 | 100.0% | 191 | 100.0% | 255 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 6 12.6% 11 7.6% 17 | 12.6% | 26 | 13.4% | 21 8.5%
features for 2 Slightly prefer 17 | 36.5% | 33 | 23.5% | 43 | 32.7% | 36 | 184% | 30 | 121%
second RCC 3 Somewhat prefer 9 19.4% | 61 43.6% | 38 | 28.8% | 64 | 32.5% | 88 | 351%
facility- Art 4 Strongly prefer 15 | 31.5% | 35 | 253% | 34 | 25.8% | 70 | 35.7% | 111 | 44.3%
gallery
Total 47 | 100.0% | 139 | 100.0% | 131 | 100.0% | 195 | 100.0% | 252 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 2 4.7% 16 11.1% 9 6.6% 28 | 14.4% 29 12.3%
features for 2 Slightly prefer 16 | 32.9% | 29 | 20.0% | 28 | 21.8% | 28 | 14.3% | 46 | 19.1%
second RCC 3 Somewhat prefer 10 | 20.7% | 47 | 322% | 48 | 36.5% | 71 | 36.2% | 69 | 28.6%
facility- Art studio | 4 Strongly prefer 21 | 41.7% | 54 | 36.7% | 46 | 351% | 69 | 35.1% | 96 | 40.0%
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Appendix C

Age
18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+
wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w%
Total 50 | 100.0% | 147 | 100.0% | 130 | 100.0% | 196 | 100.0% | 240 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 5 9.4% 9 6.7% 15 | 11.7% | 29 | 15.5% | 50 | 21.4%
features for 2 Slightly prefer 14 | 261% | 32 | 23.7% | 24 | 19.0% | 37 | 201% | 43 | 18.4%
second RCC 3 Somewhat prefer 10 | 19.2% | 43 | 31.7% | 51 | 401% | 71 | 38.6% | 57 | 24.5%
facility- 4 Strongly prefer 24 | 452% | 52 | 38.0% | 37 | 29.3% | 48 | 25.8% | 84 | 35.8%
Ceramics studio
Total 53 | 100.0% | 136 | 100.0% | 128 | 100.0% | 185 | 100.0% | 233 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 4 8.2% 10 71% 11 8.0% 16 | 8.3% 36 | 15.3%
features for 2 Slightly prefer 15 | 27.4% | 19 | 134% | 18 | 13.3% | 31 | 16.0% | 61 25.7%
second RCC 3 Somewhat prefer 14 | 26.2% | 42 | 291% | 47 | 34.2% | 88 | 44.9% | 65 | 27.1%
facility- 4 Strongly prefer 20 | 38.3% | 73 | 50.4% | 61 | 44.6% | 60 | 30.8% | 76 | 31.9%
Teaching
kitchen
Total 53 | 100.0% | 144 | 100.0% | 136 | 100.0% | 195 | 100.0% | 239 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 4 8.4% 13 8.3% 11 8.0% 16 8.2% 25 9.5%
features for 2 Slightly prefer 14 | 279% | 21 136% | 17 | 121% | 34 | 16.8% | 34 | 13.2%
second RCC 3 Somewhat prefer 7 13.3% | 48 | 31.0% | 30 | 21.7% | 47 | 234% | 62 | 23.9%
facility- Fitness 4 Strongly prefer 26 | 504% | 73 | 47.2% | 80 | 58.2% | 103 | 51.6% | 140 | 53.4%
studios/equipme
nt
Total 51 | 100.0% | 155 | 100.0% | 137 | 100.0% | 200 | 100.0% | 261 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 2 3.7% 15 11.6% | 13 | 10.1% | 10 4.9% 19 7.9%
features for 2 Slightly prefer 21 | 471% | 17 | 13.4% | 25 | 18.7% | 19 | 9.5% 35 | 14.2%
second RCC 3 Somewhat prefer 9 20.5% | 35 | 28.0% | 33 | 24.7% | 62 | 311% | 63 | 25.7%
facility- Strong | 4 Strongly prefer 13 | 28.7% | 59 | 47.0% | 62 | 46.4% | 108 | 54.4% | 128 | 52.2%
tech/streaming
capabilities
Total 45 | 100.0% | 126 | 100.0% | 133 | 100.0% | 198 | 100.0% | 244 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 4 8.6% 11 8.0% 1 8.7% 13 6.6% 13 5.3%
features for 2 Slightly prefer 15 | 37.2% | 21 15.5% | 24 | 19.6% | 21 | 10.8% | 19 71.7%
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Age
18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+
wN w% wN W% wN W% wN W% wN W%
second RCC 3 Somewhat prefer 13 | 30.3% 39 29.7% | 40 | 33.0% | 54 | 27.9% 52 | 20.9%
facility- Good 4 Strongly prefer 10 | 23.9% | 62 | 46.8% | 47 | 38.7% | 105 | 54.8% | 166 | 66.1%
acoustics in
gathering areas
Total 41 | 100.0% | 132 | 100.0% | 122 | 100.0% | 192 | 100.0% | 251 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 11 21.5% 6 4.6% 17 | 13.3% | 20 | 10.2% | 34 13.8%
features for 2 Slightly prefer 10 | 20.8% 15 10.8% | 26 | 20.8% | 37 | 191% | 47 18.8%
second RCC 3 Somewhat prefer 13 | 25.3% | 50 | 371% | 49 | 38.5% | 57 | 29.2% | 67 | 27.0%
facility- Drop-in | 4 Strongly prefer 16 | 324% | 65 | 475% | 35 | 27.4% | 81 | 41.5% | 100 | 40.3%
options for
socializing
Total 50 | 100.0% | 136 | 100.0% | 127 | 100.0% | 196 | 100.0% | 248 | 100.0%
Ranking of 1(1) 32 | 63.5% | 81 62.3% | 75 | 56.9% | 90 | 51.0% | 134 | 53.7%
arrangement for | 2 (2) 15 | 291% | 32 | 249% | 29 | 22.0% | 45 | 25.5% | 56 | 22.4%
the second RCC | 3 (3) 4 7.5% 17 128% | 28 | 211% | 41 | 23.5% | 60 | 23.9%
facility - RCC
owns the building
Total 50 | 100.0% | 130 | 100.0% | 132 | 100.0% | 176 | 100.0% | 250 | 100.0%
Ranking of 1(1) 2 3.3% 19 | 15.0% | 21 | 15.7% | 39 | 22.4% | 52 | 20.9%
arrangement for
the second RCC | 2 (2) 17 | 33.2% | 45 | 351% | 62 | 46.3% | 76 | 43.2% | 126 | 50.2%
facility - RCC
leases the 3(3) 32 | 63.4% | 65 | 50.0% | 50 | 38.0% | 61 | 34.5% | 72 | 28.9%
building
Total 50 | 100.0% | 129 | 100.0% | 133 | 100.0% | 176 | 100.0% | 250 | 100.0%
Ranking of 1(1) 17 | 332% | 30 | 231% | 35 | 26.3% | 53 | 304% | 74 | 28.7%
arrangement for | 2 (2) 19 | 37.7% | 51 39.5% | 44 | 33.1% | 52 | 29.6% | 69 | 26.9%
the second RCC | 3 (3) 15 | 291% | 48 | 374% | 54 | 40.6% | 70 | 40.0% | 115 | 44.4%
facility - The
building is part of

C14

Center for Survey Research




Appendix C

Age
18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+

wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w%
new
development that
RCC operates
through a joint
arrangement with
the developer
Total 50 | 100.0% | 128 | 100.0% | 133 | 100.0% | 175 | 100.0% | 258 | 100.0%
Is your 1Yes 3 6.3% 33 19.4% | 50 | 31.4% | 85 | 38.3% | 160 | 49.8%
residence 2 No 2 3.6% 9 5.4% 4 2.8% 14 6.1% 21 6.4%
located within 3 Not sure 48 | 90.1% | 129 | 75.2% |105| 65.9% | 124 | 55.6% | 141 | 43.9%
Small Tax
District 5?
Total 54 | 100.0% | 171 | 100.0% | 160 | 100.0% | 223 | 100.0% | 322 | 100.0%
Before today, 1Yes 7 11.8% | 43 | 248% | 67 | 41.3% | 89 | 39.8% | 165 | 51.7%
were you aware | 2 No 50 | 88.2% | 129 | 75.2% | 94 | 58.7% | 135 | 60.2% | 154 | 48.3%
that RCC is
supported
through this
property tax?
Total 56 | 100.0% | 171 | 100.0% | 161 | 100.0% | 224 | 100.0% | 320 | 100.0%
To what extent 1 Very supportive 34 | 64.5% | 106 | 66.5% | 98 | 64.0% | 124 | 59.3% | 186 | 60.8%
do you favor 2 Supportive 18 | 342% | 38 | 23.8% | 30 | 194% | 55 | 26.3% | 72 | 23.5%
continuing the 3 Somewhat 1 1.3% 13 8.0% 21 | 13.8% | 25 | 12.0% | 38 12.6%
fee waiver supportive
program? 4 Not at all supportive 3 1.7% 4 2.7% 5 2.4% 9 3.1%
Total 53 | 100.0% | 159 | 100.0% | 153 | 100.0% | 209 | 100.0% | 305 | 100.0%
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Zip Code
20190 20191 20194
wN W% wN W% wN W%

Have you heard of Reston 1Yes 249 94.9% | 499 96.5% | 202 94.1%
Community Center (RCC) or its 2 No 13 5.1% 18 3.5% 13 5.9%
programs and services?
Total 263 | 100.0% | 518 | 100.0% | 215| 100.0%
How familiar are you with the 1 Very familiar 38 151% | 119 24.0% 43 21.3%
programs and services of Reston 2 Somewhat familiar 128 51.4% | 243 48.8% 97 48.2%
Community Center? 3 Not very familiar 59 23.9% | 110 22.1% 37 18.1%

4 Not at all familiar 24 9.6% 25 5.1% 25 12.3%
Total 248 | 100.0% | 497 | 100.0% | 202 | 100.0%
How important would you say that 1 Very important 108 49.9% | 219 46.9% 68 39.1%
RCC is to the overall quality of life in | 2 Somewhat important 81 37.6% | 194 41.4% 76 43.4%
Reston? 3 Not very important 19 8.8% | 45 9.7% 17 9.6%

4 Not at all important 8 3.7% 9 2.0% 14 7.9%
Total 216 | 100.0% | 467 | 100.0% | 174 | 100.0%
In your opinion, does RCC make 1Yes 192 93.2% | 400 92.3% | 131 86.4%
Ilizs’;ton a more attractive place to 5 No 12 6.8% 34 7 7% Y 13.6%
Total 206 | 100.0% | 434 | 100.0% | 151 | 100.0%
In your opinion, does RCC make 1 Yes 101 87.2% | 226 82.3% 69 73.9%
Reston a more attractive place fora | 2 No 15 12.8% 49 17.7% 25 26.1%
business to locate?
Total 115 100.0% | 275 | 100.0% 94 | 100.0%
Past 12 months, have you and/or a 1 No 134 54.0% | 233 47.4% | 121 60.1%
household member attended a
gsgr?t”:tagg% f)'f;f‘] ;’{"grckssr;%‘; soed | 2Yes 114 46.0% | 258 | 52.6%| 80| 39.9%
event?
Total 248 | 100.0% | 491 | 100.0% | 201 | 100.0%
These days, about how often do 1 Multiple times a week 17 15.0% 25 10.5% 5 7.0%
you or other members of your 2 About once a week 14 12.5% 26 10.7% 8 10.1%
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Zip Code
20190 20191 20194
wN W% wN W% wN W%

household participate in RCC 3 A few times a month 10 8.8% 60 24.8% 6 7.6%
programs or services? 4 Only occasionally 72 63.7% | 130 54.0% 56 75.3%
Total 114 | 100.0% | 240 | 100.0% 75| 100.0%
Have you or any member of your 1 No 73 62.1% | 118 52.9% 64 55.2%
household ever attended an RCC 2 Yes 44 37.9% | 105 47 1% 52 44 .8%
program (class, workshop, or event)?
Total 117 | 100.0% | 222 | 100.0% | 117 | 100.0%
Program type: Rental of space 1 Have participated/ 30 14.3% 72 16.7% 33 18.6%

Currently participate

2 May be interested 80 38.1% | 161 37.6% 64 35.9%

3 Not interested 100 47.6% | 196 45.7% 81 45.5%
Total 210 | 100.0% | 429 | 100.0% | 179 | 100.0%
Program type: Drop-in or reserved | 1 Have participated/ 43 18.9% | 131 28.8% 42 22.8%
time swimming Currently participate

2 May be interested 107 471% | 189 41.6% 7 38.7%

3 Not interested 77 34.0% | 135 29.6% 7 38.5%
Total 227 | 100.0% | 455 | 100.0% | 184 | 100.0%
Program type: Learn-to-swim 1 Have participated/ 25 11.1% 90 20.1% 26 14.2%
lessons Currently participate

2 May be interested 51 22.7% 98 21.9% 3 16.8%

3 Not interested 148 66.2% | 261 58.1% | 127 69.1%
Total 223 | 100.0% | 450 | 100.0% | 184 | 100.0%
Program type: Water-based fitness 1 Have participated/ 18 8.0% 47 10.7% 20 11.4%
offerings Currently participate

2 May be interested 104 46.1% | 228 51.8% 77 43.4%

3 Not interested 103 45.9% | 165 37.5% 80 45.2%
Total 226 | 100.0% | 441 | 100.0% | 177 | 100.0%
Program type: Arts education 1 Have participated/ 32 14.0% 67 15.8% 30 16.6%

Currently participate
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Zip Code
20190 20191 20194
wN W% wN W% wN W%

2 May be interested 139 60.4% | 241 56.8% | 102 55.8%

3 Not interested 59 25.5% | 116 27.4% 50 27.6%
Total 229 | 100.0% | 425 | 100.0% | 182 | 100.0%
Program type: Community events 1 Have participated/ 87 37.0% | 177 39.3% 66 34.4%

Currently participate

2 May be interested 124 52.7% | 231 51.3% | 107 55.8%

3 Not interested 24 10.3% 42 9.4% 19 9.8%
Total 236 | 100.0% | 449 | 100.0% | 191 | 100.0%
Program type: Professional 1 Have participated/ 51 22.3% | 154 34.6% 45 24.8%
Touring Artist Series performance | Currently participate
at the CenterStage 2 May be interested 141 61.2% | 217 48.8% 94 51.7%

3 Not interested 38 16.5% 73 16.5% 43 23.5%
Total 231 | 100.0% | 444 | 100.0% | 182 | 100.0%
Program type: Youth/teen 1 Have participated/ 22 10.4% 51 12.1% 18 9.8%

Currently participate

2 May be interested 27 12.5% 73 17.3% 24 13.7%

3 Not interested 166 77.1% | 300 70.6% | 136 76.5%
Total 216 | 100.0% | 425 | 100.0% | 178 | 100.0%
Program type: Lifelong learning 1 Have participated/ 28 12.9% 52 11.9% 17 9.2%

Currently participate

2 May be interested 141 65.2% | 311 71.5% | 119 65.8%

3 Not interested 47 21.9% 72 16.5% 45 25.0%
Total 216 | 100.0% | 434 | 100.0% | 181 | 100.0%
Program type: Land-based 1 Have participated/ 27 11.7% 44 10.1% 21 11.4%
fitness/wellness Currently participate

2 May be interested 139 61.1% | 275 63.7% | 120 66.5%

3 Not interested 62 27.3% | 113 26.2% 40 22.2%
Total 227 | 100.0% | 432 | 100.0% | 181 ] 100.0%
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Zip Code
20190 20191 20194
wN W% wN W% wN W%
Program type: Collaboration and 1 Have participated/ 16 8.0% 32 8.8% 8 5.3%
outreach (partnered programs; offsite | Currently participate
programming) 2 May be interested 100 51.0% | 198 54.3% 77 48.0%
3 Not interested 81 41.0% | 135 36.9% 75 46.7%
Total 197 | 100.0% | 365 | 100.0% | 160 | 100.0%
Program type: Trips and tours 1 Have participated/ 15 6.4% 60 14.1% 14 7.9%
Currently participate
2 May be interested 137 59.9% | 230 53.8% 81 45.8%
3 Not interested 77 33.8% | 137 32.1% 82 46.2%
Total 229 | 100.0% | 427 | 100.0% | 178 | 100.0%
How often would you like to 1 Regularly 57 24.4% | 118 26.2% 36 20.3%
participate in RCC programs or 2 Occasionally 89 38.2% | 175 38.7% 62 34.4%
services? 3 A few times a year 62 26.7% | 116 25.7% | 59 33.0%
4 No current interest in 25 10.8% 43 9.4% 22 12.3%
participating
Total 234 | 100.0% | 451 | 100.0% | 179 | 100.0%
Would you like to participate in RCC | 1 Yes 192 78.9% | 403 83.3% | 156 80.2%
programs or services more than you | 2 No 51 21.1% 81 16.7% 38 19.8%
currently do, either now, or in the
future?
Total 244 | 100.0% | 484 | 100.0% | 194 | 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 59 36.1% | 168 47.5% 58 42.7%
participating in RCC programs - 2(2) 31 19.3% 70 19.9% 33 24.1%
Cost/too expensive 3 (3) 45 27.6% 50 14.0% 24 17.9%
4 (4) 15 9.3% 37 10.4% 10 7.4%
5 (5) Significant barrier 12 7.6% 29 8.1% 11 8.0%
Total 162 | 100.0% | 354 | 100.0% | 135| 100.0%
1 (1) Not at all a barrier 144 86.6% | 322 88.7% | 137 93.3%
2 (2) 3 1.8% 15 4.1% 4 2.6%
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Zip Code
20190 20191 20194
wN W% wN W% wN w%

Extent the following is barrier to 3 (3) 11 6.7% 12 3.4% 1 0.7%
participating in RCC programs - Lack | 4 (4) 1 0.4% 3 0.9% 1 0.9%
of transportation 5 (5) Significant barrier 8 4.5% 11 2.9% 4 2.4%
Total 166 | 100.0% | 363 | 100.0% | 147 | 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 101 66.9% | 247 70.7% | 102 69.6%
participating in RCC programs - 2 (2) 20 13.0% 42 12.0% 20 13.5%
Locations of programming too far/not | 3 (3) 17 11.4% | 42 12.0% 12 7.9%
convenient 4 (4) 8 5.4% 10 2.9% 7 4.7%
5 (5) Significant barrier 5 3.4% 8 2.4% 6 4.3%

Total 151 | 100.0% | 349 | 100.0% | 146 | 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 61 40.1% | 144 42.4% 55 40.6%
participating in RCC programs - 2(2) 42 27.5% 62 18.1% 33 24.0%
Duration of commitment 3 (3) 35 22.7% 82 24.0% 36 26.5%
4 (4) 13 8.4% 36 10.6% 6 4.5%

5 (5) Significant barrier 2 1.4% 17 4.9% 6 4.4%

Total 152 | 100.0% | 341 | 100.0% | 136 | 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 25 14.7% 59 16.1% 23 15.7%
participating in RCC programs - Not | 2 (2) 27 15.8% 35 9.5% 15 10.0%
enough time/too busy 3 (3) 42 24.6% 77 21.0% 32 22.0%
4 (4) 40 23.5% 87 23.7% 40 27.0%

5 (5) Significant barrier 37 21.5% | 109 29.7% 37 25.2%

Total 170 | 100.0% | 367 | 100.0% | 147 | 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 32 25.2% 75 22.7% 27 21.3%
participating in RCC programs - 2(2) 24 18.7% 51 15.5% 20 15.5%
Current programs are scheduled at 3(3) 28 22.0% | 97 29.6% | 30 23.4%
inconvenient times 4 (4) 30| 23.6%| 67| 202%| 23 18.3%
5 (5) Significant barrier 14 10.5% 39 11.9% 27 21.5%

Total 129 | 100.0% | 329 | 100.0% | 127 | 100.0%
| 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 56 57.2% | 117 48.2% 52 47.9%
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Zip Code
20190 20191 20194
wN W% wN W% wN W%

Extent the following is barrier to 2(2) 13 13.3% 62 25.6% 24 22.5%
SN 3 (3) 19 19.3% 49 20.0% 24 21.8%

participating in RCC programs - o o o
Program schedule is inconsistent 4 (4) O 4.9% 10 4.0% S 4.4%
5 (5) Significant barrier 5 5.2% 5 2.2% 4 3.4%
Total 98| 100.0% | 242 | 100.0% | 108 | 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 74 67.2% | 164 59.5% 73 63.6%
participating in RCC programs - 2 (2) 21 18.7% 41 14.8% 17 14.5%
Programs that | want to take overlap | 3 (3) 11 9.7% 39 14.1% 15 13.2%
4 (4) 4 3.7% 17 6.2% 5 4.7%
5 (5) Significant barrier 1 0.6% 15 5.4% 5 4.0%
Total 110 | 100.0% | 276 | 100.0% | 115| 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 39 24.1% 90 26.0% 36 25.8%
participating in RCC programs - Lack | 2 (2) 27 16.2% 55 15.9% 17 12.0%
of awareness for existing programs 3(3) 31 18.9% | 77 22.3% | 30 21.5%
4 (4) 31 18.9% 62 17.9% 28 19.7%
5 (5) Significant barrier 36 21.9% 62 17.9% 30 21.0%
Total 163 | 100.0% | 346 | 100.0% | 141 | 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 67 51.7% | 178 57.0% 71 58.2%
participating in RCC programs - 2 (2) 29 22.2% 52 16.8% 15 12.6%
Difficulty with registration 3 (3) 21 16.2% 35 11.1% 18 15.1%
4 (4) 7 5.7% 32 10.2% 8 6.3%
5 (5) Significant barrier 5 4.3% 15 4.9% 9 7.8%
Total 129 | 100.0% | 313 | 100.0% | 122 | 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 36 36.2% | 105 42.8% 50 47.5%
participating in RCC programs - 2 (2) 22 22.3% 38 15.6% 14 13.3%
Programs always full 3 (3) 21 20.8% 36 14.6% 20 18.8%
4 (4) 8 8.4% 24 9.7% 11 10.5%
5 (5) Significant barrier 12 12.3% 42 17.3% 10 9.8%
Total 100 | 100.0% | 245| 100.0% | 105| 100.0%
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Extent the following is barrier to 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 13 70.3% 17 36.5% 9 46.8%
participating in RCC programs - 3(3) 4 8.4%
Something else (please specify): 4 (4) 2 8.8% 7 13.7% 1 3.3%

5 (5) Significant barrier 4 20.9% 20 41.5% 10 49.9%
Total 18| 100.0% 48 | 100.0% 20| 100.0%
For some of the current RCC 1 No, | haven’t had 52 46.0% | 170 58.9% 59 57.6%
programs and services, space is difficulty signing up
limited. Have you experienced any | 2 Yes, | have had 45 39.6% | 109 37.6% 34 33.0%
difficulty trying to sign up for RCC | difficulty when I tried
programs or use RCC facilities? to sign up

3 1 didn't even try to 16 14.3% 10 3.5% 10 9.4%

sign up because of

expected demand
Total 114 | 100.0% | 289 | 100.0% | 102 | 100.0%
How important is it to you that RCC 1 Very important 66 37.5% | 125 34.1% 50 32.0%
continues to update existing facilities | 2 Important 50 28.2% | 128 35.0% 46 29.0%
and carry out renovations? 3 Somewhat Important 32 18.1% | 68 18.6% | 40 25.1%

4 Not at all important 28 16.1% 45 12.3% 22 13.8%
Total 177 | 100.0% | 365 | 100.0% | 158 | 100.0%
Thinking not just about RCC, do you | 1 Definitely 21 11.2% 65 16.8% 24 14.0%
feel the existing recreational and 2 Probably 108 56.5% | 231 59.6% | 101 59.0%
cultural facilities of all types in and 3 Probably not 51 26.4% 73 18.8% 43 25.0%
around the Reston area meet the 4 Definitely not 11 59% | 19 4.8% 3 2.0%
current demand?
Total 192 | 100.0% | 388 | 100.0% | 172 | 100.0%
Preference for the second facility | 1 Not at all prefer 119 79.0% | 109 31.0% | 118 85.0%
to be located in - South Reston 2 Slightly prefer 18 11.9% 50 14.3% 13 9.6%
(Near current RCC Hunters 3 Somewhat prefer 9 6.1% 67 19.1% 6 4.5%
Woods) 4 Strongly prefer 4 3.0% | 125 35.6% 1 0.9%
Total 151 ] 100.0% | 351 ] 100.0% | 139 | 100.0%
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Preference for the second facility | 1 Not at all prefer 42 244% | 134 42.5% 11 6.2%
to be located in - North Reston 2 Slightly prefer 38 22.4% 85 26.8% 18 10.3%
(Above Baron Cameron Rd) 3 Somewhat prefer 60 34.8% 74 23.6% | 44 24.6%

4 Strongly prefer 31 18.3% 23 7.2% | 106 58.9%
Total 171 100.0% | 316 | 100.0% | 179 | 100.0%
Preference for the second facility | 1 Not at all prefer 22 12.7% 78 22.5% 35 23.9%
to be located in - Central Reston 2 Slightly prefer 37 21.3% 49 14.2% 50 33.5%
(Within Silver Line Corridor) 3 Somewhat prefer 47 27.4% | 115 33.2% | 45 30.3%

4 Strongly prefer 67 38.7% | 104 30.1% 18 12.2%
Total 173 | 100.0% | 346 | 100.0% | 148 | 100.0%
Preference for the second facility | 1 Not at all prefer 17 8.2% 57 17.0% 12 7.4%
to be located in - Lake Anne 2 Slightly prefer 28 13.7% 74 21.8% 16 9.9%
neighborhood (Near current RCC 3 Somewhat prefer 40 19.9% 98 29.1% 61 37.8%
Lake Anne) 4 Strongly prefer 118 58.2% | 108 32.1% 73 44.9%
Total 202 | 100.0% | 337 | 100.0% | 162 | 100.0%
How important is it to you that a 1 Very important 85 33.9% | 186 38.8% 50 24.5%
second RCC facility is easily 2 Somewhat important 79 31.7% | 138 28.8% 59 29.0%
reached by public transportation? | 3 Not very important 44 17.6% | 76 15.8% | 37 18.2%

4 Not at all important 42 16.7% 79 16.5% 58 28.2%
Total 250 | 100.0% | 478 | 100.0% | 204 | 100.0%
How important is it to you that a 1 Very important 98 38.5% | 196 40.4% 63 30.3%
second RCC facility is near 2 Somewhat important 84 32.9% | 162 33.5% 91 43.6%
bike/walking paths? 3 Not very important 39 15.3% | 62 12.8% | 20 9.6%

4 Not at all important 34 13.4% 64 13.3% 34 16.5%
Total 255 | 100.0% | 485| 100.0% | 209 | 100.0%
Importance of features for second 1 Not at all prefer 21 10.5% 66 16.7% 32 18.1%
RCC facility- Meeting rooms 2 Slightly prefer 41 20.8% 73 18.5% 35 19.9%

3 Somewhat prefer 65 33.4% | 127 32.2% 71 40.5%

4 Strongly prefer 69 35.3% | 129 32.6% 37 21.5%
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Total 196 | 100.0% | 394 | 100.0% | 174 | 100.0%
Importance of features for second 1 Not at all prefer 17 7.7% 45 11.0% 31 17.1%
RCC facility- Performance space 2 Slightly prefer 33 15.0% 68 16.7% 33 18.4%
3 Somewhat prefer 67 30.8% | 124 30.4% 55 30.7%
4 Strongly prefer 101 46.4% | 171 42.0% 61 33.9%
Total 217 | 100.0% | 407 | 100.0% | 181 | 100.0%
Importance of features for second 1 Not at all prefer 21 10.2% 38 9.3% 28 16.1%
RCC facility- Art gallery 2 Slightly prefer 37 18.0% 95 23.3% 31 17.4%
3 Somewhat prefer 68 32.8% | 130 31.9% 71 40.3%
4 Strongly prefer 81 39.0% | 145 35.5% 46 26.1%
Total 208 | 100.0% | 409 | 100.0% | 175| 100.0%
Importance of features for second 1 Not at all prefer 21 9.9% 47 11.6% 25 13.7%
RCC facility- Art studio 2 Slightly prefer 43 20.4% 74 18.4% 33 18.3%
3 Somewhat prefer 50 24.1% | 137 33.9% 68 37.5%
4 Strongly prefer 95 45.5% | 146 36.0% 55 30.5%
Total 209 | 100.0% | 405| 100.0% | 181 | 100.0%
Importance of features for second 1 Not at all prefer 31 15.3% 59 15.1% 27 15.8%
RCC facility- Ceramics studio 2 Slightly prefer 43 20.9% 80 20.4% 34 19.7%
3 Somewhat prefer 62 30.6% | 120 30.6% 60 35.1%
4 Strongly prefer 68 33.2% | 132 33.9% 51 29.4%
Total 203 | 100.0% | 391 | 100.0% | 172 | 100.0%
Importance of features for second 1 Not at all prefer 24 11.6% 47 11.3% 18 9.8%
RCC facility- Teaching kitchen 2 Slightly prefer 47 22.1% 64 15.5% 36 20.2%
3 Somewhat prefer 62 29.4% | 137 33.2% 69 38.3%
4 Strongly prefer 78 36.9% | 165 40.0% 57 31.7%
Total 211 | 100.0% | 412 | 100.0% | 180 | 100.0%
Importance of features for second 1 Not at all prefer 20 9.3% 39 9.1% 15 7.8%
RCC facility- Fitness 2 Slightly prefer 42 19.1% 52 12.1% 26 13.8%
studios/equipment 3 Somewhat prefer 57 26.4% | 102 23.8% 48 25.0%
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| 4 Strongly prefer 98 45.2% | 236 55.0% | 102 53.5%

Total 218 | 100.0% | 428 | 100.0% | 191 | 100.0%
Importance of features for second 1 Not at all prefer 13 6.7% 31 7.7% 19 10.9%
RCC facility- Strong tech/streaming 2 Slightly prefer 31 15.3% 59 14.7% 30 16.7%
capabilities 3 Somewhat prefer 50 251% | 113 28.4% 51 28.9%
4 Strongly prefer 106 52.9% | 196 49.2% 77 43.5%

Total 201 | 100.0% | 398 | 100.0% | 178 | 100.0%
Importance of features for second | 1 Not at all prefer 9 4.6% 28 71% 20 11.2%
RCC facility- Good acoustics in 2 Slightly prefer 25 12.3% 53 13.6% 26 14.4%
gathering areas 3 Somewhat prefer 38 18.2% | 118 30.6% 50 27.4%
4 Strongly prefer 134 64.9% | 188 48.7% 85 46.9%

Total 206 | 100.0% | 387 | 100.0% | 181 | 100.0%
Importance of features for second 1 Not at all prefer 19 9.3% 51 12.7% 26 14.4%
RCC facility- Drop-in options for 2 Slightly prefer 34 16.4% 72 17.9% 37 20.6%
socializing 3 Somewhat prefer 66 31.5% | 126 31.2% 55 30.7%
4 Strongly prefer 90 42.9% | 154 38.2% 61 34.4%

Total 209 | 100.0% | 404 | 100.0% | 178 | 100.0%
Ranking of arrangement for the 1(1) 122 57.7% | 229 59.3% 73 44.5%
second RCC facility - RCC owns the | 2 (2) 55 25.9% 82 21.1% 46 28.2%
building 3 (3) 35 16.4% 76 19.6% 45 27.3%
Total 211 | 100.0% | 387 | 100.0% | 165| 100.0%
Ranking of arrangement for the 1(1) 34 16.3% 60 15.8% 44 25.9%
second RCC facility - RCC leases the | 2 (2) 108 51.4% | 164 43.1% 66 39.2%
building 3 (3) 67 32.2% | 156 41.1% 59 34.9%
Total 209 | 100.0% | 381 | 100.0% | 168 | 100.0%
Ranking of arrangement for the 1(1) 52 24.8% | 106 27.3% 58 34.5%
second RCC facility - The buildingis | 2 (2) 51 24.5% | 131 33.8% 55 32.8%
part of new development that RCC 3(3) 106 50.7% | 151 38.9% 55 32.7%
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operates through a joint arrangement
with the developer
Total 209 | 100.0% | 389 | 100.0% | 168 | 100.0%
Is your residence located within 1Yes 81 31.4% | 200 39.9% 62 30.1%
Small Tax District 5? 2 No 16 6.0% 29 5.8% 11 5.5%

3 Not sure 162 62.6% | 272 54.3% | 132 64.4%
Total 259 | 100.0% | 501 | 100.0% | 206 | 100.0%
Before today, were you aware that 1Yes 96 37.0% | 215 42.9% 79 37.9%
RCC is supported through this 2 No 165 63.0% | 287 57.1% | 130 62.1%
property tax?
Total 261 | 100.0% | 502 | 100.0% | 210 | 100.0%
To what extent do you favor 1 Very supportive 146 58.4% | 305 64.9% | 104 53.2%
continuing the fee waiver program? 2 Supportive 63 25.2% | 107 22.6% 51 26.2%

3 Somewhat supportive 28 11.4% 48 10.2% 33 16.9%

4 Not at all supportive 13 5.0% 11 2.3% 7 3.7%
Total 249 | 100.0% | 471 | 100.0% | 196 | 100.0%
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Do you own your home or rent it?

Own Rent
wN W% wN W%
Have you heard of Reston Community Center |1 Yes 617 96.9% 335 93.4%
(RCC) or its programs and services? 2 No 19 3.1% 24 6.6%
Total 636 100.0% 359 100.0%
How familiar are you with the programs and 1 Very familiar 136 22.2% 59 17.7%
services of Reston Community Center? 2 Somewhat familiar 336 54.8% 143 42.8%
3 Not very familiar 105 17.1% 94 28.2%
4 Not at all familiar 36 5.9% 38 11.2%
Total 614 100.0% 335 100.0%
How important would you say that RCC is to the 1 Very important 262 45.3% 142 50.1%
overall quality of life in Reston? 2 Somewhat important 237 40.9% 111 39.1%
3 Not very important 58 10.1% 22 7.6%
4 Not at all important 21 3.7% 9 3.2%
Total 578 100.0% 283 100.0%
In your opinion, does RCC make Reston a more 1Yes 473 89.6% 258 95.2%
attractive place to live? 2 No 55 10.4% 13 4.8%
Total 527 100.0% 271 100.0%
In your opinion, does RCC make Reston a 1Yes 242 75.8% 155 93.4%
more attractive place for a business to locate? | 2 No 77 24.2% 11 6.6%
Total 319 100.0% 166 100.0%
Past 12 months, have you and/or a household 1 No 293 48.2% 188 56.2%
member attended a performance, class,
\g\cl)éﬁf;op, or event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored 2 Yes 314 518% 147 13 8%
Total 607 100.0% 335 100.0%
These days, about how often do you or other 1 Multiple times a week 28 9.2% 19 14.5%
members of your household participate in 2 About once a week 28 9.3% 21 15.7%
RCC programs or services? 3 A few times a month 38 12.4% 37 27.8%
4 Only occasionally 210 69.1% 56 42.0%
Total 304 100.0% 132 100.0%
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Have you or any member of your household 1 No 114 41.4% 139 80.6%
ever attended an RCC program (class, 2Yes 162 58.6% 33 19.4%
workshop, or event)?
Total 276 100.0% 172 100.0%
Program type: Rental of space 1 Have participated/ 104 19.4% 31 11.1%

Currently participate

2 May be interested 180 33.6% 125 44.4%

3 Not interested 252 46.9% 126 44.5%
Total 536 100.0% 282 100.0%
Program type: Drop-in or reserved time 1 Have participated/ 156 27.7% 57 18.8%
swimming Currently participate

2 May be interested 216 38.2% 161 53.1%

3 Not interested 193 34.2% 85 28.1%
Total 566 100.0% 303 100.0%
Program type: Learn-to-swim lessons 1 Have participated/ 104 18.8% 37 11.9%

Currently participate

2 May be interested 104 18.8% 79 25.9%

3 Not interested 345 62.5% 191 62.2%
Total 552 100.0% 306 100.0%
Program type: Water-based fitness offerings 1 Have participated/ 53 9.7% 31 10.3%

Currently participate

2 May be interested 272 49.6% 145 48.6%

3 Not interested 223 40.7% 123 41.1%
Total 548 100.0% 299 100.0%
Program type: Arts education 1 Have participated/ 101 18.4% 25 8.6%

Currently participate

2 May be interested 290 52.7% 202 69.0%

3 Not interested 159 28.9% 65 22.4%
Total 550 100.0% 292 100.0%
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Program type: Community events 1 Have participated/ 229 40.5% 103 32.7%

Currently participate

2 May be interested 281 49.7% 184 58.3%

3 Not interested 55 9.7% 29 9.0%
Total 566 100.0% 316 100.0%
Program type: Professional Touring Artist 1 Have participated/ 187 33.5% 59 19.5%
Series performance at the CenterStage Currently participate

2 May be interested 271 48.5% 187 62.2%

3 Not interested 100 18.0% 55 18.4%
Total 559 100.0% 301 100.0%
Program type: Youth/teen 1 Have participated/ 67 12.7% 24 8.1%

Currently participate

2 May be interested 70 13.2% 56 19.3%

3 Not interested 391 74.1% 212 72.7%
Total 528 100.0% 292 100.0%
Program type: Lifelong learning 1 Have participated/ 80 14.5% 19 6.6%

Currently participate

2 May be interested 364 66.1% 210 73.9%

3 Not interested 107 19.4% 55 19.5%
Total 551 100.0% 284 100.0%
Program type: Land-based fithess/wellness 1 Have participated/ 71 13.0% 21 7.2%

Currently participate

2 May be interested 340 61.9% 193 65.7%

3 Not interested 138 25.2% 80 271%
Total 549 100.0% 294 100.0%
Program type: Collaboration and outreach 1 Have participated/ 40 8.4% 17 6.8%
(partnered programs; offsite programming) Currently participate

2 May be interested 240 50.6% 140 56.8%

3 Not interested 195 41.0% 90 36.4%
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Total 476 100.0% 247 100.0%
Program type: Trips and tours 1 Have participated/ 60 11.0% 29 9.9%
Currently participate
2 May be interested 292 54.0% 157 53.1%
3 Not interested 189 35.0% 109 37.0%
Total 541 100.0% 296 100.0%
How often would you like to participate in RCC 1 Regularly 133 23.7% 79 251%
programs or services? 2 Occasionally 213 38.0% 123 39.1%
3 A few times a year 158 28.2% 80 25.6%
4 No current interest in 56 10.1% 32 10.1%
participating
Total 560 100.0% 313 100.0%
Would you like to participate in RCC programs or | 1 Yes 471 79.2% 285 85.9%
services more than you currently do, either now, 2 No 124 20.8% 47 14.1%
or in the future?
Total 595 100.0% 332 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating |1 (1) Not at all a barrier 214 50.9% 73 31.2%
in RCC programs - Cost/too expensive 2(2) 79 18.8% 54 23.3%
3 (3) 76 18.1% 43 18.5%
4 (4) 31 7.3% 32 13.9%
5 (5) Significant barrier 21 4.9% 30 13.1%
Total 421 100.0% 232 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating |1 (1) Not at all a barrier 382 89.6% 226 89.4%
in RCC programs - Lack of transportation 2(2) 18 4.2% 3 1.1%
3 (3) 8 1.8% 16 6.3%
4 (4) 5 1.2%
5 (5) Significant barrier 14 3.2% 8 3.2%
Total 427 100.0% 252 100.0%
| 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 294 70.3% 156 67.9%
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Own Rent
wN W% wN W%
o) o)
Extent the following is barrier to participating in g %; 4512 18242 gg 1ggé§
Zgrc])o?z)ognrsg?e-nlt_ocatlons of programming too 4 (4) 12 2 9% 13 5 59,
5 (5) Significant barrier 13 3.1% 7 3.3%
Total 419 100.0% 230 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating in 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 183 45.4% 78 33.9%
RCC programs - Duration of commitment 2(2) 82 20.3% 53 23.3%
3 (3) 91 22.7% 61 26.5%
4 (4) 35 8.6% 24 10.6%
5 (5) Significant barrier 12 2.9% 13 5.7%
Total 403 100.0% 229 100.0%

Not at all a barrier 74 17.2% 32 12.6%
49 11.4% 27 10.5%

Extent the following is barrier to participating in 1(1)
2 (2)
3 (3) 102 23.5% 49 19.1%
4 (4)
5(5)

RCC programs - Not enough time/too busy

100 23.1% 73 28.5%
Significant barrier 107 24.8% 75 29.3%

Total 433 100.0% 258 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating in 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 86 22.6% 47 22.3%
RCC programs - Current programs are scheduled | 2 (2) 61 15.9% 34 16.4%
at inconvenient times 3 (3) 111 29.0% 50 23.7%
4 (4) 68 17.8% 56 26.6%
5 (5) Significant barrier 56 14.7% 23 10.9%
Total 382 100.0% 210 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating in 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 143 49.0% 81 50.8%
RCC programs - Program schedule is inconsistent | 2 (2) 59 20.2% 41 25.8%
3(3) 59 20.4% 33 20.6%
4 (4) 16 5.3% 4 2.8%
5 (5) Significant barrier 15 5.0%
Total 291 100.0% 160 100.0%
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Extent the following is barrier to participating in 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 207 65.0% 102 55.6%
RCC programs - Programs that | want to take 2(2) 49 15.3% 31 17.1%
overlap 3 (3) 40 12.5% 27 14.6%
4 (4) 15 4.8% 10 5.6%
5 (5) Significant barrier 8 2.4% 13 71%
Total 319 100.0% 183 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating in 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 122 29.9% 47 19.0%
RCC programs - Lack of awareness for existing 2(2) 68 16.8% 30 12.0%
programs 3 (3) 81 19.9% 59 23.8%
4 (4) 70 17.2% 53 21.6%
5 (5) Significant barrier 66 16.3% 59 23.6%
Total 407 100.0% 248 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating in 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 209 57.2% 108 53.3%
RCC programs - Difficulty with registration 2(2) 59 16.2% 40 19.7%
3 (3) 43 11.8% 32 16.0%
4 (4) 33 9.1% 14 6.7%
5 (5) Significant barrier 21 5.8% 9 4.3%
Total 365 100.0% 203 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating in 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 137 46.3% 57 35.6%
RCC programs - Programs always full 2(2) 47 16.1% 27 16.9%
3 (3) 53 17.8% 25 16.0%
4 (4) 29 9.9% 14 8.7%
5 (5) Significant barrier 29 9.9% 36 22.8%
Total 296 100.0% 159 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating in 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 28 46.4% 10 38.7%
RCC programs - Something else (please specify): | 3 (3) 4 6.6%
4 (4) 4 7.2% 4 17.1%
5 (5) Significant barrier 24 39.8% 12 44.2%
Total 61 100.0% 26 100.0%
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For some of the current RCC programs and 1 No, | haven’t had 210 58.8% 75 48.2%
services, space is limited. Have you difficulty signing up
experienced any difficulty trying to sign up for | 2 Yes, | have had 130 36.5% 61 39.1%
RCC programs or use RCC facilities? difficulty when I tried

to sign up

3 I didn't even try to 17 4.7% 20 12.6%

sign up because of

expected demand
Total 357 100.0% 155 100.0%
How important is it to you that RCC continues to 1 Very important 145 30.6% 97 42.6%
update existing facilities and carry out 2 Important 160 33.9% 66 28.9%
renovations? 3 Somewhat Important 102 21.7% 34 15.0%

4 Not at all important 65 13.8% 31 13.6%
Total 473 100.0% 227 100.0%
Thinking not just about RCC, do you feel the 1 Definitely 71 14.3% 38 15.1%
existing recreational and cultural facilities of all 2 Probably 301 60.5% 143 57.3%
types in and around the Reston area meet the 3 Probably not 106 21.2% 55 22.2%
current demand? 4 Definitely not 20 4.0% 13 5.4%
Total 497 100.0% 249 100.0%
Preference for the second facility to be located in - | 1 Not at all prefer 241 55.6% 108 50.7%
South Reston (Near current RCC Hunters Woods) | 2 Slightly prefer 49 11.4% 33 15.3%

3 Somewhat prefer 57 13.1% 28 13.2%

4 Strongly prefer 86 19.9% 45 20.9%
Total 434 100.0% 214 100.0%
Preference for the second facility to be located in - | 1 Not at all prefer 144 31.5% 44 21.2%
North Reston (Above Baron Cameron Rd) 2 Slightly prefer 88 19.2% 53 25.6%

3 Somewhat prefer 112 24.5% 63 30.3%

4 Strongly prefer 113 24.7% 48 22.9%
Total 456 100.0% 209 100.0%

University of Virginia C33



Reston Community Center Survey 2024

Do you own your home or rent it?

Own Rent
wN W% wN W%
Preference for the second facility to be located in - | 1 Not at all prefer 102 22.4% 33 15.6%
Central Reston (Within Silver Line Corridor) 2 Slightly prefer 83 18.2% 50 23.4%
3 Somewhat prefer 151 33.1% 57 26.8%
4 Strongly prefer 119 26.2% 73 34.2%
Total 455 100.0% 214 100.0%
Preference for the second facility to be located in - | 1 Not at all prefer 64 13.5% 23 10.1%
Lake Anne neighborhood (Near current RCC Lake | 2 Slightly prefer 70 14.7% 46 20.3%
Anne) 3 Somewhat prefer 132 27.7% 67 29.4%
4 Strongly prefer 210 44.2% 92 40.2%
Total 475 100.0% 228 100.0%
How important is it to you that a second RCC 1 Very important 182 30.1% 142 42.5%
facility is easily reached by public 2 Somewhat important 176 29.1% 97 28.9%
transportation? 3 Not very important 113 18.7% 48 14.4%
4 Not at all important 133 22.0% 47 14.2%
Total 605 100.0% 334 100.0%
How important is it to you that a second RCC 1 Very important 207 33.8% 155 45.0%
facility is near bike/walking paths? 2 Somewhat important 222 36.3% 114 33.3%
3 Not very important 92 15.0% 34 9.9%
4 Not at all important 91 14.9% 41 11.8%
Total 613 100.0% 344 100.0%
Importance of features for second RCC facility- 1 Not at all prefer 80 16.0% 39 14.5%
Meeting rooms 2 Slightly prefer 109 21.6% 42 15.4%
3 Somewhat prefer 167 33.2% 101 37.0%
4 Strongly prefer 147 29.2% 90 33.1%
Total 503 100.0% 273 100.0%
Importance of features for second RCC facility- 1 Not at all prefer 67 12.7% 24 8.4%
Performance space 2 Slightly prefer 88 16.6% 49 17.3%
3 Somewhat prefer 160 30.2% 90 31.6%
4 Strongly prefer 215 40.6% 121 42.7%
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Appendix C

Do you own your home or rent it?

Own Rent
wN w% wN W%
Total 529 100.0% 283 100.0%
Importance of features for second RCC facility- 1 Not at all prefer 62 11.8% 24 8.6%
Art gallery 2 Slightly prefer 114 21.8% 51 18.0%
3 Somewhat prefer 172 33.0% 104 36.8%
4 Strongly prefer 174 33.4% 103 36.6%
Total 522 100.0% 282 100.0%
Importance of features for second RCC facility- 1 Not at all prefer 68 13.2% 24 8.2%
Art studio 2 Slightly prefer 99 19.0% 55 19.2%
3 Somewhat prefer 158 30.6% 100 34.9%
4 Strongly prefer 193 37.3% 108 37.7%
Total 518 100.0% 287 100.0%
Importance of features for second RCC facility- 1 Not at all prefer 89 17.7% 28 10.4%
Ceramics studio 2 Slightly prefer 104 20.8% 51 19.0%
3 Somewhat prefer 144 28.6% 102 37.6%
4 Strongly prefer 165 32.8% 90 33.0%
Total 502 100.0% 271 100.0%
Importance of features for second RCC facility- 1 Not at all prefer 56 10.8% 33 11.1%
Teaching kitchen 2 Slightly prefer 107 20.6% 44 15.1%
3 Somewhat prefer 174 33.7% 93 31.8%
4 Strongly prefer 180 34.9% 123 42.0%
Total 517 100.0% 293 100.0%
Importance of features for second RCC facility- 1 Not at all prefer 47 8.6% 26 8.8%
Fitness studios/equipment 2 Slightly prefer 78 14.3% 45 15.1%
3 Somewhat prefer 136 24.9% 71 23.6%
4 Strongly prefer 286 52.2% 157 52.5%
Total 548 100.0% 300 100.0%
Importance of features for second RCC facility- 1 Not at all prefer 40 7.8% 23 8.6%
Strong tech/streaming capabilities 2 Slightly prefer 76 14.7% 49 18.4%
3 Somewhat prefer 155 29.9% 58 21.7%
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Do you own your home or rent it?

Own Rent
wN W% wN W%
| 4 Strongly prefer 248 47 .6% 138 51.4%
Total 520 100.0% 268 100.0%
Importance of features for second RCC facility- 1 Not at all prefer 39 7.7% 17 6.3%
Good acoustics in gathering areas 2 Slightly prefer 60 11.6% 45 16.9%
3 Somewhat prefer 137 26.8% 69 25.6%
4 Strongly prefer 276 53.9% 138 51.2%
Total 513 100.0% 269 100.0%
Importance of features for second RCC facility- 1 Not at all prefer 63 12.3% 33 11.7%
Drop-in options for socializing 2 Slightly prefer 107 20.8% 36 12.9%
3 Somewhat prefer 151 29.3% 95 33.4%
4 Strongly prefer 194 37.7% 119 42.0%
Total 516 100.0% 283 100.0%
Ranking of arrangement for the second RCC 1(1) 252 50.6% 177 63.6%
facility - RCC owns the building 2(2) 123 24.6% 66 23.8%
3(3) 124 24.8% 35 12.6%
Total 498 100.0% 278 100.0%
Ranking of arrangement for the second RCC 1(1) 103 20.5% 38 14.1%
facility - RCC leases the building 2 (2) 223 44.5% 117 42.8%
3 (3) 175 34.9% 118 43.2%
Total 501 100.0% 273 100.0%
Ranking of arrangement for the second RCC 1(1) 157 31.3% 66 23.6%
facility - The building is part of new development | 2 (2) 146 29.1% 97 34.9%
that RCC operates through a joint arrangement 3 (3) 199 39.6% 116 41.5%
with the developer
Total 501 100.0% 279 100.0%
Is your residence located within Small Tax 1Yes 275 44.0% 73 20.5%
District 5? 2 No 39 6.2% 17 4.8%
3 Not sure 31 49.7% 265 74.7%
Total 625 100.0% 355 100.0%
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Appendix C

Do you own your home or rent it?
Own Rent

wN W% wN W%
Before today, were you aware that RCC is 1Yes 297 47.0% 97 27.4%
supported through this property tax? 2 No 334 53.0% 256 72.6%
Total 632 100.0% 353 100.0%
To what extent do you favor continuing the fee 1 Very supportive 345 57.9% 219 66.2%
waiver program? 2 Supportive 146 24.5% 77 23.4%

3 Somewhat supportive 80 13.5% 29 8.9%

4 Not at all supportive 25 4.1% 5 1.6%
Total 596 100.0% 331 100.0%
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Length of Residence in Reston

5 to less than 10

10 to less than

Less than 5 years years 25 years 25+ years
wN W% wN W% wN w% wN w%

Have you heard of |1 Yes 273 89.1% 161 97.8% | 264 | 99.1% | 259 | 98.6%

Reston Community

Center (RCC) or its

programs and 2 No 33 10.9% 4 2.2% 2 0.9% 4 1.4%

services?

Total 306 100.0% 165 100.0% | 267 | 100.0% | 263 | 100.0%

How familiar are 1 Very familiar 18 6.5% 37 23.0% 61 23.2% | 81 | 31.4%

you with the 2 Somewhat familiar 123 45.0% 61 38.0% 145 | 55.2% | 152 | 58.7%

programs and 3 Not very familiar 85 31.3% 50 31.1% 45 17.2% | 21 8.1%

services of Reston | 4 Not at all familiar 47 17.1% 13 8.0% 12 4.5% 5 1.7%

Community Center?

Total 273 100.0% 161 100.0% | 263 | 100.0% | 258 | 100.0%

How important would | 1 Very important 91 40.9% 60 41.7% 116 | 47.0% | 136 | 54.5%

you say that RCC is | 2 Somewhat 104 47.0% 55 38.4% 103 | 41.6% | 87 | 34.9%

to the overall quality | important

of life in Reston? 3 Not very important 17 7.6% 22 15.5% 21 8.7% 19 7.7%

4 Not at all important 10 4.5% 6 4.3% 7 2.8% 7 2.9%

Total 222 100.0% 144 100.0% | 248 | 100.0% | 250 | 100.0%

In your opinion, does | 1 Yes 199 92.3% 121 92.0% 208 | 90.9% | 205 | 90.8%

RCC make Reston a

more attractive place | 2 No 17 7.7% 11 8.0% 21 9.1% 21 9.2%

to live?

Total 216 100.0% 132 100.0% | 229 | 100.0% | 226 | 100.0%

In your opinion, does | 1 Yes 118 89.0% 51 81.2% 114 | 79.2% | 117 | 78.6%

RCC make Restona | 2 No 15 11.0% 12 18.8% 30 20.8% | 32 | 21.4%

more attractive place

for a business to

locate?

Total 132 100.0% 63 100.0% | 144 | 100.0% | 149 | 100.0%
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Length of Residence in Reston

5 to less than 10

10 to less than

Less than 5 years years 25 years 25+ years
wN W% wN W% wN w% wN w%

Past 12 months, 1 No 166 61.4% 77 48.0% 125 | 47.5% | 118 | 46.7%
have you and/or a
household member
attended a
performance, class, | 2 Yes 104 38.6% 83 52.0% 139 | 52.5% | 135 | 53.3%
workshop, or event
at RCC or an RCC-
sponsored event?
Total 271 100.0% 160 100.0% | 264 | 100.0% | 253 | 100.0%
These days, about 1 Multiple times a 15 15.1% 10 13.3% 9 6.7% 14 | 10.4%
how often do you or | week
other members of 2 About once a week 12 11.9% 10 13.5% 12 9.2% 15 | 11.3%
your household 3 A few times a month 15 15.8% 16 20.6% 24 18.6% 19 | 14.4%
participate in RCC 4 Only occasionally 56 57.2% 41 52.7% | 86 | 655% | 83 | 63.8%
programs or
services?
Total 97 100.0% 77 100.0% | 131 | 100.0% | 130 | 100.0%
Have you or any 1 No 138 88.6% 52 76.4% 50 43.4% | 16 | 14.1%
member of your
household ever
attended an RCC 15y o 18 | 11.4% | 16 | 23.6% | 65 | 56.6% | 99 | 85.9%
program (class,
workshop, or
event)?
Total 155 100.0% 69 100.0% | 115 | 100.0% | 116 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 11 4.7% 15 11.0% 51 22.5% 59 | 27.2%
Rental of space Currently participate

2 May be interested 123 51.1% 63 44.8% 81 36.2% | 40 | 18.1%

3 Not interested 106 44.2% 62 44.2% 93 41.3% | 120 | 54.7%
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Length of Residence in Reston

5 to less than 10

10 to less than

Less than 5 years years 25 years 25+ years
wN W% wN W% wN w% wN w%

Total 241 100.0% 140 100.0% | 225 | 100.0% | 219 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 40 15.9% 29 19.4% 80 331% | 65 | 28.6%
Drop-in or reserved | Currently participate
time swimming 2 May be interested 152 59.7% 79 52.8% 92 38.1% | 56 | 24.7%

3 Not interested 62 24.4% 42 27.8% 70 28.8% | 106 | 46.7%
Total 255 100.0% 149 100.0% | 242 | 100.0% | 226 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 12 4.7% 23 16.4% 62 26.2% | 44 | 19.5%
Learn-to-swim Currently participate
lessons 2 May be interested 80 30.3% 47 33.4% 37 15.5% | 23 | 10.1%

3 Not interested 172 65.0% 70 50.2% 139 | 58.3% | 157 | 70.4%
Total 264 100.0% 139 100.0% | 238 | 100.0% | 223 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 11 4.5% 6 3.9% 33 14.4% | 34 | 14.8%
Water-based fitness | Currently participate
offerings 2 May be interested 151 60.0% 81 56.8% 105 | 45.9% | 83 | 36.4%

3 Not interested 89 35.5% 56 39.3% 91 39.7% | 111 | 48.8%
Total 252 100.0% 143 100.0% | 229 | 100.0% | 228 | 100.0%
Program type: Arts | 1 Have participated/ 14 5.7% 17 12.5% 48 20.4% | 48 | 21.4%
education Currently participate

2 May be interested 192 76.3% 81 59.0% 120 | 51.2% | 102 | 45.6%

3 Not interested 45 18.0% 39 28.5% 67 284% | 74 | 33.0%
Total 252 100.0% 138 100.0% | 236 | 100.0% | 223 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 71 27.6% 50 34.0% 91 37.5% | 122 | 51.1%
Community events | Currently participate

2 May be interested 173 66.8% 84 57.2% 121 | 50.1% | 90 | 37.6%

3 Not interested 15 5.6% 13 8.7% 30 124% | 27 | 11.3%
Total 259 100.0% 147 100.0% | 242 | 100.0% | 239 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 24 9.6% 27 19.5% 81 33.8% | 115 | 49.1%
Professional Currently participate
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Length of Residence in Reston

5 to less than 10

10 to less than

Less than 5 years years 25 years 25+ years
wN W% wN W% wN w% wN w%

Touring Artist 2 May be interested 189 74.8% 85 61.4% 106 | 44.2% | 80 | 34.2%
Series performance | 3 Not interested 39 15.6% 26 19.1% 52 21.9% 39 | 16.7%
at the CenterStage
Total 253 100.0% 138 100.0% | 239 | 100.0% | 233 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 9 3.8% 13 9.5% 35 15.2% | 33 | 15.6%
Youth/teen Currently participate

2 May be interested 46 19.0% 32 23.4% 37 16.1% | 10 4.9%

3 Not interested 189 77.2% 92 67.1% 160 | 68.7% | 166 | 79.5%
Total 245 100.0% 137 100.0% | 233 | 100.0% | 209 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 9 3.6% 8 5.9% 29 124% | 53 | 23.5%
Lifelong learning Currently participate

2 May be interested 197 80.1% 105 75.9% 146 | 62.8% | 130 | 57.9%

3 Not interested 40 16.3% 25 18.2% 57 24.7% | 42 | 18.6%
Total 246 100.0% 138 100.0% | 232 | 100.0% | 224 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 9 3.7% 1 8.1% 32 13.8% | 40 | 17.8%
Land-based Currently participate
fitness/wellness 2 May be interested 184 73.1% 97 69.7% 146 | 62.3% | 108 | 48.7%

3 Not interested 58 23.2% 3 22.3% 56 24.0% | 74 | 33.4%
Total 251 100.0% 139 100.0% | 235 | 100.0% | 222 | 100.0%
Program type: 1 Have participated/ 8 4.0% 15 12.2% 14 6.8% 20 | 10.2%
Collaboration and Currently participate
outreach (partnered | 2 May be interested 140 67.7% 61 49.7% 97 47.9% | 85 | 43.5%
programs; offsite 3 Not interested 58 28.2% 47 38.1% 92 453% | 91 | 46.3%
programming)
Total 207 100.0% 123 100.0% | 203 | 100.0% | 196 | 100.0%
Program type: Trips | 1 Have participated/ 7 2.6% 1 7.7% 32 13.9% | 40 | 18.0%
and tours Currently participate

2 May be interested 157 61.7% 74 54.3% 105 | 46.1% | 117 | 52.5%

3 Not interested 90 35.6% 52 38.0% 91 401% | 66 | 29.5%
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Length of Residence in Reston

5 to less than 10

10 to less than

Less than 5 years years 25 years 25+ years
wN W% wN W% wN w% wN w%
Total 254 100.0% 136 100.0% | 228 | 100.0% | 224 | 100.0%
How often would 1 Regularly 50 20.2% 38 25.4% 61 24.6% | 64 | 27.7%
you like to 2 Occasionally 113 45.8% 43 28.7% 99 39.9% | 81 | 34.8%
participate in RCC 3 A few times a year 70 28.3% 54 36.2% 60 24.0% 56 | 24.1%
programs or 4 No current interest 14 5.7% 15 9.8% 28 11.5% | 31 | 13.3%
services? in participating
Total 248 100.0% 151 100.0% | 248 | 100.0% | 232 | 100.0%
Would you like to 1Yes 244 91.4% 131 82.9% | 205 | 79.0% | 180 | 72.5%
participate in RCC
programs or
;g;"f:rf emnfl;e;:f‘" 2 No 23 8.6% 27 | 171% | 54 | 21.0% | 68 | 27.5%
either now, or in the
future?
Total 267 100.0% 158 100.0% | 259 | 100.0% | 249 | 100.0%
Extent the following | 1 (1) Not at all a 61 28.5% 49 46.6% 88 48.8% | 90 | 56.2%
is barrier to barrier
participating in 2(2) 48 22.6% 20 19.5% 32 18.1% | 34 | 20.9%
RCC programs - 3(3) 53 24.8% 20 18.8% 28 15.7% | 19 | 11.7%
Cost/too expensive | 4 (4) 26 12.2% 5 5.1% 20 14% | 11 7.0%
5 (5) Significant 25 11.9% 10 10.0% 11 6.0% 7 4.1%
barrier
Total 212 100.0% 104 100.0% | 179 | 100.0% | 160 | 100.0%
Extent the following 1(1) Notatalla 206 89.3% 98 91.8% 158 | 87.2% | 149 | 90.7%
is barrier to barrier
participating in RCC | 2 (2) 5 2.2% 2 1.7% 10 5.3% 5 2.9%
programs - Lack of 3 (3) 16 6.7% 3 2.4% 4 2.4% 1 0.8%
transportation 4 (4) 1 0.6% 2 1.1% 2 1.2%
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Length of Residence in Reston

5 to less than 10

10 to less than

Less than 5 years years 25 years 25+ years
wN W% wN W% wN w% wN w%
5 (5) Significant 3 1.2% 4 4.1% 7 4.0% 7 4.4%
barrier
Total 231 100.0% 107 100.0% | 181 | 100.0% | 164 | 100.0%
Extent the following 1(1)Notatalla 134 64.7% 67 65.4% 136 | 74.1% | 117 | 73.0%
is barrier to barrier
participating in RCC |2 (2) 26 12.5% 14 13.8% 23 12.4% 18 | 11.2%
programs - chations 3 (3) 32 15.4% 13 13.0% 14 7.6% 14 8.6%
of programming too | 4 (4) 10 4.8% 4 3.6% 7 3.6% ) 3.0%
far/not convenient 5 (5) Significant 5 2.6% 4 4.2% 4 2.3% 7 4.2%
barrier
Total 207 100.0% 102 100.0% | 184 | 100.0% | 160 | 100.0%
Extent the following | 1 (1) Not at all a 72 33.0% 29 28.5% 91 531% | 71 | 491%
is barrier to barrier
participating in 2(2) 49 22.5% 23 22.5% 37 21.5% | 27 | 18.6%
RCC programs - 3(3) 61 28.1% 30 30.1% 32 18.8% | 29 | 19.9%
Duration of 4 (4) 33 15.3% 8 7.6% 7 4.1% 11 7.6%
commitment 5 (5) Significant 2 1.1% 11 11.2% 4 2.5% 7 4.7%
barrier
Total 216 100.0% 101 100.0% | 172 | 100.0% | 145 | 100.0%
Extent the following | 1 (1) Not at all a 26 11.2% 14 12.2% 29 15.5% | 37 | 23.7%
is barrier to barrier
participating in 2(2) 27 11.4% 6 4.9% 18 9.6% 26 | 16.7%
RCC programs - 3(3) 53 22.6% 23 19.6% 42 224% | 37 | 23.3%
Not enough 4 (4) 65 27.6% 39 33.1% 46 248% | 25 | 15.9%
time/too busy 5 (5) Significant 64 27.2% 35 30.2% | 52 | 27.7% | 32 | 20.4%
barrier
Total 235 100.0% 116 100.0% | 186 | 100.0% | 157 | 100.0%
Extent the following 1(1) Notatalla 30 15.6% 19 20.1% 35 229% | 49 | 32.2%
is barrier to barrier
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Length of Residence in Reston

5 to less than 10

10 to less than

Less than 5 years years 25 years 25+ years
wN w% wN w% wN w% wN w%

participating in RCC | 2 (2) 32 16.5% 12 12.5% 23 15.5% 28 | 18.2%
programs - Current 3(3) 62 31.9% 26 27.4% 33 21.9% 39 | 25.6%
programs are 4 (4) 47 24.3% 24 24.9% 33 21.9% 21 13.5%
scheduled at 5 (5) Significant 22 11.6% 15 15.1% 27 17.8% 16 | 10.5%
inconvenient times barrier
Total 193 100.0% 97 100.0% | 151 | 100.0% | 152 | 100.0%
Extent the following 1(1) Notatalla 67 45.5% 36 45.5% 58 47.5% | 64 | 60.9%
is barrier to barrier
participating in RCC | 2 (2) 46 31.3% 15 19.0% 23 19.3% 16 | 15.2%
programs - Program | 3 (3) 28 18.9% 21 26.4% 28 22.7% 16 | 15.6%
schedule is 4 (4) 5 3.3% 4 4.9% 8 6.7% 3 3.1%
inconsistent 5 (5) Significant 1 0.9% 3 4.3% 4 3.7% 5 5.2%

barrier
Total 146 100.0% 78 100.0% | 122 | 100.0% | 105 | 100.0%
Extent the following | 1 (1) Not at all a 90 55.7% 47 52.2% 90 66.6% 83 | 71.0%
is barrier to barrier
participating in 2(2) 39 24.4% 10 11.6% 17 12.6% 13 | 11.5%
RCC programs - 3(3) 23 14.0% 17 18.9% 16 11.6% 12 | 10.0%
Programs that | 4 (4) 9 5.9% 6 6.8% 4 3.1% 6 4.9%
WantI to take 5 (5) Significant 9 10.4% 8 6.1% 3 2.7%
overlap barrier
Total 161 100.0% 90 100.0% | 134 | 100.0% | 117 | 100.0%
Extent the following | 1 (1) Not at all a 27 12.2% 31 28.2% 56 31.5% | 54 | 37.5%
is barrier to barrier
participating in 2(2) 36 16.2% 8 7.1% 3 17.6% 23 | 16.2%
RCC programs - 3 (3) 50 22.4% 24 21.7% 32 17.9% 34 | 23.4%
Lack of awareness | 4 (4) 51 22.9% 22 19.7% 27 15.4% 23 | 16.2%
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Length of Residence in Reston

5 to less than 10

10 to less than

Less than 5 years years 25 years 25+ years
wN W% wN W% wN w% wN w%
for existing 5 (5) Significant 59 26.2% 26 23.3% 31 17.6% | 10 6.8%
programs barrier
Total 224 100.0% 112 100.0% | 178 | 100.0% | 144 | 100.0%
Extent the following 1(1) Notatalla 77 43.3% 61 62.3% 94 62.1% | 86 | 60.6%
is barrier to barrier
participating in RCC |2 (2) 42 23.7% 14 14.0% 20 13.2% | 23 | 16.3%
programs - Difficulty | 3 (3) 30 17.2% 14 14.5% 16 10.6% 15 | 10.4%
with registration 4 (4) 19 10.6% 5 5.3% 12 78% | 11 | 7.6%
5 (5) Significant 9 5.2% 4 3.8% 10 6.4% 7 5.1%
barrier
Total 178 100.0% 97 100.0% | 152 | 100.0% | 142 | 100.0%
Extent the following 1 (1) Notatalla 46 34.7% 32 40.4% 64 47.9% | 52 | 46.6%
is barrier to barrier
participating in RCC | 2 (2) 27 20.2% 4 5.2% 21 15.8% | 22 | 20.0%
programs - Programs | 3 (3) 27 20.8% 18 23.6% 19 14.1% 13 | 11.9%
always full 4 (4) 13 9.7% 9 11.9% 12 9.4% | 10 | 8.6%
5 (5) Significant 19 14.5% 15 19.0% 17 12.8% 14 | 12.9%
barrier
Total 132 100.0% 78 100.0% | 133 | 100.0% | 112 | 100.0%
Extent the following 1(1) Notatalla 9 38.3% 5 51.1% 11 43.8% 13 | 47.0%
is barrier to barrier
participating in RCC | 3 (3) 1 14.3% 1 2.8% 2 7.0%
programs - 4 (4) 3 10.3% 2 20.3% 2 7.8% 2 8.7%
Something else 5 (5) Significant 13 51.4% 1 14.3% 11 45.6% 10 | 37.4%
(please specify): barrier
Total 24 100.0% 10 100.0% 25 [100.0% | 28 |100.0%
For some of the 1 No, | haven’t had 42 39.9% 53 59.3% 86 52.8% | 105 | 66.4%
current RCC difficulty signing up
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Length of Residence in Reston

5 to less than 10

10 to less than

Less than 5 years years 25 years 25+ years
wN W% wN W% wN w% wN w%

programs and 2 Yes, | have had 51 49.1% 28 30.6% 65 40.2% | 48 | 30.3%
services, space is difficulty when |
limited. Have you tried to sign up
experienced any 3 I didn't even try to 11 11.0% 9 10.1% 11 7.0% 5 3.3%
difficulty trying to sign up because of
sign up for RCC expected demand
programs or use
RCC facilities?
Total 104 100.0% 90 100.0% | 162 | 100.0% | 157 | 100.0%
How important is it to | 1 Very important 69 38.4% 35 29.9% 79 37.5% | 60 | 30.4%
you that RCC 2 Important 61 33.7% 38 32.4% 67 31.9% | 61 | 31.3%
continues to update | 3 Somewhat 35 19.5% 25 21.2% 32 15.3% | 44 | 22.6%
existing facilities and | Important
carry out 4 Not at all important 15 8.4% 19 16.5% 32 15.3% | 31 15.6%
renovations?
Total 180 100.0% 117 | 100.0% | 210 | 100.0% | 196 | 100.0%
Thinking not just 1 Definitely 18 8.4% 15 12.3% 41 201% | 34 | 16.6%
about RCC, do you
feel th:—‘_ exisltin% 2 Probably 139 | 63.8% | 73 | 61.8% | 112 | 54.7% | 120 | 57.8%
recreational an
gﬁ':;‘;';?:g‘:gs °f '3 Probably not 58 | 26.8% | 19 | 16.2% | 40 | 19.4% | 45 | 21.9%
around the Reston
area meet the 4 Definitely not 2 1.0% 12 9.8% 12 5.8% 8 3.6%
current demand?
Total 218 100.0% 118 | 100.0% | 205 | 100.0% | 207 | 100.0%
Preference for the 1 Not at all prefer 89 49.0% 44 42.3% 112 | 60.9% | 104 | 58.8%
second facility to 2 Slightly prefer 29 15.7% 9 8.7% 22 11.7% | 23 | 12.9%
be located in - 3 Somewhat prefer 30 16.6% 14 13.9% 24 13.2% | 16 9.2%
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Length of Residence in Reston

5 to less than 10

10 to less than

Less than 5 years years 25 years 25+ years
wN W% wN w% wN W% wN w%
South Reston (Near | 4 Strongly prefer 34 18.7% 36 35.1% 26 14.2% | 34 | 19.2%
current RCC
Hunters Woods)
Total 182 100.0% 104 100.0% | 184 | 100.0% | 177 | 100.0%
Preference for the 1 Not at all prefer 53 28.8% 32 31.6% 41 20.5% | 62 | 34.0%
second facility to be | 2 Slightly prefer 42 22.8% 24 23.4% 47 23.6% | 30 | 16.5%
located in - North 3 Somewhat prefer 49 26.8% 28 27.7% 51 25.3% | 48 | 26.3%
Reston (Above Baron | 4 Strongly prefer 40 21.5% 18 17.3% 61 30.6% | 42 | 23.2%
Cameron Rd)
Total 184 100.0% 102 100.0% | 201 | 100.0% | 182 | 100.0%
Preference for the 1 Not at all prefer 27 13.7% 23 21.8% 44 23.3% 42 | 23.0%
second facility to be | 2 Slightly prefer 46 23.4% 17 16.6% 36 191% | 35 | 19.1%
located in - Central 3 Somewhat prefer 51 26.2% 34 32.3% 60 319% | 64 | 35.1%
Reston (Within Silver | 4 Strongly prefer 72 36.7% 31 29.3% 49 25.7% | 41 | 22.9%
Line Corridor)
Total 196 100.0% 105 100.0% | 189 | 100.0% | 181 | 100.0%
Preference for the 1 Not at all prefer 17 8.7% 13 11.3% 28 13.4% 30 | 15.4%
second facility to be | 2 Slightly prefer 38 19.2% 23 20.7% 28 13.7% | 26 | 13.7%
located in - Lake 3 Somewhat prefer 57 28.7% 32 28.3% 65 31.6% | 47 | 24.3%
Anne neighborhood | 4 Strongly prefer 86 43.3% 45 39.6% 85 | 41.3% | 89 | 46.5%
(Near current RCC
Lake Anne)
Total 198 100.0% 112 100.0% | 207 | 100.0% | 191 | 100.0%
How important is it to | 1 Very important 94 33.2% 55 35.4% 104 | 40.7% 73 | 29.2%
you that a second 2 Somewhat 97 34.2% 43 27.5% 55 21.5% | 81 | 32.7%
RCC facility is easily | important
reached by public 3 Not very important 48 16.8% 27 17.5% 39 15.2% 47 19.1%
transportation? 4 Not at all important 45 15.8% 31 19.6% 58 22.6% | 47 | 19.0%
Total 284 100.0% 157 100.0% | 256 | 100.0% | 248 | 100.0%
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Length of Residence in Reston

5 to less than 10

10 to less than

Less than 5 years years 25 years 25+ years
wN W% wN w% wN W% wN w%

How important is it | 1 Very important 123 41.8% 68 42.8% 104 | 40.4% 7 28.4%
to you that a 2 Somewhat 118 40.2% 54 33.9% 85 32.9% | 80 | 32.2%
second RCC facility | important

is near bike/walking | 3 Not very important 28 9.4% 14 8.8% 35 13.7% | 49 | 19.5%
paths? 4 Not at all important 25 8.6% 23 14.5% 34 13.0% | 50 | 20.0%
Total 294 100.0% 158 100.0% | 258 | 100.0% | 250 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 45 18.7% 23 19.1% 31 141% | 21 10.5%
features for second | 2 Slightly prefer 41 17.2% 29 24.2% 43 19.5% | 38 | 19.2%
RCC facility- 3 Somewhat prefer 100 41.8% 38 31.2% 63 28.4% | 69 | 34.8%
Meeting rooms 4 Strongly prefer 53 22.2% 31 25.6% 85 | 381% | 70 | 35.5%
Total 239 100.0% 121 100.0% | 222 | 100.0% | 197 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 21 8.1% 22 18.1% 26 11.7% | 23 | 10.6%
features for second | 2 Slightly prefer 50 19.8% 20 16.1% 34 15.3% | 32 | 14.9%
RCC facility- 3 Somewhat prefer 95 37.4% 39 32.2% 59 26.2% | 58 | 26.8%
Performance space | 4 Strongly prefer 88 34.7% 41 33.6% 105 | 46.8% | 103 | 47.7%
Total 254 100.0% 122 100.0% | 225 | 100.0% | 217 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 14 5.8% 18 14.2% 33 14.5% | 21 9.9%
features for second | 2 Slightly prefer 67 27.7% 30 24.1% 37 16.5% | 32 | 14.7%
RCC facility- Art 3 Somewhat prefer 96 39.4% 43 33.9% 67 29.9% | 73 | 33.9%
gallery 4 Strongly prefer 66 27.1% 35 27.8% 88 391% | 89 | 41.6%
Total 243 100.0% 127 100.0% | 225 | 100.0% | 215 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 14 5.7% 26 19.9% 23 10.2% | 29 | 13.8%
features for second | 2 Slightly prefer 56 22.7% 27 20.3% 34 15.2% | 38 | 18.1%
RCC facility- Art 3 Somewhat prefer 93 37.6% 36 27.5% 66 29.8% | 67 | 31.9%
studio 4 Strongly prefer 84 34.0% 42 32.3% | 100 | 44.8% | 76 | 36.2%
Total 248 100.0% 131 100.0% | 223 | 100.0% | 209 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 26 10.9% 23 19.0% 28 12.7% 41 20.7%
features for second 2 Slightly prefer 50 20.9% 33 27.7% 38 17.5% | 35 | 17.5%
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Length of Residence in Reston

5 to less than 10

10 to less than

Less than 5 years years 25 years 25+ years
wN W% wN w% wN W% wN w%
RCC facility- 3 Somewhat prefer 82 34.4% 33 27.6% 71 32.3% | 61 | 30.6%
Ceramics studio 4 Strongly prefer 81 33.8% 31 25.7% 82 37.5% | 62 | 31.1%
Total 239 100.0% 121 100.0% | 220 | 100.0% | 200 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 25 9.7% 13 9.7% 22 9.9% 29 | 14.2%
features for second 2 Slightly prefer 43 16.7% 24 18.7% 45 20.3% | 39 | 191%
RCC facility- 3 Somewhat prefer 85 33.0% 49 37.7% 69 311% | 66 | 32.5%
Teaching kitchen 4 Strongly prefer 105 40.6% 44 33.9% 87 | 38.8% | 69 | 34.2%
Total 259 100.0% 130 100.0% | 223 | 100.0% | 203 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 18 6.6% 9 6.7% 16 7.1% 31 14.3%
features for second 2 Slightly prefer 50 18.8% 19 13.7% 30 129% | 24 | 11.3%
RCC facility- Fitness | 3 Somewhat prefer 67 25.1% 42 30.4% 46 19.9% | 55 | 25.4%
studios/equipment 4 Strongly prefer 133 49.6% 69 49.2% 139 | 60.1% | 105 | 49.0%
Total 268 100.0% 140 100.0% | 231 | 100.0% | 215 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 17 7.0% 13 10.5% 20 8.8% 15 7.2%
features for second 2 Slightly prefer 46 19.2% 17 13.8% 33 14.8% | 30 | 14.6%
RCC facility- Strong | 3 Somewhat prefer 75 31.6% 26 21.4% 58 255% | 55 | 26.9%
tech/streaming 4 Strongly prefer 101 42.2% 67 54.3% 115 | 51.0% | 105 | 51.3%
capabilities
Total 239 100.0% 123 100.0% | 226 | 100.0% | 206 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 18 7.4% 1 9.2% 20 8.7% 9 4.4%
features for second | 2 Slightly prefer 40 16.4% 17 14.6% 30 13.6% | 19 9.3%
RCC facility- Good | 3 Somewhat prefer 83 34.1% 30 26.2% 58 25.8% | 37 | 17.8%
acoustics in 4 Strongly prefer 102 42.1% 57 50.0% | 116 | 51.8% | 141 | 68.6%
gathering areas
Total 243 100.0% 115 100.0% | 224 | 100.0% | 206 | 100.0%
Importance of 1 Not at all prefer 29 11.5% 13 10.3% 25 11.4% 29 | 14.2%
features for second 2 Slightly prefer 41 16.6% 25 19.0% 43 19.5% | 37 | 18.2%
RCC facility- Drop-in | 3 Somewhat prefer 81 32.7% 39 30.1% 60 27.2% | 65 | 31.8%
options for socializing | 4 Strongly prefer 98 39.2% 53 40.6% 93 | 41.8% | 73 | 35.8%
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Length of Residence in Reston
5to less than 10 | 10 to less than
Less than 5 years years 25 years 25+ years
wN W% wN w% wN W% wN w%
Total 249 100.0% 131 100.0% | 221 | 100.0% | 203 | 100.0%
Ranking of 1(1) 145 58.8% 64 52.4% 126 | 59.2% | 98 | 49.0%
arrangement for the | 2 (2) 63 25.6% 27 22.3% 48 22.8% | 50 | 25.1%
second RCC facility - | 3 (3) 39 15.6% 31 25.3% 38 18.1% | 52 | 25.9%
RCC owns the
building
Total 247 100.0% 122 100.0% | 212 | 100.0% | 199 | 100.0%
Ranking of 1(1) 41 16.4% 20 16.0% 35 16.4% | 47 | 24.0%
arrangement for the | 2 (2) 91 36.9% 57 46.1% 100 | 47.2% | 95 | 48.3%
second RCC facility | 3 (3) 115 46.7% 46 37.9% 77 36.4% | 55 | 27.8%
- RCC leases the
building
Total 247 100.0% 123 100.0% | 211 | 100.0% | 198 | 100.0%
Ranking of 1(1) 64 26.0% 39 31.4% 61 28.5% | 59 | 29.3%
arrangement for the | 2 (2) 90 36.6% 38 30.6% 62 29.1% | 56 | 27.5%
second RCC facility - | 3 (3) 92 37.4% 47 38.0% 91 425% | 87 | 43.2%
The building is part of
new development
that RCC operates
through a joint
arrangement with the
developer
Total 246 100.0% 124 100.0% | 213 | 100.0% | 202 | 100.0%
Is your residence 1Yes 43 14.1% 33 20.7% 104 | 38.9% | 169 | 65.4%
located within 2 No 12 3.9% 13 8.0% 16 6.0% 16 6.4%
Small Tax District 3 Not sure 248 82.0% 113 71.3% 147 | 551% | 73 | 28.2%
5?
Total 302 100.0% 159 100.0% | 266 | 100.0% | 258 | 100.0%
[ 1 Yes 74 24.3% 57 35.7% 91 341% | 174 | 67.0%
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Appendix C

Length of Residence in Reston

5 to less than 10

10 to less than

Less than 5 years years 25 years 25+ years
wN W% wN W% wN w% wN w%
Before today, were |2 No 231 75.7% 103 64.3% 175 | 65.9% | 85 | 33.0%
you aware that RCC
is supported
through this
property tax?
Total 306 100.0% 160 100.0% | 266 | 100.0% | 259 | 100.0%
To what extent do 1 Very supportive 169 58.5% 92 62.9% 165 | 65.2% | 141 | 57.5%
you favor continuing | 2 Supportive 84 29.1% 34 23.0% 45 17.8% | 63 | 25.6%
the fee waiver 3 Somewhat 30 10.4% 17 11.5% 33 13.0% | 30 | 12.2%
program? supportive
4 Not at all supportive 6 2.0% 4 2.6% 10 3.9% 11 4.6%

Total 289 100.0% 146 100.0% | 253 | 100.0% | 245 | 100.0%
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Children in the Home

No Children Children
wN W% wN W%
Have you heard of Reston Community Center (RCC) | 1 Yes 702 96.6% 186 | 93.6%
or its programs and services? 2 No 25 3.4% 13 6.4%
Total 727 100.0% | 198 | 100.0%
How familiar are you with the programs and services | 1 Very familiar 124 17.8% 53 | 28.7%
of Reston Community Center? 2 Somewhat familiar 356 50.8% 89 | 48.3%
3 Not very familiar 163 23.3% 29 15.6%
4 Not at all familiar 57 8.2% 14 7.5%
Total 701 100.0% | 184 | 100.0%
How important would you say that RCC is to the 1 Very important 304 47.9% 79 | 46.8%
overall quality of life in Reston? 2 Somewhat important 252 39.8% 70 | 41.3%
3 Not very important 58 9.1% 17 10.0%
4 Not at all important 20 3.2% 3 2.0%
Total 634 100.0% | 169 | 100.0%
In your opinion, does RCC make Reston a more 1Yes 545 92.2% 143 | 91.4%
attractive place to live? 2 No 46 7.8% 14 8.6%
Total 591 100.0% | 157 | 100.0%
In your opinion, does RCC make Reston a more 1Yes 295 81.9% 78 | 84.4%
attractive place for a business to locate? 2 No 65 18.1% 14 15.6%
Total 361 100.0% | 92 |100.0%
Past 12 months, have you and/or a household 1 No 383 55.3% 68 | 36.7%
member attended a performance, class,
\évvogil:ts?hop, or event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored 2 Ves 310 44.7% 118 | 63.3%
Total 693 100.0% | 186 | 100.0%
These days, about how often do you or other 1 Multiple times a week 29 10.0% 14 | 12.0%
members of your household participate in RCC 2 About once a week 34 11.6% 14 12.3%
programs or services? 3 A few times a month 52 17.5% 19 16.9%
4 Only occasionally 180 60.9% 67 58.8%
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Appendix C

Children in the Home
No Children Children
wN W% wN W%

Total 296 100.0% | 114 | 100.0%
Have you or any member of your household ever 1 No 200 56.1% 40 | 59.9%
attended an RCC program (class, workshop, or 2 Yes 156 43.9% 27 | 40.1%
event)?
Total 356 100.0% | 67 |100.0%
Program type: Rental of space 1 Have participated/ 86 14.0% 42 | 26.9%

Currently participate

2 May be interested 208 33.8% 78 | 50.4%

3 Not interested 322 52.2% 35 | 22.7%
Total 616 100.0% | 155 | 100.0%
Program type: Drop-in or reserved time 1 Have participated/ 138 21.7% 55 | 31.1%
swimming Currently participate

2 May be interested 265 41.5% 96 | 53.8%

3 Not interested 235 36.8% 27 | 151%
Total 639 100.0% | 178 | 100.0%
Program type: Learn-to-swim lessons 1 Have participated/ 61 9.6% 73 | 41.0%

Currently participate

2 May be interested 99 15.6% 77 | 43.4%

3 Not interested 473 74.8% 28 | 15.6%
Total 632 100.0% | 178 | 100.0%
Program type: Water-based fithess offerings 1 Have participated/ 75 11.8% 7 4.4%

Currently participate

2 May be interested 294 46.2% 93 | 57.6%

3 Not interested 267 42.0% 61 38.0%
Total 635 100.0% | 161 | 100.0%
Program type: Arts education 1 Have participated/ 84 13.3% 35 | 21.8%

Currently participate

2 May be interested 363 57.3% | 106 | 66.0%

3 Not interested 186 29.5% 19 | 12.2%
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Children in the Home

No Children Children

wN w% wN w%

Total

633 100.0% | 160 | 100.0%

Program type: Community events

1 Have participated/
Currently participate

233 35.6% 80 | 45.2%

2 May be interested

348 53.2% 89 | 50.0%

3 Not interested

73 11.2% 8 4.8%

Total

654 100.0% | 177 | 100.0%

Program type: Professional Touring Artist Series
performance at the CenterStage

1 Have participated/
Currently participate

181 28.0% 49 | 30.2%

2 May be interested

341 52.7% 91 55.8%

3 Not interested

124 19.2% 23 | 14.1%

Total

647 100.0% | 163 | 100.0%

Program type: Youth/teen

1 Have participated/ 33 5.5% 51 30.9%
Currently participate
2 May be interested 37 6.2% 84 | 50.6%

3 Not interested

534 88.4% 31 18.5%

Total

604 100.0% | 167 | 100.0%

Program type: Lifelong learning

1 Have participated/
Currently participate

75 12.1% 15 8.9%

2 May be interested

424 68.6% | 115 | 68.7%

3 Not interested

119 19.2% 37 | 22.3%

Total

618 100.0% | 167 | 100.0%

Program type: Land-based fitness/wellness

1 Have participated/
Currently participate

69 10.9% 16 9.8%

2 May be interested

399 63.3% | 102 | 62.7%

3 Not interested

163 25.8% 45 | 27.6%

Total

631 100.0% | 162 | 100.0%

Program type: Collaboration and outreach
(partnered programs; offsite programming)

1 Have participated/
Currently participate

36 6.9% 18 | 11.7%

2 May be interested

265 50.4% 96 | 61.2%
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Children in the Home

No Children Children
wN W% wN W%
| 3 Not interested 224 42.7% 42 | 27.2%
Total 525 100.0% | 156 | 100.0%
Program type: Trips and tours 1 Have participated/ 62 10.1% 19 11.4%
Currently participate
2 May be interested 338 54.7% 86 | 51.6%
3 Not interested 218 35.2% 61 37.0%
Total 618 100.0% | 166 | 100.0%
How often would you like to participate in RCC 1 Regularly 150 23.5% 49 | 27.5%
programs or services? 2 Occasionally 248 38.8% 69 | 38.3%
3 A few times a year 170 26.7% 51 28.6%
4 No current interest in 70 11.0% 10 5.6%
participating
Total 638 100.0% | 180 | 100.0%
Would you like to participate in RCC programs or 1Yes 553 81.3% 157 | 84.7%
services more than you currently do, either now, or | 2 No 127 18.7% 28 | 15.3%
in the future?
Total 680 100.0% | 185 | 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating in RCC | 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 213 45.4% 59 | 41.1%
programs - Cost/too expensive 2(2) 92 19.5% 36 | 25.5%
3 (3) 78 16.7% 32 | 22.6%
4 (4) 50 10.7% 5 3.7%
5 (5) Significant barrier 36 7.7% 10 71%
Total 469 100.0% | 143 | 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating in RCC | 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 447 90.1% 134 | 92.1%
programs - Lack of transportation 2(2) 14 2.9% 3 2.3%
3 (3) 12 2.5% 7 4.8%
4 (4) 4 0.9%
5 (5) Significant barrier 18 3.6% 1 0.7%
Total 496 100.0% | 145 | 100.0%
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Children in the Home

No Children Children
wN W% wN W%
Extent the following is barrier to participating in RCC | 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 332 70.0% 100 | 73.0%
programs - Locations of programming too far/not 2(2) 60 12.6% 13 9.8%
convenient 3 (3) 54 11.4% 11 7.9%
4 (4) 12 2.4% 10 7.6%
5 (5) Significant barrier 17 3.6% 2 1.7%
Total 474 100.0% | 137 | 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating in RCC | 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 187 41.1% 58 | 41.6%
programs - Duration of commitment 2 (2) 102 22.3% 25 | 18.1%
3 (3) 112 24.6% 35 | 24.8%
4 (4) 38 8.4% 16 | 11.4%
5 (5) Significant barrier 17 3.6% 6 4.1%
Total 456 100.0% | 140 | 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating in | 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 87 17.4% 12 8.1%
RCC programs - Not enough time/too busy 2(2) 62 12.4% 10 6.4%
3 (3) 113 22.5% 29 | 19.4%
4 (4) 116 23.0% 52 | 34.0%
5 (5) Significant barrier 124 24.7% 49 | 321%
Total 502 100.0% | 152 | 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating in RCC | 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 96 22.4% 25 | 20.2%
programs - Current programs are scheduled at 2 (2) 67 15.6% 24 | 191%
inconvenient times 3(3) 118 27.6% 31 | 24.6%
4 (4) 92 21.4% 27 | 21.8%
5 (5) Significant barrier 56 13.0% 18 14.3%
Total 428 100.0% | 126 | 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating in RCC | 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 155 49.0% 59 | 54.0%
programs - Program schedule is inconsistent 2(2) 76 24.2% 20 | 18.0%
3 (3) 62 19.5% 23 | 20.6%
4 (4) 12 3.8% 6 5.5%
5 (5) Significant barrier 11 3.5% 2 2.0%
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Children in the Home
No Children Children

wN W% wN W%
Total 316 100.0% | 110 | 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating in RCC | 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 226 62.7% 66 | 58.1%

programs - Programs that | want to take overlap 2(2) 65 18.2% 11 9.4%
3 (3) 44 12.3% 19 | 16.5%

4 (4) 14 3.9% 8 71%

5 (5) Significant barrier 10 2.9% 10 9.0%
Total 360 100.0% | 114 | 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating in RCC | 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 116 25.0% 43 | 27.9%
programs - Lack of awareness for existing programs | 2 (2) 73 15.7% 20 13.0%
3 (3) 103 22.1% 28 | 18.1%
4 (4) 89 19.1% 27 | 17.6%
5 (5) Significant barrier 84 18.1% 36 | 23.4%
Total 465 100.0% | 153 | 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating in RCC | 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 227 55.6% 75 | 58.5%
programs - Difficulty with registration 2(2) 76 18.6% 18 14.2%
3 (3) 52 12.7% 15 | 11.9%

4 (4) 31 7.7% 13 9.9%

5 (5) Significant barrier 22 5.4% 7 5.4%
Total 409 100.0% | 127 | 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating in RCC | 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 141 45.1% 42 38.2%
programs - Programs always full 2 (2) 59 18.8% 14 12.8%
3 (3) 49 15.7% 19 | 17.4%

4 (4) 27 8.6% 10 9.3%

5 (5) Significant barrier 37 11.8% 25 | 22.3%
Total 313 100.0% | 111 | 100.0%
Extent the following is barrier to participating in RCC | 1 (1) Not at all a barrier 27 49.7% 9 42.4%

programs - Something else (please specify): 3 (3) 3 4.7% 1 6.7%
4 (4) 3 5.4% 4 18.4%

5 (5) Significant barrier 22 40.2% 7 32.5%
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Children in the Home

No Children Children
wN W% wN W%

Total 55 100.0% | 21 | 100.0%
For some of the current RCC programs and 1 No, | haven’t had 198 58.4% 66 | 48.6%
services, space is limited. Have you experienced difficulty signing up
any difficulty trying to sign up for RCC programs or 2 Yes, | have had difficulty 115 33.8% 63 | 46.6%
use RCC facilities? when | tried to sign up

3 | didn't even try to sign 26 7.7% 6 4.8%

up because of expected

demand
Total 339 100.0% | 135 | 100.0%
How important is it to you that RCC continues to | 1 Very important 164 32.3% 62 41.3%
update existing facilities and carry out 2 Important 162 31.9% 49 | 32.6%
renovations? 3 Somewhat Important 102 20.1% 31 20.6%

4 Not at all important 80 15.8% 8 5.5%
Total 508 100.0% | 151 | 100.0%
Thinking not just about RCC, do you feel the existing | 1 Definitely 72 13.5% 27 17.5%
recreational and cultural facilities of all types in and | 2 Probably 315 58.9% 95 | 60.3%
around the Reston area meet the current demand? | 3 Probably not 118 22.0% 31 20.0%

4 Definitely not 30 5.6% 3 2.2%
Total 535 100.0% | 157 | 100.0%
Preference for the second facility to be located in - 1 Not at all prefer 263 56.4% 71 52.7%
South Reston (Near current RCC Hunters Woods) 2 Slightly prefer 60 12.8% 14 10.1%

3 Somewhat prefer 57 12.2% 18 12.9%

4 Strongly prefer 87 18.6% 33 | 24.3%
Total 467 100.0% | 135 | 100.0%
Preference for the second facility to be located in - 1 Not at all prefer 136 27.7% 41 30.8%
North Reston (Above Baron Cameron Rd) 2 Slightly prefer 110 22.5% 18 13.7%

3 Somewhat prefer 135 27.5% 30 | 22.8%

4 Strongly prefer 110 22.3% 44 32.6%
Total 490 100.0% | 134 | 100.0%
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Children in the Home

No Children Children
wN W% wN W%
Preference for the second facility to be located in - 1 Not at all prefer 103 21.3% 23 | 15.7%
Central Reston (Within Silver Line Corridor) 2 Slightly prefer 92 19.1% 29 | 19.8%
3 Somewhat prefer 149 31.0% 48 32.6%
4 Strongly prefer 137 28.6% 47 31.9%
Total 481 100.0% | 148 | 100.0%
Preference for the second facility to be located in - 1 Not at all prefer 59 11.4% 21 15.3%
Lake Anne neighborhood (Near current RCC Lake 2 Slightly prefer 82 15.8% 27 | 19.8%
Anne) 3 Somewhat prefer 156 29.9% 33 | 24.1%
4 Strongly prefer 224 43.0% 56 | 40.8%
Total 521 100.0% | 137 | 100.0%
How important is it to you that a second RCC facility | 1 Very important 234 34.2% 70 | 36.6%
is easily reached by public transportation? 2 Somewhat important 205 30.0% 49 | 25.7%
3 Not very important 112 16.4% 39 | 20.4%
4 Not at all important 133 19.5% 33 17.3%
Total 685 100.0% | 190 | 100.0%
How important is it to you that a second RCC facility | 1 Very important 251 36.0% 85 | 44.6%
is near bike/walking paths? 2 Somewhat important 243 34.9% 71 37.1%
3 Not very important 101 14.5% 14 7.2%
4 Not at all important 102 14.6% 21 11.1%
Total 697 100.0% | 192 | 100.0%
Importance of features for second RCC facility- 1 Not at all prefer 95 16.7% 18 | 11.9%
Meeting rooms 2 Slightly prefer 111 19.6% 29 19.2%
3 Somewhat prefer 192 33.7% 50 33.0%
4 Strongly prefer 170 30.0% 54 | 35.8%
Total 568 100.0% | 150 | 100.0%
Importance of features for second RCC facility- 1 Not at all prefer 64 10.8% 18 | 10.8%
Performance space 2 Slightly prefer 111 18.6% 21 12.7%
3 Somewhat prefer 182 30.7% 49 | 29.9%
4 Strongly prefer 237 39.9% 76 | 46.5%

University of Virginia

€59



Reston Community Center Survey 2024

Children in the Home

No Children Children

wN w% wN w%

Total

594 100.0% | 163 | 100.0%

Importance of features for second RCC facility- Art
gallery

1 Not at all prefer

63 10.6% 15 9.7%

2 Slightly prefer

130 21.8% 32 | 20.6%

3 Somewhat prefer

195 32.8% 57 | 36.6%

4 Strongly prefer

207 34.8% 52 | 33.0%

Total

595 100.0% | 157 | 100.0%

Importance of features for second RCC facility- Art
studio

1 Not at all prefer

68 11.4% 17 | 10.9%

2 Slightly prefer

126 21.3% 24 | 15.0%

3 Somewhat prefer

178 30.0% 52 | 32.4%

4 Strongly prefer

220 37.2% 67 | M1.7%

Total

592 100.0% | 160 | 100.0%

Importance of features for second RCC facility-
Ceramics studio

1 Not at all prefer

97 16.8% 14 9.3%

2 Slightly prefer

120 20.9% 22 | 15.2%

3 Somewhat prefer

167 29.1% 59 | 39.8%

4 Strongly prefer

191 33.2% 53 | 35.7%

Total

574 100.0% | 148 | 100.0%

Importance of features for second RCC facility-
Teaching kitchen

1 Not at all prefer

[4 11.9% 9 5.7%

2 Slightly prefer

126 21.1% 17 | 10.4%

3 Somewhat prefer

199 33.4% 49 | 30.5%

4 Strongly prefer

201 33.7% 85 | 53.4%

Total

597 100.0% | 159 | 100.0%

Importance of features for second RCC facility-
Fitness studios/equipment

1 Not at all prefer

59 9.6% 12 6.9%

2 Slightly prefer

97 15.6% 21 12.3%

3 Somewhat prefer

152 24.4% 44 | 25.7%

4 Strongly prefer

313 50.4% 93 | 55.0%

Total

622 100.0% | 169 | 100.0%

Importance of features for second RCC facility-
Strong tech/streaming capabilities

1 Not at all prefer

46 7.9% 12 8.2%

2 Slightly prefer

104 17.8% 15 | 10.2%

3 Somewhat prefer

158 26.9% 43 | 28.7%
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Appendix C

Children in the Home

No Children Children
wN W% wN W%
| 4 Strongly prefer 277 47.3% | 79 | 52.9%
Total 585 100.0% | 150 | 100.0%
Importance of features for second RCC facility- 1 Not at all prefer 41 7.0% 10 6.9%
Good acoustics in gathering areas 2 Slightly prefer 80 13.9% 20 | 13.2%
3 Somewhat prefer 148 25.5% 44 | 29.4%
4 Strongly prefer 311 53.6% 76 50.5%
Total 580 100.0% | 150 | 100.0%
Importance of features for second RCC facility- 1 Not at all prefer 77 13.2% 12 7.5%
Drop-in options for socializing 2 Slightly prefer 109 18.7% 22 14.1%
3 Somewhat prefer 166 28.4% 64 | 40.6%
4 Strongly prefer 231 39.6% 60 37.8%
Total 584 100.0% | 159 | 100.0%
Ranking of arrangement for the second RCC facility |1 (1) 316 55.5% 89 | 55.3%
- RCC owns the building (2) 131 22.9% 48 | 30.0%
3 (3) 123 21.6% 24 | 14.7%
Total 570 100.0% | 161 | 100.0%
Ranking of arrangement for the second RCC 1(1) 100 17.7% 32 | 20.1%
facility - RCC leases the building 2(2) 267 47.1% 46 | 28.8%
3(3) 200 35.3% 82 | 51.1%
Total 566 100.0% | 161 | 100.0%
Ranking of arrangement for the second RCC facility |1 (1) 167 29.4% 39 | 24.2%
- The building is part of new development that RCC | 2 (2) 169 29.8% 67 | 41.7%
operates through a joint arrangement with the 3 (3) 232 40.8% 55 | 34.1%
developer
Total 568 100.0% | 161 | 100.0%
Is your residence located within Small Tax District 5?7 | 1 Yes 268 37.4% 53 | 27.5%
2 No 39 5.5% 12 6.2%
3 Not sure 409 571% | 129 | 66.3%
Total 716 100.0% | 194 | 100.0%
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Reston Community Center Survey 2024

Children in the Home
No Children Children

wN W% wN W%
Before today, were you aware that RCC is supported | 1 Yes 286 39.8% 74 | 37.9%
through this property tax? 2 No 434 60.2% 122 | 621%
Total 720 100.0% | 196 | 100.0%
To what extent do you favor continuing the fee 1 Very supportive 408 59.7% 127 | 68.8%
waiver program? 2 Supportive 170 24.8% 40 | 21.4%

3 Somewhat supportive 82 12.1% 14 7.7%

4 Not at all supportive 24 3.5% 4 2.2%
Total 683 100.0% | 185 | 100.0%
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Appendix D:
Weighted Probability Means Comparisons

across Demographics

In the following tables, a mean rating with a superscript indicates that the mean is a
statistically significantly higher numerical value (at the 95% level of confidence) than the
mean in the column that is numbered corresponding to the superscript. In instances
where a superscript is not present between a pair of groups, the difference between
means is not statistically significant.

In the following example, the mean rating of familiarity with RCC programs is compared
across grouping of length of residence in Reston. The numbers in the superscript next to
the mean indicate the columns than which the mean is statistically significantly higher. As
indicated in Column 4, the mean level of familiarity among residents who have lived in
Reston for more than 25 years is 3.20, which is statistically higher than the mean rating
provided by all other residents. As seen in Column 3, residents who have lived in Reston
between 10 and 24 years report a statistically higher mean of familiarity with RCC than do
residents who have lived in Reston less than 5 years (Column 1). In other words, residents
who have lived in Reston longer report greater familiarity with RCC programs as compared
to residents who have lived in Reston for less time.

Length of Residence in Reston
(3)10to

(1) Less than 5 (2)5toless less than 25 (4) 25 years or Total
years than 10 years more
years

Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N
B2r How familiar are
you with the programs 2.41 273 2760 | 161 | 2.97 | 263 | 3.200023 | 258 | 2.84 | 955
of Reston Community
Center?

This appendix compares a subset of survey questions by the following demographics:
marital status, gender, education, presence of children in the home, length of residence
in Reston, homeownership status, zip code, age, employment status, location of job,
ownership status of commercial/rental property in Reston, ownership status of a business
in Reston, primary language spoken in the home, Hispanic identification, racial/ethnic
identification, and annual household income.

The data presented in these tables are based on responses from the probability sample
only. The data have been weighted with base weights and post-stratification weights.



The following table contains the values and categories used to calculate the means within

this appendix.
Question Values | Category label
1 Not at all familiar
B2r How familiar are you with the programs of Reston Community 2 Not very familiar
Center? 3 Somewhat familiar
4 Very familiar
C1r Past 12 months, have you and/or a household member attended a 0 No
performance, class, workshop, or event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored
event? 1 Yes
1 Regularly
2 Occasionally
D1 How often would you like to participate in RCC programs or services? 3 A few times a year
4 No current interest
in participating
1 Very important
2 Important
E2 How important is it to you that RCC continues to update existing 3 Somewhat
facilities and carry out renovations? important
4 Not at all
important
1 Definitely not
E3r How important is it to you that RCC continues to update existing 2 Probably not
facilities and carry out renovations? 3 Probably
4 Definitely
1 Not at all prefer
E4_1 Preference for the second facility to be located in - South Reston 2 Slightly prefer
(Near current RCC Hunters Woods) 3 Somewhat prefer
4 Strongly prefer
1 Not at all prefer
E4 2 Preference for the second facility to be located in - North Reston 2 Slightly prefer
(Above Baron Cameron Rd) 3 Somewhat prefer
4 Strongly prefer
1 Not at all prefer
E4 3 Preference for the second facility to be located in - Central Reston 2 Slightly prefer
(Within Silver Line Corridor) 3 Somewhat prefer
4 Strongly prefer
1 Not at all prefer
E4_4 Preference for the second facility to be located in - Lake Anne 2 Slightly prefer
neighborhood (Near current RCC Lake Anne) 3 Somewhat prefer
4 Strongly prefer
E5r How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is easily 1 Not at all

reached by public transportation?

important




Question

Values

Category label

Somewhat
important

Important

Very important

E6r How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is near
bike/walking paths?

Not at all
important

Somewhat
important

Important

Very important

E8 1 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility -
Meeting rooms

Not at all prefer

Slightly prefer

Somewhat prefer

Strongly prefer

E8 2 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility -
Performance space

Not at all prefer

Slightly prefer

Somewhat prefer

Strongly prefer

E8 3 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art
gallery

Not at all prefer

Slightly prefer

Somewhat prefer

Strongly prefer

E8 4 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art
studio

Not at all prefer

Slightly prefer

Somewhat prefer

Strongly prefer

E8 5 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility -
Ceramics studio

Not at all prefer

Slightly prefer

Somewhat prefer

Strongly prefer

E8_6 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility -
Teaching kitchen

Not at all prefer

Slightly prefer

Somewhat prefer

Strongly prefer

E8 7 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility -
Fitness studios/equipment

Not at all prefer

Slightly prefer

Somewhat prefer

Strongly prefer

E8_8 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Strong

tech/streaming capabilities

Not at all prefer

Slightly prefer

WIN[=|IDNlWIND (DN WIND|=_DlWN|[m DW=, WIN | [(DRlWIND|=_ (DWW N

Somewhat prefer




Question Values | Category label
4 Strongly prefer
1 Not at all prefer
E8_9 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Good 2 Slightly prefer
acoustics in gathering areas 3 Somewhat prefer
4 Strongly prefer
1 Not at all prefer
E8_10 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Drop- 2 Slightly prefer
in options for socializing 3 Somewhat prefer
4 Strongly prefer
E9_1r First Choice: RCC owns the building 0 N_Ot first 'ch0|ce
1 First choice
E9_2r First Choice: RCC leases the building 0 N_Ot first 'ch0|ce
1 First choice
E9_3r First Choice: The building is part of new development that RCC 0 Not first choice
operates through a joint arrangement with the developer 1 First choice




Appendix D

Age

(1) 18-29 years

old

(2) 30-39 years

old

(3) 40-49 years

old

(4) 50-64 years

old

(5) 65 years old

and over

Total

Mean

N

Mean

N

Mean

N

Mean

N

Mean

N

Mea

B2r How familiar are you with the
programs of Reston Community Center?

2.16

49

2.50

156

2.8710@

153

2.81(02)

224

3.07(M)3)4)

318

2.83

899

C1r Past 12 months, have you and/or a
household member attended a
performance, class, workshop, or event at
RCC or an RCC-sponsored event?

0.36

49

0.41

156

0.55

153

0.46

226

0.55@

309

0.49

892

D1 How often would you like to participate
in RCC programs or services?

2.20

48

2.18

148

2.24

148

2.30

200

2.18

285

2.22

829

E2 How important is it to you that RCC
continues to update existing facilities and
carry out renovations?

2.01

31

2.07

114

2.00

119

212

170

2.16

226

2.10

661

E3r How important is it to you that RCC
continues to update existing facilities and
carry out renovations?

2.58

42

2.82

135

2.88

114

2.83

174

2.87

246

2.84

712

E4_1 Preference for the second facility to
be located in - South Reston (Near current
RCC Hunters Woods)

2.05

33

2.02

123

2.434)6)

108

1.79

160

1.92

188

2.00

612

E4_2 Preference for the second facility to
be located in - North Reston (Above
Baron Cameron Rd)

2.20

29

2.54

125

2.47

118

2.52

162

2.34

195

244

628

E4_3 Preference for the second facility to
be located in - Central Reston (Within
Silver Line Corridor)

2.9

31

2.80

124

2.820)

116

2.760)

168

2.50

191

2.7

631

E4_4 Preference for the second facility to
be located in - Lake Anne neighborhood
(Near current RCC Lake Anne)

30

3.03

131

2.82

117

3.09®

171

3.05

215

3.02

665

ESr How important is it to you that a
second RCC facility is easily reached by
public transportation?

3.09®

54

2.88

164

2.64

158

2.82

217

2.81

297

2.81

891

E6r How important is it to you that a
second RCC facility is near bike/walking
paths?

3.05

55

3.21®

166

2.97

158

3.120

222

2.77

303

2.99

905

E8 1 Importance of following feature for
the second RCC facility - Meeting rooms

2.10

50

2770

130

2.810

131

2.80

182

3.03()@)

237

2.82

731

E8 2 Importance of following feature for
the second RCC facility - Performance
space

2.68

47

3.08®

144

2.70

131

3.12®

191

3.18®

255

3.03

768
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Reston Community Center Survey 2024

Age
(1) 18-29 years | (2) 30-39 years (3) 40-49 years (4) 50-64 years (5) 65 years old
Total
old old old old and over
Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N Mr?a N
E8_3 Importance of following feature for 2)3)4)
the second RCC facility - Art gallery 2.70 47 2.86 139 2.68 131 2.90 195 3.15 252 | 293 | 764
E8 4 Importance of following feature for
the second RCC facility - Art studio 2.99 50 2.95 147 3.00 130 292 196 2.96 240 | 296 | 763
E8 5 Importance of following feature for @)5)
the second RCC facility - Ceramics studio 3.00 53 3.01 136 2.87 128 2.75 185 2.75 233 | 2.84 | 736
E8_6 Importance of following feature for
the second RCC facility - Teaching 2.94 53 3.234)%) 144 3.150) 136 2.980 195 2.76 239 | 299 | 768
kitchen
E8 7 Importance of following feature for
the second RCC facility - Fitness 3.06 51 3.17 155 3.30 137 3.18 200 3.21 261 | 3.20 | 804

studios/equipment

E8 8 Importance of following feature for
the second RCC facility - Strong 2.74 45 3.10 126 3.08 133 3.35() 198 3.22M 244 | 3.18 | 746
tech/streaming capabilities

E8 9 Importance of following feature for
the second RCC facility - Good acoustics 2.70 41 3.15 132 3.02 122 3.31®) 192 | 3.48(N0) | 251 | 3.26 | 739
in gathering areas

E8 10 Importance of following feature for
the second RCC facility - Drop-in options 2.69 50 | 3.27G)406) | 136 2.80 127 3.02 196 2.94 248 | 2.98 | 757
for socializing

E9_1r First Choice: RCC owns the

b ulding 063 | 50 062 |130| o057 | 132 0.51 176 0.54 250 | 0.56 | 738
Et?il—(ﬁ;g':'“t Choice: RCC leases the 003 | 50 | 0150 |120| 0.16M | 133 | 0220 | 176 0210 | 250 | 018 | 737
E9_3r First Choice: The building is part of

new development that RCC operates 033 | 50 023 |128| o026 133 0.30 175 0.29 258 | 028 | 744

through a joint arrangement with the
developer
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Appendix D

ZIP Code
(1) 20190 (2) 20191 (3) 20194 Total
Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N
B2r How familiar are you with the programs of Reston 272 248 2.92() 497 279 202 284 047
Community Center?
C1r Past 12 months, have you and/or a household member
attended a performance, class, workshop, or event at RCC or 0.46 248 0.53%® 491 0.40 201 0.48 940
an RCC-sponsored event?
SD;NI-iIg(;gr?ften would you like to participate in RCC programs or 294 234 218 451 2370 179 2924 863
E2, pr impp.rtant is it to you that RCQ continues to update 213 177 209 365 291 158 213 700
existing facilities and carry out renovations?
E3'r How |mpqrt3nt is it to you that RCQ continues to update 273 192 288 388 285 172 2 84 751
existing facilities and carry out renovations?
E4_1 Preference for the second facility to be located in - South (1)3)
Reston (Near current RCC Hunters Woods) 133 151 259 351 1.21 139 200 641
E4_2 Preference for the second facility to be located in - North 2 47@) 171 195 316 3.36(02) 179 2 46 667
Reston (Above Baron Cameron Rd)
E4_3 Preference for the second facility to be located in - @) @)
Central Reston (Within Silver Line Corridor) 2.92 173 271 346 231 148 267 667
E4_4 Preference for the second facility to be located in - Lake ) )
Anne neighborhood (Near current RCC Lake Anne) 3.28 202 2.76 337 320 162 3.01 702
E5r How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is @) 3)
easily reached by public transportation? 2.83 250 2.90 478 2.50 204 2.79 933
E'6r How !mportant is it to you that a second RCC facility is near 297 255 3.01 485 288 209 297 048
bike/walking paths?
E8._'1 Importa'nce of following feature for the second RCC 2930 196 281 304 265 174 281 765
facility - Meeting rooms
E8._'2 Importance of following feature for the second RCC 3160 217 3,030 407 281 181 3.02 805
facility - Performance space
E8._'3 Importance of following feature for the second RCC 3.010) 208 294 409 276 175 292 792
facility - Art gallery
E8._'4 Importancg of following feature for the second RCC 3.05 209 294 405 285 181 295 795
facility - Art studio
E8._'5 Importan(?e of fol!owmg feature for the second RCC 282 203 283 391 278 172 282 766
facility - Ceramics studio
E8._'6 Importan'ce of following feature for the second RCC 292 211 302 412 292 180 297 803
facility - Teaching kitchen
E8._'7 Impprtance of followmg feature for the second RCC 307 218 395 498 394 191 3.20 837
facility - Fitness studios/equipment
E8 8 Importance of following feature for the second RCC
facility - Strong tech/streaming capabilities 3.24 201 3.19 398 3.05 178 317 [
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ZIP Code
(1) 20190 (2) 20191 (3) 20194 Total
Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N
E8._'9 Importance of fplloyvmg feat.ure for the second RCC 3.430)0) 206 391 387 310 181 3.24 774
facility - Good acoustics in gathering areas
E8._'10 Importgnce Qf following fegtyre for the second RCC 3.08 209 295 404 285 178 296 791
facility - Drop-in options for socializing
E9_1r First Choice: RCC owns the building 0.58® 211 0.59® 387 0.44 165 0.56 763
E9_2r First Choice: RCC leases the building 0.16 209 0.16 381 0.26@ 168 0.18 759
E9_3r First Choice: The building is part of new development
that RCC operates through a joint arrangement with the 0.25 209 0.27 389 0.35 168 0.28 766
developer
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Appendix D

Homeownership Status

(1) Own (2) Rent Total

Mean N Mean N Mean N
B2r How familiar are you with the programs of Reston Community Center? 2.93@ 614 2.67 335 2.84 949
C1r Past 12 months, have you and/or a household member attended a
performance, class, workshop, or event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored event? 0.52 607 044 335 0.49 942
D1 How often would you like to participate in RCC programs or services? 2.25 560 2.21 313 2.23 873
E2 How impoﬂaqt is it to you that RCC continues to update existing facilities and 219 473 200 297 213 700
carry out renovations?
E3r How |mportant is it to you that RCC continues to update existing facilities and 285 497 282 249 2 84 746
carry out renovations?
E4_1 Preference for the second facility to be located in - South Reston (Near
current RCC Hunters Woods) 1.97 434 2.04 214 2.00 647
E4_2 Preference for the second facility to be located in - North Reston (Above 242 456 255 209 246 665
Baron Cameron Rd)
Ef1_3 Preferencg for the second facility to be located in - Central Reston (Within 263 455 280 214 268 669
Silver Line Corridor)
E4_4 Preference for the second facility to be located in - Lake Anne neighborhood 3.03 475 3.00 298 3.02 703
(Near current RCC Lake Anne)
ESr How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is easily reached by public 267 605 3.00" 334 279 939
transportation?
E:trhgigw important is it to you that a second RCC facility is near bike/walking 289 613 3.42(1) 344 297 956
E8_1 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Meeting rooms 2.76 503 2.89 273 2.80 776
Ssgfelmportance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Performance 299 529 3.09 283 3.02 812
E8_3 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art gallery 2.88 522 3.01 282 2.93 805
E8_4 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art studio 2.92 518 3.02 287 2.96 805
E8_5 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Ceramics studio 2.77 502 2.93 271 2.82 773
II(Eiiic_hGemeortance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Teaching 293 517 3.05 293 297 811
ES_? Impor'tance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Fitness 321 548 3.20 300 3.20 848
studios/equipment
E8 8 ImporFance of fql]qwmg feature for the second RCC facility - Strong 317 520 3.16 268 317 787
tech/streaming capabilities
!E8_9 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Good acoustics 3.07 513 399 269 3.25 782
in gathering areas
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Homeownership Status

(1) Own (2) Rent Total
Mean N Mean N Mean N

E8_10.Imp.ortance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Drop-in options 292 516 3.06 283 297 799
for socializing

E9_1r First Choice: RCC owns the building 0.51 498 0.64M 278 0.55 776
E9_2r First Choice: RCC leases the building 0.21 501 0.14 273 0.18 774
E9Q 3r Flrs.t Qhome: The buﬂdlng is part of new development that RCC operates 0.31 501 0.24 279 0.29 780
through a joint arrangement with the developer
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Appendix D

Length of Residence in Reston

(1) Less than 5 (2) 5 to less than (3) 10 to less than (4) 25 years or
Total
years 10 years 25 years more
Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N
Ei;gﬁ%f%“ﬂj;@ecﬁﬁeﬂth the programs of 2.41 273 | 276M | 161 | 2970 | 263 | 32000 | 258 | 284 | 955
C1r Past 12 months, have you and/or a household
member attended a performance, class, workshop, 0.39 271 0.52( 160 0.53M 264 0.53(" 253 0.49 948
or event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored event?
Erl);g"r;;’féf’;;"’r%gsf’u like to participate in RCC 2.20 248 2.30 151 2.22 248 2.23 232 | 223 | 878
E2 How important is it fo you that RCC continues to | 4 gg 180 | 224 | 117 2.08 210 | 223M | 196 | 213 | 703
update existing facilities and carry out renovations?
E3r How important is it to you that RCC continues
to update existing facilities and carry out 2.80 218 2.77 118 2.89 205 2.87 207 2.84 749
renovations?
E4 1 Preference for the second facility to be
located in - South Reston (Near current RCC 2.05 182 2.420)4) 104 1.81 184 1.89 177 2.00 647
Hunters Woods)
E4 2 Preference for the second facility to be
located in - North Reston (Above Baron Cameron 2.41 184 2.31 102 2.66)) 201 2.39 182 2.46 668
Rd)
E4 3 Preference for the second facility to be
located in - Central Reston (Within Silver Line 2.86@ 196 2.69 105 2.60 189 2.58 181 2.68 671
Corridor)
E4_4 Preference for the second facility to be
located in - Lake Anne neighborhood (Near current 3.07 198 2.96 112 3.01 207 3.02 191 3.02 708
RCC Lake Anne)
ESr How important is it to you that a second RCC 2.85 284 279 | 157 2.80 256 2.72 248 | 279 | 945
facility is easily reached by public transportation?
E6r How important is it to you that a second RCC 3154 | 204 | 305@ | 158 | 3014 | 258 2.69 250 | 298 | 961
facility is near bike/walking paths?
E8_1 Importance of following featurs for the 2.68 239 263 121 2.90 220 | 2950@ | 197 | 280 | 779
second RCC facility - Meeting rooms
E8 2 Importance of following feature for the @)
second RCC facility - Performance space 2.99 254 2.81 122 3.08 225 3.12 217 3.02 817
Eesgjn'dmggréaf”a";"?; foﬂftvé'gﬁ’efsat“re for the 2.88 243 275 | 127 2.94 205 | 3070@ | 215 | 293 | 811
E8 4 Importance of following feature for the )
second RCC fagility - Art studio 3.00 248 2.72 131 3.09 223 2.91 209 2.96 811
E8_5 Importance of following feature for the @ 24
second RCC facility - Ceramics studio 2.91 239 2.60 121 2.95 220 2.72 200 2.82 779
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Length of Residence in Reston

(1) Less than 5 (2) 5 to less than (3) 10 to less than (4) 25 years or
Total
years 10 years 25 years more
Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N
E8_6 Importance of following feature for the
second RCC facility - Teaching kitchen 3.04 259 2.96 130 2.99 223 2.87 203 2.97 815
E8 7 Importance of following feature for the @
second RCC facility - Fitness studios/equipment 3.18 268 3.22 140 333 231 3.09 215 3.20 853
E8 8 Importance of following feature for the
second RCC facility - Strong tech/streaming 3.09 239 3.19 123 3.19 226 3.22 206 3.17 793
capabilities
E8 9 Importance of following feature for the
second RCC facility - Good acoustics in gathering 3.11 243 3.17 115 3.21 224 | 3.500@) | 206 3.25 788
areas
E8 10 Importance of following feature for the
second RCC facility - Drop-in options for socializing 3.00 249 3.01 131 2.99 221 2.89 203 2.97 805
E9_1r First Choice: RCC owns the building 0.59 247 0.52 122 0.594 212 0.49 199 0.55 781
E9_2r First Choice: RCC leases the building 0.16 247 0.16 123 0.16 211 0.240 198 0.18 778
E9_3r First Choice: The building is part of new
development that RCC operates through a joint 0.26 246 0.31 124 0.28 213 0.29 202 0.28 785
arrangement with the developer
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Appendix D

Children Under 18

(1) No Children (2) Children Total
Mean N Mean N Mean N
B2r How familiar are you with the programs of Reston Community Center? 2.78 701 2.98 184 2.82 885
C1r Past 12 months, have you and/or a household member attended a (1)
performance, class, workshop, or event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored event? 0.45 693 0.63 186 0.49 878
D1 How often would you like to participate in RCC programs or services? 2.25 638 212 180 2.22 818
E2 How important is i.t to you that RCC continues to update existing facilities 219@ 508 1.90 151 213 659
and carry out renovations?
E3r How important is .|t to you that RCC continues to update existing facilities 280 535 293 157 283 692
and carry out renovations?
E4_1 Preference for the second facility to be located in - South Reston (Near
current RCC Hunters Woods) 1.93 467 2.09 135 1.96 602
E4_2 Preference for the second facility to be located in - North Reston (Above 245 490 257 134 247 624
Baron Cameron Rd)
Ef1_3 Preferencg for the second facility to be located in - Central Reston (Within 267 481 281 148 270 629
Silver Line Corridor)
E4_4 Preference for the second facility to be located in - Lake Anne
neighborhood (Near current RCC Lake Anne) 3.04 521 290 137 3.02 659
E5r How |mp0rt3r)t is it to you that a second RCC facility is easily reached by 279 685 282 190 279 875
public transportation?
E:trhgigw important is it to you that a second RCC facility is near bike/walking 292 697 31501 192 297 889
IrEoEi)_r;SImportance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Meeting 277 568 293 150 280 718
Ssgfelmportance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Performance 3.00 594 312 163 3.02 757
E8_3 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art gallery 2.92 595 2.93 157 2.92 752
E8_4 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art studio 2.93 592 3.05 160 2.96 752
EtiaiSOImportance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Ceramics 279 574 3,021 148 284 799
II(Eiiic_hGemeortance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Teaching 289 597 33101 159 208 756
ES_? Impor'tance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Fitness 316 622 399 169 318 791
studios/equipment
E8 8 ImporFance of fql]qwmg feature for the second RCC facility - Strong 3.14 585 396 150 3.16 735
tech/streaming capabilities
E8 9 Impqnance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Good 3.6 580 3.3 150 3.05 731
acoustics in gathering areas
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Reston Community Center Survey 2024

Children Under 18

(1) No Children (2) Children Total
Mean N Mean N Mean N
E8710 Importa'nc.elof following feature for the second RCC facility - Drop-in 204 584 3.09 159 208 743
options for socializing
E9_1r First Choice: RCC owns the building 0.55 570 0.55 161 0.55 731
E9_2r First Choice: RCC leases the building 0.18 566 0.20 161 0.18 727
E9_3r First Choice: The building is part of new development that RCC operates
through a joint arrangement with the developer 029 568 0.24 161 0.28 730
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Appendix D

Education Level

(1) Some college or (2) 4-year college (3) Some graduate Total
less degree work or more
Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N
githecr)’\;v familiar are you with the programs of Reston Community 287 122 277 267 285 547 283 936
C1r Past 12 months, have you and/or a household member attended
a performance, class, workshop, or event at RCC or an RCC- 0.39 121 0.48 267 0.51 541 0.49 929
sponsored event?
SD;NI-iIg(;gr?ften would you like to participate in RCC programs or 214 115 216 243 297 504 299 862
E2 .Ijllow important is it to you that RCC continues to update existing 188 90 209 194 217 406 211 690
facilities and carry out renovations?
E3r. 'How important is it to you .that RCC continues to update existing 289 9% 282 209 283 432 283 737
facilities and carry out renovations?
E4_1 Preference for the second facility to be located in - South
Reston (Near current RCC Hunters Woods) 215 2 2.07 198 1.93 368 2.00 638
E4_2 Preference for the second facility to be located in - North 246 69 249 201 249 386 246 656
Reston (Above Baron Cameron Rd)
E4_3 Preference for the second facility to be located in - Central
Reston (Within Silver Line Corridor) 282 2 260 207 271 381 269 660
E4_4 Preference for the second facility to be located in - Lake Anne
neighborhood (Near current RCC Lake Anne) 3.02 79 2.97 215 3.04 401 3.02 696
ESr How |mp0rtgnt is it to you that a second RCC facility is easily 3.29@)3) 120 271 269 279 537 279 926
reached by public transportation?
E'6r How !mportant is it to you that a second RCC facility is near 3.160) 121 299 270 292 550 297 942
bike/walking paths?
E8_1. Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - 3.14@0) 100 260 218 289 444 280 762
Meeting rooms
E8 2 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - 304 101 296 204 3.01 477 3.02 801
Performance space
5a8"_§r>|/mportance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art 3.25()3) 104 290 208 287 464 293 797
Stia?folmportance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art 3.2302)3) 103 291 297 292 467 296 797
E8 5 Ir.nportan'ce of following feature for the second RCC facility - 3.09 97 279 204 280 443 283 765
Ceramics studio
E8 6 I.mportance of following feature for the second RCC facility - 3.25()3) 99 289 233 296 469 297 801
Teaching kitchen
E§_7 Importgnce of following feature for the second RCC facility - 3.35 107 399 249 3.16 487 3.20 836
Fitness studios/equipment
E8 8 Importance of foIIowmg. fgature for the second RCC facility - 3.30 08 313 219 317 460 318 777
Strong tech/streaming capabilities
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Reston Community Center Survey 2024

Education Level

(1) Some college or (2) 4-year college (3) Some graduate Total
less degree work or more
Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N
E8 9 Importgncg of foIIovymg feature for the second RCC facility - 397 99 3.16 213 3.8 461 305 773
Good acoustics in gathering areas
E8_1Q Impgrtance of fgllqulng feature for the second RCC facility - 390 105 290 297 296 458 298 790
Drop-in options for socializing
E9_1r First Choice: RCC owns the building 0.69® 102 0.59 216 0.51 447 0.56 765
E9_2r First Choice: RCC leases the building 0.12 100 0.13 215 0.22(0@ 449 0.18 764
E9_3r First Choice: The k?ullldlng is part of new development that 0.17 107 0.30 216 0.310 447 0.28 770
RCC operates through a joint arrangement with the developer
D12
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Appendix D

Gender
(1) Male (2) Female Total
Mean N Mean N Mean N

B2r How familiar are you with the programs of Reston Community Center? 2.67 343 2.94M 578 2.84 921
C1r Past 12 months, have you and/or a household member attended a performance, class,
workshop, or event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored event? 0.49 338 0.49 576 0.49 914
D1 How often would you like to participate in RCC programs or services? 2410 312 2.11 532 222 844
E2 How important is it to you that RCC continues to update existing facilities and carry out 2 28(2) 251 2.00 4927 211 678
renovations? ) ) )
E3r How important is it to you that RCC continues to update existing facilities and carry out
renovations? 2.86 280 2.83 441 2.84 721
E4_1 Preference for the second facility to be located in - South Reston (Near current RCC
Hunters Woods) 2.03 239 1.98 386 2.00 625
E4_2 Preference for the second facility to be located in - North Reston (Above Baron 2.46 244 247 399 246 643
Cameron Rd) ) ) )
E4_3 Preference for the second facility to be located in - Central Reston (Within Silver Line
Corridor) 2.67 245 2.73 398 2.71 643
E4_4 Preference for the second facility to be located in - Lake Anne neighborhood (Near
current RCC Lake Anne) 2.94 258 3.07 423 3.02 681
E5r How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is easily reached by public 270 347 285 561 279 908
transportation? ) ) )
E6r How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is near bike/walking paths? 297 351 297 573 297 925
E8_1 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Meeting rooms 2.81 294 2.81 454 2.81 748
E8_2 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Performance space 3.06 311 3.02 474 3.03 785
E8_3 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art gallery 2.89 306 2.98 473 2.94 779
E8_4 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art studio 2.86 295 3.03(M 484 297 778
E8 5 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Ceramics studio 2.67 279 2.94M 468 2.84 748
E8_6 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Teaching kitchen 2.85 298 3.06(" 487 2.98 785
E8_7 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Fitness studios/equipment 2.91 302 3.38( 519 3.21 821
E8_8 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Strong tech/streaming 314 291 3.21 468 3.18 759
capabilities ) ) )
52}395 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Good acoustics in gathering 318 295 3.32 460 3.26 755
E8_.1(') I.mportance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Drop-in options for 288 300 3.05 470 298 771
socializing
E9_1r First Choice: RCC owns the building 0.56 278 0.55 472 0.55 750
E9_2r First Choice: RCC leases the building 0.22 278 0.16 469 0.18 747
E9_3r First Chqlce: The building is part of new development that RCC operates through a joint 0.25 289 0.30 471 028 753
arrangement with the developer
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Reston Community Center Survey 2024

Marital Status

(1) Married/Living . (3) Divorced/ .
as married (2) Widowed Separated (4) Single Total
Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N
B2r How familiar.are you with the programs of 2 92 520 2 93(4) 67 2 904 155 252 188 284 929
Reston Community Center?
C1r Past 12 months, have you and/or a household
member attended a performance, class, workshop, 0.53@) 512 0.37 67 0.55@) 156 0.38 188 0.49 922
or event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored event?
D1 How often woyld Y)ou like to participate in RCC 205 479 230 56 217 142 291 179 293 854
programs or services”?
E2 How important is it to you that RCC continues to
update existing facilities and carry out renovations? 212 385 251 a4 1.76 19 230 136 211 683
E3r How important is it to you that RCC continues
to update existing facilities and carry out 2.84 430 2.75 51 2.89 113 2.81 136 2.84 730
renovations?
E4 1 Preference for the second facility to be
located in - South Reston (Near current RCC 1.99 368 2.16 38 1.93 105 2.00 120 1.99 632
Hunters Woods)
E4 2 Preference for the second facility to be
located in - North Reston (Above Baron Cameron 2.48 386 2.16 44 2.36 96 2.58@ 126 2.46 652
Rd)
E4 3 Preference for the second facility to be
located in - Central Reston (Within Silver Line 2.67 387 2.30 40 2.97M@) 100 2.64 124 2.69 652
Corridor)
E4 4 Preference for the second facility to be
located in - Lake Anne neighborhood (Near current 3.05 404 2.85 48 3.09 102 2.94 137 3.02 690
RCC Lake Anne)
ESr How important is it to you that a second RCG 2.77 522 | 275 64 3.090@ | 143 263 | 191 | 279 | 920
facility is easily reached by public transportation?
E6r How important is it to you that a second RCC @)
facility is near bike/walking paths? 3.01 526 277 64 3.19 149 2.82 194 2.98 934
E8 1 Importance of following feature for the @
second RCC facility - Meeting rooms 2.79 442 3.02 52 3.01 111 2.64 154 2.81 759
E8 2 Importance of following feature for the 1))
second RCC facility - Performance space 3.00 460 3.14 52 3.26 127 2.88 157 3.03 795
E8 3 Importance of following feature for the @
second RCC facility - Art gallery 2.93 449 3.02 49 3.10 125 2.76 163 2.93 787
E8 4 Importance of following feature for the
second RCC facility - Art studio 3.00 447 2.79 46 2.98 125 2.89 169 2.96 787
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Appendix D

Marital Status

(1) Married/Living

(3) Divorced/

as married (2) Widowed Separated (4) Single Total
Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N

E8 5 Importance of following feature for the @
second RCC facility - Ceramics studio 2.82 427 2.45 48 2.88 122 2.95 161 2.83 757
E8_6 Importance of following feature for the ) @ @
second RCC facility - Teaching kitchen 2.99 456 2.50 50 3.01 124 3.03 162 297 792
E8 7 Importance of following feature for the
second RCC facility - Fitness studios/equipment 320 475 3.34 52 3.31 135 3.09 168 3.21 830
E8 8 Importance of following feature for the
second RCC facility - Strong tech/streaming 3.21 440 3.06 51 3.314 116 3.00 162 3.17 769
capabilities
E8 9 Importance of following feature for the
second RCC facility - Good acoustics in gathering 3.27@ 438 3.34 52 3.444) 121 3.00 154 3.25 765
areas
E8_10 Importance of following feature for the 296 | 447 | 269 51 3260@ | 115 | 290 | 168 | 297 | 782
second RCC facility - Drop-in options for socializing
E9_1r First Choice: RCC owns the building 0.56 431 0.59 52 0.47 117 0.58 165 0.56 764
E9_2r First Choice: RCC leases the building 0.17 428 0.24 53 0.27 117 0.13 163 0.18 762
E9_3r First Choice: The building is part of new
development that RCC operates through a joint 0.29 431 0.23 53 0.23 120 0.30 164 0.28 769
arrangement with the developer
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Employment Status
(1) Working full- | (2) Working part- | (3) Working self-

time time employed (4) Retired (5) Other Total
Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N
B2r How familiar are you with the programs | 5 g4 | 537 | 33006 | 41 | 3070 | 39 | 3120 | 263 | 285 | 52 | 284 | 932
of Reston Community Center?
C1r Past 12 months, have you and/or a
household member attended a
(1)(5) (1)(5)
performance, class, workshop, or event at 0.43 536 0.51 40 0.71 37 0.60 258 0.41 54 0.49 925
RCC or an RCC-sponsored event?
D1 How often would you like to participate | ) 354 | 499 | 2.1 39 | 223 38 | 200 | 233 | 204 | 48 | 223 | 858

in RCC programs or services?

E2 How important is it to you that RCC
continues to update existing facilities and 2.09 397 1.86 31 2.28 34 217 191 2.20 36 212 688
carry out renovations?

E3r How important is it to you that RCC
continues to update existing facilities and 2.80 425 2.72 35 2.87 32 2.91 203 2.84 42 2.84 737
carry out renovations?

E4_1 Preference for the second facility to
be located in - South Reston (Near current 2.08 397 1.94 25 1.57 20 1.90 158 1.87 36 2.00 635
RCC Hunters Woods)

E4_2 Preference for the second facility to
be located in - North Reston (Above Baron 2.49 400 2.32 31 2.77% 22 2.32 163 2.67 38 2.46 653
Cameron Rd)

E4_3 Preference for the second facility to
be located in - Central Reston (Within 2.77% | 407 2.71 27 3.09¢4)®) 22 2.50 163 2.50 38 2.70 657
Silver Line Corridor)

E4_4 Preference for the second facility to
be located in - Lake Anne neighborhood 2.94 417 3.41M 28 3.33( 26 3.14M 177 2.93 42 3.03 691
(Near current RCC Lake Anne)

E5r How important is it to you that a
second RCC facility is easily reached by 2.76 545 3.08 38 2.82 37 2.76 246 3.02 57 2.79 924
public transportation?

E6r How important is it to you that a

second RCC facility is near bike/walking 2,994 | 552 3.18@4 38 3.14 37 2.80 252 3.244 60 2.97 939
paths?

E8 1 Importance of following feature for ) )

the second RCC facility - Meeting rooms 2.68 452 2.94 29 2.91 34 2.96 195 3.25 49 2.81 760
E8 2 Importance of following feature for

the second RCC facility - Performance 2.92 471 3.17 34 3.03 34 3.21M 213 3.08 44 3.02 797

space
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Appendix D

Employment Status

(1) Working full-

(2) Working part-

(3) Working self-

time time employed (4) Retired (5) Other Total
Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N

E8 3 Importance of following feature for ) M
the second RCC facility - Art gallery 2.77 471 3.24 33 2.93 36 3.18 206 3.14 44 2.93 791
E8 4 Importance of following feature for )
the second RCC facility - Art studio 2.9 471 3.30 35 2.95 37 3.01 200 2.9 47 2.95 790
E8 5 Importance of following feature for @
the second RCC facility - Ceramics studio 2.82 449 3.14 34 2.81 35 2.76 197 2.95 47 2.82 760
E8_6 Importance of following feature for @ @ 1)
the second RCC facility - Teaching kitchen 2.99 477 3.04 32 3.20 35 2.77 199 | 3.45 52 2.98 795
E8 7 Importance of following feature for
the second RCC facility - Fitness 3.17 503 3.28 36 3.12 33 3.26 216 3.31 46 3.21 834
studios/equipment
E8 8 Importance of following feature for
the second RCC facility - Strong 3.13 458 3.23 35 3.43 33 3.23 202 3.09 46 3.17 774
tech/streaming capabilities
E8 9 Importance of following feature for
the second RCC facility - Good acoustics in | 3.11 447 | 3.56(1® 35 | 3.490N®) 35 3.51M6) | 206 2.90 46 3.24 769
gathering areas
E8 10 Importance of following feature for
the second RCC facility - Drop-in options 2.94 460 | 3.330® 35 2.77 35 3.01 203 3.09 51 2.98 785
for socializing
E9_1r First Choice: RCC owns the building 0.55 448 0.62 31 0.53 27 0.54 207 0.67 50 0.56 764
EL?"—;LQF”“ Choice: RCC leases the 0.18@ | 448 | 0.04 31 0.17 28 | 0.23@6) | 203 | 0.10 50 | 0.18 | 760
E9_3r First Choice: The building is part of
new development that RCC operates
through a joint arrangement with the 0.28 449 0.35 32 0.34 28 0.29 203 0.17 55 0.28 767
developer
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Is your job located in Reston?

(1) Yes (2) No, my job is (3) I telecommute/ Total
somewhere else work remotely
Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N
githecr)’\;v familiar are you with the programs of Reston Community 291420 119 2 6430 337 2 6739 143 27045 599
C1r Past 12 months, have you and/or a household member attended
a performance, class, workshop, or event at RCC or an RCC- 0.62() 119 0.39 333 0.46 143 0.45 595
sponsored event?
D1 How often would you like to participate in RCC programs or 214 110 233 314 2732 136 299 559
services? ) ) ) )
E2 How important is it to you that RCC continues to update existing 219 91 203 252 207 105 207 448
facilities and carry out renovations? ) ) ) )
E3r. 'How important is it to you .that RCC continues to update existing 29283 101 2 7641 262 27865 113 28043 475
facilities and carry out renovations?
E4_1 Preference for the second facility to be located in - South
Reston (Near current RCC Hunters Woods) 217 90 2m 247 1.84 91 2.06 428
E4_2 Preference for the second facility to be located in - North
Reston (Above Baron Cameron Rd) 2.55 84 244 259 2.57 94 2.49 438
E4_3 Preference for the second facility to be located in - Central
Reston (Within Silver Line Corridor) 266 87 278 259 286 97 217 442
E4_4 Preference for the second facility to be located in - Lake Anne
neighborhood (Near current RCC Lake Anne) 3.09 95 292 261 3.10 102 299 as7
E5r How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is easily
reached by public transportation? 2.7221 119 2.8449 338 2.7452 146 2.7965 603
E6r How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is near
bike/walking paths? 2.8897 122 3.0680 344 3.0294 145 3.0233 611
E8 1 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - 285 95 259 283 281 120 269 498
Meeting rooms ) ) ) )
E8_2 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - 295 108 293 290 298 127 295 505
Performance space ’ ' ’ )
E8 3 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art
gallery 2.88 111 2.84 290 2.73 126 2.82 527
E8 4 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art 3.00 109 294 296 290 121 294 507
studio ) ) ) )
E8 5 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - 290 99 283 283 284 119 284 502
Ceramics studio ) ) ) )
E8_6 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility -
Teaching kitchen 3.07 100 3.04 309 2.90 120 3.02 528
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Appendix D

Is your job located in Reston?

(1) Yes (2) No, my job is (3) I telecommute/ Total
somewhere else work remotely
Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N

E8 7 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - 3.31 114 3.12 314 391 197 318 555
Fitness studios/equipment ’ ' ’ )

E8 8 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - 390 99 3.12 292 399 120 3.16 511
Strong tech/streaming capabilities ) ) ) )

E8 9 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - 395 95 3.09 289 397 116 3.16 501
Good acoustics in gathering areas ’ ' ’ '

E8 10 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - 298 102 290 290 3.04 123 295 515
Drop-in options for socializing ) ) ) )

E9_1r First Choice: RCC owns the building 0.5567 100 0.5466 284 0.5674 107 0.5532 490
E9_2r First Choice: RCC leases the building 0.1927 101 0.1401 283 0.2115 107 0.1664 491
E9_3r First Choice: The building is part of new development that

RCC operates through a joint arrangement with the developer 0.2655 100 0.3284 286 02318 107 0.2946 493
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Do you or anyone in your household own commercial or rental property in Reston?

(1) Yes (2) No Total

Mean N Mean N Mean N
B2r How familiar are you with the programs of Reston Community Center? 3.11@ 35 2.82 909 2.83 944
C1r Past 12 months, have you and/or a household member attended a performance, @
class, workshop, or event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored event? 0.66 33 0.48 903 0.49 936
D1 How often would you like to participate in RCC programs or services? 2.28 31 2.23 836 2.23 867
E2 How important is it to you that RCC continues to update existing facilities and carry out 189 25 213 669 212 693
renovations?
E3r How |mp0rt3nt is it to you that RCC continues to update existing facilities and carry 259 29 284 720 283 749
out renovations?
E4_1 Preference for the second facility to be located in - South Reston (Near current RCC 216 23 200 618 200 641
Hunters Woods)
E4_2 Preference for the second facility to be located in - North Reston (Above Baron 245 21 247 638 247 660
Cameron Rd)
Efl_3 Preference for the second facility to be located in - Central Reston (Within Silver 2 44 29 270 643 269 665
Line Corridor)
E4_4 Preference for the second facility to be located in - Lake Anne neighborhood (Near
current RCC Lake Anne) 3.03 21 3.02 677 3.02 698
ESr How |mportant is it to you that a second RCC facility is easily reached by public 282 33 280 902 280 935
transportation?
E6r How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is near bike/walking paths? 2.98 31 2.98 921 2.98 952
E8_1 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Meeting rooms 2.85 25 2.81 746 2.81 771
E8_2 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Performance space 2.82 24 3.03 785 3.02 809
E8_3 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art gallery 2.96 22 2.92 780 2.92 802
E8_4 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art studio 2.88 23 2.96 778 2.96 801
E8_5 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Ceramics studio 2.80 22 2.83 747 2.83 769
E8_6 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Teaching kitchen 2.99 25 297 781 297 806
ES_? Impor'tance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Fitness 3.19 28 3.21 816 3.21 844
studios/equipment
EaSF?:bI”rir:ir;c;rtance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Strong tech/streaming 3.14 24 317 759 317 783
E8 9 Imponance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Good acoustics in 3.09 29 3.95 756 3.05 778
gathering areas
E8_.1(') I.mportance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Drop-in options for 286 23 299 779 298 795
socializing
E9_1r First Choice: RCC owns the building 0.37 26 0.57M 748 0.56 774
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Appendix D

Do you or anyone in your household own commercial or rental property in Reston?

(1) Yes (2) No Total
Mean N Mean N Mean N
E9_2r First Choice: RCC leases the building 0.24 26 0.18 745 0.18 771
E9_3r First Choice: The building is part of new development that RCC operates through a 0.36 28 0.28 749 028 777
joint arrangement with the developer
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Do you or anyone in your household own or operate a business located in Reston?

(1) Yes (2) No Total

Mean N Mean N Mean N
B2r How familiar are you with the programs of Reston Community Center? 3.02 53 2.82 886 2.83 939
C1r Past 12 months, have you and/or a household member attended a performance, class,
workshop, or event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored event? 0.60 52 0.48 879 0.49 931
D1 How often would you like to participate in RCC programs or services? 2.31 48 2.22 813 2.22 861
E2 How important is it to you that RCC continues to update existing facilities and carry out 197 39 212 653 211 691
renovations? ) ) )
E3r How important is it to you that RCC continues to update existing facilities and carry out
renovations? 2.86 45 2.83 695 2.83 739
E4_1 Preference for the second facility to be located in - South Reston (Near current RCC
Hunters Woods) 1.97 39 2.01 600 2.00 639
E4_2 Preference for the second facility to be located in - North Reston (Above Baron 255 43 246 615 246 658
Cameron Rd) ) ) )
E4_3 Preference for the second facility to be located in - Central Reston (Within Silver Line 279 42 269 618 269 661
Corridor) ) ) )
E4_4 Preference for the second facility to be located in - Lake Anne neighborhood (Near
current RCC Lake Anne) 2.85 46 3.03 652 3.02 697
E5r How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is easily reached by public 277 53 280 879 280 932
transportation? ) ) )
E6r How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is near bike/walking paths? 2.83 51 2.99 897 2.98 949
E8_1 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Meeting rooms 3.10 47 2.79 719 2.81 766
E8_2 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Performance space 3.09 49 3.02 755 3.03 805
E8_3 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art gallery 2.89 50 2.93 748 2.93 798
E8_4 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art studio 2.95 49 2.96 748 2.96 797
E8_5 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Ceramics studio 2.88 47 2.83 719 2.83 766
E8_6 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Teaching kitchen 3.03 48 2.98 754 2.98 802
E8_7 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Fitness studios/equipment 3.28 48 3.21 791 3.21 838
E8_8 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Strong tech/streaming 3.40 49 3.16 731 317 780
capabilities ) ' )
E8_9 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Good acoustics in gathering 3.59) 49 3.03 796 395 774
areas ) ] )
E8 10 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Drop-in options for
sodializing 3.03 49 2.98 743 2.98 791
E9_1r First Choice: RCC owns the building 0.51 41 0.56 732 0.56 773
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Appendix D

Do you or anyone in your household own or operate a business located in Reston?

(1) Yes (2) No Total
Mean N Mean N Mean N
E9_2r First Choice: RCC leases the building 0.20 41 0.18 728 0.18 769
ErQrggsr;ngs;n(t)l\:\/?;ﬁethlr:jz\k;:llcl)d;g? is part of new development that RCC operates through a joint 0.29 40 028 734 0.28 774
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Reston Community Center Survey 2024

Is English the language primarily spoken in your household?

(1) Yes (2) No Total

Mean N Mean N Mean N
B2r How familiar are you with the programs of Reston Community Center? 2.83 862 2.86 88 2.84 951
C1r Past 12 months, have you and/or a household member attended a performance,
class, workshop, or event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored event? 0.48 856 0.56 87 0.49 943
D1 How often would you like to participate in RCC programs or services? 2.25 793 1.99 80 2.23 873
E2 How important is it to you that RCC continues to update existing facilities and carry 214 639 187 60 212 699
out renovations? ) ) )
E3r How important is it to you that RCC continues to update existing facilities and carry
out renovations? 2.82 670 2.98 76 2.83 746
E4_1 Preference for the second facility to be located in - South Reston (Near current M
RCC Hunters Woods) 1.93 588 2.64 57 1.99 645
E4_2 Preference for the second facility to be located in - North Reston (Above Baron 246 607 256 57 247 664
Cameron Rd) ) ) )
E4_3 Preference for the second facility to be located in - Central Reston (Within Silver 271 614 2 51 55 269 669
Line Corridor) ) ) )
E4_4 Preference for the second facility to be located in - Lake Anne neighborhood (Near 3.06@ 644 259 59 3.02 703
current RCC Lake Anne)
E5r How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is easily reached by public )
transportation? 2.73 846 3.41 94 2.80 940
E6r How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is near bike/walking paths? 2.93 863 3.39M 94 2.97 956
E8_1 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Meeting rooms 2.78 693 3.06 82 2.81 775
E8_2 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Performance space 3.01 737 3.17 76 3.02 812
E8_3 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art gallery 2.91 729 3.07 77 2.93 806
E8 4 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art studio 2.98 726 2.76 79 2.96 805
E8 5 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Ceramics studio 2.83 711 2.80 64 2.82 775
E8_6 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Teaching kitchen 297 736 3.06 73 297 809
E8 7 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Fitness 3.16 767 3.610 81 391 848
studios/equipment ) ) )
E8_8 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Strong tech/streaming
capabilities 3.16 720 3.26 67 3.17 788
E8_9 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Good acoustics in 3.6 717 3.09 66 3.25 783
gathering areas ) ' )
E8 10 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Drop-in options for 295 720 3.18 80 208 800
socializing ) ' )
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Is English the language primarily spoken in your household?
(1) Yes (2) No Total
Mean N Mean N Mean N
E9_1r First Choice: RCC owns the building 0.55 702 0.63 77 0.56 779
E9_2r First Choice: RCC leases the building 0.19@ 700 0.09 76 0.18 776
5?&?1; ergtngzgl:ﬁi 'Iv;rimter:] ?ﬁgﬂggéing of new development that RCC operates through 0.28 700 028 81 028 781
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Are you Hispanic, or of Latino or Spanish origin?

(1) Yes (2) No Total

Mean N Mean N Mean N
B2r How familiar are you with the programs of Reston Community Center? 2.49 62 2.86M 843 2.84 905
C1r Past 12 months, have you and/or a household member attended a performance,
class, workshop, or event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored event? 0.38 62 0.49 837 0.49 898
D1 How often would you like to participate in RCC programs or services? 2.27 57 2.21 771 2.22 827
E2 How important is it to you that RCC continues to update existing facilities and carry 191 47 212 622 210 669
out renovations?
E3r How |mportant is it to you that RCC continues to update existing facilities and 3.02 53 281 661 283 714
carry out renovations?
E4_1 Preference for the second facility to be located in - South Reston (Near current @)
RCC Hunters Woods) 2.76 51 1.95 565 2.02 616
E4_2 Preference for the second facility to be located in - North Reston (Above Baron 215 52 250 584 247 636
Cameron Rd)
Efl_3 Preference for the second facility to be located in - Central Reston (Within Silver 2 21 50 2 760 588 271 638
Line Corridor)
E4_4 Preference for the second facility to be located in - Lake Anne neighborhood 3.04 49 3.03 620 3.03 669
(Near current RCC Lake Anne)
ESr How |mportant is it to you that a second RCC facility is easily reached by public 285 62 281 835 281 898
transportation?
E6r How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is near bike/walking paths? 3.06 64 2.99 850 2.99 914
E8_1 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Meeting rooms 2.60 52 2.84 688 2.83 740
E8_2 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Performance space 2.88 51 3.05 730 3.04 780
E8_3 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art gallery 2.95 53 2.94 720 2.94 774
E8_4 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Art studio 3.10 53 2.97 722 2.97 776
E8_5 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Ceramics studio 2.84 54 2.83 689 2.83 744
E8_6 Importance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Teaching kitchen 3.23@ 55 2.96 723 2.98 777
ES_? Impor'tance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Fitness 3.38 60 3.18 751 3.20 811
studios/equipment
E8 8 ImporFance of fql]qwmg feature for the second RCC facility - Strong 3.14 57 3.19 698 3.18 755
tech/streaming capabilities
E8 9 Imponance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Good acoustics in 3.29 49 3.6 700 3.26 749
gathering areas
Sga;(i)zliwgortance of following feature for the second RCC facility - Drop-in options for 3.16 54 208 716 299 770
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Are you Hispanic, or of Latino or Spanish origin?

(1) Yes (2) No Total
Mean N Mean N Mean N
E9_1r First Choice: RCC owns the building 0.49 57 0.57 685 0.56 742
E9_2r First Choice: RCC leases the building 0.13 58 0.19 681 0.18 739
o8 | s | o | e | om | us
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Race/Ethnicity
. (4) Multiracial or
(1) White 2) B}:Ck or African (3) Asian another Total
merican .
race/ethnicity
Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N
B2r How familiar are you with the programs of Reston 284 624 3.140) 78 273 92 262 74 284 867
Community Center?
C1r Past 12 months, have you and/or a household
member attended a performance, class, workshop, or 0.48 617 0.63 77 0.46 92 0.41 75 0.49 860
event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored event?
D1 How often woyld Y)ou like to participate in RCC 293 574 216 73 296 79 2 21 69 293 795
programs or services?
E2 How important is it to you that RCC continues to 2170@ | 450 1.80 61 | 204 |69 | 174 59 | 208 | 638
update existing facilities and carry out renovations?
E3r How i!nportant'ifs.it to you that RCC contin'ues to 2.80 474 292 64 278 83 3.08 52 283 673
update existing facilities and carry out renovations?
E4_1 Preference for the second facility to be located in )
- South Reston (Near current RCC Hunters Woods) 1.91 432 2.01 51 246 63 234 42 201 587
E4_2 Preference for the second facility to be located in @ 1) @
- North Reston (Above Baron Cameron Rd) 2.43 448 2.83 52 2.73 67 1.77 35 2.46 603
E4 3 Preference for the second facility to be located in
- Central Reston (Within Silver Line Corridor) 269 456 273 50 2.96 65 274 39 212 610
E4_4 Preference for the second facility to be located in
- Lake Anne neighborhood (Near current RCC Lake 3.09® 479 3.00 54 2.76 66 2.76 42 3.03 641
Anne)
E5r How important is it to you that a second RCC ) ™) )
facility is easily reached by public transportation? 2.68 606 3.31 82 3.04 95 3.33 73 2.83 855
E6r How important is it to you that a second RCC 2.93 620 3.23 81 | 319m | 95 | 313 75 3.00 | 869
facility is near bike/walking paths?
E8 1 Impprtance qf following feature for the second 277 492 3.42()3)4) 73 271 76 286 64 284 704
RCC facility - Meeting rooms
E8 2 Impprtance of following feature for the second 296 518 3.42(1) 67 3.14 83 3.26 71 3.05 740
RCC facility - Performance space
E8 3 Importance of following feature for the second
RCC facility - Art gallery 2.93 522 3.21 72 3.08 75 2.95 64 297 733
E8 4 Importance of following feature for the second
RCC facility - Art studio 297 525 3.05 64 3.08 77 2.95 70 2.99 735
E8 5 Importance of following feature for the second
RCC facility - Ceramics studio 2.81 504 2.84 63 292 75 3.1 64 2.85 705
E8_6 Importance of following feature for the second
RCC facility - Teaching kitchen 2.92 522 3.06 70 3.16 85 3.28 64 2.99 742
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Race/Ethnicity
. (4) Multiracial or
(1) White 2) B}:Ck or African (3) Asian another Total
merican L
race/ethnicity
Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N
E8_7 Importance of following featurs for the second 3.15 541 3.38 77 | 3430 | 86 | 3.05 71 320 | 775
RCC facility - Fitness studios/equipment
E8_8 Importance of following feature for the second 1) ™)
RCC facility - Strong tech/streaming capabilities 3.10 506 3.61 7 3.41 5 3.1 59 3.19 716
E8 9 Importance of following feature for the second
RCC facility - Good acoustics in gathering areas 325 506 346 69 329 71 3.28 63 3.27 709
E3_10 Importance of following featurs for the second 2.93 512 3.15 70 | 318 | 84 | 322 63 3.00 | 729
RCC facility - Drop-in options for socializing
E9_1r First Choice: RCC owns the building 0.56 496 0.55 73 0.57 77 0.58 65 0.56 711
E9_2r First Choice: RCC leases the building 0.18@ 495 0.09 70 0.20 77 0.25 65 0.18 708
E9_3r First Choice: The building is part of new
development that RCC operates through a joint 0.28 494 0.36 7 0.30 84 0.19 65 0.28 715
arrangement with the developer
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Household Income

(1) Less than (3) $100,000to | (4) $150,000 and
$50,000 (2) $50,000 to $99,999 $149,999 higher Total
Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N
B2r How familiar are you with the programs of 3.160)4) 67 2.91 132 271 | 184 | 272 | 352 | 279 | 735

Reston Community Center?

C1r Past 12 months, have you and/or a household
member attended a performance, class, workshop, 0.57 68 0.54 130 0.47 184 0.45 348 0.48 729
or event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored event?

D1 How often would you like to participate in RCC
programs or services?

E2 How important is it to you that RCC continues to
update existing facilities and carry out renovations?
E3r How important is it to you that RCC continues
to update existing facilities and carry out 2.89 57 2.93 106 2.83 130 2.79 296 2.8331 | 589
renovations?

E4 1 Preference for the second facility to be
located in - South Reston (Near current RCC 2.27 39 214 94 2.03 112 1.84 262 1.97 506
Hunters Woods)

E4 2 Preference for the second facility to be
located in - North Reston (Above Baron Cameron 3.181)4 39 2.59 94 2.39 120 243 268 2.50 520
Rd)

E4 3 Preference for the second facility to be
located in - Central Reston (Within Silver Line 3.03 33 2.67 91 2.75 116 2.81 278 2.78 517
Corridor)

E4 4 Preference for the second facility to be
located in - Lake Anne neighborhood (Near current 3.08 39 3.25¢4 96 3.08 126 2.94 287 3.03 548
RCC Lake Anne)

E5r How important is it to you that a second RCC
facility is easily reached by public transportation?
For How important s t to you that a second RCC 3.13 66 3.201 137 302 | 190 | 294 | 352 | 303 | 745
acility is near bike/walking paths?

E8 1 Importance of following feature for the 3 41@3)4)

1.93 66 2.12 121 2.21 167 2.340 324 2.23 678

2.04 56 2.10 89 2.01 127 2.14 273 2.09 545

3.3823)4) 67 2.94 135 2.85 178 2.67 354 2.83 733

orond ROG faality - Noeting reome 49 2.95 112 277 | 156 | 270 | 296 | 282 | 613
Eesgfn'dmggréagcjﬁg folgg‘r’f"g:?n;en"ggrsepf:géhe 34994 | 52 3.10 120 301 | 169 | 293 | 308 | 303 | 650
Sesggn'dmggréagcc’?l I‘t’; fo/'if,’t"ggﬁ’efsat” re for the 3.39004) 57 3.06@ 123 2.85 167 | 2.80 | 207 | 292 | 644
Eesggn'dmggréaf”a";"?; Tolowing feature for the 3.29 53 2.89 120 296 | 163 | 295 | 302 | 297 | 637
E8_5 Importance of following feature for the 33500 | 48 2.84 114 280 | 159 | 280 | 288 | 2.85 | 609

second RCC facility - Ceramics studio

D 30 Center for Survey Research




Appendix D

Household Income

(1) Less than (3) $100,000to | (4) $150,000 and
$50.000 (2) $50,000 to $99,999 $149,999 higher Total
Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N
E8_6 Importance of following feature for the
second RCC facility - Teaching kitchen 3.24 54 2.93 119 2.89 158 2.95 305 2.96 636
E8 7 Importance of following feature for the 3)d4)
second RCC facility - Fitness studios/equipment 3.64 52 326 129 3.15 172 3.08 318 347 670
E8 8 Importance of following feature for the
second RCC facility - Strong tech/streaming 3.48 48 3.17 115 3.13 159 3.16 293 3.18 615
capabilities
E8 9 Importance of following feature for the
second RCC facility - Good acoustics in gathering 3.51 50 3.22 114 3.25 153 3.24 298 3.26 615
areas
E8_10 Importance of following feature for the @ @ @
second RCC facility - Drop-in options for socializing 3.44 54 317 119 317 154 2.78 304 3.01 632
E9_1r First Choice: RCC owns the building 0.7108 49 0.6374 113 0.5117 160 0.5345 288 0.5618 | 611
E9_2r First Choice: RCC leases the building 0.1036 44 0.1647 114 0.1679 162 0.2102 288 0.1827 | 608
E9_3r First Choice: The building is part of new
development that RCC operates through a joint 0.19 47 0.22 115 0.36@ 163 0.26 288 0.27 614
arrangement with the developer
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Reston Community Center Survey 2024

The Center for Survey Research (CSR) at the University of Virginia has sent you this survey on behalf of
Reston Community Center (RCC). Thank you for taking the time to fill out this questionnaire to help
RCC best serve the needs and priorities of the Reston community. Your opinions are important to us.

The survey’s purpose: We want to hear about the recreational and cultural needs and experiences of the
Reston community. Specifically, we ask how people want to spend their leisure time, how they find out
about leisure and cultural activities, and how they feel about possible new RCC facilities.

Who can participate?

» An adult (at least 18 years old) who lives in Reston. You do not need to have participated in
RCC programs or services to take this survey.

» If there is more than one adult living in the home, please have the adult with the next
birthday take the survey. This helps us to hear from a wider range of people!

Your responses will be kept private

> Your responses are fully confidential and will never be publicly identified with you. Your
name and information will not be linked to your survey responses following data collection.

> If you would like a copy of the survey results, you may share your email address with RCC at
the end of the questionnaire.

General instructions

Circle the number of your response to the question or check the boxes that apply.

The questions should take about 15 minutes to answer.

This survey is voluntary and you can skip any questions you do not wish to answer.

When you finish the survey, put this questionnaire in the envelope provided and drop it in
any mailbox. No postage is required.

YV VYV

For more information, contact:

» Center for Survey Research: surveys3@virginia.edu, 434-243-5232
2400 Old Ivy Road | PO Box 400767 | Charlottesville, VA 22904
» Reston Community Center: Leila Gordon, leila.gordon@fairfaxcounty.gov, 703-390-6142

University of Virginia E3
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Reston Community Center (RCC) offers more than 2,000 leisure time
programs, performances, classes, trips, and events to Reston residents
and employees annually. RCC has two facilities, which include an indoor
aquatics center, 260-seat theatre, computer classroom, ceramics studio,
art gallery, fitness/well-being studios, and a woodshop, as well as large
and small meeting rooms.

RCC is distinct from the Reston Association (RA) and Reston Town
Center Association (RTCA).

RCC is funded primarily by residential and commercial real estate taxes
in Reston (Small Tax District 5), as well as by user fees.

The RCC website has a great deal of information about their programs,
services and facilities. You may also register for programs, check room
rental availability or purchase tickets at
www.restoncommunitycenter.com.

Your participation in this survey is voluntary, and you can withdraw your response at any point (contact
CSR to do so). There are no known risks or direct benefits associated with participating. However, your
individual input is very important to this survey and is greatly appreciated! We thank you for your time.

This survey has been approved by the University of Virginia’s Institutional Review Board for the Social
and Behavioral Sciences (Project #6778). You may report a concern or ask questions about your rights as
a research participant by contacting the UVA IRB below.

Tonya R. Moon, Ph.D. Chair, Institutional Review Board for the Social and Behavioral Sciences

One Morton Dr | Suite 400 | University of Virginia, P.O. Box 800392 | Charlottesville, VA 22908-0392
Phone: (434) 924-5999 | Email:irbsbshelp@virginia.edu | Web: https://research.virginia.edu/research-
participants
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Appendix E

A. Choose who will respond to this survey

Al. Is there more than one person age 18 or older living in this household?

— 1 Yes
2 No — (GoontoA2)

Ala. Please have the adult with the next birthday fill out the rest of the questionnaire. This
helps randomize who responds and makes the results more representative.

A2. What is your 5-digit zip code?

B. Reston Community Center Awareness

To begin, we will ask about your experience with Reston Community Center (RCC). Please note that
RCC is different from Reston Association (RA) and Reston Town Center Association (RTCA). This
guestionnaire is only asking about RCC programs and services.

B1. Have you heard of Reston Community Center (RCC) or its programs and services?

I Yes
2 No — (Go on to Question E3, page 10)

B

N

. How familiar are you with the programs and services of Reston Community Center?
Very familiar
Somewhat familiar
Not very familiar
Not at all familiar
Not sure

D AW -

B

w

. How important would you say that RCC is to the overall quality of life in Reston?
Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
Not sure

D AW N -

B

'

. In your opinion, does RCC make Reston a more attractive place to live?
I Yes

2 No

3 Not sure

B

W

. In your opinion, does RCC make Reston a more attractive place for a business to locate?
Yes
No
It depends
Not sure

W N =
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C. Programs and Services

C1. In the past 12 months, have you and/or a household member attended a performance, class,
workshop, or event at Reston Community Center (either facility) or an RCC-sponsored event?
For example, Summerbration Fab Fridays, other summer concerts, or festivals like the Reston
Multicultural Festival. Please look at the insert for examples of current RCC programs and services.

— 1 No (Skip to Clc)

2 Yes—\ll

v

Cla. (If Yes) Please think of all of the household members who have participated in RCC
programs or services in the last 12 months. Now check all of the age ranges that match the
.~ current ages of those household RCC participants, including yourself if applicable.

Less than 5 years old
5to 11 years old

12 to 18 years old

19 to 29 years old

30 to 39 years old

40 to 49 years old

50 to 65 years old

66 years and older

(W) WY Wy Iy Wy Wy

Cl1b. These days, about how often do you or other members of your household participate in
RCC programs or services?

1. Multiple times a week
About once a week
A few times a month
Only occasionally
Not sure/Don’t know

After answering C1b, please
go on to C2, page 7 =

wbk WD

Clc. (If No) Why have you and/or your household not attended RCC programs (a class,
. workshop, or event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored event) in the past 12 months? Please check

> all that apply.

Too busy, not enough time

Too expensive

RCC programs aren’t offered at a convenient time

Locations are too far away/not convenient

Lack of transportation

Family participated when kids were younger, but they’re now older
I don’t know enough about current programs RCC offers

Only recently moved to Reston

Current RCC programs are not interesting to me/my family

Not interested in leisure/recreational activities in general

Other (please specify):

oo oo0o

C1d. Have you or any member of your household ever attended an RCC program (class,
workshop, or event)?

6. No

7. Yes

8. Don’t know

Eo6
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C2. For each of the following programs or services, has anyone in your household ever
participated, has not but would be interested in participating, or is it not of interest? Please circle
one answer per item. Refer to the insert for specific examples of each type of programming or service.

Have
participated/ May be Not Don’t
Currently interested interested know
participate
Rental of space 1 2 3
Drop-in or reserved time swimming 1 2 3
Learn-to-swim lessons 1 2 3
Water-based fitness offerings 1 2 3
Arts education 1 2 3
Community events 1 2 3
Professional Touring Artist Series 1 2 3
performance at the CenterStage
Youth/teen 1 2 3
Lifelong learning 1 2 3
Land-based fitness/wellness 1 2 3
Collaboration and outreach (partnered 1 2 3
programs; offsite programming)
Trips and tours 1 2 3

C3. From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the

programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

C4. RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to

Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on Wheels?

C5. What programs, services or new facilities would you like RCC to offer that it does not

currently offer?

University of Virginia
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D. Access and Participation
D1

DA W N -

D2

. How often would you like to participate in RCC programs or services?

Regularly

Occasionally

A few times a year

No current interest in participating
Not sure

. Would you like to participate in RCC programs or services more than you currently do,
either now, or in the future?

— 1 Yes
2 No — (Skip to EI, page 7)
—> D2a. (If Yes) Specifically, what kind of programs or services would you like to participate in or
attend more? Check all that apply.
U Class
U Workshop
O RCC trip
U Performance
U Camp
U Rental
U Other (please specify):
D2b. To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to participate in RCC
programs or services?
Not at Signifi- Don’t
all a - - - cant )
. . know
barrier barrier
Cost/too expensive 1 2 3 4 5
Lack of transportation 1 2 3 4 5
Locathns of programming too far/not 1 2 3 4 5
convenient
Duration of commitment 1 2 3 4 5
Not enough time/too busy 1 2 3 4 5
Current programs are scheduled at 1 2 3 4 5
Inconvenient times
Program schedule is inconsistent 1 2 3 4 5
Programs that I want to take overlap 1 2 3 4 5
Lack of awareness for existing programs 1 2 3 4 5
Difficulty with registration 1 2 3 4 5
Programs always full 1 2 3 4 5
thing el 1 ify):
Something else (please specify) 1 2 3 4 5
E8 Center for Survey Research
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D2c. What could RCC do to enable you or your family to use RCC more?

E. Reston Recreation Facilities

E1. For some of the current RCC programs and services, space is limited. Have you experienced
any difficulty trying to sign up for RCC programs or use RCC facilities?

1 No, I haven’t had difficulty signing up

2 Yes, | have had difficulty when I tried to sign up

3 Ididn’t even try to sign up because of expected demand

4 Not applicable - I haven’t wanted to sign up

5 Not sure
E2. How important is it to you that RCC continues to update existing facilities and carry out
renovations?

1 Very important

2 Important

3 Somewhat important

5 Nore o _j (Goentoca

E2a. (If “Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
. renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities?

Desired updates to Hunters Woods facility: Desired updates to Lake Anne or second
facility:

University of Virginia EO




Reston Community Center Survey 2024

E3. Thinking not just about RCC, do you feel the existing recreational and cultural facilities of
all types in and around the Reston area meet the current demand?

1

w R W N

Definitely
Probably
Probably not
Definitely not
Don’t know

RCC Hunters Woods is owned on behalf of the community by Fairfax County government. RCC
Lake Anne is a leased facility of 13,000 square feet that houses visual arts and fitness & well-being
studios in addition to a community art gallery that is available for exhibits and rentals. In 2039, the
lease for this space will end. RCC would like to know what the community wants for the future of
the space at RCC Lake Anne and/or a new facility. The next questions ask about this issue.

While answering, keep in mind that there are already plans in Fairfax County for future building of a
new Fairfax County Park Authority Health and Wellness venue and an Arts Center within Reston.

E4. After the Lake Anne lease ends, where would you prefer the second RCC facility be located?
The facility at Hunters Woods would remain where it is. For each location below, please rate your
level of preference for the second facility to be located in that area.

Notatall  Slightly Somewhat Strongly Not sure/
prefer prefer prefer prefer  No opinion
South Reston
(Near current RCC Hunters 1 2 3 4
Woods)
North Reston 1 2 3 4
(Above Baron Cameron Rd.)
Central Reston 1 2 3 4
(Within Silver Line Corridor)
Lake Anne neighborhood 1 2 3 4
(Near current RCC Lake Anne)

ES. How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is easily reached by public
transportation?

1

D AW N

Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
Not sure

E 10
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E6. How important is it to you that a second RCC facility is near bike/walking paths?
1 Very important
2 Somewhat important
3 Not very important
4 Not at all important
5 Not sure
E7. What types of programs and services would you like to have at the second RCC facility?
Select all that apply.
U  Performing arts
U  Visual arts
U  Fitness & wellness
U Room rentals
U  Gallery for community exhibits
U  Social events (e.g., Community Coffee, Sunday Afternoon Dances, etc.)
U  Open Mic nights
O Age-specific programming
O Life skills classes (e.g., online safety, tech literacy, financial counseling)
U  Something else (please describe):

E8. How important do you think the following features are for this second RCC facility?

Notatall  Slightly Somewhat Strongly Not sure/
prefer prefer prefer prefer  No opinion
Meeting rooms 1 2 3 4
Performance space 1 2 3 4
Art gallery 1 2 3 4
Art studio 1 2 3 4
Ceramics studio 1 2 3 4
Teaching kitchen 1 2 3 4
Fitness studios/equipment 1 2 3 4
Strong tech/streaming capabilities 1 2 3 4
Good acoustics in gathering areas 1 2 3 4
Drop-in options for socializing 1 2 3 4

E9. Below are possible arrangements for the second RCC facility. Please rank these options by
writing “1” next to your first choice, “2” next to your second, and “3” next to your third choice.

RCC owns the building choice

University of Virginia
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RCC leases the building choice

The building is part of new development that
RCC operates through a joint arrangement with
the developer

choice

E10. In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know as they
plan for future facility needs.

As you may know, since 1979, RCC has been funded primarily by residential and commercial real
estate taxes in Reston, as well as by user fees. The current Small District 5 tax rate is 4.7 cents for
each $100 of assessed property value, which is in addition to the Fairfax County baseline property
tax. For example, if a house or business property was valued at $300,000, the amount of tax going
to RCC would be $141 per year. Currently, about half of RCC’s tax revenue comes from
commercial property taxes and half comes from residential property taxes.

E11. Is your residence located within Small Tax District 5?

1 Yes
2 No
3 Not sure

E12. Before today, were you aware that RCC is supported through this property tax?

1 Yes
2 No

E13. RCC has a fee waiver program to help people with limited economic means still participate
in RCC programming. Qualifying for fee waiver status is based on income. Those participants
pay a nominal fee to enroll or purchase tickets or passes. Fee waiver patrons with children may
enroll them in as many summer camp programs as desired (paying a nominal fee per offering).
To what extent do you favor continuing this type of program to provide economic accessibility to
RCC?

1 Very supportive
Supportive
Somewhat supportive
Not at all supportive
Depends (please specify):
Don’t know

AN N B W

F. Communications
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The following section asks about your use of media and how you find out about leisure and cultural

programs.

F1. What types of media do you use on a regular basis? Check all that apply.

(W) O I Ny Ny A iy Wy

Facebook

X (Formerly known as Twitter)
Instagram

ListServ or Opt-in electronic boards/groups like “Nextdoor”
Television — broadcast
Television — streaming

Print journalism

Online journalism

Radio - local or satellite
Something else (please specify):

F2. Which of the following local news outlets and magazines (online or in print) do you regularly
read? Check all that apply.

U Oo0o0oopooo

F3.H

=]

ool oo000Uo

The Reston Letter

Fairfax County Times

Nextdoor

Reston Connection

Reston or Fairfax Now

Reston Patch

Local news outlets/magazines not listed (please specify):

I rarely/never read local news outlets/magazines

w do you find out about RCC programs and services? Check all that apply.

RCC website

RCC seasonal program guide

CenterStage Professional Touring Artist Series mailer
Program flyers

RCC e-Newsletter (Spotlight, Around the Center)
RCC staff and instructors

Local newspapers

Local TV news stations

Local radio

Local online news outlets

Social media

Email

Friends and family
Other (please specify):
I’'m not very familiar with RCC programs and services

F4. Outside of RCC programs and services, how do you find out about leisure-time activity
options generally? Check all that apply.
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Local newspapers

Local TV news stations

Local radio

Local online news outlets

Social media

Internet search

Email

Friends and family

ListServ or Opt-in electronic boards/groups
Other (please specify):
I have trouble finding information about leisure-time activity options
I don’t seek out leisure-time activities

oo ooo

F5. RCC distributes electronic newsletter updates. Two are currently distributed: Spotlight (arts
programming), and Around the Center (upcoming two weeks of offerings). Would you like to
receive any of these newsletters or general information about RCC?

I Yes

2 No — (Go on to Section G)

3 Talready receive RCC electronic newsletter(s)/program information —  (Go on to Section G)

F5a. (If Yes) Which information would you like to receive? Check all that apply.
U Spotlight (arts programming)
U Around the Center (two-week look ahead on all RCC offerings)

F5b. What is your preferred email address to receive RCC information? This email will only
. be used by RCC to share information with you. It will never be shared outside of RCC or
used for purposes other than those stated here.

Email Address (please print legibly):

G. Demographics
We have a few final questions about you. As a reminder, all of your responses are completely
confidential. This information is collected only for statistical purposes.

G1. In what year were you born?

G2. How many children under 18 years of age do you have living at home?

- G2a. (If there are children under 18 in the home) Please select the current age range(s) for
all of the children living at home.
2 years old and younger

3 —4 years old

5 —10 years old

11 — 14 years old

15— 17 years old

o000 0
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G3. How long have you lived in Reston?
Less than one year

1 to less than 5 years

5 to less than 10 years

10 to less than 25 years

25 years and more

D AW N -

G4. Do you own your home or rent it?

Own
Rent
Other (please specify):

W N =

GS. What is your marital status?

Married

Living as married
Divorced

Widowed

Separated

Single, never been married

AN DN kW~

G6. How do you describe yourself?

Male

Female
Non-binary
Transgender
Another gender:
Prefer not to answer

o000 00

G7. What is the highest level of education you completed?

1 Some school, but did not finish high school
High school graduate or G.E.D.

Some college, but no degree

2-year college degree

4-year college degree

Some graduate work

Masters or professional degree

Advanced graduate work or PhD

Prefer not to answer

O 00 3 N D B~ WIN
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G8. Which of the following best describes you?

1 Working full-time

2 Working part-time

3 Working self-employed
4 Unemployed
5 Homemaker or stay-at-home parent
6 Retired
7 Student
8 Disabled
9 Other (please describe):

——> (G8a. (If “Working full-time”, “Working part-time”, or “Working self-employed”) Is
your job located in Reston?

9. Yes

10. No, my job is somewhere else

11. I telecommute/work remotely

12. Other (please specify):

—> G8b. (If Yes) Approximately how many people are employed at the place where you

- work?
13. employees
14. Don’t know

G9. Do you or anyone in your household own commercial or rental property in Reston?

1 Yes
2 No

G10. Do you or anyone in your household own or operate a business located in Reston?

1 Yes
2 No

G10a. (If Yes) Are you aware that your employees may use RCC facilities at resident rates
even if they are not Reston residents?

15. Yes
16. No, wasn’t aware

G11. Is English the language primarily spoken in your household?
I Yes

2 No
I; Glla. (If No) What language is primarily spoken in your household?
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G12. Are you of Hispanic, Latino or Spanish origin?
1 Yes
2 No

3 Don’t know

4  Prefer not to answer

G13. With which of the following racial or ethnic categories do you identify? Check all that apply

American Indian or Alaska Native
Asian

Black or African American

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander
White

Category not listed (please describe):
Prefer not to answer

oooodooo

G14. What is your annual household income? That would be before taxes and other deductions.

Less than $15,000
$15,000 to $34,999
$35,000 to $49,999
$50,000 to $74,999
$75,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to $149,999
$150,000 and higher
Don’t know

Prefer not to answer

O 0 3 N L bW~

G15. Would you like RCC to email you an electronic copy of the report of findings from this
survey?

1 Yes (please provide email address):
2 No

Thank you for your help and taking the time to complete this questionnaire.

No postage 1s required to mail back this questionnaire.
Please use the envelope provided.

Lost your envelope?
Please return the questionnaire to us at:
Center for Survey Research
University of Virginia
P.O. Box 400767
Charlottesville, VA 22904-4767

Packet 1: [CSRID]
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Appendix F:
Probability Open-ended Responses

The open-ended responses have had identifying information redacted to protect the
privacy of respondents and RCC personnel. Otherwise, responses have been left
untouched, with the respondent’s original spelling, grammar, capitalization, and spacing
retained.

CSR thematically coded the open-ended responses for all questions that contained a text
response. When the same open-ended response was reported by multiple respondents
to a given question, a new category was created to capture that repeated answer.






Appendix F

C1c_11_TEXT - Why have you and/or your household not attended RCC programs (a class,
workshop, or event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored event) in the past 12 months? Please
check all that apply.

Age 82

Age 84

Age, health issues

age, | am 77 years old and was more likely to participate when younger

Always finding other things to do.

Attempted but wrong date had been posted on website

Classes booked/waitlisted

classes in Lake Anne were filled up

Couldn't make the NATURE programs, due to schedule problems.

COVID

covid isolation

Depression & grieving

Family illness

Forgot about them

Germs/Covid

Handicapped

Health reasons

I am 85 don't get out much

| do free activities on Reston trails

| forget to look into what's being offered.

| have many activities in my condo

| lived that side of town 44 years ago

I only make time to walk Reston's trails.

| typically do programs affiliated with Reston Association.

Low ability to walk, stand - handicap

mieele 80's..travel alot

More senior activities please

mostly for kids not enough for adults

need baby sitter

need more drop in events

need more promotion on the activities

Need to focus more - want to support

No good reason

no in person spanish classes

No voice class.

Not available (pool time)
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C1c_11_TEXT - Why have you and/or your household not attended RCC programs (a class,
workshop, or event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored event) in the past 12 months? Please
check all that apply.

Not enough slots in programs.

participation will start in Sept

personal

Poor health of spouse.

Pre-COVID fitness classes no longer offered

Prefer other venues

Purchased a ticket, but was out of town.

raising special needs grandson

RCC only serves a tiny part of Reston

Required to reserve swim lanes.

Seems like programs are targeted towards people in need only

Seems mostly family oriented - I'm one person

sheer forgetfulness (smile face)

Single with no children

Snow Birds/ elderly

Sounds nice but not as much of a priority for me compared to other things in my life

Taking care of my ill wife

travel often

use walker/ not mobile

used to go regularly, exercized. Pandemic, since not available, fill up quickly

We usually go outside of Reston to travel or participate in activities (retired)
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

adult-only to arts, historical, geographical, sports venues

- Young actors theatre program
- Prom dress events
- Yard sale for kids

(a) for homeowners assn annual meetings
(9) (touring artist series)
When | ever retire if | stay in area there may be more

(I) Trip and tours; (i) Lifelong learning

1. Arts Education

2. Touring Artist Series
3. Lifelong Learning

4. Trips & Tours

15th birthday party, Halloween, swimming, theater pieces, art gallery

a couple of times previously | took the AARP safe driving class

AARP taxes, professional touring artist series, lifelong learning

Adult fitness and trips/tours

Adult sports leagues

aged out

All

All fitness options

All of the above.

All of the programs circled

All of them. The least relevant are trips and tours right now.

All swimming programs

Any lifelong learning opportunities including Arts, yoga, music cooking etc

Anything related to elementary aged kids

Aqua Barre, crafts/workshops Zumba

Aqua Boot Camp Craft classes Trips & Tours Drop-in Swim Exercise

aquatic facilities
rental space
theatre performances

Aquatic pools etc.

Aquatics -> Aerobics

Aquatics and summer camp offerings

Aquatics and Sumner festivals/concerts. Maybe woodshed in the future

Aquatics, arts + performances

Aquatics; wellness and art classes; kids' programming.

art classes
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Art classes / pool

Art classes and swimming, especially for young children.

Art classes, community events, trips and tours, and theater/musical performances

Art classes, events, fitness

Art education, life long learning, community events, land based exercise

Art education; Drop-in swim; Professional Touring Artists; water based fitness; rental space.

Art education; rental space; community events; trips and tours; music; camping; lifelong learning;
nature.

Art for adults and kids

Art opportunities.

Art, fitness, and theater

art/pottery classes
Professional Touring Artist
Community concerts

Artist performance

ARTIST SERIES
ARTS EDUCATION

Artistic performances - concerts and plays

Artists series
Outdoors concerts
Arts Education
Trail Hikes/ walks

Arts

Arts - classes/ workshops

Arts - film series, community events

Arts & Entertainment

Arts + crafts classes

arts activities
town center events

arts and fitness

Arts and performances

arts classes and some business like canva

Arts classes, performances, swimming

Arts classes, touring artist events, lifelong learning, land-based fitness.

Arts education

Arts education

Arts Education
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Arts Education Youth & Teen - Grandchild
Community Events
Artist Series

Arts education (ceramics) and Learn-to-Swim

Arts education (e) Community events (f) Professional Touring Artist Series Center Stage (g)
Lifelong Learning (i) Land-based fitness/wellness (j) Trips and Tours (l)

Arts education (Young Actors Theater)
Professional Touring Artist Series
Drop-in or reserved time swimming

Arts education and community events

Arts education
Fitness

Arts education
lifelong learning

Arts Education
Professional Touring Artist Series

Arts Education, community events

arts education, community events

Arts education, community events, and land-based fitness

Arts education, community events, CenterStage, lifelong learning, and land-based fitness

Arts education, community events, land-based fitness and wellness

Arts education, community events, lifelong learning, trips and tours

Arts education, community events, professional touring artist series, lifelong learning, fitness and
wellness, trips and tours

Arts Education, Community events, Professional touring artists series... Lifelong learning, Land-
based fitness, collaboration and outreach programs, Trips and tours

Arts Education, Community Events, Professional Touring Arts Series

Arts education, community events, touring artist series

Arts education, community events, youth, lifelong learning

Arts education, land-based fitness and wellness

Arts education, lifelong learning, land based fitness/wellness, water-based fitness offerings, and
community events

Arts education, space rental, Girl Scout events

Arts education, touring artists, lifelong learning, Thursday afternoon concerts at Hunters Woods

Arts Education, Trips & Tours, Community Events

Arts education, water-based & land-based fitness

Arts Education, Water-based fitness offerings, drop-in or reserved time swimming,

Arts education.
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Arts education; community events; trips and tours; lifelong learning

Arts education; wellness/fitness; community events; touring artists; life-long learning.

Arts education-wheel or painting

Arts events, community events

Arts Programs, Theater, Lectures, book openings by authors

arts studio, lifelong learning, land based fitness & wellness

arts, education and language classes
history

Arts, fitness, learning

Arts, Lifelong learning

Arts, swimming, yoga/fitness, art classes, community events, space rental.

Arts/theater programs- Reston Community Players &Touring groups
art classes- mosaics/pottery/etc

As long as it does not increase the top budget line

Asistimos toda la familia a la funcion de circo en el puerto de Baltimore.

At this time, my household and | are interested in baby and toddler groups. There needs to be
more.

Aumba Gold, Zumba Gold Toning, Boot Camp, Cardio and Strength intervals

b (swim time) d (water based fitness) e. (arts education) f (community events) i (life long
learning)

B,AFDE

b, d ij

b. (drop in or reserved time swimming)
e. (arts education)

f. (community events)

g (professional touring artist)

i. (lifelong learning)

Ballet performances

Ballet, swimming lessons

Baptist service a month ago

book club, trips or tours

Bridge and painting

bridge, ball room dancing

Bus tour to Philadelphia Flower Show

c. learn to swim lessons
d. water based fitness offerings
a/ rental space for occassions (is very expensive)

C. Learn-to-swim lessons; O. Rental of space.
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Camp for kids

card game night

Carpentry lessons, refinishing/refurbishing furniture, handyman lessons (e.g. how to tile)

Center stage

Center Stage offerings (Inc. 1st Monday movies) exhibit space, outdoor concerts, pool, book
club.

Center Stage performance.

CenterStage

CenterStage Performances

CenterStage
Swimming

CenterStage, aquatics, and art exhibits

CenterStage, water-based fitness

Ceramics

Ceramics studio, arts classes,

Ceramics Studio, community events in general, lifelong learning opportunities

ceramics wheel class

Ceramics, blacksmithing,Swimming

Ceranics classes, STEM/programming netw - cooking, dog events, gardening events

Children's programs, Home school !!!
adult fitness, overall family programs

Children's swim lessons and programming

Classes for kiddos under 5 - offered on evenings and weekends

Classes, swimming, community events

Com. Events, Life Long learning
RCC on Wheels

Commuity
Fitness
Trips

Community and family events - some adults only and some family.

community based arts programs; touring artist series

Community Center events and classes.

Community center music and entertainment programs

Community clean up days, outdoor concerts, multi cult. fest trips and tours, fitness &welness

Community event

Community Events

Community events
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Community events

Community Events

Community events

Community Events

Community events

Community events

Community Events

Community Events

Community Events

Community events

community Events

community events

community events

community events

Community events

Community Events

Community events & youth classes

Community events and artist series

Community events and arts education - | will always be interested in these events, but it's not
clear which events are RCC vs. RTC vs. RA

Community events and classes for children and/or families.

Community events and drop-in swim

Community events and lifelong learning.

Community events and professional touring artists

Community events and Professional Touring Artists Series

Community events and rental space

Community events at Lake Anne, art classes

community events
arts education

Community events
Center stage
Learning & Fitness
Reston Chorale

Community events
Land-based fitness/wellness
Collaboration and outreach
water based fitness
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Community Events
Life Long Learning
Land Based fitness/wellness

Community Events

Professional Touring Artists Series
Lifelong Learning

Land based Fitness & Wellness

community events
RCC classes
Touring art series
trips +tours

Community Events
Trips & Tours

Community Events, Arts Education and fitness offerings

Community events, arts education, touring artists

Community events, but as soon as | can retire and participate in OLLI or other lifelong learning
classes that will be #1

Community events, Center Stage, swim.

Community events, CenterStage, and arts education

Community Events, Collaboration & Outreach

Community events, drop-in swimming, and learning

Community events, especially the outdoor summer concert series

Community Events, Land Based Fitness

Community events, learn-to-swim lessons, and professional touring artist series

Community events, lifelong learning

Community events, lifelong learning

Community events, Lifelong learning

Community events, lifelong learning, land-based fitness

Community events, lifelong learning, land-based fitness/wellness

Community Events, Lifelong learning, trips and tours, land-based fitness/wellness, professional
touring artist series performance at CenterState

Community events, professional touring artist series

Community Events, Professional Touring Artists Series

Community events, swimming

Community events, Touring Artist series
Space rental

Community Events, Touring Artists, Lifelong learning, trips

Community events, trips and tours
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Community events, water based fitness, lifelong learning

Community events,lifelong learning, Center Stage

community events.

Community events.

Community events/Touring Artists

Community Events: Art in the Park, Local Concerts, Local Festivals. Lifelong learning: The RCC
once hosted author Robert Sapolsky which was really cool. I'd like to see more special guest
lectures available and lecturers from a wide range of topics and viewpoint.

Community events: touring series; lifelong learning;

Community events; lifelong learning

Community Events; Lifelong learning; Rental Space; Professional Touring Artist Series
performance at the CenterStage

Community events; partnered programs (i.e. Reston Museum presentations); CenterStage
performances; lifelong learning/OLLI classes/learning programs

Community events; Performances at Center Stage; Offsite programming.

Community events; performing and fine arts; fitness.

Community events; Professional Artist Series

community events; professional touring artist; lifelong learning.

Community events; Trips and tours.

Community open air festivals / concerts

computer software apps learning

Concert Series at Lake Anne
Rental space for community non-profit events
General meeting room only - no pool

concerts

Concerts at Reston Town Center

Concerts, adult learning, fitness/wellness

Concerts, Children's activities, Farmers Market, Arts Festival

concerts, lectures, exhibits.

Concerts, theater, possibly indoor swimming

Concerts.

Concerts. Fitness. Continuing Education

continuing education
arts

Cultural/Community events
5K
Ceramics Class or glass blowing
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Currently none.
My children learned to swim @ RCC, and went on some summer camp outings.

Currently, | might be interested in arts education, community events, professional touring artist
series, lifelong learning and land-based fitness

d. (Water-based fitness) j. (Land-based Fitness)

d.j k.

d. water-based fitness
|. trips and tours
g. Professional touring artist series

dance recitals, community pool, swimming lessons

Daughter participated in summer theater camp

Dave Ramsey personal finance style classes (lifelong learning) as well as other arts/science/math
style classes. | want to help the stream monitor program but the hours available are "retiree"
hours only!

diverse + varied programs dealing with visual arts digital arts program for young adults on the
spectrum

Dorp-in swim & community events

Drawing 1

Drawing, Painting, Show Work

Drop in activities
Center stage
Life Long learning

Drop in swim- water aerobics classes, water-based fitness classes, land-based fitness- yoga
classes.

Drop in swim
Community events
Lifelong learning

Drop in swim, life long learning

drop in swimming- my son met a friend there once

Drop in swinging

Drop-in or reserved swimming. Youth/teen, Lifelong Learning; land based fitness

Drop-in reserved time swimming in the winter months

Drop-in Services
Arts Education

Drop-in swim
Center Stage

Drop-in swim, learn to swim, arts education, and community events

drop-in swim, summer concerts, food drive, yoga, zumba, crafternoons
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Drop-in swim, Water-based fitness, Arts Education, Community Events, Professional Touring
Artist Series at Center Stage, Lifelong learning, Land-based Fitness & Wellness, Trips and Tours

Drop-in swim, water-based fitness, CenterStage, lifelong learning

Drop-in swim; adult swim lessons; outdoor concerts; learning workshops (e.g. woodworking,

sewing.)

Drop-in swimming trips and tours

Drop-in swimming lessons, community events like concerts and festivals, arts classes, fitness and

wellness classes

Drop-in swimming, art series performance, lifelong learning, tours

Drop-in swimming, community events, lifelong learning

e - Arts education

e f,g (arts education, community events and touring artists)

Education and Entertainment.

Education; Artist series.

Enrichment programs/lifelong learning

entertainment, exercise, educ. classes

Events concerning nature

Events
Arts Ed
Space Rental

Events.

Exercise

Exercise

Exercise and swimming

Exercise classes and (illegible) current events.

Exercise, art, finance, tours, talks, cooking, travel

Exercise, Yoga, Zumba

Exercise; fitness.

F - Community events (especially summer concerts); G - Performances

f & g (community events Pro Touring artist series)

f, g, (illegible letter), e

f,g,l (community events, Pro touring artist, Trips and tours)

F. (community events)
L (Trips and tours)

f. community events e.g. politicians & educators

Family community events, performances at Center Stage, learning.

Farmers markets
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Finance

Fine arts offerings/education and community events

Fitness

Fitness

Fitness

fitness - land &/or water; lifelong learning; community events

fitness activities, aquatic or land based

Fitness and swimming

Fitness and volunteering

Fitness and wellness classes; performances at Center Stage.

fitness at Lake Anne

Fitness based activities.

Fitness classes
Theater programs
Lifelond Learning

fitness classes, trips/tours holiday events

Fitness classes, youth programs to take grandchildren to

fitness offerings or trips/tours

Fitness offerings
Community Events

Fitness offerings, youth classes, community theatre

Fitness programs, trips and tours, art classes and gallery exhibits, community events, rental of
space

fitness programs; pickle ball classes;

fitness
lifelong lessons

Fitness, art classes, touring artist

Fitness, art, community offerings such as music nights and silent dance parties

Fitness, arts performances

fitness, lifelong learning.

Fitness, swimming, art classes, performances

Fitness, swimming, trips and tours

Fitness, yoga, art

Fitness, youth, and lifelong learning

Fitness/wellness

Fitness/Wellness

Fitness/wellness
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Fitness/wellness

Fitness/Wellness
CenterStage

Fitness/wellness.

Fitness/welness

Food festivals, comcerts

For now, adult programs like swim or art classes. When we have kids we are excited about all the
kid programs!

Free speaking events in the community theater. Reston Multicultural Festival, and Dr. MLK
Celebration.

From above # "g" and "#1" trips & tours

g fl

G. Professional Touring Artist Series performance at CenterStage
. Lifelong Learning

g. (touring artist)
i. (Lifelong learning)
j. (land based fitness) Tai chi, Healthy cooking/nutrition

Gallery exhibit

Gallery Exhibits - esp. at Lake Anne
Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Celebration
Thanksgiving Food Drive

Gallery visits, Visual Arts classes, Learning Programs especially new technology like streaming

Green spaces & walking trails

Have done swimming in the past with Masters Swimming. Love the pool.

Health and wellness events and activities
community events

historical and/or geographical trips, tours.

Hobby related programs

| am a member of Reston Community Orchestra. My kids take classes there (swim + dance) and
we also attend events and occasional concerts in the theater and off site. We love walker nature
center programs too.

I am a new resident in Reston (have lived here 2 years) and have wanted to take art and or
fitness classes. These are mostly all during the day which does not work for people with regular
working hours. The classes seem mostly geared to those with flexible jobs or retirees. | drive to
northern virginia art league for classes since there are no classes to take in reston. When | tried
to sign up for an evening painting class, it was filled up the first day so | couldn't attend. There
were no other offerings.
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

| am retired (70 + years old) and | don't need RCC services at this time. We live in Reston Town
Center and attend events here.

iandj

iandj (lifelong learning and land based fitness)

| did a pottery class last summer, would love to do another art class but hard w/my work
schedule. | really love exercise classes! RCC ones aren't judgemental like private ones (club
pilates, cycle classes)

| enjoy swimming and the arts. When | travel | do so with family.

| have tried to sign up for art and crafts work classes and they all fill up immediately or are
offered weekday mornings when it's totally inconvenient.

| just discovered Reston has a wood working shop but it looks like hard to find dates.
Blacksmithing was interesting.

| like going to concerts and performances, | might consider joining group activity related to
sports or my hobbies (Bird watching, photography)

| like pool exercise

| like to swim and forget this availability.

| love swimming but the pool is very unfriendly. There are not exercise classes, not interesting
courses.

| love the watercolor classes | attend and would enjoy more offerings. We also like the plays at
Hunter Woods

| use the swim lessons and dance lessons for my children.

| would be interested in joining but the space is too cramp and not very nice, feeling
uncomfortable. The pool is way too small and crowded and not very attractive. We need more
std lap pools.

| would be most interested in arts/crafting classes.

| would love to take some of the art classes offered, but they are expensive considering | have
already paid my Reston association fees.

I'm big on crafts, photography, and outdoor activities. Unfortunately, | have some risk factors for
Covid so that limits my current participation.

indoor pool

Indoor pool and rental of space

indoor pool, extra curricular activities for kids, adult swim lessons, art/pottery lessons,
festivals/community events

Indoor swimming
Arts performance

Indoor swimming, land fitness

International Music, drop-in woodshop Art lessons. Would like yoga in the main RCC as it is
closer
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Reston Community Center Survey 2024

C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

j. (land based fitness) i (Lifelong learning) g (Pro tour artist) f (Community Events) d (water based
fitness)

Kid activities including summer camp

Kid friendly activities and health

kids

kids did first swim lessons; ceramics @ Lake Anne; (illegible)+ conserts- We've been here 20
years

kids, now 14-10 did various swimming activities. | have done language. Yougest child did camp
this summer. These are most relevant.

l'i k f (Trips&tour, Life long learning, Colaboration and outreach, community events)

Land and water fitness, community events

Land based fitness

land based fitness and wellness; community events; life-ling learning.

Land based fitness
Open swim

land based fitness/wellness community events, Life long learning (?)(?) (If related to estate -
planning, mdecare 101) card games mahjong etc

land based fitness/wellness
Trips & Tours
Lifelong learning

land-based fitness & wellness
community events

Land-based fitness and wellness

Land-based fitness, drop-in swimming, water-based fitness

Land-based fitness/wellness

Land-based fitness/wellness & lifelong learning

Land-based fitness/wellness, Trips and tours

land-based fitness/wellness; drop-in or reserved time swimming; professional touring artist
series; performances at Center Stage; arts education; lifelong learning.

Lap lane drop-in times (aquatics), art classes, community programs, trips

Lap swimming
Summer concerts

lap swimming, aquafitness, group exercise

Lap swimming, art classes

lap swimming, tai chi, yoga, art exhibits, art classes

Lark Camp
Theatre
Craft Fairs
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Appendix F

C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Learn to swim & water-based fitness

learn to swim lessons

learn to swim lessons

Learn to swim lessons are incredibly hard to book. There are too many weekday courses and not
enough evening/weekend

Learn to swim lessons
drop in received time swimming
Community events

Learn to swim lessons, community events

Learn to swim lessons; Professional Touring Artist Series; land-based fitness/wellness.

learn to swim
Community events

Learn to swim
Lifelong learning

Learn to Swim, Community Events

Learn to swim, community events, youht programs, land based fitness.

Learning and fitness

Learning classes on computer, etc.

learning classes, possible exercise classes.

Learning new art skills and fitness classes

Learning, arts education, fitness wellness

Learning, wellness, performing arts

Learning/college classes like biology and stuff. Also singles events for people in their 20s

Learn-to-swim lessons, community events, lifelong learning Trips and tours

Learn-to-swim lessons, community events, touring artist series, and (illegible word) education.

Learn-to-swim lessons; Professional touring artist series - Centerstage; Drop-in swim;
community events (Summerbration, Family Fun, /take a Break)

-life guarding

-swim lessons (in the past)

Lifelong learning, water-based fitness, fitness & wellness(l would like to do some of them one
day) Community event concerts, dance, exhibits

Life long learning

Life long learning would be nice if they included a bit higher level for professionals who may be
retired but still are interested in current events, history, the classics, etc.

Life long learning
Art education

Life Long Learning
Arts Education

University of Virginia F 17



Reston Community Center Survey 2024

C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Drop in Swim
Community Events

lifelong elearning and fitness

Lifelong learning

Lifelong learning

Lifelong learning

Lifelong learning

Lifelong learning - craft, workshops, enrichment classes.

Life-long learning - | took voice classes for 20 years. Artwork displays at lake Anne.

Lifelong Learning - My wife needs to be certified in CPR to continue working at her job.

Lifelong Learning
Collaboration and Outreach
Trips and Tours

Lifelong learning
fitness/wellness
trips and tours

Lifelong learning
Land-based fitness/wellness
Trips and tours

Drop-in swimming

Lifelong learning
off site programing
military focussed events

lifelong learning
trips and tours

Lifelong learning, arts education, community events

Lifelong learning, Centerstage

Lifelong Learning, community events, rental of space, fitness and Arts Education

Lifelong learning, fitness/wellness, and trips and tours

Lifelong learning, Land-based fitness and wellness.

Lifelong learning, land-based fitness, community events, concerts, professional touring artists

Lifelong learning, land-based fitness/wellness, and rental of space

Lifelong learning, land-based fitness/wellness, trips and tours

Lifelong learning, learn to swim, kid classes, teen

Lifelong learning, trips and tours

Lifelong learning, trips and tours, professional Touring Artist Series.

Lifelong learning; trips and tours.

Lifelong learning; trips/tours.
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Appendix F

C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Live music events

Live music/Summerbration, youth camps (especially for teens), art exhibits of local schools

Live performances, lifelong learning like 'learn how to sew, knit, or crochet’

love duplicate bridge -used to go all the time...was a bridge teacher

Love the concerts

Maybe lifelong learning - but really don't use RCC.

Maybe rental of space for events

Mind-Body-Fitness

Most Programs

Most relevant are Center Stage performances and community events.

Multicultural festival, other community events. Want to take advantage of adult learning offered.

Music

Music org. - chorale, community orchestra; tax prep, MLK weekend

Music performances

Musical and dramatic performances.

Musical performances (jazz/classical), fitness offerings, adult pool, art exhibits

My church used to rent the big open room for masses, I've been swimming there and also
volunteered with an adaptive aquatics program, took some sort of martial arts class there as a
kid, went to school events in the theater, | think there were some events in the big room when |
was a scout, and my piano teacher rented a room there for recitals. I'm probably forgetting
things, but my parents moved out here before Lawyers Road was paved. | haven't used it much
recently, but it was a big deal as a kid, and it's important to the town.

My daughter took one ballet class 25 years ago

My household often goes swimming at the Terry L. Smith aquatics center for fitness. | personally
participate in line dancing classes at RCC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NA

NA

Nature-related education, outdoor events, food and culture events

Need fitness center that is reserved for residents only. Reasonable cost - no freebies
Everyone must pay equally. Adults olnly

Need to call RCC for a ride program for seniors interested in water exercise
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Neither of us has used any services there for at least 10 years.

No child household-non-group adult exercise access e.g. a lap swim/reserve the swimming of
interest

No insert

None

None

None

none

None

None

NONE

None at this time due to Covid.

None of this sounds interesting to me

none really

None really - no science and do my own fitness. Arts are way too liberal these days

None so far

None.

None.

Occasional rentals for piano recital and memorial services for community members

OLLI classes, swim lessons, outdoor concerts, art programs, fitness classes, holiday craft shows,
art classes, center stage preformances

Olli sponsored programs; exercise & - word not legible - classes. Performances and concerts

Orchestra.

Our daughter in toddler play time, dancing lessons, summer camps & swim lessons &RSTA swim
practice (winters); Adults: concerts drop-in swim + Reston Bike Club meetings

outdoor concerts (now), swim lessons (probably before)

outdoor summer concert series

Outreach and land based fitness.

outreach to children/teenagers to promote physical activity/participation in sports.

Partnered programs with cub scouts; youth learn to ride bike lessons.

performance @centerstage
lifeling learning
trips & tours

Performance at center stage

Performance at Center stage, Trips, and Summer concerts

Performance at CenterStage

performance at the theater
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Appendix F

C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

performance events

Performance, fitness

Performances

Performances

performances at center stage, trips and tours, water based fitness and rental space

Performances at CenterStage

Performances at CenterStage

Performances by Reston Community Players

Performances, community events, learning.

Performances, plays, recitals, Medicare

Performing Arts
Fitness (Yoga, swimming)

Performing arts, nature cleanup/restoration, and pools

Performing arts.

Physic\al activities and learning opportunities.

Pickleball

Pilates, pottery, aqua-aerobics. lifelong learning, Xmas activities

Plays & concerts.

Plays + Touring Artist Series
Community events

Plays, musical groups, workshop (wood-using tools RCC has) Holiday events

Pool

Pool (including baby swim classes); woodshop

Pool and water activities.

Pool time in the winter and lap lanes.

Pool, professional touring artists series and other performances

Pools are incredible - would love longer hours & more adult only times
Please enforce laps for laps only during open - word not legible

Pools, swimming.

Private pool events

Pro Touring Artist Series, Arts education, Lifelong learning

Prof Touring Artist
Community Events-thanksgiving parade

Prof. Artist series performances at the Centerstage

profession Touring + LifeLong learning
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Reston Community Center Survey 2024

C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Professional Theatre - CenterStage
Learn to swim
Arts Ed

Professional touring and Lifelong learning

Professional Touring Artisr
Community Events (Reston Multicultural)
Land based Wellness - for seniors

Professional touring artist series

-Professional Touring Artist Series - have gone to a number of these and really enjoy
-Community events such as appraisal Road show
- Drop in swim and water Based Fitness.

Professional Touring Artist Series at the CenterStage
Lifelong Learning
Land-based Fitness & Wellness

Professional Touring Artist Series at the CenterStage, Arts Education, Community Events, Trip
and Tours, Lifelong Learning, Rental of space for Reston individuals, organizations (not available
for commercial use)

Professional Touring Artist Series Performance at the centerstage

Professional Touring Artist Series performance at the CenterStage
Drop-in or reserved time swimming

Professional Touring Artist Series
Arts Education

Professional Touring Artist Series
Arts Education

Community Events

Trips and Tours

Professional touring artist series
Performance at the CenterStage

professional touring artist series
swimmin
community events

Professional Touring Artist Series
Trips + Tours
leisure & Learning

Professional touring artist series, community events

Professional touring artist series, community events, and lifelong learning

Professional touring artist series, lifelong learning

Professional touring artist series, lifelong learning, land-bases fitness, water-based fitness
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Appendix F

C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Professional touring artist series, water-based fitness, drop-in swim, and lifelong learning

Professional touring artist series.

Professional touring Artist Series; trips and tours; Lifelong Learning; Drop-in Swim.

Professional Touring Artist Series; trips.

Professional Touring Artist Service

Professional touring artist
Arts ed.
Lifelong learning

Professional touring artists

Professional Touring Artists series.
Swimming/pool related

Professional Touring Artists
Land based Fitness
Collabortion & Outreac

Professional touring artists, collaboration & outreach, trips and tours

Professional touring artists; community events.

Professional touring arts; drop-in swimming; community events; lifelong learning.

Professional Touring performances; Concerts (holidays), trips

Professional Touring
Lifelong learning

Trips + Tours

waterbased Fitness offerings

Professional trouring artist series performance at the Center Stage.

Programs (pottery, mosaic), supply rentals, outdoor pools

Programs that feature interesting speakers

programs
swimming opportunities

PTA

Qigong, yoga, and dark room photography

RCC Lake Anne is unique. We frequently walk to the plaza and drop in to see the art exhibits. |
often bring friends and family members. Each time we go, | see people of all ages enjoying
Sunset Concerts, art, food and the atmosphere. | believe our sponsorship of RCC makes this
possible. In the past, | have attended other events in the rented space including music and
presentations. My children used the studios and attended art camps there. My daughter's dance
company performed at the Center Stage and that was an excellent experience.

RCC would be a more attractive place if it didn't have vagrants hanging about the community
center. They act and appear to be unsafe for children and the elderly to associate with.

Really very little interest in the above
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Red cross babysitting lifeguard classes japanese floral arrangement pottery wheel classes

Rental - very active with Reston Community Players @ Center Stage

Rental facility

Rental of exercise studio space

rental of space

rental of space

Rental of space
Community events
Arts Education/Lifelong Learning

rental of space
water based fitness
lifelong learning

Rental of space, Arts Education, lifelong learning

Rental of space, community events, and professional touring artist series at CenterStage

Rental of space, elections, arts and wood crafts

rental of space, learn to swim, and arts education

Rental of space, swim lessons, water based fitness, community events, center stage
performances, youth/teen, lifelong learning, land based fitness/wellness, trips and tours.

Rental of space.

Rental of space. Arts education youth/teen is most relevant since we have 4 teenagers

rental of space; drop in swimming; water fitness; arts education; lifelong learning; land based
fitness.

Rental of space; yoga lessons; touring artists.

rental of space; youth/teen, community events

rental space for birthdays/parties; Center Stage performances

Rental Space
Prof. Touring Artist Series @ Center Stage
Community Events

Rental space, drop-in swim, water-based fitness, touring artist series, and fitness/wellness

Rental space, drop-in swim; community events.

reserved time swimming

Reserved time swimming, Prof. touring artist series at CenterStage, Space rental

reserved time swimming, professional touring artist series at CenterStage (especially reduced
Shakespeare co,)

Reserve-time swimming, arts education, trips and tours

Reston camps plus swim lessons were good.

Reston chorale

Reston Chorale (I'm a member)
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Appendix F

C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Reston Masters Swim team
Space Rental
Artist performances

Reston Museum events
professional touring artist series
arts education

Reston plays games and drop-in swimming

Reston Summer Camp and Reston Farmers Market

Reston swim team association
Theater

Reston week-end Arts + Crafts
need a farmers market every week-end

RSTA winter swim

Seasonal farmers' market at Lake Anne; Summer concert series; Fitness activities, classes.

Senior citizen elderly activities

Senior events

Senior events/trips and Reston Community Players plays

senior fitness classes for active adults

senior fitness programs
art exhibits

senior fitness
center stage

Senior oriented classes

senior social events, senior education, music concerts, art classes, pottery cllasses, walking
groups. zomba classes/ educational lectures/swimming classes

sewing classes, wood working classes, outdoor summer concert series

Some lessons

Space available

Space rental, summer camp, and learn-to-swim

Space rentals and live performances

spanish and other language classes

Sports and entertainment—specially, concerts

Sports, fitness, arts, tour related events and services.

Stage performances
adult events

Stage shows bridge AA meetings.

strength training, book clubs, tennis clubs
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Summer Camp - Young Actors Theatre
Aquatics - swim lessons
Reston Community Players

Summer camps programs for children
Recreational activities for kids - swimming, dancing, sports, etc.

Summer camps were very important when my kids were younger. Now, | swim and attend
aerobics classes in the pool during winter.

Summer camps, concerts, youth activities.

Summer camps, drop-in swim, water-based fitness, Christmas lights, trips (all ages)

Summer camps, swimming, theater

Summer Concert Series -&gt; (Sunset Concerts
at Lake Anne). Any event o Lake Anne Plaza

Summer Concert, tours author/interesting people,holiday parade Lake Anne evenets

Summer concerts

Summer concerts Lake Anne, Take a Break

Summer concerts, possibly live music/drama offerings, community garden.

Summerbration (but I did not know this was associated with RCC also | had to look up what
Summerbration was as | did not identify the word with a concert series or free entertainment.

Summerbration, swim lessons, cooking for kids, summer camps

Sunday art in the park

Sunset concerts, Fab Fridays, Sip & Stroll, Sunday Art in the Park, Center Stage, Aquatics

Swim

Swim aerobics, walking groups, trips and tours

Swim class, holiday events, art events, theater, youth classes

Swim classes for kids, RCC performances, rental spaces, kid and baby classes

Swim for toddlers/children during winter months.

Swim lane reservation

Swim laps, AARP Tax - Vita, Woodshop

swim lessons

Swim lessons and drop-in swimming, also studio art sessions

Swim lessons for our school age children

Swim Lessons
multi cultural events

Swim lessons, CenterStage

Swim lessons, classes for kids, art projects

Swim lessons, community events, youth/teen, CenterStage

Swim lessons, dance lessons
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Appendix F

C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Swim lessons, next 2 words not legible - theatre programs

Swim lessons, Rental of space, Community events, trips and tours

Swim lessons. performances.

Swim programs, tennis, trips/tours, youth/teen, golf, update tech programs for all ages

swim times, just too expensive

Swim, Arts, Youth/Teen

Swim/lifelong learning.

Swimming

Swimming

Swimming

Swimming

Swimming

Swimming

Swimming

Swimming

swimming

swimming

Swimming

Swimming

Swimming & Fitness

Swimming & trail system for walks & jogging & biking. Tennis courts (would appreciate more
‘back boards' for single people to practice by themselves)

Swimming (b) Art Esu (e) (i) lifelong learning () Trips

Swimming (classes and free swimming); art (classes and place to do art); events

Swimming (open) and kid time when they were younger

Swimming (reserved time)

Swimming (we're considering reserving a pool, but under construction), swim lessons likely soon

Swimming activities for adults and infants, children

Swimming and access to the pool.

Swimming and community events

Swimming and fitness

Swimming and land-based activities

Swimming and rental of space

swimming at the pool

Swimming classes for my toddlers

Swimming classes, better programs for 55t, but not during day - some still work.

Swimming classes, Friday prayers through ADAMS center
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Swimming laps, arts education, community events, and CenterStage

Swimming lessons and community events.

Swimming lessons for children, fitness classes

swimming lessons
lifeguard/CPR lessons
rentals

Swimming lessons, kids crafts and outdoor learning/activities

Swimming lessons, kids enrichment

Swimming lessons, lifelong learning, Writers Group, Dance Lessons

swimming pools

Swimming programs, art classes, and nature education/landscaping/natives info sessions.

Swimming programs, community events

Swimming Rental space community events

Swimming
Classes on fitness, topical interests

Swimming, arts

Swimming, Arts Education

Swimming, arts education, trips and tours

Swimming, attending Reston players/touring performances, we participate in the Reston Chorale

Swimming, CenterStage, lifelong learning

Swimming, community events, CenterStage performances

Swimming, Community events, Water based fitness....
Life Long Learning, Trips and Tours

Swimming, fitness classes, artist series, lifelong learning, arts

swimming, fitness, learning

Swimming, learning, wellness.

Swimming, lifelong learning, land-based fitness and wellness

Swimming, performances.

Swimming, performing arts

Swimming, pickleball, and pottery

Swimming, Rent of space

Swimming, Tennis, Water Based Fitness Offerings, Arts Education, Community Events, Lifelong
Learning

Swimming, Touring Artist Series, Trips and Tours

swimming, water-based fitness

Swimming, water-based fitness offerings

swimming, yoga, concerts
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Swimming, yoga, meditation

swimming/pool programs

swimming-lap
art classes
CenterStage

Swimtime, art classes, shows, all fitness classes.

Tax Program - Annual?

Tennis. Would like to see an indoor tennis facility.

The above list is not relevant to our household.

The community events and mostly concert are enjoyed by my household.

The Multicultural Festival is the most relevant, although | am less inthused for it since it moved
to RTC and greatly reduced in scope.

The ones "may be interested" circled

The times of activities are not convenient for a working adult. They are catered more for
retirees.

The wonderful swimmin pools and walking trails

The youth programs are fantastic !!

Theater
Dance

Theatre
Exercise
Cultural Arts/activities

Time on the road camp, Road rules camp , Rehoboth beach trip , women swimming day event

Touring Artist programs at Center Stage
Meet the artist and other OLLI programs/Lifelong learning programs
Trips and Tours

Touring artist series

Touring Artist Series; Lifelong Learning

Touring artist
land based fitness

Touring Artist
Swimming

Touring Artist, LifeLong Learning, Trips/Tours

Touring Artist; Trips; Plays; meet the artists

Touring artists series

Tours
Fitness
Concerts
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Trips & tours buyt | don't seek travel partners
nothing else interests me

Trips & Tours, Land-based fitness (bring back fitness instructor Jackie)

Trips & Tours, Land-based fitness, lifelong learning

Trips & tours, lifelond learning, waterbased fitness

Trips and community events

Trips and tours

Trips and tours

Trips and Tours

Trips and tours - Fitness / Wellness - Community events - Performances at the center stage.

Trips and tours, community events

Trips and tours, land-based fitness/wellness

Trips and tours, land-based fitness/wellness classes

Trips and tours, lifelong learning, land-based fitness/wellness

Trips and tours, lifelong learning, prof. touring artists series..
community events.

Trips and tours, summer concerts, and festivals/parades

Trips and tours.

Trips and tours; Lifelong learning.

Trips&Tours : after Based Fitness

Trips/tours, professional artist series, would like to work with a trainer - no opportunity

Use of swimming pool

Visual Arts Classes and Programs; Musical Event at Center Stage

visual arts classes, ceramics studio
computer courses
exercise and balance classes

Visual arts classes, outdoor summer concert series, MLK Jr. celebration, professional touring
artists

Volunteering, food drive, festivals, fitness classes

Voting
Reston Chorale concerts
Lifelong Learning

warm water pool
used to take trips, but now not as interesting and Much more expensive
RCC rides VERY helpful Volunteers are wonderful people!

Water aerobics classes, arts and hobby classes

Water aerobics, art education, community events, living artists

water aerobics, CenterStage, art classes
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Water aerobics, more live band concerts into the Fall season

Water aerobics, professional artists/lectures

Water aerobics/fitness classes, concerts at Lake Anne, and the artist series

Water aerobics; AARP tax service.

Water base fitness, rental of space, life long learning, community events.

Water based classes /fithesd

Water based fitness

Water based fitness

Water based fitness

Water based fitness / land based fitness
Prof. Touring Artists Series
Life Long Learning

Water based fitness classed; Professional Tourist Artist Series; Land-based Fitness/Wellness

Water based fitness might be good when | retire

Water based fitness offerings and youth/teen

water based fitness programs
community events

Water based fitness
Community Events

water based fitness, land based fitness, drop in swimming

Water based fitness; lifelong learning; land based fitness.

Water based offerings
Performance arts events
Visual arts events plus community events

water fitness community events Center stage land-based fitness/wellness trips & tours

water fitness
guest lecture/book readings

water fitness
touring artist

Water fitness, lifelong learning, arts

Water-based fitness offerings

Water-based fitness offerings
Land-based fitness/wellness

Water-based fitness offerings, lifelong learning, trips and tours

Water-based fitness offerings; Arts education; Adult learn to swim.

water-based fitness
community events

Water-based fitness, arts education, community events, and lifelong learning
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Water-based fitness, arts education, touring artists, lifelong learning, land-based
fitness/wellness, trips and tours

water-based fitness, board game night, touring artists series, trips & tours

Water-based fitness, community events, and touring artists series

Water-based fitness, youth/teen, community events, arts education, and touring artists

Water-based fitness; lifelong learning; community events.

We go to the pools a few times per month

We have enjoyed the silent dance party, multicultural festival, and CenterStage performances.
I'm interested in having my child attend more of your events.

We have other preferred venues for most activities so we are unlikely to frequent RCC

We love live music! Continuing to have those types of events is great!

Weekly Community Board Gaming
Community Theater
Available Rental Space

Wellness, community gatherings.

Wellness, Fitness

Wellness/Fitness
Travel

While we have participated in some RCC programs in the past, aside from the very occassional
RCP performance, none are very relavant in our lives

Wife uses the hiking paths
| use tennis courts

windows programs
apple programs

Winter indoor pool access

Woodshop and the swimming pool for Scout swim test

Word not legible

Would be interested in (illegible) for special needs youth

YAT, summer camp, rental space used by scouts, swimming classes for infants

Yoga Pilate Tour events

Yoga, fitness,and musical performances

Yoga, performances, and swimming

Yoga; language ca=lasses (e.g. German, Chinese); Tai Chi; photography related; all dance classes
(ballet, modern, jazz, folk...) for adults; birds and birdwatching; more (advanced) nature classes.

Young actors theater
Reston Community Orchestra

Youth events, outdoor activities for families

Youth programs, professional touring artists
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.

Youth programs.

Youth Swim lessons

Youth, community events, land and water-based fitness

Youth/teen

Youth/teen - Summer camps (love YAT & Lark!); after-school activities; community events;
professional touring artist series.

youth/teen
community events

Youth/Teen
Rental Space
CenterStage

Youth/teen, fitness, rental of space, community events

Youth/teen, swim lessons

Youth/Teens
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C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

- | think kids activities would be appreciated
- Also events for seniors at senior living facilities would be nice.

not sure how this would be useful in my neighborhood, gas if vehicle is not electric,
depreciating asset, upkeep | cannot force it in my Reston Town Center neighborhood..negatives
come to mind for use of my tax dollars.

- Yoga/Exercise classes
- TKD/sparring events
- Magic shows

N N [ N[N [N N N[N N | N

?

? Hard to imagine what this is

? 1 don't get it. probably because i don't have small children.

22

22

0

0

1) Information on landscaping, environment, etc.
2) Assistance with taxes and similar financial issues.
3) Information and referral to other resources.

A taco truck! But seriously, some type of local food truck would be really cool

Acerca de musica clasica.

Although | do not have young children or teens, | feel that educational experiences like science
labs, history programs or fitness for kids would be good.

animals, crafts

any

Any

Anything

Architectural tours
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Appendix F

C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

Art

Art

Art & music, especially for young children.

Art Classes

art classes, lifelong learning

Art Education

Art education

Art education or other learning opportunities for adults. Animal education, reading/book fair, or
cooking class for kids.

Art events

Art festivals - Food festivals - Music - Concert performances -

Art gallery on wheels

Art lessons

Art or science experiences that are geared towards children and adults.

Art programs.

Art related, discussion

Art Stuff

Art that benefits diverse age and cultures in neighborhoods as a way to generate participation
meet/greets within such communities.

Art, Cooking, Yoga

Art, Fitness, Gardening Education, Wildlife Education

Art, Food, books, etc

Art, music

art/craft programs
food programs
reading programs
multi-culture

art/kids activities, vaccinations, community events

Artist series, community events.

Arts

Arts

Arts & Crafts for kids, Gardening Education

Arts and crafts for kids

Arts and crafts; exercise classes; classes in random/topical issues (local schools walk, history of
the area, etc.).

Arts and entertainment (but NOT late at night.)
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C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

Arts and Entertainment shows

Arts education

Arts education

Arts education

arts education

arts education

Arts education and land-based fitness

Arts education and lifelong learning

Arts education, exercise classes

Arts Education, Lifelong Learning

Arts education, youth/teen

Arts education; Collaboration and outreach.

Arts events, events for animals

arts festivals

arts visual and digital

Arts
Gardening
Yoga

Arts, performances

Arts/crafts and holiday cheer

arts/crafts, theater, food, education/science

Babies and toddlers: we have many young families in the community

Backyard nature or art programs. Food?

Bands -Need more info to answer this question

| am not familiar with current programs

BBQ; children fitness challenges

beginning bridge

block part rentals (smile face)

Block parties, mobile kids crafts, or exercise/sporting events

Blood Drive
Blood pressure check
Wellness check

Book club/ library

Book exchange

Book fairs
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Appendix F

C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

Book programs
Neighborhood concerts?

books

Books on wheels? not sure what other options there are

Books, classes

Can't think of any

Can't think of any

Can't think of any

can't think of any

can't think of any

Can't think of any

can't think of any.

can't think of anything....perhaps pop-up arts/crafts for kids??

Can'tthink of any

Child-friendly activities

child-oriented entertainment puppets, musicians, story telling food(?)

Children’s exhibits or classes

Children’s performers or programs

children's activity K-6

Classes; shows.

Community BBQ
Massage

community events

community events

community events

Community events

Community events and the arts

Community events, art education, lifelong learning

Community events, lifelong learning

Community events, similar to the summer concert series.
Summer concert series

Community events; local art/history.

Concerts

Concerts at South Lakes Center

concerts
kid programing
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C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

Concerts
Mvies
Silent disco

Concerts, art shows and performances

Concerts, Plays, Comedy Acts

Cooking class, fitness

Cooking lessons

Cooking, fitness classes, arts

Crafting, dance party

Crafts for children; open mic/comedy.

crafts, mini learning sessions on life topics
senior awareness of offerings

Crafts; nature activities (insects, frogs, birds, bears, deer)

culinary

Cultural displays

culture, social, art experience

currently none As grandson grows maybe children's events/activities

Depends on what is offered

Depends what was on offer

DMV, Blood drive, food truck "touch-a-truck"

DMV, TSA Pre check, Global entry

Don't know

Don't know

Don't know

Don't know

Don't know

Don't know

Don't know

Don't know

don't know

Don't know

don't know

don't know

Don't know

don't know

don't know
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Appendix F

C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

Don't know

don't know - maybe theater in the outdoors yoga

Don't know at this time. Need more information about 'RCC on Wheels'

Don't know.

Don't know.

Don't know.

Don't know.

Don't know/none

Don't mind traveling a bit to go to an event of interest.

Don't see the utility of this

don't waste tax payer money!!
if people want to go they will get there

Drone building
Tech Innovation
Entrepreneurship

Easy listening Music Performance/Participation

Educate on RA facilities
Nature - word not legible, pools, trails

Education or activity about gardening, historical lectures, local musicians

Ethnic food experiences

Events that help me get to know my neighbors.

Exercise classes; art/creative classes.

F

f. community events
i. Lifelong learning

Farm fresh produce, flower arrangements

First, just RCC news and events, registrations, etc.

Fitness

fitness

fitness - outdoor

Fitness and wellness classes

fitness around the trails

Fitness class

Fitness classes, community cleanups, pack walks with dogs

Fitness programs, educational programs

Fitness, art classes
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C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

Fitness/wellness

Fitness; community events.

flower arranging, food, drink, arts

Folk Music in (illegible)w/ nieghborhood events

Food

Food give aways

Food Music

Food or goods by local artisans, like a mobile farmer's market (maybe with delivery after
ordering online)

Food related.

Food tasting (healthy)

Food tour

Food truck jamboree

Food truck.

Food trucks

food trucks

Food Trucks

Food trucks, farmers market, craft fair, household goods, zero waste refill, recycling.

food/books/cultural enrichment

For kids

For kids, nature walks/exploration with bio/eco impacts within the neighborhood

Free Food

Free shredding services

gardening activites/yard

gardening, car maitenance, entertainment, food, prizes, trivia games

Get crafty

Good for senior citizen leave in Reston

Gort Island walk (best we could make out of illegible scrip

Happy hours music dance games

Hard to envision what this would be. We are prepared for delightful surprises.

Hard to visualize this

Have no idea

Help organize neighborhood block party to get to know neighbors

Holiday events, Live Music events

homemix (sic) probably not relevant

How to fix things (things around the house, change a tire, trade school like things, etc.)
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Appendix F

C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

i (life long learning)

| am in easy walking distance to Hunter Woods

| am not familiar with mobile services. | think providing field trips (Colvin Run Mill, Advar Hazy
Air and Space Museum, Lake Fairfax, Vernon Walker Nature Center) for children who's parent's
do not have transportation would be good enrichment.

| can't think of any. Reston is small enough and the two centers are close.

| can't think of anything

| can't think of one, May be great for kids, | think

| do not think that this is a good idea. Any monies invested in this idea would be better
allocated to existing structures and improving that experience.

| don't feel very creative.

| dont know

| don't know

| don't know

| don't know

| don't know

| don't know

| don't know

| don't know

| don't know

| don't know.

| don't need it, but a traveling library for young kids in lower income apartment
areas/glade/Forest Edge/Shadow wood etc.

| don't see it being of interest in our household.

| don't understand

| have access to a car so | am not the best person to ask

I have no idea how to answer this question. What would a touring service look like or entail?

I live in RTC, so this might work. For Reston neighborhoods, not sure how it would work.

| m not sure

iorj

| really don't a\have any idea

| think this is great idea. Activities for kids and adults

| would enjoy any neighborhood experience that deters the homeless that Reston has allowed in
the area.

| would love to have FRIENDLY people leading the classes. Classes outside or exploration of
nature at convenient times would be great.
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C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

I'm not sure

Ice cream

Ice cream meet and greet in condo neighborhoods, Simple art painting/coloring activities, board
game events and mini tournaments

Ice Cream Socials

Ice Cream Socials
Music concerts

Ice cream truck

Ice cream truck on 4th of July

ice cream truck
soccer skills
clothing swap

Ice cream, fitness class for kids

Ice cream/snacks van; mobile library

I'd love to see an old-fashioned Bookmobile!! (Or something similar for creating art, or
performing music/dance..."hands on"/participatory stuff...)

I'd rather not have this and pay less fees

IDK

IDK, | live in an apartment complex

I'm not sure for me, but I'd love to see RCC providing activites and/or food to the children in the
Dogwood & Tall Oaks areas

I'm not sure what this means or what it could bring

I'm not sure what you'd do - this would be great for seniors and teens

I'm unsure what would be practical in that format.

I'm very big on literacy and native plants so that's interesting to me but IDK, | haven't
considered this before but | like the idea of going on the road and into the neighborhoods. Also,
| like information about health things like CPR classes, Narcan training, etc. things that impact all
of us.

Information about what is upcoming at RCC, key dates, maybe an RCC person who can speak to
what facilities are available for what types of events

Interactive nature and history education (e.g. scavenger hunts, guided walks, astronomy viewing,
and other kids/learning of all ages on-site programming)

interesting speakers during the day, not evening (with transportation to get there)

International food events

Is this a good investment of community dollars and resources? Probably not!

It depends on what the programs are, what population they serve, what the cost will be. Will this
benefit lower-income residents?
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Appendix F

C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

It would depend on the programs and services on the road. | have no idea what this would
include.

Kid activities, moonbounce

Kids activities

Kids' activities

kids birthdays

kids crafts & nature education

Kids' events

Kids in neighborhood would like crafts, learning

kids programming, events

Kids/toddler programs

Lake Anne Plaza? RTC? Lake Audubon Pool? or mine --> Tall Oaks Pool

Land based fitness, lifelong learning

Land based fitness/wellness classes

Land-based fitness

Landbased Fitness & wellness

Land-based fitness and wellness.

land-based fitness/wellness, community events

Learning opportunities: bodies, speakers, etc.

learning, artists

Learning, wellness.

learning/environmental & nature education

Lecture

Lending Library

Library

Library on wheels

library
art
plays
comedy
music

lifelong learning

Lifelong learning

Lifelong learning

lifelong learning
land-based fitness
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C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

LifeLong Learning, Arts Ed.,

Lifelong Learning, Arts Education

Lifelong learning, collaboration and outreach

Lifelong learning, fitness

Lifelong learning, land-based fitness

Lifelong learning.

Like traveling performers? How novel!

Live Music
Dance Lessons
Art Programs

local movie night? in reality I'm not sure this is relevant

Maker/tinker spaces, sensory room for disabled teens/young adults

Market Street, Reston, VA

Maybe a "maker" / DIY intro or participatory demo?

Maybe a book sharing program

Maybe good ? with music.

Maybe kids program

meals and books to people in need

Medical rides to doctors where Uber is not allowed. Help people who do not have family to
assist with everyday activities (shopping, doctors).

Meet and Greet Neighborhood empowerment

Mobile design reviews board

Mobile Library

most anything, entertainment, classes

movie night

Multicultural cooking demos

Multicultural food experience

Music (live)

Music and plays

music not really sure

Music or food.

Music performances

Music, art and snacks

Music, arts

Music, Arts, crafts, education and lifelong learning programs!

Music, arts, literary
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Appendix F

C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

Music.

Music/theatre

Music; singing; short plays.

Musical performances

My neighborhood has many children, a family fun event would be a hit. Fitness claases in the
community could be great like Tai Chi.

My neighborhood would be interested in elementory level programs + services though |
wouldn;t be a participant. Something fun for them not me.

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

n/a

N/A

n/a

n/a

N/A

n/a

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
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C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A go to schools

n/a -&gt; We live on Lake Anne

N/A / Unknown.

N/A but children in neighborhood might enjoy or be interested and their parents

N/A; See no reason for this at my age.

NA

Nna

Na

NA

NA

Nature education about our town.

Nature lessons, education, show and tell.

Nature Programs, R.A. Bd member talks, outreach e& education, Food trucks

Nature Talks of plants, flowers and Birds in the Reston Neighborhood visited

nature talks, gardening tips, bird calling (smiley face) exercise (like Tai chi, zumba) iphone
photography, sing-a-long songs for kids, origami stretching exercises, star gazing
(+constilations)

Nature Tours
Fitness Classes

Nature/survival classes (teach about local plants/animals in Reston - there are a lot!)

Nature-related-plants, wildlife, etc.

Need better explanations. Poorly worded

No

no

No clue

No Idea

No idea

No idea

No idea

No Idea

No idea - what does RCC plan?

No idea what this could be

No idea.
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Appendix F

C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

No specific ideas but sounds fun

No Suggestions

No. Not applicable to me

No. We need to expand the facility to 10 times. Need more tennis and pickleball courts, etc.
More modern and clean space and facilities.

None

None

None

None

None

None

none

None

None

none

None

None

None

None

none

none

None

None

none

None

None

None

None

none

none

None

None

None

None

none

None
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C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

none

None

None

NONE

None - sounds like a waste of money

None - that's silly

None at this time due to Covid.

none | can think of.

none now

None on wheels

None really.

none that | can think of

None that | can think of.

None that | can think of.

None, this is not needed.

None.

None.

None.

None.

None.

None. | live at Lake Anne and can walk to the Community Center

None. Do not participate. White people orientated activities are boring.

None. Not interested.

None. This idea is idiotic.

None; waste of money

Not

Not a good idea unless they are supported by and working with RA directly.

Not aware.

Not in agreement with

Not interested

not interested

Not interested

not interested

not interested

Not Interested

Not interested
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Appendix F

C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

Not interested

Not interested

Not interested but happy service will help other that may not have transportation

not interested in this at all.

Not interested personally

Not interested, but books for kids and others would be great

Not interested.

Not interested.

Not interested.

Not necessary - I'm happy to go to the center for these

Not needed at this time? More examples needed to understand if this is physically viable.

not really interested

Not really interested

Not really interested

Not relevant, it's a waste

Not required

Not sure

Not sure

Not sure

not sure

not sure

Not Sure

Not sure

not sure

Not Sure

Not sure

Not sure

Not sure

Not sure

Not Sure

Not sure

Not sure

Not sure

Not sure

not sure

not sure
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C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

Not sure

Not sure

not sure

Not sure

not sure

Not sure

Not sure

not sure

not sure

Not sure

not sure

Not sure

not sure

not sure

Not sure

Not sure - but if some classes in fitness/exercize could be offered in neighbourhood

Not sure - Food trucks, neighborhood play dates, shows, movies.

Not sure - | have a car so might not be relavent

not sure !

Not sure about this program.

Not sure but sounds like a great idea. | don't know what your card offer in this format. ?health
education

Not sure | understand what RCC on wheels would be. ?

Not sure | understand what this is

Not sure we are a working family- both parents work and we have a 9 year old boy-busy life

Not sure what is contemplated.

Not sure what is possible.

Not sure what neighborhood experiences is/are.

Not sure what the potential is for this

Not sure what types of programs would be of interest to me. Could see that being more interest
to children.

Not sure what would apply to me.

Not sure what would fall under this. Kids might like a magician or juggling show. Maybe a how
to cooking demo with seasonal produce.

Not sure
Art / Landscaping
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C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

Not sure, but that sounds cool!

Not sure.

Not sure.

Not sure.

Not sure.

Not sure.

Not sure.

Not sure.

not sure. Maybe food trucks?

Not sure. Small activities, pets/dog events,
Family friendly kid activities

Not sure?

note sure

Nothing

Npne

Opportunity to register for events without doing it online or going to a RCC facility

Outdoor skills building

outdoor yoga gardening

Outdoors yoga or other fitness programs (tai chi?) and workshops using natural materials like
(illegible word) or acorns. (Two illegible words) art!

paddle ball training, yoga classes in area parks.

Painting classes and dancing classes.

Parks and museums

Participatory music or arts/crafts events or science education things probably mostly for kids. |
wouldn't say no to a mobile swimming pool, but that's probably not realistic...

performances
life long learning

Performing Arts events; fitness arts education

please stay out of my neighborhood

Pop up concerts/food trucks at venues such as North Hills Pavilion or Brown's Chapel

pop-up classes for kids (sewing class, robotics, maker)

Pop-up free performances and mini education things

pop-up health clinics for older residents (wellness and mental health); Home improvement
clinics.

Pop-up picnic gathering

Pop-up street performances like strolling musicians, clowns, jugglers, or theater!
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C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

probably non-

Probably none due to handicap in walking, standing.

Probably not, but it would be cool for kids I'd think

Program Previews

Programs for children

Provide teen activities like Karaoke.
Charging stations for electric vehicles.

Puppet show for kids

Puppet shows, health education, multi-language theater, music

RCC on wheels holds no interest to us.

RCC should provide neighborhood trash pick events. Where clusters and associations can come
out and pick up street trash to keep Reston clean.

Readings, music

Reston history ... to explain and excite about Reston's uniqueness

Reston Paths

Reston Town Center

Roller Blading/Roller skating, Lake activity

RTC

Safety Programs

Salon services like, facials, mani, pedicure etc
pet grooming services for cats.
farmer's market organiz stuff to sell!

Senior health programs, walking exercises, nature walks and talks.

senior transportation services to church. latino transportation services to single mothers and
children. Kids sport programs - tenis,golf, basketball, soccer

Sensory experiences for autistic youth

Services for elders and families with children

Services to Embry Rucker shelter and library programs

Shopping for groceries; Pool shuttle service/shopping center service; meal service.

Show us how you did the stream revival in our neighborhoods and how the plants/rocks work,
and help identify non-natives!

Shows for kids

Shows for kids - perhaps on Saturdays

Sing-alongs - folk songs, karaoke

Social

Social Events
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C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

Social events

Social programs; arts.

Social, arts

Something focused on children or would be of interest to children.

Something for all ages that promotes community participation

Something fun for all ages, not just children arts.

Sounds amazing! Maybe lake and nature based programs would be fun A regular schedule for
consistent engagement (e.g. it's in X neighborhood every Ystandard, regardless of program)

South Lakes

Sports.

Surprise me!

Swimming lessons at RA pools

Teater, Community events

tennies lessons

Tennis instrudtion.

Theater and music

Theater in the park (would gladly work on that - did it with Bonfils Theater in Denver 25 years
ago)

Things for kids, maybe ice cream/entertainment/music/games/water activities in the summer

This is best for small children - they will happily gather around a snack vehicle - not sure how
adults will make use - unless it was a mobile tool/lending library

This question is meaningless unless you give examples of potential experiences. Is the vehicle
like a food truck or offering some kind of performances?

This sounds interesting but i don't know what a vehicle would bring. Perhaps performances or
lifelong learning?

this would be instrusive to our neighborhood. We live on Wedge Dr. Lots - word not legible -
w/neighbors & many other "walkers & talkers" We maintain community benches & book
lending,etc.

Touring Artist Series

Touring artist series

Touring artists; nature-based learning.

training for home fitness programs

Transport to community centeers, on the road fitness, tours, volunteerism.

Trips & tours
Youth & teen
Lifelong learning

Trips and tours
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C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road” to
Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC on
Wheels?

uncertain

Uncertain

unique arts and crafts, educational programs various customs, practices, cuisine from around the
world.

Unknown.

Unsure

Unsure

Unsure

Unsure

unsure

Unsure

unsure

unsure at this time

Unsure.

VR

We have no experience in programs "on the road" however, we are willing to volunteer if
needed.

We have the good fortune to live near RCC, so I'm not sure what mobile offerings would be
useful.

Wellness programs, arts programs

what a waste of taxpayer funds.

What is available/are options? Sounds interesting

What is the additional cost for this vehicle and labor costs??

What RCC offers is sufficient for my household, but | support the idea of services "on the road".

whichever is necssary.

Would be great for families, but not for me

Would not use

Wow, neat idea! Can't really think of what that would look like ... ice cream/snow cones/other
food truck? Pop-up fitness/dance class/street performers? (music, dance, magic)

Yoga and Tai Chi offerings

Yoga in parks

Youth education events (nature, art, animals, etc.)

Youth programs.

Youth programs; learn to fish; nature walks.
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C5- What programs, services or new facilities would you like RCC to offer that it does not
currently offer?

It's pool hours are very restricted and the staff are unfriendly. The staff do NOT welcome you
when you enter the building. | always feel like | am unwelcome.

More outreach with the Farmland/Farmers in the Nova Area.

- Pet activities/services like training your dog
- Staff for people - word not legible - kids
- Volunteer in community

? RCC chooses a good variety

0

0

3D Printing Services

A calisthenics park

A class on generative Al. More food and music events.

A class on volunteerism, complete w/ options available.

A community center on North Side of Reston with an indoor pool

A community maker lab.

a disc golf course

A facility in or near RTC
More services/programs for seniors

A few more Touring Artist programs during the daytime, as | no longer choose to drive after
dark

A gym similar to what other centers offer, such as Oakmont & Cub Run

A hub for home services (like renovations, etc.) or certified vendors who are familiar with Reston
DRB requirements, trash management education for clusters

A library
College classes

A makerspace with woodworking and cnc machines/tools, 3d printers, laser cutters, etc and
education on them would be great.

A new facility (Theater, arts, Rec) in Reston Town Center in future if viable.

A new facility in a different, safer location

A system for registering for classes/events that is easy, accurate and quick - followed by
reminders closer to the event.

Ability to donate items to families in need in this community.

acrylic painting classes for single or devorced individuals for social gathering, yoga, meditation
classes, energy healing services, DJ programs to keep kids in music.

Activities for older adults, like date-night activities. For example: go-kart racing, miniature golf,
group crafting, group painting and bowling.

activities for seniors on nights and/or weekends-some seniors still work full-time M-f

adaptive sports programs
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Additional woodshop classes. There are several pre-covid classes that have not returned.

Adult ballet classes, more hiking, running

Adult ballet; classes and events not so directed at the "Boomer" set; weight-training/exercise
room.

Adult dance classes (ballet, contemporary)

Adult music learning programs

Adult sports leagues other than tennis and pickleball

Adult-only pools

Affordable golf lessons

Afternoon water fitness

After-school activities for elementary and high school kids.

Volunteer activities for adults, high school, or elementary school children so that they learn how
to give.

Food festivals like what you used to have before the 2020 COVID-19.

Performances that are not just "cultural" give others opportunities to show their talents even if
their performances are not deemed "cultural” in nature.

Any activities that help Reston residents appreciate community and give them opportunities to
help each other (not just take).

Age groups 30s-40s events/fitness/learning

All of these activities seem very cringy. In understand needing to have a place to send kids in
the summer, but please don't push it

American sign/language
More space availability in current classes. Almost all students in my ceramics class were repeats
& | had been on waiting list.

An inside clay tennis court would be great! More trips to theatres for musicals, dramas, operas!

Aqua (lllegible marking and word) would spice up the winter. | have been wanting to learn to
use a chainsaw for years. Look at all that fallen wood that could be transformed into art piedes
or outdoor furniture.

Archery

Art classes - painting/pottery/glass art; wood working/welding/electrical/plumbing/gardening.

As long as they do not increase the top budget line in the annual assessment.

As members of 84-86 years old, our real ability to participate is limited, alas.

Author series/events, more volunteer opportunities within the community

Author talks

Backboards on the tennis courts so individuals can practice by themselves.

Basic skills to do home repairs, computer classes for senior citizens

beginning bridge; astronomy, if transportation to unlit areas can be provided (neighborhoods
have too much lighting to see stars.)
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being more accepting of individuals less "How to skills.

Better aquatic center - larger. Something like Claude Moore

Better Parking for Handicap (ADA)

Better times for classes - evenings & weekends

Big need for homeschool programs mon-fri 9am-5pm
Gifted community is not served under FCPS need to homeschool (frown face) AAP is not the
same as IQ gifted CA supports gifted under specoal ed not VA (second frown face)

Bike tours (bicycle tours)

Lake based events

Indoor plus outdoor food based events
Cooking classes

birthday party offerings that are not commercial like bouncy houses

Blue Zone Participation

book clubs by neighborhood

Book discussions

Book Mobile

Book mobile, cooking classes more pickle ball courts!!!

Bridge for beginners, social bridge for not so serious players

Bridge, mahjong, etc.

Bring Back the multicultural Festival to Lake Anne

Cafe

Can't think of anything

Can't really say, I'm not that active in the community

Can't think of any

Can't think of any

can't think of any

Can't think of any

Can't think of any

Can't think of any - they offer a lot!

can't think of any.

can't think of anything

Card games like bridge, spade, etc.

Carpool database initiative for Reston residents.

Celebrate cultural events

Charity/volunteering events.

cheaper performances or swim cards a little ridiculous that | could get a cheaper ticket to
performances at the kennedy center...not interested in more than spending $15 on amateurs
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Chess Club?

Children's music, indoor play space such as Claude Moore Rec Center

Clases de musica.

Classes and facilities for 3D printing

Classes in various therapeutic problems i.e. grief or such

Classes online

Cleanup events, shack shops at pools

CLIMBING WALLS FOR CHILDREN

comedy

Comedy club type shows.
Offer cocktails before and after shows. Vehicle

Community building activities.

Community clean up days, composting, dog parks more options for traveling maybe group
package to somewhere in the U.S. e-waste recycling

Community Clean-up activities

Community composting; large, grass dog parks

Community meeting space/space to hang out at RCC Lake Anne for adults and a place for youth
like a teen space. Vienna Rec has Club Phoenix and it's great.

Community Music Studio/Conservatory, private music studios to teach music students;
Community Art Facilities; Community Movie/Picture showings

Computer classes for beginners
Medicare information class

Connect for professionals (28 - 35)

Cooking

Cooking class. Nature, conservation, etc. (partner with nature center).

cooking classes

Cooking classes - date night idea!

Cooking classes.

Creative writing course

culinary arts

Cultural events.

cultural weeks of another country like local foods, music, handicrafts.

dance/gymnastics offerings for youth & children

darkroom for photography (we are old!)

Day hiking tours with a wildlife guide.

Din't know.

Disc Golf Course!
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Discount rental prices for Reston cluster (HOA) meetings

Dog training classes

dog training/socializtion events

Don't know

Don't know

Don't have any recommendations

Don't know

Don't know

Don't Know

don't know

don't know

don't know

don't know

Don't know

Don't know.

Don't know.

Don't know.

Dramas and musicals by professionals and high school students.

drop in group exercise in evenings/ on weekends. Those classes only seem to be available
during business hours when | have to be at work.

drop-in/reserved tennis court

easier to get access to swim lanes. | am unable to use lanes when work aoows because the lanes
are fully booked. Tai Chi would be much appreciated.

Educational lectures

English second Language

e-waste recycling, tennis lessons, zero waste household goods refills.

Exercise equipment

Exercise Equipment
Day-long seniors program

Exercise for senior

Exercise machines at RCC
More art classes after work

Expand children's programs/classes such as sports, marital arts, and pottery/cooking

expanded aquatics - especially during colder months

Expanded art classes and space; book exchange

expanded pool hours

Expansion of facility or installation of a new large sports/activities center
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extended swim hours, young adult focused events

Fall Harvest, Holiday Arts & Craft, Culinary Arts, classes for children

Family movie nights (inside or outside).

Farmers Market @ RTC

Fencing.

fitness at the Hunters Woods location with times after work hours

Fitness center at reasonable cost. See above.

Fitness center.

Fitness center.

Fitness center; computer room; animal awareness program; wide-screen cable TV in lobby for
sports events.

Fitness classes for the working adult - early morning classes, weekend offerings, with drop in
fees or a month/quarter/year pass that's more flexible.

fitness equipment for drop-in use

fitness or yoga in the local parks/green spaces.

-Floral design classes
-Sewing classes
-Needlepoint classes

Focus on the ones you have

focused social events / sponsored outings (e.g., bridge clubs, webinars on Reston history,
walking tours of Reston, etc.)

food bank for homeless.

Food Festival

Food vendors

food/youth equip sports give away

Foreign language courses

Free classes for seniors or over 70

Free shredding services

Fun hangout spaces or gatherings separate for teens, college students, and for me; linocut art
class

Gardening

Gardening and Wildlife Education

Gardening classes

Glass studio classes

Ground Tennis classes

group running/walking oiutside

Gym
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Gym

Gym Center -sauna steam room - Group playing

Gym equipment for use outside of classes

Gym equipment
Fitness evening/weekends

Gym facilities open to members. In order to exercise (not classes) in Reston you have to pay to
join a private gym.

gym for inside sports and workout space

gym with exercise equipment and possibly trainers for the gym; pickleball league/teams (in
partnership with RA courts?)

Gym, exercise equipment, ping pong tables, foosball tables

Gym/fitness

Gym/fitness studio at both locations

Gym/workout space; Rigorous group exercise classes; More summer camps for kids.

Gymnastics would be awesome if you offered it.

Gymnastics/tumbling for beginners
Preschool weekend activities

Happy with all that is available

Have a general gym facility that is not class-based.

haven't thought of any

Haven't used what's available as much as | should

Hiking trips.

hiking
dance class latin

Home maintenance/general contracting classes/home repair or remodel

Home schooling - Art/ music classes

Political support groups - Not sure this can work
(Grandparent type) Preschool story time/ music time
Brighten retiree lives - Community building.

Serving communities - Home repair help.

Homeless Housing

how to reenter to work force for seniors

| always confuse the Reston Association with RCC. The RA has classes, activities, community
events, etc. What is the difference b/w these 2 organizations?

| am happy with what they offer now

| am not well-versed on language class offerings, but | think Spanish, Arabic, French etc. classes
would be great.

| am please with what we have.
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| am satisfied with the RCC offerings at both Hunter's Woods and Lake Anne. The accessibility,
(atmosphere) and the community anchor that RCC Lake Anne provides, is more than the sum of
its services.

I am very happy with what RCC provides now. Perhaps a better HVAC system at Lake Anne RCC
so we could keep exercise rooms cooler. Another room or 2 for exercise classes would be good.
Keep Lake Anne RCC going - it's convenient, comfortable, and parking is good!

| can't say for now, but years ago my daughter took swimming and modern Jass classes. | like
using my hands in woodworking. | can'r remember anything else. RCC does a lot Facilites now &
have buiult a lot around Hunter wood shopping center (&RCC)

| can't think of anything

| can't think of anything, as RCC already offers a lot.

| can't think of anything. RCC programs are quite comprehensive

| do not believe we need new facilities. Expert talks - ex professor lecturing and similar to ted
talks

| don't have kids but I'm impressed at all the activities | see in the program books that are sent
out

| don't know

| don't know

| don't know

| don't know maybe ESL classes

| don't know.

| don't use the swim facilities not because they are faraway, but the swim program ends in Mid-
late July, and appears the pool is closed the rest of the year, or at least the hottest part of the
summer.

| feel that RCC already has a great variety of offerings. The only thing | can think of is a small
trampoline park.

| know it is tough but more daytime options. I'm sure due to staffing and demand most classes
are clustered in the evening or mornings but day time options are nice here and again.

| like the current offerings, just doesn't work with schedule

| like the trips and tours very much. More of those would be appreciated. My daughter (age 25
participated in the reston plays games night program. This was an absolutely terrific program.
Once a week people meet to play board games. IRL!!!! She made a lot of new friends with some
wonderful, fun, social people. It was safe (not at a bar!) and she loved it. Table games are very
popular and more of this, provided by RCC, would be a great thing for the community. Maybe
tournaments? or other fun events. To clarify, this is not mahjong or bridge groups. | think the
group brings their own games but this is something the RCC could provide. I'm sure the people
who are part of this group could give ideas.
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Also, | am retired and am really looking for new things to do and learn. More types of lifelong
learning would be appreciated.

| m not sure

| really don't know

| see your pamphlet mentions exercises like yoga and zumba - where are they at RCC -
treadmills would be nice too

| think it offers sufficient facilities

| think since | live on the North Side of Reston at Reston Town Center keeps me from going to
the South Side and the dangerous shopping center associated with location of RCC. | would not
go there at night for an event. Negative and violence at the shopping center keeps me away
from that venue.

| think there sufficient programs

| think you do a pretty good job!

| work a lot. I am not sure what | would like to see offered but | will partake more in RCC when |
eventually retire.

| would be interested in more language-learning (or practice) programs

| would be interested in serious(?) programs and not focused on children or the elderly. Actual
legitimate fitness classes or hobby classes.

| would like regular exercise - word not legible - or programs that do not require signing up for
individual sessions. Don't see rationale post COVID.

| currently drive to Spring Hill Rec. Center -- Fairfax County recreation due to this policy

| would like to see a clemijontri like children’s park for parents to bring their kids for free. A
large, playground with amenities and even vender stalls for people to gather at and enjoy. An
attraction that draws families.

| would like to see ceramics and arts classes offered outside of business hours. | am not able to
attend many classes (or they fill up too quickly to get in) because they conflict with my 9-5 work
schedule.

I would like to see home improvement classes like basic electrical, plumbing, woodworking.

| would love if it was possible to rent pontoon boats on each Reston lake.

| wuold love an indoor tennis facility. It could include pickleball and an indoor pool.

I'm not exactly sure what it does offer, so | can't say

I'd love either earlier AM or later evening Yoga classes (to accomodate pre-work or post work
options)

indoor play areas for young kids would be nice as drop-in spots.

CPR class

more language class options

University of Virginia F 63



Reston Community Center Survey 2024

C5- What programs, services or new facilities would you like RCC to offer that it does not
currently offer?

I'd love to see more diverse performances that occur more than the first weekend in June which
is already Reston Pride. Can we get more of those kinds of things throughout the year?

I'm not sure

Improv classes
Drop-in swim exercize classes
Indoor Pickleball

Indoor - word not legible - activities, racquet ball, pickleball, etc.

Indoor basketball

Indoor basketball court

Indoor fitness facility for RA members to use in addition to the pools/trails/tennis. Sort of like a
"clubhouse."

Indoor pickle ball?

indoor pickleball

indoor pickleball courts

indoor pool for water fitness programs in Lake Anne side of Reston

Indoor pool in North Reston. larger studio space for ceramics and other art classes. More art
classes.

Indoor sports, additional theater space, horse stables.

Indoor sports, archery, music lessons

Indoor tennis
Indoor swimming

Indoor tennis and pickleball courts.

Indoor tennis facilities.

Indoor tennis; pickleball facility or spaces.

Indoor track, fitness center

indoor walking track

Instructors that attract, can relate to Black/Brown residents

Interface with county on transportation issues

Irish dance.

It has everything already! | can't think of some area that's lacking

It's very good w/programming

Jewelry making class (soldering, using precious and semi-precious metals and gems)

Job assistance, events for adults in mid-40s/50s (many events in the community are for children),
self-defense type classes

job networking, resume building; some sort of liaison or information for available social servides
and assistance.

Keep up the good work. Additional indoor pools would be nice

Knitting and crochet instruction
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LAN parties (gaming - computer, board games, tabletop), host a convention (anime, gaming,
music, etc.) and charge an entry fees and supply local vendors, local cuisine get-togethers, craft
parties

Language, Computer Training, Small Business Training

Larger arts education facilities so there can be more classes

Larger ceramics studio.
Class is glass sculpting / flame work.

Larger swimming pool

larger theater for orchestra

Lecture

Lectures on different topics - arts, history, etc.

less crowded pool for lap swimming

Library

licensed water physical therapist available for advice in warm water pool for a fee.

Look at C3. It would be nice to have access to use carpentry/building equipment.

Low-cost university level classes

magic show, scrap booking classes, ukulele classes, crochet classes ( amigurumi), toastmasters

Magic shows? Talent shows? Clothing exchange? Open-mic nights? Trivia night? Bingo? Plant
swap or native plant sale?

Maker classes (blacksmith, eg), drum circles, lectures, home maintenance classes

Maker lab

Maker lab would be great! expanded classes in the woodshop or art classes. classes for parents
and kids together would be really cool.

Maker Space

Maker space with wood working, sewing/embroidery machines, and 3D printers

Maker space, increased number of "couples" programs, auto shop

Martial arts

maybe a community camp out

Maybe an indoor pickleball facility with 10-12 courts.

Maybe have relevant shows and programs. They are often very specific to a particular audience
vs. general

Media/Video Education

Medical check-up. need more local transportation when events take place for senior and other
disability people to join.

medieval manuscript calligraphy class

mini sessions on life topics for seniors
drop in events
more music events focusing on artist- e.s. Taylor Swift
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Miniature golf course

More "drop-in" coffees to meet people and socialize

More art classes

More art classes - glass blowing class was cancelled/dropped

More arts activities for teens

more arts classes - water color painting, sewing, pattern making, tech theater classes

more assistance for seniors

More basic home maintenance skills-handyman
Book club
volunteer efforts- "neighbor helping neighbor"

More Beg/Int. pickleball courses
More community yoga

More bus trips.

More car-related activities for kids, vehicles, robots, etc.

More classes for 14 - 18 year olds.

More classes, more exhibits.

more clubs with people w/same hobby (for example chess club)

More daytime events for the retired population who were professionals in their work life.

more diversity in language classes
(only japanese is currently offered)

more evening art and fitness classes.

More evening exercise classes.

More families trips, and adults swimming classes are limited we need more times

More fitness - less yoga

More fitness options - stationary biking, dance, self-defense for women - continuing classes, not
just for a day

More free or scholarships for classes for low income families, like Reston Association does.

More free services included in Reston Association fees such as better ? maintenance. Also
electrical vehicle free charging stations.

More frequent - Keep in mind, people work 5 days/week !

More instrumental, vocal, and chorale music recitals

More kids' crafts. loved writing letters to Santa - more holiday options. loved the Easter egg
hunt in pool.

More lake activities

more language classes

More locations - like RTC

More meeting spaces for clubs and gaming groups, chess, card games, Lego clubs, video
game/esports where players can bring their consoles
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More minorities orientated programs.

more music

More nature programs outdoors. No new facilities.

More night classes for arts and crafts! One session fills up too quickly and there's obviously
more interest in this town.

more of:

Professional Touring Artist Series...
Arts Education

Lifelong Learning

More open swim time for seniors

More options for indoor swim/fitness

more outdoor programming for immuno compromised people who know COVID's threat is not
over for them every if the rest of the world has decided to more on without them.

More performances, music, theater

More pet related activities, adult only activities, single only activities, self defense.

More prenatal class options (e.g. yoga)

more programs for Elderly
transportation to programs

More programs outside.

MOre retirement / senior based activities.

More seniors activities that don't involve the pool. Opportunities for mildly impaired seniors.

more small group community things

More socially engaging events for young and mid adults

More stained glass classes

More support to nonprofit organizations like low or free rental of space for offices!

More Tai Chi

More tech courses - utube publishing

more toddler play days/classes
toddler + young child focused programs

More trips - especially theater, more varied lifelong learning classes

more trips, tours, outings

More variety of summer camps, maker spaces, community gardens.

more yoga classes (vinyasa) at RCC Lake Anne
more pottery wheel classes at RCC Lake Anne
that are at hours convient for people who work M-F day time jobs (weekends/evening classes)

Most young people (like mine) who grew up here have moved away due to job opportunities,
cost of housing, etc. They and | would like more activities for Reston's "lifelong residents who
are now elderly.
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Movies on occasion. Bridge club or various "game" clubs.

Music Center COMPUTER CENTER

Music history past and present

Music lessons for adults

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

n/a

n/a

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/a

N/A

N/A

N/A

n/a

N/A; good already.

Nna

NA

NA

Nna

Na

NA
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NA

NA

National Geographic-like videos.

Nature-related programs (bird/wildlife identification or plant/tree identification and
conservation)

neighborhood music- food events

New courses; i.e. bridge, knitting, book reviews

New facility @Baron Cameron Park. Athletic center w/fitness equipment and classes.

new facility for warming & cooling for homeless during daylight hours

Newer, bigger swimming pool

No Idea

No Idea

No ideas

No new facilities- there are two that we already do not often utilize. most likely theater/music
performances would be of interest.

No new ideas.

No opinion

No opinion.

No Suggestions

No suggestions.

No the current offers are good

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

none

None

None

none

None

none

None

NONE
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None

None

None

None

none

None

none

none

none

NONE

None - | would like them to cut back to what they had before they added the second (Lake
Anne) center, which was a white elephant RCC "leased" to help out our wealthy founder.

None - RCC should be eliminated. It's redundant with Reston Association and Fairfax County rec
Centers and programs and costs taxpayers $ for things they already get elsewhere thru private
sector or RA and Fairfax County.

None at the moment.

None came to mind. Indoor pool | would say is very important.

None that | can think of.

None that | can think of.

None
don't Over spend! It's our tax payer money that funds this stuff!! It's enough. Don't power grab!
It's not nice!

None, because I'm not quitye sure how safe | feel with the homeless population nearby

None, there are enough

None.

None.

None.

None.

Non-partisan forums for candidates for public office

Not informed enough to answer

not sure

Not sure

Not sure

not sure

not sure

Not Sure

Not sure
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Not sure

Not Sure

Not sure

not sure

Not sure

not sure

Not Sure

Not sure

not sure

Not sure

not sure

Not sure

not sure

not sure

Not sure

not sure

Not sure

Not sure

Not sure

Not sure

Not sure at this time

not sure but definately salon services & pet grooming on affordable prices.

Not sure haven't paid attention lately to offerings

not sure of current offerings

Not sure since RCC covers a lot.

not sure we have time to participate much

Not sure, the lifelong learning courses covers a lot of activities!

Not sure.

Not sure.

Not sure.

Not sure.

Not sure.

Not sure.

Not sure.

Not sure.

Nothing

nothing comes to mind
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nothing comes to mind. | feel comfortable w/current offerings

Nothing extra. | like the current offerings.

Nothing | can think of

Nothing. RCC is amazing!

Now new facilities, however more security at the Hunter Woods location. There are some
‘friends' who loiter outside with ‘paper bag' drinks and have conversations with 'invisible
people'. This can be a bit unnerving since | have a baby.

oil pastels class

OLLI Presentations (In Person)

Option to work with a trainer

Organizing special sports events (like marathons)
More fund raisers (walks, etc.)

Outdoor dog parks
indoor dog parks

performances

Perhaps a course on stained or fused glass?

Perhaps music lessons or classes. Tailored to older, retired adults that now have the time /
resources to pursue interests when working and raising children.

Perhaps you already offer this, but an RCC orientation; playgrounds

Pet adoption, food festivals

Photography workshop/classes (digital and analog) / darkroom

Pickleball

Pilates

Pilates with reformer

Plays, fitness groups, outreach

Please offer more programs in Hunters woods or Stonegate Village Community Centers
especially fitness classes. Currently most fitness classes are held at Lake Anne.

For early classes such as 9AM, traffic could be a problem driving to Lake Anne.

Pottery/Art for adults

Professional Services Directory

PROGRAM: Fashion Show for seniors at Lake Anne Community Center - maybe use some items
from the Closet (recently had a fashion show) plus may be some from Talbots, etc.

TALENT SHOW: at Hunters Woods CC/Lake Anne's. Prefer programs 11AM - 12:30PM or
3:00PM - 4:00PM

Programs for children less than (illegible number - either 1 or 5) years old.
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Programs that focus on children & especially teen. Whenever possible not (?) employ teens
which results in learning tools & work techniques as well as money.

Quarterly language meet-ups, evenings or weekends sight-singing chorale just meeting for fun-
no performances-maybe monthly or quarterly

RA is an HOA, not a small government. None. Consider selling some of the dumber investments
like the Lakehouse and downsize the RA headquarters. Stop spending money on BS we don't
want, including this survey.

RCC is a terrible space for the hard of hearing. Other than the theater, which is great, those in
charge do not consider using microphones or changing spaces to make them acoustically
better. It's so weird that somewhere that so clearly cares about community and inclusion so
actively discriminates against the hard of hearing.

RCC programs are pretty comprehensive. It would be cool to have an international club that
would feature choosing a country and doing research on various topics like culture, climate,
history etc about the country to learn about it in depth. Reston’s population seems to be
interested in learning more than others.

Reston is blessed by organizations that do bring wanted services more efficiently than RCC.

Roller skating, bike riding lessons and repair, language arts learning

Salsa lessons or other ballroom/Latin-American dance lessons.

SAT prep for teens at affordable rates

Scout merit badges, events for people to give away craft materials, and decluttering class

SCUBA Credentializing (I don't believe RCC offers this?!)

See above; more robust fitness options for a younger (20s-40s) audience

See C3

See C3 list above. Photography classes; photoshop and lightroom (photo software); any and all
dance classes (see C3 list). Master gardening classes; native plant ID classes; advanced
art/painting instruction.

self defense, more dance classes

Seminars on Middle East cultures and books and writers and also South American cultures and
music too.

Service opportunities

Sewing, crafts, wearable art, folk dance

Shooting range and livestock market

SilverSneakers.

Since | barely already take advantage of current offerings I'm fine with not adding anything
additional at this time :-)

Soccer program

Social events, card games, other games

Social or networking events
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C5- What programs, services or new facilities would you like RCC to offer that it does not
currently offer?

Social, arts, education/resources available in Reston area including RA and RTCA

Softball league and/or batting practice, batting cages for softball/baseball

Some meet ups/events for parents and youth with autism to participate

Some pre-COVID fitness classes that are no longer offered
Body sculpting; classes in evenings
Pilates

Some services that Herndon Senior Center offers: computer classes, daytime gym, more fitness
classes

Something geared to young adults and families without kids who aren't elderly

something of interest to young adults and ages 16-24 yrs during the day

spanish language classes
Ping Pong

Spanish language classes.

Special Guest Lectures, Host more Authors that are doing book tours......and please no more
LGBTQ non sense! Everyone is sick and tire of this sexualized propaganda being poured down
their throats!

Spiritual teachers such as Pema Chodron or Tara Brach, and political education from speakers
such as Steve Kirsch (https://x.com/stkirsch) or Richard Gage (founder of Architects & Engineers
for 9/11 Truth) https://www.ae911truth.org/

There are so many interesting topics that you have ignored in favor of pushing a woke agenda.

Sports - badminton, tennis, table tennis.

Sports leagues for kids

Stained Glass Workshop

Stop selling the lanes at the pool that result in residents being crammed into 1 lane. We pay to
use the pool, but it can be a 2nd class experience.

Storytelling - open storytelling

swim lessons are insufficient - need more cooking - ethnic ie. Indian, Caribbean

Tai Chi
Knitting or Crochet
afternoon activities

Teaching the "older people" about basic computer skills & | phone use in a non-judgemental
environment

Technology and software coding and STEM lessons for youth.

The current facility is too small. There is too much competition for art classes like pottery. There
should be enough space that a Reston Resident can register & take classes continuously.

the current offerings are quite robust

Theater - Live
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C5- What programs, services or new facilities would you like RCC to offer that it does not
currently offer?

Theater performances by companies other than/in addition to Reston Community Players, dance
classes and dances, concerts (at the RCC)

There are already some, but would like to see the wellness offerings (meditation, nutrition,
support groups, etc) expanded.

There is a good variety.

There is one location for RCC near me and it is not very safe.

They are doing a fine job already

They closed the dark room - bad! | would like a ham radio repeater and a community
marketplace.

they no longer offer fitness for 3-6 year olds, funfit, tunling, yoga.

They offer a lot and | appreciate it

They offer everything I like, but the times/availability aren't great. They could offer a figure
drawing studio, gym would genre, or gym classes for younger kids.

TKD - competitions

Toddler-age classes besides free play

Tool rental (associated with the shop used for classes)

Transport to voting centers and guided nature walks

Trips and tours

Trips and tours

Trips to Arena Stage

Typing classes for adult
CPR and first aid classes
English and Spanish classes

UNK

unknown

Unknown

Unknown.

Unsure

Unsure

unsure

Unsure - RCC seems such a money waste

Unsure is survival/wilderness classes are a thing

Unsure of current offerings

Unsure of current offerings.

Unsure. We moved to Reston in March, 2024 and are still learning what is on offer.

Use of Reston pools for Reston Town Center residents.

Various Latin dance classes/practice Agentine Tango Classes/Milongas
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C5- What programs, services or new facilities would you like RCC to offer that it does not
currently offer?

Voice.

Volleyball courts for reservation (indoors)

Volunteer opportunities

volunteer or affordable services for elderly such as transportation to doctor appts request for
care givers visits to shut-ins after school homework/buddy programs

walking buddies, mentorships for adults

Walking group

Water aerobics classes for working adults, most current water aerobics classes are offered
during the day on weekdays and the one Saturday class is inconvenient

Weekly Festivals outdoor music family friendly events competitions

Wine education

wood working

woodworking, financial planning, after school care, dog training, movie nights

Workout and exercise facilities.

Would like to continue Appraisal Roadshow; more arts and crafts shows for local artists.

Yoga at the Hunter Woods community center, acting classes for adults

Yoga, Martial Arts

You might already have this, but a craft workspace where residents can bring stuff they are
working on, but lack space at home

You offer a alot! Good job

youth dance lessons, ballet, jazz, hip hop.
My grand kids would love local lessons
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D2a_7_TEXT - (If Yes) Specifically, what kind of programs or services would you like to

participate in or attend more? Check all that apply.

"Drop-in" socials

Aquatics/Swimming

Aquatics/Swimming

Aquatics/Swimming

Aquatics/Swimming

Aquatics/Swimming

Aquatics/Swimming

Aquatics/Swimming

Aquatics/Swimming

Aquatics/Swimming

Aquatics/Swimming

Aquatics/Swimming

Aquatics/Swimming

Aquatics/Swimming

Arts-Exercise

Bridge

Children activities

Clubs

Craft fairs, community events

Cultural events

expanded aquatics offerings

fitness

fitness

Fitness gym

Fitness/wellness check

free events

Free movies!

game night variety if table games trivia

Games

Games

Gym - swimming

Gym, if one is installed

Health prevents more participation

House or state senate speakers

| - word not legible

Indoor pool.

Indoor swimming in winter.
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participate in or attend more? Check all that apply.

D2a_7_TEXT - (If Yes) Specifically, what kind of programs or services would you like to

kids sports programs math academics

land and pool exercise

lecture/teach on site

Lectures or seminars on exciting topics

Lifelong learning

mini sessions drop in events

more fairs/cultural exhibits

Music, seminars

Nature walks

Not sure - Need to learn

open swimming

Outdoor activities

Parent/kids events (evenings and weekends)

Photo group! How to take photos at night

Ping Pong

pool (swim), pickleball.

Professional development, hobby, or game club

Programs for seniors

Programs for young children

See C4 (pop-up picnic)

Senior activities

Sewing

social activities

social events to meet new people. It get hard when you are older

Special Guest Lectures

Special needs friendly events

Sports

Sports

Support poor

swim-lap swim & with kids

toddler focused

volunteer opportunities

walking group

youth cooking
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D2b12_TEXT - To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to

participate in RCC programs or services?

Access to pool

appeal to active 50's

Being lazy

Childcare.

class cancelled due to low enrollment

COVID

COVID

Covid risk factors

hard to say

Health issues

| am still new here; | have to start soon

Inertia

Instructor Jackie left

Lack of motivation.

My health

my memory limitations

N/A

no homeschool programs

NONE

Not available.

Not bikeable (no undisturbed bike path to all locations)

Not interested in programs offered

Not interested in programs offered

Not interested in programs offered

Not interested in programs offered

Not interested in programs offered

Not interested in programs offered

Not interested in programs offered

nothing specified

Performance types

Pickleball

Related to "j* alone: difficult website.

renovation this summer

seats too small

Sometimes it's hard to plan so far in advance and I'm not sure I'll like it, but | have to make a

long-term commitment

Sometimes not to be obligated
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D2b12_TEXT - To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to
participate in RCC programs or services?

Trips and concerts should be better

unfriendly environment

Want more art class choices

We looked at renting rooms at RCC locations for a baby shower & found the facility difficult to
navigate & really out of date (hard to get to the room, clear signage would be good.

We schedule Fairfax county programs over Reston

Would prefer drop-in water aerobics
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D2c- What could RCC do to enable you or your family to use RCC more?

- Have "free day" to try out warm water pool

- Have more exercise classes before noon

- Do not require registering for each exercise class that is part of pass program

- Get rid of long breaks between exercise sessions. Often several weeks, so one loses
participation momentum

(illegible word) ad (sic) mailing list.

? classes and events

0

0

1. RCC is running the most primitive website one can imagine. 2. Service attitude and quality of
staff.

A master schedule with all activities. The book sent in the mail is overwhelming and long

A safe space and/or programs that are inclusive or profoundly autistic teens/children

Activities for 50+, volunteering programs to assist our older population

Ad a gym so | don't have to go to Herndon.

Add youth dance classes

Ads in local papers

Adult art programs on weekends; More learn to ride bike course offereings.

Advertise

advertise more

Advertise more frequently.

Advertise more. | am not sure of all the program offerings.

advertise programs more often

Advertise whats happening there

Affordability and parking

allow fee waiver recipients to register for classes online

Already answered, but possibly use your mobile van to advertise at farmers markets or at the
RTC during art/other events

An RSS feed to subscribe to instead of the newsletter.

Appeal to all Restonians: Conservative as well as liberal, white as well as black, straight as well as
LGBTQIA. Current focus is much too liberal, woke, black, and LGBTQIA. "Multicultural” should
include white and European culture.

Awareness (programs, schedules, cost)
promotions to participate for new customers

Awareness via online app would be ideal

Awareness, convenience, affordability

Basically improve indoor - next 2 words not legible - do more outdoor programming

Because Covid is still a factor it's hard to sign up for classes with many people

Better - word not legible
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D2c- What could RCC do to enable you or your family to use RCC more?

Better advertisement in community of tge programs. Maybe at events like the farmers market

Better advertising

Better advertising of evening activities

Better advertising, especially around non-children and non-senior programs

better awareness

Better bike facilities (locking area, etc)

Better bike parking at Hunter Woods

Better bus route to indoor pool.

better class and workshop times. Stop with mid-weekday classes that never fill

Better communication or engagement of upcoming classes/workshops/seminars

Better elderly/handicapped person services & access

Better location, current location not as safe at night (Hunter Woods).

Better marketing of events

Better search and more non-weekday 8-6 classes

Better times for working adults

Better/easier registration website

Bring programs to Reston Town Center

build a pool in lake anne

business topics to taking care of a home

By organizing events for special needs youth and their families to be more comfortable to
participate

Can't think of anything

can't think of anything.

Cheaper and less white people activities

Classes in solving home landscaping problems. Classes in home repair.

Classes offered at better times

Clear out the transient population outside

closer facility w/higher end equipment & educational classes closer to North reston.

collaborate with Reston association and RTC. Their is overlap between the groups and it's hard
to keep track of.

Communicate more frequently, especially in social media or email

Communicate the offerings available.

connecting with someone to personalize utilization

Continue to offer classes and activities at various times throughout the week.

Continue/add fitness/wellness.

Convenient hours for working families.

Cost of some of the programs are high/others are very reasonable

create more duplicate classes so more people can join.
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D2c- What could RCC do to enable you or your family to use RCC more?

Create options for families with special needs children (e.g. swim classes available for small
groups or low-sensory workshops for kids)

Cultural events that are not late in the evening.

Dictar cursos de idioma ingles.

Disconte (sic)

Distribute promotional material more frequently, | tend to be too forgetful otherwise...

Do more at Lake Anne RCC

do not know

Do nothing that would add to the assessment fee. Cut services to stay in budget.

does RCC have an email distro we can join to find out about upcoming
events/classes/workshops etc? The program guide is a great reference but some of us need
email more and would benefit from reminders + notices we can read on our phones and
computers

Don't have any recommendations

Don't know

Don't know

Don't know.

Don't know.

Easier online registration and information.

Easier registration

easier sign-up

Easier to find schedules and events

Easier to use online registration (user friendly)

Email newsletter weekly

email notifications or newsletter once every 2-4 weeks

email program offerings

Email programs, post cards, something short. | don't know anyone with time to peruse a whole
magazine

Emphasis on outdoor activity

Emphasis on weekend programming

Enable more public transportation

end events & performances before dusk

evening classes would be great

Evening classes; more adult events

Events for millennials without kids

Events that cater to different cultures and diverse communities (i.e. Eid, other Muslim holidays
and festivals)

Expand diversity in offerings for kids and classes, expand diversity in performances
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D2c- What could RCC do to enable you or your family to use RCC more?

Expand offerings and timings

expanded aquatics, ore performances

expanded pool hours

Extend swim hours into the evening.

Extended hours, family friendly programs, affordable membership and class fees; ensuring that
membership and class fees are affordable. Childcare services.

Fees for Reston Town Center people are too high. Tennis/pickleball access is over $400 per year.

fitness center like they have at county community centers

fitness classes offered after 5 pm and weekends

For the families trips are very limited not too much enough

Free and more geared toward seniors

Free use of swimming pools in the winter.

Get rid of the weird "sign up on the 25th" rule

Handicap parking closer to building

hard to get swimming ;esson times.

Have a snack bar and have family day swims

Have more classes at RCC Hunters Woods

Have more fitness and art classes at Hunters Woods

Have more fitness classes at Hunter's Woods at better times, ie earlier in the morning.

Have more free options, maybe like a trial class? Also prorate classes that participants have to
miss; | often choose not to do a zumba or yoga class because | have a 1-2 week holiday and it's
not worth paying for the classes if I'm missing some.

Have some programs, etc. in more seasons.

Have the pool open 12:00 noon to 1:00 p.m.!

Have water color classes at convenient times.
Also offer more yoga and Tai Chi and health classes. Maybe language classes.

Have welcoming staff, have people that help you with registration, have people that actually
smile at you when you go to the pool or other activities.

Help in registering to RCC

Honestly we already use it often! Maybe more "free" or registration free drop-in programs?

How about some car events?

| do not like the current location of RCC.

| don't know yet, just moved here.

| find most of my neighbors in Reston, including those who have lived here a long time, don't
even know what the RCC is. They don't realize that it's paid through Fairfax County property tax
bills and is independent of the Reston Association.

| have no idea

| have no idea
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D2c- What could RCC do to enable you or your family to use RCC more?

| have no suggestions.

| have not been able to find info on parking near the pool. | have driven in the area but walking
from the shopping center is too far.

| just need to be more aware of the upcoming programs. Those that | have attended were
excellant

| just need to pay more attention!

| just need to schedule.

| know it's easy to look up the schedule of performances at CenterStage; nevertheless, we
sometimes miss shows of interest - more publicity could facilitate - word not legible - improve
attendance

| need to be proactive in keep up with programs

| prefer morning weekday programs for my kids. Everything is always weekends, which is family
time.

| receive the catalogue but just last touch and don't look, but I can't think of anything else RCC
should do

| see the Programs overlap with other community Programs Do we really need such an
elaborate RCC programming?

| think a more distinctive catalogue or promotion of programs would catch my attention better.

| think more times being offered.

| think they are doing well at informing me and my household about RCC events, so they should
continue the seasonal program brochure mailing

| was once interested in taking pickle ball group lessons but felt it was very expensive. Need
clarity on fees. Do we have to pay a general fee in addition to class fees?

| would like to see ceramics and arts classes offered outside of business hours. | am not able to
attend many classes (or they fill up too quickly to get in) because they conflict with my 9-5 work
schedule.

If we saw a program that interested us, we would be able to partcipate with no barriers (other
than if it were full, for example).

I'm going to use it more now

I'm not sure. The program guide is very well done

Improve the scheduling for Rental

Improve your website.

improved communications
is there an app
best way to stay informed??

Improving parking at Lake Anne

Include activities in the already high prices we pay to live in Reston.

Increase awareness about what is available - lower cost for rental space so residents can offer
more events
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D2c- What could RCC do to enable you or your family to use RCC more?

Increase awareness in the general Reston public

Indoor pickleball

Indoor Pickleball and outdoor Pickleball

Indoor pool space

Invite residents to get a weekly newsletter from RCC publicizing events, calendars, and
registration info

Is there a website?

Is there an app? What simple communication exists?

It's only two of us — retired — RCC is doing plenty

It's not yoyu, it's me

It's really us, we need to be more consistent in looking for opportunities

Keep doing what they do

Keep prices as low as possible

Knowing about stuff

lap swim first come first serve, lane sharing, expand hours for lap swim for working professionals
w/kids. can pool open at 6 am and close at 9 pm?

Larger poot - Big gym center - Remove time limits - having shuttles for transportation

Leave it alone
you charge a fee to every household whether people use the services or not. Stop power grab!!

Localize more -- there is a lot at the same places, but Reston has lots of neighborhoods

Lottery system for arts classes prevents a lot of people from getting into the classes they want.
Was better when it was first come, first serve. Lottery system for open studio makes more sense.

Lower class prices & increase availability times

lower cost

Lower cost

Lower cost and offer more classes, cooking classes

lower cost for multiple children-sibling discounts

Lower Costs

Lower costs of classes.

Lower fees

lower the cost
provide discounts to teachers

Lower the cost, more slots for classes

Mail a schedule of events out

Maintain green space. Offer more live arts and music events.

Make a text notification available to remind me of upcoming events I'm interested in. And open
enrollment.
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D2c- What could RCC do to enable you or your family to use RCC more?

Make class registration easy - now it is just a barrier to participation. This has always been the
case in my experience

make classes more friendly to working parents

Make enrollment of programs easier
Offer additional classes when programs are full

Make it feel like ? life time gym.

Make more spots available for swim classes; add more activities/classes for kids at different
levels. For example, there is only one Ballet class (Ballet Basics).

Make program more aware to (illegible word.) Enable more local transportation to events.

make registration online easier.

make sure good information is on line. Consider asking residents to opt in to paper mailings to
save costs

Make the announcements visible; maybe send monthly/weekly newsletters

Many classes are during day which | can't do. | get it, of course, but still

Maybe advertise different categories separately instead of all lumped together in one booklet

Maybe co-ordinate with Local Reston schools to offer after school programming wit
transportation

Maybe some kind of "welcome session" for new residents to get acquainted with what Reston
has to offer? Or a better website/app to more easily find, search for, and access programs. And
maybe a way to do some of the programs virtually.

Maybe something like text messages or an app with push notifications for better advertising of
opportunities.

More active advertising/ briefing on upcoming programs/events.

More activities outside of normal working hours.

More Ads

More adult/senior offerings that are not during "day work hours" many seniors still work day
jobs.

More advertisement. | am aware of RCC programs but they aren't always front of mind due to
lack of exposure. | often forget that they are there.

More advertising

More advertising

More advertising of programs

More at Lake Anne facility, social nights

More availability

More available classes at times conducive for working parents.

More awareness of programs and easier registration.

More beginner adult swim classes

More choices?

More classes at evening/late afternoon times. Like after working hours.
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D2c- What could RCC do to enable you or your family to use RCC more?

More classes that run before 8 am or after 5 pm when many adults are working

More collaboration with buildings to post RCC programs in community spaces

More communication

More consistent offerings

More continuing education type classes (language, photography, painting.) Classes at
intermediate-advanced levels, not just beginner level.

more convient times, improved marketing promotion! advertizing
create creative study rooms with coffee shop
more cutting edge programs/lectures

More cycling partner with more local businesses to bring more events to the community

More detailed info

more disabled parking at both locations! better & more activities for working seniors

More drop in classes- pay as you go
more flexibility w/schedule

more drop in group exercise options

More evening and weekend classes

More evening lectures with zoom options in dark winter months

More evening/night/afternoon classes

More evening/weekend events; easier registration process.

more events for people without children

More events for young, single members, especially for people new to Virginia. Most events are
family/older oriented.

More exercise classes on weekends. Exercise and more classes at Hunter Woods

More free, public events that do not require advanced registration. More publicity for events: it
would be nice to have an attractive and easily bookmarked RCC weekly events calendar to
supplement the catalog (which is too big and intimidating to flip open on a whim in search of
events). Perhaps such a calendar already exists; but | am ignorant of it, in which case it could be
advertised better.

More frequent advertising of programs via email and snail mail

More frequent program guides-having to anticipate months in advance availability is a barrier

More in North Reston, e.g. Lake Anne area

More info about programs

More info on the programs that are available

More information about programs
Increasing diversity accroding to the age and gender of people

More interesting classes/workshops
more performances
more visibility as to what is being offered in advance + a;sp as coming soon

More interesting programs and better marketing
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D2c- What could RCC do to enable you or your family to use RCC more?

More knowledge of what's available

More lifelong learning opportunities in North Reston that are on evenings or weekends

More marketing of programs

More options for scheduling classes.

More or different performances, larger machines in the shop, weekend and shorter classes

More outreach

More outreach, social media, quarterly meeting?

More pet related activites, adult activities w/ no children, activities for singles only to meet other
singles, self defense.

More plays/performances - loved Murder on the Orient Express! More swim times. Have the
kids' water feature turned on.

More pottery classes, more studio time available, easier registration, no lottery to register

More programming in the evenings or on the weekends

more programs at Lake Ann

More programs for community at Hunters Woods

more programs for the evenings or weekends interesting classes/workshops at a low cost.

More public/open events that grandparents/family outside of Reston can visit too.

More publicity

More publicity besides the mailed catalog, trips to museums in DC

More quality music acts like Kathy Mattea (whom we saw there). Acts like her again, Suzy
Bogguss, The Nields, Dala! Less "concerts" that are nothing more than talking politics - any
(mostly) act that appears at Jammin Java would be welcome.

More relevant activities for all

More relevant programing to young adults. welcome other organizations to participate in
program planning and delivery

More reminders - by phones , written notice

More swim lessons so grandchildren can participate in summer. Classes are too few and always
full

More things for people like me
Things in North Reston

More time availability

More variety in programming

More variety of adult activities

Most programs/classes are during the workday. Not enough options for evenings after 5 PM.

Move the facility to a safer location in Reston

Multi Generational offerings. Many courses are age specific (teens, adults, toddlers, etc)

My issue affecting my use of RCC is mostly due to work hours/schedule

N/A
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D2c- What could RCC do to enable you or your family to use RCC more?

n/a

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A - It's us. We just need to look at the schedule in advance and commit.

N/A Full time self-employed physician with no extra time at this stage in my life.

Na

NA

New paper on quarterly basis

NONE

Not a barrier

Not being at H. Woods; it's a sketchy shopping center

Not have some people taking class each time filling up and filling. Also if someone drops out or
doesn't attend allow to fil spot/sub for day, etc.

Not much - mostly about time

Not much! | know you send out booklets of information, and time is mainly what holds us back.
Maybe an email list of classes that are opening soon? That way it is more visible and a greater
reminder than a booklet. Also, people who do not have RCC accounts (Like me, my parents have
accounts but | do not personally)could be on email list.

Not much, | work until 5 and I'd rather a longer span, like 1 hr classes that last longer rather than
3 hr for a few weeks

Not sure

not sure

Not sure

Not sure

not sure

Not sure

Not sure at this point of our lives

Not Sure, but interesting programs

Not sure, perhaps -town hall type meetings or small focus groups-
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D2c- What could RCC do to enable you or your family to use RCC more?

Not sure, send more frequent flyers/mail with programs being offered.

Not sure. | think | need to check offerings more frequently

Nothing

nothing

nothing

Nothing - love your publication catalogue - | just need more time in my retirement schedule to
do more and my husband passed so now more open time for RCC.

Nothing - we are conveniently located within walking distance and enjoy the programes, trips,
and performances!

Nothing at all, I think RCC does a good job here

nothing in particular

Nothing on your part.
We need more free time to avail ourselves of RCC programs/services

Nothing- there is plenty of availability and the programs are accessible. Our work, hobbies, and
travel make it difficult to participate at this time.

Nothing. Ineeds to RETIRE!!

nothing. | neeed to retire first.

offer adult programs in the evenings.

Offer aqua therapy with therapist

Offer different classes

Offer free classes

Offer more awareness of existing programs with multiple avenues of outreach to the community
residents. Also, increase the variety accessibility of programs available.

Offer more ceramics classes at different/work friendly times. Mid-day times are not possible

Offer more evening classes

Offer more events on weekdays after 6:30. Even just extended pool hours will be great.

Offer more events/workshops on evenings/weekends

Offer more interesting programs

Offer more interesting programs and more frequent trips

Offer more sessions of desired classes/trips

offer more sessions of popular classes

Offer more than one section of a class at different times

Offer more weekend times

Offer programs (or maintain the current programs) that allow family members to get involved at
the same time.

Offer programs at more convenient times/later in the afternoon or evening

Offer programs from Friday after 5PM to Sunday evening for working people
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D2c- What could RCC do to enable you or your family to use RCC more?

Offer programs with more in-depth learning of subjects; classes that require more than one
session to master the material.

Offer remote/virtual classes or self-study with drop-in tutorials to assess progress

Offer Reston what is offered other communities. Just because Reston provides many activities
through their association, should not mean that Fairfax County has not need to spend money on
Reston Services.

offer Spanish language classes
locate Ping Pong tables at both RCC sites

Offerings at times | could attend; and easier, more user friendly registration platform

offerings in evening

Once | retire, I'm looking forward to increasing my participation.

One day workshops.

online portal is confusing

Open up (illegible word) of rental space for Center Stage

Osher classes are only available on Wednesdays and | have a conflict on that day

outreach is excellent

Passive enjoyment is valuable as well as programmatic offerings. As a Reston resident | value the
physical facilities in Hunters Woods and Lake Anne. RCC Lake Anne acts as park extension with
its clean facilities. A parent with a baby stroller or a retired person can both benefit from cool,
clean, peaceful respite that the space offers. Access to a water fountain and restrooms are
critical. Many people who are not registered (or counted) in programs truly benefit from RCC
facilities. And while they are cooling off, they can enjoy the monthly art exhibit or potter
showcase. The location on Lake Anne Plaza enables this indirect, as well as direct, use of the RCC
assets.

Paying more attention to events. Also, they seem to be more family and kids oriented. We
don't have kids yet - young professionals.

Please keep doing what you are doing! We love the public music performances, all of the classes
offered and available, and the pool access.

Please provide more promotional materials. Also, please don't schedule the activities too late in
the evening because it gets so dark in Reston at night.

potentially an event or two geared at singles

Pottery classes are too popular, always dealing with waitlists and lotteries. Would love to see
more offered.

Prior to the pandemic, | used to go to fitness classes such as zumba gold on regular basis. We
just need to buy a pass and swipe it and that was so convenient. Now all these classes require
reservations. | no longer going because it's so much trouble.

probably nothing honestly

programs after work (after 6 pm)

Programs at convenient hours for young children and families.
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D2c- What could RCC do to enable you or your family to use RCC more?

Programs don't always fall outside of work hours.

Promote in weekly newspaper.

Promote the RCC more. I've visited once and my wife has visited the RCC only slightly more.

Promote via socials, through association newsletters, etc (I imagine this is already done, but
continue or increase) ask HOA/COA's to promote opportunities within individual communities
so folks too busy or not aware have another touch point.

Provide a one pager of all the events.

Provide childcare even if there is a fee associated. | would be willing to pay extra.

Provide free gym equipment
Improve the parking situation at Hunters Woods. | was accosted by aggresive panhadler when
going to my car after evening performance.

Provide more volunteer drivers

Provide programs that are more conservative and educational in nature.

Provide transportation before and after event (local bus runs only hourly and not after 9 PM.)

providing a catalogue to my address would be a start

Public transit to the centers.

Publicize RCC activities more - especially classes, life-long learning, performances

Publicize your offerings better! Sell memberships?

Put things online

Raise more awareness of what is offered, make affordable or free events, think about different
age groups

RCC is great already

RCC is hidden in the ? corner.
Advertise on the streets with signs.

RCC offers a lot of good stuff - it's on me for not using

RCC program guide magazine is helpful

Reduce cost of programs

Reduce cost; add sports.

registration a little difficult & want just once a week water aerobics; must take minimum of
2X/week

regular communication via snail mail, email or texts

Reminder notices of sign-up openings (i.e. when can one start registering for a class).

reminders before registration

Remove the vagrants and make it safer for people that pay dues to enjoy the center.

Rental space is too expensive for individuals (friends gatherings). Art classes and fitness classes
are mostly during the day when I'm working. Fitness classes all at Lake Anne, which is more
difficult to get to by bus (no car).

Restart memoir writing

Retirement
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D2c- What could RCC do to enable you or your family to use RCC more?

schedule classes/workshops during weekend if possible.

Schedule more adult programs on evenings or weekends. Be slightly more cost effective.

Schedule of Events closer - word not legible - date

Schedule Sr. fitness events in afternoons or evenings

schedule weekend and evening programs

Scholarship or free lessons for low income families

See answer C5

See C5

See C5 (R no longer drives after dark and needs more day time events)

Self motivation

Sell cheaper swimming passes. Art classes are expensive.

Send emails/newsletter of events montly

Send out monthly emails with events coming up.

send out reminder emails of upcoming programs/events coming up for week/month

Send out weekly event email

Show past, but quality movies, help youth obtain jobs during summer and holiday seasons

Since | am a retired senior, | believe RCC is doing all it can. | love that this program focuses on
families and active young people.

Slight decrease in cost would be beneficial, even for Reston Association Residents.

Social media campaigns/be at local farmers markets

Something walking distance from homes in North Reston, near RT. 7

Sports leagues

spread out course offerings over the week- some are weekday only in the morning

Spread the word! Especially in RTC apartment communities!

Stop using the centre for a homeless shelter and extension of assisted living building.

Tell us what happens there in more detail

Thank you for the email & newspaper info. | need to try some.

The "on the road" idea sounds promising

The camps we would like to register for fill up.

The facility for arts & classes is too small, inadequate for the Reston population. We need larger
facility with dedicated space for fitness and art classes

The RCC kids pool indoor area has been closed since | moved here. Also open pool hours for
kids starts at 1. Why are the pools open longer on week days than on weekends?

The schedule should change.

They do a fine job already with a diversity of offering and low prices, as well as good teachers.

This survey is a very good start to gauge people's interest & needs.

Time convenient

times and location seems to be more at Lake Anne
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D2c- What could RCC do to enable you or your family to use RCC more?

unfortunately, work, family and social limits my time. After i retire from work, | envision that i
would have the time to avail myself of the many opportunities!

Unsure

Unsure. Still learning what's available.

Unsure; do they have vendor tables at RTC events and festivals or at the Lake Anne farmer's
market?

Use social media to promote programs

Variety of craft classes.

Variety!

Very busy 2024. Hard for me to make commitments too far ahead then forget to look at the
catalog. Confusing to have RCC programs and the Reston Assoc. catalog.

virtual or recorded classes/workshops that can be done anytime, more classes on week nights
because weekends are too full - ikebana, language groups

Wave a magic wand. I'll get there. RCC is one of my major incentives to keep at it. Please don't
take it away.

We are unsure of programs in upcoming weeks and months

We need to take action to read programs and make time

We support programs and performances when we are aware of them. More expansive
communication would be helpful.

Website should be ore functional/less glitchy

Weekends are better. We have 2 working parents. Challenging to do/get to RCC before 5:30PM
on week days

Well our kids are almost out 9of the house so we're ready | guess to transition into classes for
us... we took the kids to RCC stuff up to about age 8, then softball took over... now we are about
to have time for RCC stuff for us late middle agers!

When | first moved here, | was unsure if | was able to use RCC facilities/participate in classes
because I'm a renter. Making that more clear would be helpful, maybe with a ‘welcome to the
neighborhood' type packet including information about RCC and whats available.

Wider/more diverse concert/performance types

Word not legible - ghetto the area/plan a around
clean up, make more inviting
Move out homeless who are scary, dangerous. Sleep and hangout. Have hassled family

Word not legible (more ?) promotion

Work with HW community & Ffx County to improve safety at HW Community Center - people
hanging out, sometimes yelling, smoking/drinking, no lighting.

Work with RA on marketing outreach.

working less--- kidding.

Would be nice if they had a way to promote low enrollment activities so they would reach
minimum needed.
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D2c- What could RCC do to enable you or your family to use RCC more?

Would like drop in class option
rather than 6 week or so continual commitment

Yoga- Better times for people who work

You may do this currently, but we'd like to know if/when activities are open to our young
granddaughters with our oversight
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/7]

E2a8 - (If “Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities? Desired
updates to Hunters Woods facility:

Needs to be more visible location, back of a parking lot makes me not think of it.

Not sure.

"meets .. demand"

"Webtrac" online registration for both could be improved, reminders for upcoming
registration for opt-in interest items

(illegible) important

1) stay up to date

2) Some sound barriers between meeting rooms and general area

A location with fitness equipment - treadmills, ellipticals, etc.

A lounge area serving snacks and beer or wine as a gathering place before/after performances
at CenterStage - good for community interaction and to raise funds to support programs
accessible Parking

No Hill Sidewalks

Add electric vehicle changing

Add exercise rooms.

Add gym

additional evening classes

adds to the community

-but need to go overboard

Allow residents to use rooms when not occupied

Anything for cleanliness

Aquatic facility needs to be up to date to maintain a healthy environment for everyone.

As scheduled

Because these are both very nice facilities, No specific updates desired, just to keep them "up
to par" while being fiscally responsible in doing so.

Become a large performing arts venue

Better Aquatics Facility

Better Listing

Better main room for - word not legible - events
better signage/way findings feels closed & private

Better water pressure in showers

Better WIFI reception - word not legible- Centerstage
Bigger storage area

bigger workshop space.

Both facilities seem ok

No specific requests

Pool renovations were very good
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E2a8 - (If “Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities? Desired
updates to Hunters Woods facility:

Brighter lighting (feels dark in most areas), 1-meter duraplex diving board (probably
impossible on legal grounds)

bring back furniture and sitting area by fireplace area. there are not many places to sit while
children do classes.

Building/ Facility upgrades

can't think of anything.

Carpet

Bathrooms

Add a maker space

central area redone where the fireplace and large open area is. Make it new and fresh

Changing rooms

Clases de Microsoft Office Professional 365

Clean energy

Clean the 'cement' back board at the tennis court. The tree sap in the spring makes the -
word not legible- very slippery making it unusable

Clean up the Hunter Woods shopping center. More family friendly. More tenants in vacant
buildings. Friendlier, cleaner environment.

Clean, secure bike parking and charging

Cleanliness

Common spaces

Security

Continued updates/repairs as needed

Continuing improvements and upgrades. Nothing specific.

Designated space for Sat. coffee & donuts

Dog park

Don't know

Don't know specifics. | just think upkeep of our public facilities is important for safety and
appeal

Don't really care - programs offered are more important

don't use

even though | have not used these facilities, it's always important to update and renovate
them.

Exercise machines

Art classes

Game night

Dance classes
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/7]

E2a8 - (If “Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities? Desired
updates to Hunters Woods facility:

Exercize equipment
senior center program
expand to include a gym
expand, if possible

External - maybe gardens, trees, etc. out front to fill in space where people hang out.

Facilities should be maintained period
Facility is good, just keep it clean and - word not legible /repaired

Flexible leasing spaces; make spaces and innovation labs; tech hubs; wellness areas.
General maint & modernization

Bike facilities

General maint. & improvements.

General maintenance

General updates & upkeep. RCC does a good job of this

General upkeep and refresh it keep it looking new

Gym and exercise room
Gym facilities for RA members

Gym or weight room

Handicap accessible doors and working buttons for the doors

Handicapped access

Have good changing amenities for the pool- haven't been since construction.
Have not been

Haven't been there.

Hunter Woods seems seedy with the people hanging out in the front and sleeping there.
HUVAC

| always find the parking lot and facility confusing to get to (even to walk from parking to get
to the theater)

| am unaware of renovations needed in either facility. | wish RCC to continue to maintain and
make sure safe and stays current and does not allow to be (illegible word). Sinks in art room
need updated.

| don't have specific recommendations, but | want to see it remain one of the reasons that
Reston is a great place to live!

| don't know

| don't know exact needs for each, but always updates of public places need to be maintained
for public safety and accommodations, or to be more attractive as well.

| don't know of anything specific; just in general it's important to upkeep for hygiene & safety
reasons.
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E2a8 - (If “Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities? Desired
updates to Hunters Woods facility:

| find the website difficult to use

| have no concerns at this time.

| have no idea what is better at either of the facilities; better, permanent bathrooms

| have no suggestions at this time
| have none at this time; both seem to be well maintained, which is appreciated.

| have not been there for the past 5 years. Not sure what to say.

| haven't been in a bit but when | start back | would appreciate the facility being up to par wifi,
proper ventilation, bathroom, storage

| haven't been there recently enough to say

| just don't want to see it deteriorate - just maintenance and replacement of things that are
getting old

| just hate the overall design classrooms hidden, very closed w/one big empty space

| just meant that | think it's important not to let facilities age and start to look shabby.

| like that the pool was updated even though | don't use it.
The theater could benefit from an update

| support required maintenance.

| think RCC does

If possible, updated security in the parking area

I'm glad you kept the pool open.

improve access especially for elderly

extend access to parking lot

Improve and enlarge bathrooms.

improve sign-up procedures and expand performances
Improve sound in large central area

Improve the front lobby

In general good to keep facilities in attractive and optimal functioning state to encourage
usage

Increased security due to changing neighborhood dynamics
Indoor Court for Sports

Indoor gym open 24/7

Indoor Pickleball

Interior and exterior appearance

just continue regular maintenance

Just continue to keep them up.

Just expect the facilities to be reasonably up-to-date (w/in 10 years), in good working order,
and clean.
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E2a8 - (If “Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities? Desired
updates to Hunters Woods facility:

Just keep them current, attractive, and part of the community

Just keep things -next 2 words not legible

Just keep up facility.

Just needed repairs.

Just to make the buildings more comfortable/welcoming.

Just upkeep

Keep clean and safe

Keep Current Overall

Keep it Fresh 'n Clean

Keep it well maintained only. Adding more only increases our taxes & Reston offers plenty
already.

Keep main stage theater up to date and equipment working well

Keep maintenance on good level

Keep maintenance up to date

Keep spaces current

Keep the pool in good shape (including the locker rooms). Keep the art classes/workspaces,
especially for clay. Add something (an oven) to fire the creations in.

Keep up with technology, Keep fresh, updated

Welcoming staff

Same for both places

Keep up with the times

Keeping both spaces up to date would increase desirability.

Kept in safe condition

Kids' water feature in order and turned on. Locker rooms.

kitchen update lighting and seating arrangement.

Less dark, more friendly decor, more classrooms

Lighting and sound quality for main ballroom area.

locker room

lockers, showers

Looks good to me

Maintain accessibility for individuals with disabilities - mobility, hearing, visual
Maintain the facility in good condition. Refresh interior spaces every so often as commercial
businesses do.

Maintaining/keep with the times for stage and swim

Maintenance and modernization

maintenance for CenterStage & common areas
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E2a8 - (If “Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities? Desired
updates to Hunters Woods facility:

maintenance is good - like to see that continue!

Make facility clean and safe for children

Make it more colorful & inviting

The ticket window interface is dated & uninviting

Need a welcome desk

Make prettier

more light

make updates to facilities that remove the homeless population that you've all but invited in
our backyards!

maybe the lobby.

Mechanical equipment maintenance.

modern fitness center improved pool area enhanced accessibility Tech-enabled classroom
community lounge safety enhancements

modern venue

image (?, partly illegible) wifi

more activity offering

Modernization

Modernization of facilities, brighter, more inviting interiors

Modernization of the rental spaces/sectioning off the main rental space from the swim area

Modernize

Modernize

Modernize spaces. Facilities currently is dated.

More accessible drop off/pick up area. Improve parking lot go bigger/better with the pool
area like some of the Loudoun pools. A gym would be great

More bathrooms near theatre

More blacksmithing options in parking lot/rain cover

More ceramics facilities/maybe move all fitness classes to Hunter Woods
More Drink Fill Stations

More Fitness opportunities

More light, makers space, and sensory rooms

More parties

Regular maintenance

More permanent artwork (eg. murals)

More plays

More signs

more space/equipment for fitness offerings
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E2a8 - (If “Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities? Desired
updates to Hunters Woods facility:

Movie theater, skating rink, classrooms, indoor drone, open mic, and ceramics

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A - have never used.

Needs to be brought up to 21 century look

never been

Never been but good for community

never heard of it

Never visited.

New carpet/flooring

Nicer/modern rental space for parties. Rental dance room.

no opinion
no specific upadtes- but as we as a community own it, it is our responsibility to maintain it.

No suggestions, just keep facilities in good condition and update as needed

No ta facilities update, but there's way too much loitering outside the facility which makes it
uncomfortable to visit

No update to suggest but to keep facilities clean, fresh, welcoming and convenient.
no updates necessary

None - everything seems fine to me

None specific, just keep the facility fresh, safe and not "run down"

Normal maintenance, better acoustics in hall

Not familiar with Hunter Woods

Not so much updates as maintaining existing facilities

Not sure

Not sure

Not sure

Not sure

Not sure

Not sure

Not sure

Not sure - just want to make sure the two facilities are kept updated as they age.
Not sure.

Not sure.

It's smart to keep facility maintained and updated.

Not sure/not familiar with this facility
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E2a8 - (If “Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities? Desired
updates to Hunters Woods facility:

Nothing extra. All looks good

Nothing for the moment Updates are necessary for overall maintenance + to continue to
draw groups, instructors + the public to the facility.

Nothing particular, just good to keep up maintenance.

Nothing specific- just think facilities should be as functionale as possible to serve all residents

Nothing specific, but it's important to have up-to-date equipment and facilities

Nothing specific, just consider maintenance important

Nothing that | can think of?

Oh! | support whatever renovations you see fit - I'm a consumer of services and honestly the
facilities | consumed them in seem adequate. I'm not an idea guy! - Ha!
Outdoor seating/gathering would be nice, but it's generally a fine facility.
Overall update

overall upkeep to keep building/property attractive

Overall, needs some updates such as carpeting in event rooms.

parking

Parking

parking

Parking lot with charging station for EV.

Parking

Not a great location tucked up behind the shopping center

pilates or yoga space

pool

Pool changing rooms need maintenance. Showers do not have any pressure or reliable hot
water.

Pools

Powered by renewable energy

Public transportation

Put in indoor track

hold yoga + dance type aerobic classes
relavant program offerings

be more diverse and inclusive

work with orgs. for offerings, space/costs
relocation

Renovated pool space is excellent
Renovation
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E2a8 - (If “Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities? Desired
updates to Hunters Woods facility:

Replace aging facilities

Management should realize replacement and/or repairs necessary

Routine and life cycle maintenance. Keep decor current and inviting.

Security; tables/desk spaces; charging station.

See above

De-ghetto

sell water items as they sell tennis items

sandwiches and or healthier ligit food in vending machines.

Showers that have hot water, maintenance (esp. to spa)

Showers that work better. Stronger equipment to place weights and belts on. Microphones for
water aerobic teachers

Signage was garbage & it felt dard on the inside. Add windows for some more light & less
gray carpeting. Something warmer & more cheerful - maybe yellow tone, lights to brighten?
Simply to continue to keep facilities safe, updated, and functional.

smaller single room rentals for 1-10 people

sensory-friendly spaces (rooms and playgrounds)

Space for exercise dancing class

Space for teens to gather

Staying up to code, include good wifi (if not already done)

Sustainability conscious updates with local materials/labor/resources, recycle old materials as
able

The art space is too small. We need a much larger facility a community center that can
accommodate arts/fitness & classes.

The atmosphere is cold (ambiance)

the outdoor area + rental area; safety is my biggest concern in that area | would not let
children go there alone

The outside of facility on side near church needs updating and might be an attraction for
illegal activity

The theater seats are beyond - word not legible

The whole family

Theatre seats could use updating (Presuming this hasn't happened in the past few years.

This facility is in good shape- Would like it to continue to be kept up like it is
Too far for me

Unknown

Unsure

Unsure - just in general as things need to be
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E2a8 - (If “Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities? Desired
updates to Hunters Woods facility:

Update as needed

Would be great if better concert hall was added

Good for community

Value/Real Estate

Continue with Value/Available options to us when/if we want them.

Update interior design.

-Update modern look + features

-Safety of surroundings neighborhoods

Update the 1970's design. Improve layout of main area and meeting rooms. (lllegible word)
the dance/community floor.

Updates and maintenance

Updates are good and necessary

Updates as needed; gym with exercise equipment.

Updating and maintaining facilities is always put off in favor of something new and exciting. |
would prefer to keep what we already have in top shape.

Upgrade facilities

Keep them clean

used to swim for SLHS, glad to see they have been renovated.

Very iimportant

video/media center

Visual arts classes at this location

Walk Trails

What are you considering? Pool was renovated recently.

Whatever is necessary to maintain them

whatever is needed

Women's swim locker room needs to be cleaner (mold in showers and on floor)

Would have to view current and future updates before answering.

Yes
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E2a9 - (If “Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities? Desired
updates to Lake Anne or second facility:

"meets ... current demand"

"Webtrac" online registration for both could be improved, reminders for upcoming
(not familiar with this one)

(Respondent wrote "Same" and drew arrow from E2a answer.)

1. Improve gquality of HVAC systems: exercise rooms too hot and humid, and the thermostat
2

2

a better pool experience - an indoor water park comples

A face lift, and general beautification.

a good job of this

ability to get senior fitness classes

accesibility

Add an auto shop

Add electric vehicle changing

Add exercise rooms or enlarge spaces.

Add indoor basketball

Add workshops (e.g. the woodworking shop)

Air condition & Heating

All good here

Allow residents to use rooms when not occupied

As scheduled

Attract more businesses.

Because these are both very nice facilities, No specific updates desired, just to keep them "up
better AV options for live events. The Reston museum events would be great to broadcast.
Better internet and projection/sound function

Better light, computer access for teacher's screen, and access to printers

Better lighting for speakers

Better lighting in the Art Studio

brighten up

Building division is confusing. Create rooms

can't think of anything.

Changes to space and usage policies; have been unable to get reasonable responses at front
Clean secure bike parking and charging

Clean up lake

cleanliness

Cleanliness

cleanliness of area - there is so much trash around facility. Looks terrible.
community dock for canoes

Continued updates/repairs as needed

Do not use

Don't go there
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E2a9 - (If “Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities? Desired
updates to Lake Anne or second facility:

Don't know

Don't know this facility

Don't really care - programs offered are more important

enlarge or add 2nd facility in Lake Anne area

Expand to include a gym

expand

expand, if possible

Expansion

Expansion

Facilities should be maintained period

fitness classes after 5 pm and weekends

Fitness studies / instructor led.

Fix ceiling leaks

fix the steps (up to code) in the parking area to access the Farmer's Market.

Gallery space needs updating Flooring for yoga classes and others is not the best

General maint. & improvements.

general updates, facility is starting to look dated

Get rid of the Lake Anne center. Try to sublease it to someone else since it looks like we have
Good community meeting facilities

Good Job! for update done

Gym! Seems like this is a basic community center (illegible word).

Haven't visited

help other groups of artist to be more visible

HUVAC

| am unaware of renovations needed in either facility. | wish RCC to continue to maintain and
| don't go here very often so | can't comment

| don't know

| don't know exact needs for each, but always updates of public places need to be maintained
| don't know of anything specific; just in general it's important to upkeep for hygiene & safety
| don't visit Lake Anne enough.

| have no concerns at this time.

| have no idea what is better at either of the facilities; better, permanent bathrooms

| just don't want to see it deteriorate - just maintenance and replacement of things that are
| support required maintenance.

| would like to see art classes outside - not sure if it would work - but start at Lake Anne to
If classes are waitlisted constantly, then you need to have them more often or have more
I'm not so familiar. | understand there is a place to throw pottery, so please keep that in
improve sign-up procedures

Improve the parking. Often, | have to park on the street. This is not convenient at night.

In general good to keep facilities in attractive and optimal functioning state to encourage
Indoor Pickleball
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E2a9 - (If “Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities? Desired
updates to Lake Anne or second facility:

indoor pool on North side of town

Indoor Sports Court

indoor swimming pool

intentionally left blank

It looks & feels nice. Not sure if there's a need for more space. It's just important to keep it
Iltem listed not legible

It's fine

I've never been there except for a couple events/dinners in the large meeting space, which is
just continue regular maintenance

Just continue to keep them up.

Just expect the facilities to be reasonably up-to-date (w/in 10 years), in good working order,
Just keep them current, attractive, and part of the community

Keep clean. Do standard upgrades over the years.

Keep Current Overall

Keep facing and signage updated and contemporary

Keep Lake Anne clean after events - no trash noted the following morning

Keep super- clean, design, keep friendly.

Keep the facility maintained and a draw to residents

Keeping both spaces up to date would increase desirability.

kitchen facility for events

Lake Anne - Dreary. Entrance not inviting. This extends to Lake Anne Plaza in general. Needs
Lake Anne - Modern classrooms - conference rooms - Audio - Media updates.

Lake Anne - Modernize retail experience & have more outdoor concerts

Lake Anne could be beautiful space but it looks like it is in poor repair without interesting
Lake Anne Plaze in general needs to be updated/renovated. It's in terrible shape. The RCC
Lake Anne updates would be great!

Lanke Anne area.

Larger area for events

Larger art facilities

Larger art rooms

Larger or second exhibit

Larger pottery area

larger space for arts studios so more people can participate and there is more space for
lounge or quiet reading area

Maintenance

Maintenance and modernization

Maintenance is more important than updating

make a gym area

Make entrance more attractive.

make updates to facilities that remove the homeless population that you've all but invited in
Maybe a theatre similar to the one at hunters woods.
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/7]

E2a9 - (If “Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities? Desired
updates to Lake Anne or second facility:

Maybe the entrance foyer.

Modernization

Modernization of facilities, brighter, more inviting interiors

Modernization

Modernize

modernize

Modernize

More accessible parking

More availability for ceramics classes

More benches at the boat ramp

More ceramics space for classes and studios, move all fitness classes to Hunter Woods and
more class room

More comfortable chairs

More convient classes on swimming, teaching art. Cheaper salon services

More educational space for homeschool science class.

More fithess equipment

More modern Art room

More modern updates, buildings are in need of repair inside and out

More modernized and with more advanced technologies - easy transportation set-up.
More natural light. A second facility (illegible word) needed as the two current facilities are
More parking

More places to sit

More play grounds for kids

More restaurant seating closer to the lake

More space.

More water color classes and make the internal set up easier for instructor to use.

Movie theater, skating rink, classrooms, indoor drone, open mic, and ceramics
multipurpose room art and cultural spaces waterfront access green spaces cafe or snack par
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

n/a

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A - have never used.

Needs a larger space

needs to big bigger

Never been but good for community

New RCC Center TBL @ Town Center with no parking fees.
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/7]

E2a9 - (If “Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities? Desired
updates to Lake Anne or second facility:

Nicer/modern rental space for parties. Rental dance room.

No Ideas

No suggestions, just keep facilities in good condition and update as needed

No update to suggest but to keep facilities clean, fresh, welcoming and convenient.
no updates necessary happy the way it is

Normal maintenance

not a significant need at this time could use an expansion (although in D2c R suggested
Not sure

Not sure

Not sure

Not sure

Not sure

Not sure

Not sure - just want to make sure the two facilities are kept updated as they age.
Not sure - routine scheduled maintenance

Not sure.

Not sure.

Not sure.

Not sure/not familiar with this facility

Nothing extra. All looks good

Nothing particular, just good to keep up maintenance.

Nothing specific- just think facilities should be as functionale as possible to serve all residents
Nothing specific, just consider maintenance important

Nothing that | can think of?

Oh! | support whatever renovations you see fit - I'm a consumer of services and honestly the
on-site storage.

outdoor allow more mainstream businesses! Don't make it so not business friendly.
overall upkeep to keep building/property attractive

Paint and more plants

parking

Parking

parking

Parking car be an issue.

Parking lot is a mess

Parking/building Refresh/Better Entrance, | can't even find it.

Perhaps make it less 1950's Soviet Russiaw/drab, square concrete. Midcentury modern is also
Please create one successful facility before adding one or more facilities.

pool, more exercise classes

Pools

Powered by renewable energy

Public transportation -- parking is inadequate
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/7]

E2a9 - (If “Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities? Desired
updates to Lake Anne or second facility:

Refresh of buildings, painting, cleaning, better trash receptacles, more seating areas, improved
Regular maintenance

Repairs to AC system and ventilation drips, additional kiln space for pottery

Replace aging facilities

Restore to feel new and no so aged. Outside could also use a refresh

Safety - Approached by panhandler a couple of times

same

same

same as for hunter woods.

Same as HW

See answer C5

smaller single room rentals for 1-10 people

Some lowered/benches with shade around the lake. Some lowered (illegible) seating

Space is too small.

Spruced up.

Staying up to code, include good wifi (if not already done)

Sustainability conscious updates with local materials/labor/resources, recycle old materials as
technological

The ambiance is cold

The art space is too small. We need a much larger facility a community center that can

The facility appears very 90s and for elderly

the kiln was under repair for 2 lot of my pottery class last summer

the neighborhood itself needs revitalization

The space is too small: events are too packed with people so we have stopped attending
This facility is great - wish classes were bigqger

unknown

Unknown

unsure

unsure

Unsure - just in general as things need to be

Unsure - updating facilities always encourages community involvement though)

Update concert space.

-Update modern look + features

Updated classrooms with newest technology

Updated rooms for exercise classes, fans, better sound

Updates and maintenance

Updates as needed.

Updating and maintaining facilities is always put off in favor of something new and exciting. |
video/media center

Walk Trails, More space

We have had recent updates around the Village Center & rentals for the Lake; next tennis
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E2a9 - (If “Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities? Desired
updates to Lake Anne or second facility:

What are you considering? Communicate, please.

Whatever is necessary to maintain them

whatever is needed

Would be nice if you could access bathroom from the hallway with the fitness classes

Yes
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E7_10_TEXT: What types of programs and services would you like to have at the second
RCC facility? Select all that apply.

adaptive sports facility/wheelchair accessible/wheelchair friendly facility needed
Al classes and different cultures seminars

aquatics - water park

Archery

arts fairfax events

barbecue area for events

Basketball, 50m indoor pool

Book club, sewing club, knitting/crochet clubs etc.

CAr shows like Cars & Coffee

Charity/volunteer events

classes and open studios

classes to learn new hobbies

Community Heath & Dental Services - Free Clinic

Cooking/baking classes

Cooking/baking classes

Cooking/baking classes

Cooking/baking classes

CPR certification/re-certification

Crafts/Crafting classes

Crafts/Crafting classes

Crafts/Crafting classes

Current stuff; video games, TTRPG, Online/Virtual, etc.

Dark room, non-class art studios

different (illegible) restaurants

Dog events, rock climbing

Dog training

Drop in (illegible word).

excercise, walking indoor

Expanded arts programs (glass, fiber arts, etc.)

Food events

Fun

homeschool classes

| like these services but | prefer the location at Lake Anne over new services.
| would like Reston to build a children’s park that will act as an attraction for families with
I'm not sure we need a 2nd facility

Indoor pool

indoor sports courts (basketball or racquetball

Job/vendor fairs and events

Karokee

Library

Look at McLean Community Center - Great Programs

Maker Programs ( 3d printing, woodshop, microcontroller programming, etc)
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E7_10_TEXT: What types of programs and services would you like to have at the second
RCC facility? Select all that apply.

Maker space and/or auto shop

Media/Video education

Memoir writing

No desire for second facility

No need

None

None - don't renew the lease

None - we don't need it

Not in favor of a new facility

Not sure

Offer other options

pool

pool/lap lanes

RA - word not legible - classes, save $ for members
Science and less emphasis on the arts

Self-defense classes

Separate seating for (illegible) autistic youth

Services for the poor

sewing workshop

Since | am 77 years old, | may not be around at that time!!
Skate, drone

Social events for disabled teens

spanish classes

Special Guest Lectures

Sport races

Sports

STEM "cram school" classes since strong schools bring up home values
Studio for people to film classes

video production-camera use

Viewing the "night sly" if non-"light polluted area" can be identified.
We don't need a second facility.

Woodworking

Woodworking

Woodworking, Gardening, Video Gaming

woodworking; basic electrical skills- rewiring lamps (example) crafts; knitting-sewing; technical
Workshops (art, skills, building)
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E10: In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know as
they plan for future facility needs.

- ability to register to vote

- talks educational - partner with - next couple of words not legible-

- Health seminars

- Do not overspend to acquire real estate (i.e. like RA did with the Lake House on Lake
Newport) at outrageous expense to current residents.

- RCC should obviously be accessible by public transit but should not within easy walking
distance from the Silver Line. Facilities paid for by Reston residents should be primarily
accessed by Reston residents.

- DO NOT collaborate with Boston Properties for any of these projects!!!

- Easily to kids on bikes

- Focus on fitness

- Younger demographic mixology classes

- Social justice Activities (eg new immigrants)

- Language classes

- Dance classes for adults

- Music classes for adults

- Farmers Market/Food Markets

"cooler" temperature wise pool

-cheaper options

(noted in margin for E9) "depends on cost Hard to rank without more detail"

Look at the YMCA in Herndon. That is/was a good model. My issue w/the Y is $$ cost! for a
family

(R is referring to E9) Lease from RA new building around Brown's Chapel!

*expanded aquatics offerings

*summer camps should be convenient for working parents - 8:30 - 5:30 (9:00 - 3:30 is terrible)
1) Indoor exercise facilities: Arlington has a great indoor facility and the system

2) Get fee from mountain bikers outside of Reston. They bike dangerously and should pay
maintenance costs.

3) Reston Association should be collected evenly. Unfair for a single head resident to pay the
same amount for the resident with multiple family members.

4) At least provide multiple guest invitation right to use the facilities to the single head
residents.

1. Better to locate facilities close to each other. 2. With the coming of Al era and aging
society, programs towards "fun" and "fitness/health" are most welcome.

1.1 have no strong preference on arrangements for the second RCC facility in the question
above. 2. | think RCC should prioritize providing complementary and general purpose
amenities at the second facility over supplementing the capacity of dedicated existing
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E10: In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know as
they plan for future facility needs.

facilities. So for example it would be better to have a new streaming-enabled classroom than
adding more fitness spaces.

A badminton court is strongly preferred since there are so many tennis courts in Reston, but
no badminton courts.

A larger meeting room would be an improvement over the one at Lake Anne now.

A larger theater for performing arts would be greta

- a wider range of classes- mostly creative- would also be good.

A place to meet and socialize.

A second, SLIGHTLY LARGER performance venue would be good, but not more than 450 -500
seats, Cap One, Wolf Trap, Hylton meet the area needs for much larger spaces

A space owned by RCC would enable it to better determine its future.

Accessibility is the most important to me for the future location.

Access to roads, easy commute

Accessibility for everyone

Accessibility via public transportation and/or biking and walking paths is critical
Accessible space w/multi purpose functionality

Well ADVERTISED programs/offerings

add indoor pickleball courts

Adequate parking & access by paths, rail, etc.

Outdoor lighting & other safety features

Traffic management for events

More space (larger room space)

better ventilation & sound modulation (esp. bathroom noise)

Again, if the classes like studio art are waitlisted, then you need to offer it more days on a
weekend and have more rooms for it.

Again, the only thing that would be of interest to me at this time is the ability to rent pontoon
boats, preferably on Lane Thoreau.

All supervised programs including athletics, should be pay as you go. Do not use dues to
provide supervised activities.
An area with a lot of greenery around

As part time residents we always go to the library to get brochures on what is happening
when we arrive. Is there an on live site that would consolidate such info so we could access it
before arriving?

Ask people to share their skills or talent to audience - in live event ; Share music from
different cultures (Arab, Latino, Africa)

avoid working with developers! concerned about facaility being taken over or plans changed
awareness of homeless in the community
elderly daycare
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E10: In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know as
they plan for future facility needs.

Ballet Studio

Large exercise for exercise

better theater & performance/ larger budget for Bigger "name" performers or more off-
Broadway touring companies

Bigger than the current one.

can't think of any.

Cater activities to groups other than tots/young children/families with young children and
geriatric set. Make the space flexible so that an event does not eclipse another concurring
event -such as line dancing being taught in the same space as an exhibit of local middle and
high school artists. The music was loud (Echoed in the main room of RCC HW) and it was
difficult to talk with the student artist, which included my student. RCC HW needs a better art
gallery. RCC LA should not be the only art gallery. RCC HW needs a complete redesign of the
space for better community use.

Comedy shows (advertise more if already present)

Commercial properties should contribute to RCC to the maximum amount permitted by tax
laws. They benefit from doing business in Reston. IMP! All developers (commercial &
residential) should join. RA & RCC & contribute to these associations as well as to schools and
athletic fields in Reston.

Concern over non-Reston third party taking over control of any new Reston space. What will
happen with the Lake Anne space? And the farmers' market?

Consider opening up the space to respected special guests who your Board may not share
views with. Don't shut out talented guests with more conservative views on certain issues and
topics. Remember, the world is a big place! Please don't create one more echo chamber of
thought and expression with a second RCC facility and please consider doing the same at the
current Hunter Woods Village Center.

Consider those of us who are younger/not a family. If you can capture young renters, you
have generations of renters secured.

Consideration for neurodiverse populations, cafe for socializing and meeting community

continue pottery classes

other visual arts

Coordination is in need with RA, Fairfax County, and FCPS. Each offer rec and camp services.
RCC should focus on what it best delivers and what adds the most value. Competition
between these entities should be considered and mitigated. For example, RA could cease its
youth programming and let other providers "own" that service.

Cost arrangements (for E9 above) are not given so an appropriate choice cannot be made
(this was written to explain why question was not answered)

Cost effective and enough opportunities for all ages

cost effective choices
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E10: In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know as
they plan for future facility needs.

Could you please provide some lessons for disabled people?

Create space for people to move and explore - physically move - such as swim/dance/etc.
Explore and learn through activities - wood working, welding, glass art, painting, pottery,
tech/robotics building.

Decision should be fiscally sound and not increase the tax burden to Restonians. Fees to the
RA should help offset this cost.

Define small districts

Disc golf is a popular game for newbies & pros, relatively inexpensive to biil & maintain a
course.

diverse program offerings. modernized facilities, Accessibility and inclusivity ensuring that the
center is accessible to all, community input, flexible spaces.

Do not excced exist funds to createthis "new" center. We don't need to keep changing budget
to keep adding on as that impacts our taxes.

Do not price membership out of reach of average Restonian

Do nothing that would add to the assessment fee. Learn to stay in budget. Do not look at
HOA fee as a sourse for funding poor budget planning.

Do we really need another space?

Don't build a new facility and reduce my taxes!

Don't find E9 a useful question. It depends on cost, length of lease, etc.

don't have any thoughts at this time.

Don't need to compete with George Mason performing arts or capital one or DC's how about
something in the mid-size prefer not to have small district to be a puppet of Reston Town
center developer

Don't try to do everything in this facility

Easy access to low-income residents

employ sustainable practices during design construction of the new facility

Ensemble performance & rehearsal rooms.

etter staffing!

Exercise options w/lots of choices

outdoor boot camp

Explore installation on Reston North Area

facility should be easily reachable by either walking or Public transport. Have social media
presence so it is easy to follow updates and events

Fees & Taxes in Reston too high-

Charges for RAsoc/RCC persons should be increased.

Finding activities for teenagers to do in the evening time. It seems they have a lack of
communal activities in the area, other than hanging out at McDonald's
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E10: In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know as
they plan for future facility needs.

Fitness is already covered w/YMCA. Lifetime & St. James- skip. Exhibit, teaching Kitchen that
can be rented, art studios. No swimming- all ready lots of swimming options.

For fitness concerns, | would only be interested in a full/comprehensive gym.

for people to socail, to learn skills. To enjoy the arts, health etc
For Teens - Social Media Literacy

How to make YouTube videos
For the love of God, please do NOT introduce any additional noise-generating venues to host
loud concerts. Terrible idea to begin with. Please keep developments complimentary in
architectural & nature-driven aesthetics.
Get the developers OUT OF RESTON!!! (no casino)
Go for new location
Good acoustics and the ability to hear are necessary in ALL areas.
Great facilities and great outreach programs. sorry to say that i have not participated in any in
the past, but i am hopeful the same array of events and programs are offered well into the
future! thanks for all you do!
Green energy, recycled gray water, waterless toilets, as green and long-term a building as
possible, charging stations, LGBTQ+ safe
Gym
Gym facility
Having good instructors/teachers is more important than a fancy building with lots of bells
and whistles.
Having the Lake Anne location plus the Hunters Woods location is ideal for covering all parts
of Reston. Once the lease expires at Lake Anne, | would strongly prefer to renew that lease or
have the second facility be near this space.
housing & land cost will only increase as Reston (sadly) urbanizes. owning the property gives
the most flexability for use, and a good chance of a future budget surplus. Developers will
make a nice space, but try to weasel & force you out of it over time.
How about a community kitchen/accelerator for small business development?
| already have to pay for my HOA & the Reston Association. Prove to me the value of RCC and
why | should pay for that too.
| am glad a new facility is being considered. The Baron Cameron Park should not be the site.
The area by the police station & library would be a great location. The cost of - word not
legible - facility should be primary but all services need to be included. The existing facilities
maybe used for focused needs.
| an interested in affordable art and fitness classes. Options that are less broadly available like
metalworking for jewelry making - to stone work for jewelry or art - like stone cutting,
shaping, etc.
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E10: In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know as
they plan for future facility needs.

| belong to the Fairfax Jubil-Aires, an a cappella/ barbershop sining organization that started
in 1953! It's a community oriented non-profit charity orgs like it used low-cost spaces for
rehearsing and performances. We're supported in part by Arts Fairfax.

| can't think of anything additional to suggest, especially as | barely avail myself of what's
being offered currently.

| do not think we need a new facility unless it provides better services to the community.
When | go to the other county facilities, like Spring Hill, | feel welcome with many activities
going on. At the Reston Community Center, | feel they'd rather | weren't bothering them.
There are not places that feel welcoming. The pool has limited times for actual swimming.

| do not want my yearly fee to increase because of the development of a new RCC. Please use
infrastructure that already exists.

| don't have any

| don't know because they have redid inside the front & that's all | saw. RCC was nice over 40
years ago & now Hunter Woods is very big and nice. | moved to Lake Ann when my daughter
was 4 years old and she is 50 now.

| don't know how many of these surveys were sent out but think it is important that we ask
residents what they would like to see or need so that RCC facilities snd offerigs meet our
needs. (Less time and money wasted.

| don't know much about RCC, therefore cannot comment

| don't know the implications of an answer for E9 Reston is moving away from the reasons |
moved here- open space and bike paths/community spaces. While new construction may
have positives, there are many drawbacks that are ignored. If noew construction is chosen,
please make the footprint such that it doesn't overtake greenspace + walking paths + the sky
view.

| don't like the idea of a builder being involved--the casino fiasco is front of mind as well as
the dwindling and poor management of RTC.

| feel RCC is taxing me for a facility | do not want or need

| have lived in Reston for 25 years and have 3 kids. The oldest (>18) grew up here and we took
advantage of the many things Reston has to offer- this is why we bought here. | hope this
survey has young parents & not just older people-your results will be skewered otherwise.
You must keep Reston family friendly!

| have no idea if | live in Small District 5. A second recreation center would be welcome in a
safer neighborhood.

| hope the new condo, rental buildings, and high rises that contain their own rec. facilities such
as pools and fitness areas pay for RCC facilities as a fair assessment for the facilities. They are
in Reston so they should pay for RCC programs and services.

| like the current Lake Anne set-up. (lllegible word) it isn't an option to continue.

I live in Lake Anne and had very little knowledge of RCC Center
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E10: In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know as
they plan for future facility needs.

| love living in Reston. Wish you'd have events like CArs & Coffee. Just Google and lookup
how popular Cars & Coffee at Katie's Coffee is in Great Falls, VA 22066. Takes place every
Saturday 6-9am 52 weeks a year. Lets hav something like this for Reston!!

| love the Lake Anne facility. the only improvement is improved acoustics for musical
performances.

| think developers have proven they aren't to be trusted with public facilities. When they pay
their fair share of dues and taxes (and then some to make up for what they've done to Reston)
then maybe a partnership

| think safety nrrds to be considered. There has been a lot of crime in the area where the
centers are.

| think that the RCC is providing services that should be provided by the state and county.

| think the arts, etc. at Lake Ann and Hunter Woods (programs) are not very good. So | do not
take part in them. Cater to uneducated lower class.

| want to feel safe going there. | want opportunities to go places alone.

I would like to see RCC continue to maintain a presence in the Lake Anne Village Center. Why
should RCC be limited to two locations?

| would much prefer lower taxes so | can use my money with my family as | choose rather than
my money going to programs | never use.

| would need more details to rank the lease/own/joint arrangement options. The RCC Lake
Anne facility is complicated by condo fees. The best situation is it keep the RCC Lake Anne
facility as Bob Simon willed it; however, | understand that the future fee structure needs to
comply with Fairfax County rules. The RCC Lake Anne facility is a manifestation of Bob Simon's
dream - -enrichment and a good time for everyone. Lake Anne is a gem and it is hard to
imagine the plaza without RCC. If the Crescent Apartments are redeveloped in the future, then
a joint arrangement seems satisfactory as an alternative second site. As a resident, | think the
Lake Anne Plaza location is a unique asset and we should do everything to keep it for the
benefit of current and future residents; while planning for expanded needs at the possible
redevelopment site near-by at Crescent Apartments. | would like affordable dwellings for
lower income residents, instead of just displacing them with redevelopment.

| would prefer maintenance/renovation as necessary at the two existing facilities. A larger
venue would require additional parking lots (good by trees) and more traffic.

| would think max value is achieved by making spaces flexible and tech ready

If financially possible, an auditorium larger than the existing auditorium would be very
desirable. Many more people could attend local and touring artist programs.

If RCC owns it, then involve groups to help create/contribute their own message, mural, time
capsule - maybe have a coffee shop hangout - more personal equals more community
involvement
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E10: In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know as
they plan for future facility needs.

If there are other non-RCC facilities in Reston, little to no need for RCC to duplicate with a 2nd
facility

If there is a gym, it should have some proper free weights and machines. The images | see
from the Lake Anne center seems like fitness for those that can't lift much weight. Also, if
there is a bike lane to the RCC, | like to see it as a protected bike lane.

If we live to 2039, we will both be over 100 years old

If you intend for this place to appeal to adults then lean into that, | don't think we need more
spaces for the elderly or children

I'm supportive of having a Community Center. However, the events and services provided just
doesn't fit my age group and lifestyle. My perception is that the RCC is geared to children,
seniors and low income families. There's other options in the area for my interests.

Important to have clean and secure environment
In a new development. The community should give preference to blend cultural event.

indoor play gym for children

Hang out space for teens. with music food games

A teen mini arcade/ indoor mini golf.

Indoor tennis and pickleball courts.

Is a shuttle from one RCC location to another practical for special events?

It is important to have programs that attract middle school and high school ages. Perhaps
computer games and competitive computer sorts might do it.

It is important to keep the facilities you have in tip-top shape. Don't over extend yourself on
new facilities.

it would be great to have a full fitness center + indoor swimming pool for swimming laps,
aquatic aerobics etc.

It would be helpful to fully understand the structure and mission differences of RCC vs. RTC vs.
RA. I wish this survey had included such a prelude, especially any overlaps between the 3
entities, individual strengths, and gaps not being served.

It would be nice if the building were green, with solar or other generation of energy (visibly so
to set an example for others)

It would be nice to have a "club" with dining options/bar options. Evening events; wine
tastings, etc. would be fun to meet neighbors.

It's hard to please everyone equally but try to find a balance of attractions for children, teens
and young, middle-aged and senior adults

It's important to keep the RCC space at Lake Anne. if you build something new, make it
accessible to (illegible word) and do not charge for parking!

It's very important to maintain, if possible expand, the various offerings, amenities and variety
of options offered to those who live within RCC community.
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E10: In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know as
they plan for future facility needs.

I've been a personal trainer for 10+ years. The RCC will never be able to compete with local
gyms in the fitness space, so it should try to avoid competing. The only sort of fitness studios
that should be there are spaces geared towards introducing young adults (14+) to the
concept of fitness training, and those would need to be monitored by a trainer with
certifications in working with young adults.

Keep costs down

Keep in mind population age + plan for all

Keep in mind the aging of many autistic children who do not "grow out" of their behaviors.
Autistic teenagers and young adults exist and need social and physical spaces in our
community.

Keep it at Lake Anne

Keep participation costs minimal and don't raise HOA fees.

Keep the tax payers in mind

Kitchen for catered events.

Know the demographics of Community. Projected demographics . Who knows what people
will want in 2039. Where is Al going - is that useful. How will learning be different. Build a
facility that - word not legible -/should be used at all times. Think of the space as lost income
if not used.

Let's keep celebrating Reston's uniqueness and diversity.

Local schools do a yearly art gallery there that is a community favorite.

Make accessible for low income. Reston used to support a variety of living situations (single
family homes, apartment, low income, etc.) With development and luxury apts.(illegible),
please consider cost and variety of offerings.

Make it accessible

Increase awareness

Fund it appropriately to meet the needs of senior citizens / retired folks.

Make it easy to access, and pleasant for residence

Make sure performance areas are large enough

Make sure the space is accessible for people who may have physical challenges (i.e.
wheelchair, height difference).

Manage money better. Did you pay UVA for this? We hire out ppl for reston association,
make it work

Maybe another swimming pool would be nice? Sometimes the Terry L. Smith pool fills up
quickly, especially for lap swimming.

Maybe more outside events

Merge with RA- we don't need two
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E10: In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know as
they plan for future facility needs.

Monitor what they speand. It's taxpayer money. In general Reston CC & Reston Assn operate
like a kingdom. They give (not legible) w/out due process. Maintain a REAL budget. Be
Realistic!

more available staffing

more people who are open minded about programing and think of all ages & interest
forward thinkers state of the art equipment

more consideration toward senior citizens

More dog parks/dog activities

More located.

More options for working parents to meet people and more options for baby/toddler
programming.

More outdoor seating, friendlier welcoming spaces, nice gardening/landscaping.

Music, music

military events/celebration

My husband and | are both 75+ years old and we have difficulty seeing and hearing. We have
lived in Reston since 1973 and our children used the Hunters Woods facility for swimming,
classes, and parties. We have loved the performing arts series, but now it is difficult to go to
RCC at night. Is there anything for us?

My husband and | are new to the area and greatly appreciate RCC many, many offerings!
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

n/a

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

n/a

N/a

N/A

N/A
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E10: In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know as
they plan for future facility needs.

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A. Not interested

Near Baron Cameron. Basketball courts, pickleball courts, better in-park trails by the playing
fields to increase pedestrian safety.

Need bigger spaces, rooms

Need bike friendly access

Ample parkig

Bus access

Need to be modernized and stay up with technology. Ease of transportation for residents in
Reston.

New lockers room -- Towels -- Gym Center

Newly moved to Summer Chase Circ. do not know much about the RCC and its facilities.
no comment

No Idea

No input

No need to duplicate facilities at both RCC locations (eg - don't need another poor or 260
seat theatre)

No need to duplicate with new FCIA & Arts facilities

no opinion. Not enough insight into pros and cons

None

None

none

NONE

None

Northern Virginia has a higher cost of living and Reston has higher density living. There is no
economical place to change oil or rotate tires on an automobile. A2-4, word not legible,
garage available to members would help the environment and safety in these high density
communities.

Not interested if affects my dues or tax increase

Not really interested

Not Sure

Not sure

Not sure.

nothing additional to add

NOVA needs a performing arts center that is not managed by RCC.

Of course, parking available. WIFI, babysitting so adults can attend classes
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Appendix F

E10: In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know as
they plan for future facility needs.

Parking accessibility. Near bike and walking paths.

Parking esp. handicapped parking

Restaurants and Coffee House nearby

Some shops: RUBS; small grocery store9s)

Parking is important. That's a real problem at Lake Anne

Parking should be taken into account

Personally, (and | can only speak for myself). I'll be retired in 15 years, Lord knows what
condition this country, this state,,

& Reston will be in ?2??. So whatever plans are made (financial, programming, location) -
residents should accept on good faith that RCC is doing the best for "the people"

plan with Mr Simon vicion for Reston

Plans need to encompass all age groups

Please be aware that all of these "needs" come at a cost to those that live in Reston and by
default pay for these "needs". | think specific "needs" should have a fee for those "needing"
them.

Please build the next facility in a safe neighborhood where kids can use trails to bike or walk
there. There seems to be more homeless people wandering around as time goes on.

Please conduct open houses, workshops, and focus groups as you develop your future plans
to assure current community input and engagement.

Please consider having nearby parking, especially handicapped. Both current RCC facilities are
quite a distance from available parking.

Please consider putting out more waste receptacles, i.e., dog waste, near major intersectio &
bridge on the Turquoise Trails. Not really enough. Thank you.

Please do not build anymore new buildings in Reston

Please find some way of funding it without relying on the community (homeowners) to pay
for it (or raising residential taxes)

Please have more technology and Al classes.

More water color classes. We would also love to have an indoor tennis facility

Please put a gym in. sorry to sound like a broken record, but it's possibly the one thing |
would use consistently. Otherwise making these places where people want to hang out - and
maybe indoor tennis courts for the winter?

Please take accommodating our unhoused neighbors into consideration - they need the
space too

Plenty of parking; seating in (illegible word) areas.

Pool with more open swimming would be great!

Pools and Hot Tubs important! Both outdoor and indoor

My perception is we need another indoor pool
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E10: In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know as
they plan for future facility needs.

Population inin Reston growing and changing on a daily basis with the metro and new living
units. Many will use services but not for long.

Preserve green space. Consider reusing - work not legible - facility and empty retail space,
instead costly other options. Do not overspend - Not sure we need another facility. These are
higher proprities

probably good for RCC to be invested in owning a space and really benefiting the community
already all the options for (illegible- "bringing" would make sense but spelling looks more like
believing ) recreation in to area. If it owns the venue and is focused on enhancing quality of
life as opposed to purely making money that is probably best.

Programs are very old fashion. Boring. We drive out of Reston to enjoy activities.
Programs/classes geared towards young children and perhaps child-friendly spaces in/around
the facility

Provide adequate parking and access to public transportation.

RC needs no more money be fiscally responsible no need for DEI programs or money for this
RCC be self funding

RCC does not need 2 places. The Hunter Woods building is very nice. RCC duplicates and
competes with way too many programs from RA and Fairfax County which are funded by tax
money or RA fees (another tax really).

RCC doesn't need a 2nd facility. Most RCC programs and facilities are redundant with RA and
FFX County Rec centers and classes. Also FFX County schools offer ACE classes and sports
facilities as does the private sector. Arts and cultural experiences - i.e. Wolftrap, Kennedy Ctr.,
Smithsonian, Cap. One theater also opened in Tysons.

RCC helps build community. Keep up the good work and thank you! I'd like a way to opt out
of printed materials.

RCC is a bloated bureaucracy and should greatly downsize. Stop wasting money on glossy
brochures/reports.

RCC is a critical part of the Lake Anne community. I'd like to see it continue to stay in the Lake
Anne Area either as part of the existing location or as part of a new development

RCC is good now. I'd probably be ok with just one facility not two -- if it is possible to enlarge
the theatre that would be good.

RCC needs to offer more diversity in its programming and do a better job of raising its
visibility to new patrons -

Few young new residents know about programs or find classes/activities to suit them.

RCC things are nice, but don't expand if it is going to increase or sustain high taxes and/or RA
fees/dues. Living in this area is expensive, and I'd rather not pay for things i rarely use.
Recommend RCC understand current/future demographics of right-align future planning with
expected demographics and best practices for space of facility planning.

Reduce costs. English only (assimilation).
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Appendix F

E10: In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know as
they plan for future facility needs.

Reston does not need this. It is a complete waste of money.

Reston has grown leaps and bounds in the 30 years since | left and came back. The traffic, and
the speed of traffic, in this area is of great concern to me. | wonder if it would be better to
have more and smaller facilities that are walkable or easy to bike to around our various

clusters.

Reston is an expensive place to live. Keep costs down, don't charge for events for members,
and figure out how to draw in a younger adult crowd.

Reston needs additional spaces for organizations to use (probably for for rent depending on
type of organization. note use of library community spaces)

Reston needs more community center space and offerings; we are at a disadvantage since the
county has traditionally refused to build a full-service county community center despite our
large population and despite our paying extra taxes for the RCC; we're being double-taxed
and larger facilities require driving longer distances

Reston needs to keep its green spaces and avoid overdevelopment.

Reston Towncenter is too developed as is the metro station. this makes me avoid that section
of reston. Prefer center in North Reston in an area that has less traffic and parking

review programming with eye to young families with small children - Teens (!)- seniors

Safe location is key. Hunters Wood location is not entirely Safe. Do not feel safe in evening.
Scope of facilities depends on location. Important to maintain a - word not legible- to the L.A.
neighborhood. | understand there is discussion of an - word not legible - social performance
venue. If that is realized, It must e near public transportation. Ownership options should be
based on finances. (What makes the most sense at the time.)

Seems like RCC should work close with Fairfax County to coordinate and mutually align its
footprint and service offering to be efficient, economical, and effective.

Senior Citizens - Programs, events, tours, entertainment and help care.

Should offer resources for individual use, not just group classes, etc.

So cool to hear this is happening!

Solar panels and trees/greenery on the roofs, charging stations in the parking lot, eco-friendly
and sustainable

South Reston needs more space for classes. | try to squeeze things in during the day - | work
from home and my kids are in school. Lake Anne is too far for this to work.

Space for cooking classes.

Spend tax money wisely.

Spread the programming through the community so should be elsewhere. Plenty of world
class fitness facilities in the area - leave that to businesses. Lake Anne the historic center
would make sense but definitely north end of the area better. | trust elected leaders to come
up with plans that are more specific about how to operate such facilities so that they are cost
effective and continue to make Reston a special place. Very intrigued about what was done
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E10: In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know as
they plan for future facility needs.

with the Lake Anne fellowship house - such partnerships may be examples of creative
management that keeps our area doing new things.

Stop selling out R. E. Simon's vision to the false allure of new development. What Reston did
to Tall Oaks was a travesty. Don't repeat it.

Stop the increase in tax. It makes it almost impossible to stay in Reston! Increase this last year
was awful-

Stop wasting tax payers dollars

sustainability

environmentally friendly

Teach recent immigrants and the poor job skills family skills

Thank you for sending out this survey! The programs and facilities in this community is a great
part in why our family loves living here.

Thank you so much all my family happy because of all your camps, trip and classes

the area needs more access to affordable fitness facilities and classes that appeal to a broader
age range.

The bigger, the better. Please try to include pickleball, basketball or other perhaps even
padel!

The building that houses the Lake Anne facility is more than 60 years old and probably needs
tearing down.

The Community Center is the backbone of Lake Anne. | would be very upset if it wasn't kept
in the area.

The community would benefit from an adequate concert/music venue

The cost of RCC in the home owners' assessment is not fair. It is an extravagance that does
not serve home owners' purposes. If RCC was so important, its programming should pay for
itself.

The current indoor pool will soon be inadequate to serve the recent demographics of the
Reston area. Recommend a larger athletic/sports/competition area for basketball, track, 50
meter pool with movable bulkheads, etc.

The DC metro area offer enough progs. | do not think another facility is needed

The density and increased expense along the silver line is making Reston less attractive for
families. We should counter that trend with amenities specific for recreation for families with
safety in mind. Vagrant services should be provided away from children and seniors.

The facility should be ADA compliant, run on renewable energy, and have a nice warm
ambiance that makes people want to hang out there

The fact that ceramics classes are going to lottery registration is awful. Most participants have
so many factors involved in registration that this lottery increases the frustration to the point
that you just give up. | did.

The Fairfax plan for new center has been talked about but doesn't seem to come to fruition.
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Appendix F

E10: In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know as
they plan for future facility needs.

The future facility should incorporate the public library. Conceptually speaking, a multi-story
building should include multi-uses, perhaps even affordable housing in the top levels. Reston
Association offices should also be located in this building.

The great thing about Reston is the diversity of housing. With the silver line and growing
density, RCC can help be attractive to apartment, condo, and townhouse dwellers with shared
spaces like rental rooms, pavilions, maker spaces, etc. I'm not a developer, but this would be
attractive to them as well.

The growth of the cyber world and its grip on everyone, especially the young is a sobering
challenge. To be well versed in this technology is essential but it should not be all consuming
- asitis. Al will make it more difficult to develop other interests.

The Lake Anne Facility has a large clean bathroom that is very convenient. | frequently walk
around the Lake and it is great for me and my family to have an available bathroom.

The main deterrent keeping me from participating is the unwelcoming nature of the spaces.
Other than the theater, the spaces are not warm and inviting. I'd rather pay more and go to a
nicer venue. Also, parking at RCC Hunters Woods is inconvenient, especially in bad weather.
The needs of the less privileged are first priority

The new space should have ample free parking. Do not put it where a developer will require
there be paid parking (like at Town Center).

The Reston community should be less concerned abou what to do for fun and instead address
the real issues of real people who live in Reston who's area is ravaged by problems caused by
the homeless population Reston has enabled!

Theatre & oncerts

There aren't enough places that's built completely accessible, to host adaptive sports
tournaments. It would be nice to have something like that in NoVA. e.g. wheelchair rugby
There is a lack of awareness of what the RCC is and what it offers in comparison to Fairfax
County's rec centers. Some of the functions seem to be duplicated and overlap with the
County rec centers. Not sure why the effort couldn't be put to join forces with the County rec
centers rather than duplicating functions. Why are Reston residents paying for this extra
facility which is difficult to use? If it offered a significant benefit, such as a robust selection of
classes (arts, fitness, cultural etc) that were offered at convenient times, | would be happy to
pay my RCC dues. | have been intending to use the pool with reserved lane times, but haven't
got around to it yet. My Reston Association pool close by was a major disappointment this
summer. They deleted swimming lanes during fitness swim and the remaining lanes were so
overcrowded that | didn't use this past summer. | tried a few times and it too frustrating.

| have been impressed with the arts programming however. It is nice to have a place to go to
performances close by at reasonable prices for artists such as Judy Collins.
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E10: In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know as
they plan for future facility needs.

There was no mention of our priority! We have large population of "new Americans" and
marginalized populations (poor and Black, Latino, etc.) this whole survey maintains the
existing racism, xenophobia, and classism.

Think of public - community demograpics & needs

Think of the future trends in tech as well as the possible population increase.

This survey is flawed because there is no option to indicate that we do not support a second
RCC facility

with changing (shrinking) population in Fairfax County it is hard to see the need for additional
facilities, especially given the large number of comparable commercial and public facilities
available.

To make families and autistic youth more comfortable there should be a covered area with
some sensory stuff

Try to keep as many trees as possible and build around the natural habitat. Possibly near a
pool or lake or golf course or an existing shopping center.

Under Section F: Other than Nextdoor and Reston Connection, | have never heard of the
others. Plus | only get to see the Reston Connection maybe 5x/year. It usually has school
sports info which isn't of interest. Sorry.

Under D2: Would it be possible to have drop-in classes, especially around dance or fitness
(yoga)? Sign up for series and don't like it after first class.

We (husband, wife and child) are 4-year residents. We have never had time for any of the RCC
services, or when we went to sign up they were expensive.

We already have the RCC, a YMCA, yoga studios, and fitness centers. Why does Reston need
another wellness center? The wellness center in Fairfax County will surely charge more for
users. I'll stick with RCC; as a senior resident the cost suits me just fine.

We already pay too much in taxes, Cost should be incurred by the users, or developers

we are so involved with 3 kids and spouses(all pushing 60) 8 grandkids and one great
grandchild, we really don't have the time for anything else!! have been in same house in
hunters woods for 50 years and used to take advantage of what was offered by RCC but now
not needed, but think it is important for new residents and younger people..

We do not need a large arts facility. It would be great to have space to teach life
skills/workforce skills courses. to that end a teaching kitchen would be amazing.

We don't need a second facility. The RCC should be funded by Fairfax County or closed down.
The Small District 5 tax contributes to inequality by reducing housing affordability. It's an
inequitable tax given nearly all county community centers are funded without leving (sic) a
special tax surcharge. Also, the RCC has outlived its usefulness. When it was founded there
were few options available for the types of services it provides. That's no longer true, and
given its cost, it has become a burden on the taxpayers.
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Appendix F

E10: In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know as
they plan for future facility needs.

We love living in Reston and RCC has been fun and usefu; over the years. (happy face) stay at
Lake Anne!

We value living in a community with safe, clean, public spaces that are accessible at no or low
cost. Please consider adding plenty of parking for bikes and cars, strorage lockers, water
bottle refill stations, composting bins, and a room for nursing parents.

We're missing a lot of "third spaces" in America that the community feels connected to and
can socialize at. Making known scheduled community-centric events could help establish this
further in our community.

What about equity issues - other communities receive an array of recreational services from

the county without the need for a small tax district. Check demographic trends: we are aging
in place; inflation is high; birth rate is declining.

What is RCC?

Whatever you do, make it accessible, functional, and desirable. Otherwise, what's the point?

Also, | don't trust developers to do the right thing (Reston Casino? Tall Oaks condos? WTF?)

leave them out.

When selecting location consider traffic and parking. Traditionally all Reston parking is terribly
designed

Wherever the facility is located it should be easily accessible. Also consider our aging
community and their access needs.

Wherever you go, make sure good parking is available and free.

Whether you own it or ot is less important than ensuring that what it offers meets community
needs

Why is another facility even needed? seems like a potential financial burden that Reston
dwellers can do without. More tax is not desired for more arts!

With the price of land ever increasing it seems reasonable to purchase a space while you can.
The pools in Reston are important to the families in this area.

without additional info on cost this is not a fair question to ask. If this sees my Reston
association dues increase then | suddenly have little interest in any expansion plans. If my
Fairfax taxes go up- no interest

word not legible

Word not legible - for those using current location is a concern

Would be nice to draw people to Lake Anne

Would like notices of community feedback meetings so we can attend.

Would love to see county do this

Your fitness offerings emphasize yoga. How about other offerings, such as weight treaning
exercises, senior fitness
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E13_5_TEXT: RCC has a fee waiver program to help people with limited economic means
still participate in RCC programming. Qualifying for fee waiver status is based on
income. Those participants pay a nominal fee to enroll or purchase tickets or passes. Fee
waiver patrons with children may enroll them in as many summer camp programs as
desired (paying a nominal fee per offering). To what extent do you favor continuing this
type of program to provide economic accessibility to RCC?

"Fee waiver patrons" need to either volunteer or have some other form of accountability. We
need to teach our children that nothing is free.

... on income of parents

As long as fee waiver program is vetted, | know many people that "brag" that they could work
the system and get program offerings for free or at a reduced cost. They feel it is fine because
taxes are paid so dues are paid and program offerings should be free.

Do not have any info on usage

Family services should be the focus to help people with kids not to help people get Wi-Fi

| am supportive of a fee waiver based on income eligibility. | am NOT in favor of being
enrolled in AS MANY SUMMER CAMP PROGRAMS AS DESIRED. It would be unfortunate if
most or all spots were taken (in a summer camp) due to possible preferential treatment.

| do not have hhildren or family

If I am forced to pay for RCC, then yes.

Is the system benefitting families or has it created an imbalance plus entitlement? What is the
data for at need Reston families? How many are utilizing? What percentage of families using
RCC are benefitting from the fee waver program? Is this sustainable?

It's good if you verify the income

Like the idea but don't really want to pay much more for it

Not fair for the people who pay the full price.

Places greater burden on others - very like Democratic socialism

Reduce the fees across the board. | pay taxes to fund it, there should not be fees

Sliding scale?

Somewhat supportive- if all summer camp programs are only used (majority used) by fee
waiver patrons and there isn't room for others in competitive slots, that's a problem given that
there's a expectation to have access to programs.

Supportive, but cap the total slots available

SUPPORTIVE, but the level of support should be reevaluated periodically. Everyone should pay
their fair share toward supporting RCC.

Very supportive, assuming fee waiver applies only to Reston residents.

Would like to see this extended to children with disabilities despite income level
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Appendix F

F1_10_TEXT- What types of media do you use on a regular basis? Check all that apply.

Ad media for specific event

AD's at Lake Anne

Advertisements near Lake Anne and magazines

Banners hanging from Bridges on Wiehle Ave

Billboards on buses

Books

Brochures through the mail (program guides)

Catalogue

community advertisements

community publications

Community website

Discord

e newsletters from eg RA each week

email and mail/local notices

Email, text

Emails

Emails

Emails

Emails

Emails

Emails

Emails

Emails

Emails

Emails

Emails

Emails

Emails from RCC instructors.

fliers websties

Flyers and mailings

Folletos de RCC

Gmail, txt

goggle search/search what | need

Google

Google, word of mouth, and email

HOA groups

| an on your email list-> get your seasonal program guides.

Letters

University of Virginia

F 135




Reston Community Center Survey 2024

F1_10_TEXT- What types of media do you use on a regular basis? Check all that apply.

linkedin

Local newspapers

Local newspapers

Mailed program list-ups

Mailings and publications of programs

Mastadoa, Tiktok, Snapchat, Discord, YouTube ... etc....

Music streaming

Newsletters

None

Normally a Google search or new Al tool like ChatGPT or Perplexity

NPR

Online gmail.

Onlyfans

phone

Phone & Computer

Podcasts

Podcasts

Podcasts

Podcasts

Podcasts

Podcasts

Podcasts

Podcasts

Podcasts

Podcasts

Podcasts

Podcasts

Podcasts

Podcasts, Mastodon

Print mail

Print mail

RA/RCC websites

RCC magazine; RA Guide

RCC mailings

RCC publications

Reminder texts/msg would be helpful. The time between registering for events & date of event
is LONG

Seasonal catalog and flyers.
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Appendix F

F1_10_TEXT- What types of media do you use on a regular basis? Check all that apply.

Signs

Slack, Bluesky

Streaming Youtube

Telegram

The Reston Letter

Tik tok, podcast

tik tok, reddit

TikTok

TikTok

TikTok

TikTok

TikTok

TikTok

TikTok

TikTok

TikTok

TikTok

Town websites

Try to minimize media noise,

Word not legible

Word of mouth

Word of mouth

Word of mouth

Word of mouth

Word of mouth

You Tube, Whats up (sic); Discord

YouTube

YouTube

YouTube

YouTube

YouTube

YouTube

YouTube

YouTube
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F2_10_TEXT: Which of the following local news outlets and magazines (online or in
print) do you regularly read? Check all that apply.
/r/Reston, the Washington Post if that's cosidered local
4,7,9,+cable

Blue Ridge Outdoors

¢/Reston + r/nova subreddit

Channels 4, 5,7, 9

Golden Gazette

google news - local coverage

HeyDC, POPville

| depend on wife to read locale news outlets and magazines
local TV/Radio

NBC, CBS

Neighborhood Newsletter

newspaper (Washington Post)

no online.

None

None

None

Not sure which of the Reston Publications | receive, maybe the letter
NPR WHMU

NPR, local news NBC, CBS, Fox,

Post

Print mail

Public TV broadcast

R did not specify any outlet

Radio

radio WTOP local news station

RCC - "seasonal" program guide like Fall program guide
RCC and RA program guides

RCC Community guide mailed out

RCC program guide

Reston Association Activities Guide

Reston Community Center Program Guide

Reston Community HOA Magazine

RestonNow.com email distro-> Reston Association

section of washington post-+ county on line presentations
the Beacon

The Burn
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F2_10_TEXT: Which of the following local news outlets and magazines (online or in
print) do you regularly read? Check all that apply.

The Burn

Viva Reston

WAPO "local" section

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post

Washington Post
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print) do you regularly read? Check all that apply.

F2_10_TEXT: Which of the following local news outlets and magazines (online or in

Washington Post (print)

Washington Post Locale

Washington Post Metro section

Washington Post, FFX Now

Washington Post, NPR Atlantic

Washington Post, Washingtonian magazine

Washington Post, WMAU 88.5

Washington Post; Northern Virginia Magazine (occasionally).

WashingtonPost.com

weekly hunter mill district news

WETA Radio

WTOP

WTOP

WTOP

WTOP Radio and website

WTOP, Washington Post

WTOP.com
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Appendix F

F3_14_TEXT: How do you find out about RCC programs and services? Check all that

apply.
A visit when deciding to move to Reston

apartment calendar

Besides mailers, | also walk in to Hunters Woods and read what's posted in the lobby about
upcoming performances

Community Center Bulletin

drop in when nearby

email would be great

FFX Now

from businesses at Lake Anne Plaza.
Google search of programs near me

happenstance

honestly get the mailers and catalogs and just throw them away while wishing | wasn't paying
for them to be printed

| do not seek them out

| feel | get a catalogue about once a year which | leaf through but | never think | have time to
actually attend

| go there & look

| look for the information.

| seek out events when available through Google

It is rather hit and miss. | don't think RCC has a good media profile

It's thrust on me everywhere | go

Lake Anne

Need to put ads for performance programs in RC?

Paper for this type of material is valuable

posters at RCC

Print Mail

Print Mail

Print Mail

Print Mail

reddit.com/r/Reston

Registering for events is the problem. It needs to be easier & more efficient.
RTC Events page

Summer Camp Expo

Through a former place of employment

Tru apartment complex
Visit Reston library
We live across the street from the Hunter Woods Plaza RCC

University of Virginia F 141



Reston Community Center Survey 2024

F4_10_TEXT: Outside of RCC programs and services, how do you find out about leisure-
time activity options generally? Check all that apply.

OO0 0O|0O|0O|0O(0O|O|0O|0O|0O|0O|0O|0O|O0O|0O|O|0O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O|O
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Appendix F

F4_10_TEXT: Outside of RCC programs and services, how do you find out about leisure-
time activity options generally? Check all that apply.

0

eventbrite

| live in Reston Town Center so discover them as they happen

Mail

RTC Community update provided by Robert Goudie

Traditional mailers
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G4_3_TEXT: Do you own your home or rent it?

Apartment

Apartment rental in RTC, home outside Reston in Shenandoah Valley

Living with family

Living with family/homeless

My parents own the house, | don't

parents own house

Prefer not to answer.
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G8_9_TEXT: Which of the following best describes you?
Caregiver

Caretaker elderly mother

Indie author and retired US Foreign Service
Sabbatical

Semi-retired
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Is your job located in Reston?

G8a_4_TEXT: (If “Working full-time”, “Working part-time”, or “Working self-employed”)

1 telecommute 3 days/week & commute to DC 2days/week

2 Jobs - 1 in Reston; 1 in Fairfax

3 Locations, one is in Reston

all over Nova- realator

CEO of a company with offices in Herndon and Reston

combination of remote and other

Hybrid

Hybrid - office not in Reston (2 days/wk)

Hybrid (DC office 3 days, home 2 days)

Hybrid work from home 3 days, Gainsville 2 days

| travel to my clients in the DMV

part remote/part outside Reston

Realtor, all over NOVA

various locations, including Reston

F 146
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G8b_4_TEXT: (If Yes) Approximately how many people are employed at the place where

you work?
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G8b_4_TEXT: (If Yes) Approximately how many people are employed at the place where
you work?
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G11a: What language is primarily spoken in your household?

1

2

Afrikans

Ambharic

Ambharic

Ambharie

Arabic

Arabic

Chinese

Chinese

Chinese

Chinese

Chinese, mandarin

DARI OR FARSI

Dzongkha@Bhutanese

English/Urdu both

Farsi

Farsi

French

French

French + Swahili

Hindi

Hindi

Hindi and Punjabi

Japanese

Japanese

Korean

Korean

Krio

mandarin

Mandarin

Pashto and Dari

Pashtoo

Persian

Portuguese

Portuguese

Portuguese and English

Russian

Russian

Russian

Russian
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G11a: What language is primarily spoken in your household?

Sindhi

Sinhalese

Spanish

Spanish

Spanish

Spanish

Spanish

Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish
Spanish (mixed race household)
Spanish/English
Turkish

Urdu
Vietnamese
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G13_7_TEXT: With which of the following racial or ethnic categories do you identify?
Check all that apply.

Afghan

American

American

Asian Indian

Black Latino

cape verdean

Egyptian white

European

Greek, English, German

Latino

Latino

Mestizo

Mixed

North African/Mediterranean
Slavic

South East Asian (indian sub-cont.)
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Appendix G:
Non-probability Open-ended Responses

The open-ended responses have had identifying information redacted to protect the
privacy of respondents and RCC personnel. Otherwise, responses have been left
untouched, with the respondent’s original spelling, grammar, capitalization, and spacing
retained.

CSR thematically coded the open-ended responses for all questions that contained a text
response. When the same open-ended response was reported by multiple respondents
to a given question, a new category was created to capture that repeated answer.






Appendix G

C1c_11_TEXT- (If No) Why have you and/or your household not attended RCC programs
(a class, workshop, or event at RCC or an RCC-sponsored event) in the past 12 months?
Please check all that apply.

my hearing loss makes participation difficult

Quality of the programs
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C3 - From the list in the question above, and/or examples from the insert, please list the
programs and/or services you consider the most relevant to you and your household.
Art classes at Lake Anne, concerts in the Reston Town Center (Darwin, Shenandoah
Conservatory)

Art Education, Community events, Land based fitness

Arts and Exercise and community events

arts education

arts education, community events, lifelong learning

CERAMICS, ARTS, LANDBASED FITNESS, AQUATICS, ROOM RENTALS, PERFORMANCES,
LIFELONG LEARNING

Community Events

Community events, yoga

Education, fitness, performing arts, community events/celebrations

Exercise - land and water

Hand building with clay, shows at hunters woods, fall and spring Thurs concerts, painting
classes

Land-based fitness/wellness programs

none

Performances at Center Stage

Performances, dance classes

pool and recreation

Professional Touring Artist Series

at the CenterStage

Professional touring, community events and life long learning are most important to me at
this time.

RCC IS A WASTE OF TAX $. Rest of Fairfax County has a Rec Center without paying extra
season member for community players performances

space rental

Swim lessons

swimming

swimming. anything for younger kids. big community events. art classes.

Theater performances, maybe fitness programs

Theater productions, outdoor concerts, swimming, trips, lifelong learning, and community
outreach meetings etc

Touring Artists Series

Venues for events, galleries, classes
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C4 - RCC plans to launch a custom vehicle to bring programs and services “on the road”
to Reston neighborhoods. What neighborhood experiences would you enjoy from RCC
on Wheels?

Yes, Art or theatrical !

3D printing services

Art classes
Events with/at Tephra for older adults

Books

Dance classes, art classes

don't know..my hearing loss makes things difficult...

EDUCATION OF OUR PROGRAMS PLUS OUR SCHOLARSHIPS. ENGLISH CLASSES FOR NEW
IMMIGRANTS. PARENT AND CHILD PROGRAMS MOSTLY IN THE ARTS.

Food trucks

Funding for this endeavor should be used elsewhere.

| don’t have young kids , but | think anything focused on bringing kids outside of the house is
good.

| live in a small community that's not far from RCC, so | don't know how it would apply

I'm not sure but that sounds awesome!

I'm not sure, but it's an interesting idea

Kids events

Library on wheel, Nature Center on Wheels and other education for children

library on wheels

Movie nights, Performing arts, community pot luck and/or picnic

no information on what this means

none

None. Please save the money, we don't live that far from the RCC programs.

not sure but open

Not sure, but neighborhoods with children probably would benefit the most. And frankly just
educating Reston citizens that RCC is not the Reston Association which has a terrible
reputation among us members. You need to make the point RCC is Fairfax County and has the
County's reputation behind it.

Not sure.

Speakers
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C5 - What programs, services or new facilities would you like RCC to offer that it does
not currently offer?

expand Rec centers and other facilities to the west side of Reston much of the facilities are on
the East side of Reston.

Food trucks

| can't think of any at the moment

| enjoy art classes but | know with Covid it has been difficult to obtain teachers.

| wish there were more mid-day programs for non-working people

If possible more professional touring artists/groups.

I'll think of something- more bike riding or parks for gathering

More art space

more swimming availability throughout the year. more younger kid offerings (classes fill up
quickly). times for families that work. so many classes are during weekdays. i would take more
art classes if they fit my schedule, and would participate in more kid classes if there were more
weekend options

more teen programs and homeschool programs

n/a

none

None

None.

Plastic recyclers,

-PROGRAMS/CLASSES FOR WORKING PEOPLE ON THE WEEKENDS WHEN THEY HAVE
LIESURE TIME. THIS WOULD INCLUDE SATURDAY AND SUNDAY.

-AFFORDABLE MARTIAL ARTS (INCLUDING FOR CHILDREN AND TEENS).

-FREE ENGLISH CLASSES FOR NEW IMMIGRANTS.

-MORE ENCOURAGEMENT FOR NEW CLUBS.

-MORE RENTALS ESPECIALLY IN THE LAKE ANNE AREA...EVEN IF WE HAVE TO RENT SPACE.
GROWING COMMUNITY REQUIRES A PLACE TO SIT TOGETHER WHICH IS HUGELY MISSING
IN RESTON AND ESPECIALLY ON THE NORTHSIDE OF TOWN.

-AN ART CENTER.

-AN INTERIM (BEFORE A NEW ART CENTER) RENTAL OF OTHER FACILITIES TO ALLOW THE
EXPANSION OF BOTH THE CERAMICS AND THE FITNESS PROGRAMS WHICH WILL TAKE
CARE OF THE CURRENT UNDERSERVED HUGE WAITLIST FOR THESE PROGRAMS.

-MORE PARENT/CHILD/TOTS PROGRAMS OFFERED (ARTS, COMPUTERS, GAMES, HIKING)
ATTRACTIVE PROGRAMS FOR TEENS AND CHILDREN ON THE WEEKENDS.

-MORE COMMUNITY BUILDING SOCIALS/EVENTS FOR THOSE IN A CLASS SUCH AS A POST
CLASS TEA. (ALSO A GET TO KNOW YOU ON FIRST DAY AND COMPLETION CELEBRATION
AFTER LAST CLASS. COMMUNITY BUILDING REQUIRES ENCOURAGEMENT SUCH AS THESE.
SOMETIMES WE DON'T EVEN SHARE FIRST NAMES ON THE FIRST DAY.

RCC needs to be similar to the REC centers. RCC HW is old, dark, unwelcoming unless you live
in the Fellowship house. RCC Lake Anne is small and focused primarily on art rooms.

Sorry...| have no suggestions

Unsure
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C5 - What programs, services or new facilities would you like RCC to offer that it does
not currently offer?

Would like RCC to focus on how it is adjusting to climate change issues and do more to
inform people about what is happening in the Reston Town Center North area with plans for a
recreation center there. Also, do a better job explaining to citizens why we in the Small Tax
District have such a high tax rate.
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D2a_7_TEXT - (If Yes) Specifically, what kind of programs or services would you like to
participate in or attend more? Check all that apply.

community event

Food events, craft fairs, yard sales

SOCIAL EVENTS AFTER CLASSES/EVENTS
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D2b_12_TEXT - To what extent are the following items a barrier to your ability to
participate in RCC programs or services?

age related

Not enough teachers

University of Virginia
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D2c: What could RCC do to enable you or your family to use RCC more?

Be more like the rec centers or YMCA.

Better advertisement of events.

Better signage particularly on Colts Neck. How about a digital sign like they have at the
schools etc. The same goes for the Lake Anne area. Better signage on the buildings
themselves would help for a start. | know the shopping centers are controlled by commercial
entities.

Create more programs

Ease of schedules

Easier to login and sign up and pay for a rcc event

Enlarge the space for more people to participate; it's often crowded and some people are
wait-listed or not able to enroll.

Have found cost is an issue if the program lacked the quality on money spent.

have more programs for my kids' age groups

| hope to be able to once my commitments slow down hopefully soon.

| really appreciate the seasonal publication of events--this keeps them fresh in our mind to
check if | can squeeze anything in

It's mostly just not on my radar.

more availability on weekends for working families

Not sure

Offer more daytime pottery classes

One free class every year, or reduced cost for attending classes/workshops

PROVIDE MORE SATURDAY AND SUNDAY PROGRAMS FOR WORKING PEOPLE. IT SEEMS TO
BE ORIENTED TO RETIRED PEOPLE BUT WORKING PEOPLE HAVE LIESURE TIME ON THE
WEEKENDS.

HAVE MORE PROGRAMS WHERE THE

Unsure

when | moved here some 40 years ago the community center was being built. My youngest
daughter held her wedding reception there, If | remember it was the Community Center's first
reception. During my time in Reston (1973-2024) the Center has been a wonderful asset to
the Community! | truly wish | could attend more events there. My health issues hamper my
activities a bit now.
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/7]

E2a_8 - (If “"Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities? Desired
updates to Hunters Woods facility:

Lake Anne

SAFETY

Better handicap access parking and frankly better access period. It is way back in the shopping
center and has NO visibility.

SPEAKER OF SOUND SYSTEM IN ROOMS 1-4 IMPROVED. BLUETOOTH SOUND SYSTEM IN
ROOMS 5 & 6.

Not as familiar with it

Total renovation; better use of space; fitness area (non-class based); look at rec centers for
inspiration

n/a

Updates as can be afforded to make the facility attractive and accessable. ,

just keeping it up to par and more security around the community center because it feels
dangerous at times

not sure if increasing the size of the theater is possible or not, but that would be helpful

| know there's a glass studio but I've never used it. | would like to try it, though.

No reply

make it more attractive from the outside
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/7]

E2a_9 - (If “Very important,” “Important,” or “Somewhat important”) What updates or
renovations would you like to see done to either of the two existing facilities? Desired
updates to Lake Anne or second facility:

Better internet and facilitate class

Lake Anne

Parking situation is horrendous, especially on farmer's market days which is a discouragement
to attendance.

This needs more visibility and space especially now with new developments there
IMMEDIATELY RENT NEARBY SPACE TO SUPPLY SPACE UNTIL AN ART CENTER IS
BUILT.SECURITY CAMERAS FUNTIONING AT LAKE ANN.

Love the location but needs to be bigger, updated bathrooms, etc.

needs to be bigger or find a new space for a bigger facility

n/a

| hear from friends that expanded pottery rooms would be well received!

Updates as can be aforded to make the facility attractive and accessible...

Larger space for classes and maybe performances

More space for art, location near or in RTC
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E7_10_TEXT - What types of programs and services would you like to have at the second
RCC facility? Select all that apply.

none, waste of tax money

Food events

Close it down
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E10 - In the space below, please share any other thoughts you would like RCC to know
as they plan for future facility needs.

Make it more available

close down and remove the special tax district, Reston has HOA community centers don't
need a county facility. This is what we call government waste by duplicating services already
available.

Unsure.

The Hunter Woods facility serves as a de facto community center for the nearby fellowship
house. It should be encouraged to develop and provide more of these kind of spaces itself.
Clay classes are now on a lottery system. Therefore more classes are needed. There currently
are no afternoon classes. More instructors would be needed with more classes offered.

First is to address the immediate needs by renting until the building is ready.

Community building requires a lot of space for meet ups before and after classes and events.
This means all size rooms for not only rentals but for drop ins, clubs, after class socials.
Reston is lacking in free places for conversations. The single benches face nature but not each
other. Not everyone wants to go to bars to meet people. A lounge similar to hotel lounges
would be needed at a minimum.

| don't think we need a new performing arts venue.

RCC needs to look at county records centers for inspiration. District 5 residents pay extra for
this "privilege," which many of us don't use. Y and gym memberships are more appealing than
RCC.

Owning facilities is expensive and require regular repairs and long-term reserve assets for
repairs and updates. We do not need more facilities in Reston.

After reading about the Lake Ann debacle it didn't motivate me to even go there. Still upset
on how it could have ever happened, to spend our money so recklessly. My trust in RCC is
low.

Reduce the tax rate as new residents and businesses are added.

Stay at Lake Anne. It's the cultural hub of the community and for RCC NOT to be there would
be a hit to RCC and community activities.

If RCC owns the building, | believe they will have more control of the future use and financials
concerning the property.

Whether RCC owns or leases the building would depend upon the financial arrangements. |
would be very concerned about any deal with developers. County government has been
played by developers for decades, especially by Comstock and Boston Properties.

N/A
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F1_10_TEXT - What types of media do you use on a regular basis? Check all that apply.

flyers at the centers

website

YouTube

While | am technically literate, | loathe social media (e.g. FB, x/Twitter, NextDoor, etc.)

Reston News on Patch

University of Virginia
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F2_10_TEXT - Which of the following local news outlets and magazines (online or in
print) do you regularly read? Check all that apply.

Washington Post

Washington Post

TV Stations

G 14 Center for Survey Research



Appendix G

F3_14_TEXT - How do you find out about RCC programs and services? Check all that
apply.

not interested
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F4_10_TEXT - Outside of RCC programs and services, how do you find out about leisure-
time activity options generally? Check all that apply.
The Washington Post
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G4_3_TEXT - Do you own your home or rent it?

We're all part of the community. It doesn’'t matter.
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G8b_4_TEXT - (If Yes) Approximately how many people are employed at the place where
you work?

25

20

100

Thousands
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G13_7_TEXT - With which of the following racial or ethnic categories do you identify?
Check all that apply

American
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About the Survey

The Reston Community Center (RCC) contracted the Center for Survey Research (CSR) to
conduct the 2024 Reston Community Center Survey. The survey aimed to assess
awareness and support for RCC, understand current and projected program use, identify
barriers to RCC participation, explore preferences for a second RCC facility, and determine
accessible sources of information on leisure activities.

Survey responses were collected through both mail and online methods, using probability
and non-probability samples. The probability-based address sample (ABS) represents all
households in Reston. ABS participants were first contacted via postal mail with a paper
questionnaire and received a delayed invitation to complete the survey online. This
sample provides the basis for statistical inference about the Reston population. To ensure
broad community participation, non-probability methods were also used. An open-access
online version of the survey was posted on RCC's website, allowing any individual
connected to the Reston community to participate.

Survey Development

On February 12, 2024, CSR presented at an RCC Community Relations & Program/Policy
Meeting to provide an overview of the 2019 survey design, offer recommendations for
2024 administration, and listen to community feedback on priorities for a second facility.
On March 11, 2024, CSR returned to RCC to present a detailed survey proposal to the RCC
Board of Governors. This proposal advocated for a mixed-probability, dual-mode survey
design of paper and web, similar to the 2019 administration.

Questionnaire Design

Together, CSR, Leila Gordon, Executive Director of RCC, and Bebe Nguyen, Deputy
Director of RCC, reviewed and revised the 2019 questionnaire to update for 2024
administration. Key changes included shortening the instrument, removing questions
about a performing arts center, adding questions about priorities for a second RCC facility,
and expanding the conditional requirements for select questions to include respondents
who had not previously heard of or used RCC programs and facilities.

The final questionnaire was formatted for paper and programmed online in Qualtrics. The
questionnaire was available online in English and Spanish, and was available on paper in
English, Spanish, Chinese, Russian, and Arabic. A full copy of the paper questionnaire can
be found in Appendix G.

Sampling

The survey used both probability and non-probability recruitment methods. The non-
probability version was open to any adult interested in providing feedback, regardless of
residency in Reston. This open-access approach was important as RCC serves not only
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Reston residents but also individuals who work in Reston. Additionally, it allowed Reston
residents not selected in the probability sample to participate. The probability sampling
method is described in detail below.

Probability Sample

The population of interest for the probability sample was Reston residents. To reach this
population, CSR purchased an address-based sample of residential addresses from
Dynata, Inc., a nationally recognized vendor for scientific survey samples. The sample is
based on the address lists compiled and maintained by the U.S. Postal Service. The sample
excluded addresses listed by the post office as businesses, vacant or seasonal homes, and
P.O. Box addresses. The sampling vendor appended names of household occupants to
the addresses where those were known, using data from white pages telephone
directories and other sources.

In an effort to maximize the number of completes from all areas of Reston, the sample
was stratified based on the Census Bureau's Low Response Score (LRS) of Census tracts
into five stratum: Very low response propensity, moderately low response propensity,
average response propensity, above average response propensity, and very high response
propensity. Households in the low and very low response propensity stratum were then
sampled at a higher rate in an attempt to increase the number of survey completes from
these seemingly harder to reach respondents. Likewise, households in the higher response
propensity stratum were sampled at a lower rate since a high response is expected from
households in those stratum.

After refining the stratified sample to only include households within Reston (Small Tax
District 5), a final sample size of 5,346 households were contacted. The table below
presents the breakdown of the final sample across the strata, as well as the actual count
of households per stratum across all of Reston.

Table 1-H. Sampling Stratification Summary

Households in Households in
Stratum Category Reston ABS sample
Count % Count %
1 Very low response propensity 3,727 14.2% 954 17.9%
2 Low response propensity 4,018 15.3% 911 17.0%
3 Average response propensity 4,991 19.0% 861 16.1%
4 Above average response propensity 10,590 40.3% 2087 39.0%
5 Very high response propensity 2,941 11.2% 533 10.0%
Total 26,267 100.0% 5,346 100.0%

H2
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Out of the 5,346 addresses to which mail was sent, 340 addresses (about 6.4%) were
identified as bad addresses and returned to CSR by the post office. However, since it is
not known whether these addresses were actually unoccupied or non-residential units,
we do not exclude these cases from the denominator when computing response rates.

Data Collection

The survey launched on July 8, 2024 with the mailing of an advance letter to the ABS
sample of 5,346 households. The open-access web survey launched on August 5, 2024.
Data collection, across all samples and modes, closed on October 10, 2024. The probability
data collection followed a confidential protocol to facilitate targeted follow-up to non-
respondents. The non-probability data collection followed an anonymous protocol.
Greater detail across each mode of data collection is provided below.

Probability Data Collection

The first contact with the 5,346 households in the ABS sample was the mailed advance
letter (signed by RCC Board of Governors Chair Beverly Ann Cosham) on July 8, 2024. This
letter was followed by the questionnaire packet, mailed on July 12, 2024. The
questionnaire packet included a cover letter (signed by CSR Director Kara Fitzgibbon),
questionnaire booklet, foreign language request postcard, and prepaid return envelope.
Following the first packet, a thank you/reminder postcard was sent to all valid addresses.
The postcard included instructions and a QR code to complete the survey online. This
postcard was sent on July 22, 2024.

The second questionnaire packet was mailed to non-respondents on August 23, 2024.
The second packet included a modified cover letter that included a short url and unique
access code, as well as QR code, to allow participants to complete the survey online. As a
final contact, on August 30, non-respondents were sent a closeout postcard that
encouraged immediate participation as the survey would soon close. The postcard also
included instructions to complete the questionnaire online. Data collection closed on
October 10, as paper questionnaires continued to be received throughout September.
The full production timeline can be seen below.

Table 2-H. Production Timeline for Probability Data Collection

Task Date

Mail advance letters July 8, 2024

Mail first questionnaire packets July 12, 2024
Mail thank you/reminder postcard July 22, 2024
Mail second questionnaire, web-referral packets August 23, 2024
Mail closeout reminder postcard August 30, 2024
Close data collection October 10, 2024

CSR managed the tracking of responses and performed data entry for all paper
completions. Data entry validation was performed on 15% of submitted questionnaires.
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Non-probability Data Collection

Data collection for the online open-access survey began on August 5™, 2024. RCC
managed promotion of the non-probability, publicly available survey. Participants could
access the public link to complete the questionnaire on the RCC website.

Survey Response

In total 1,074 responses were collected. This response count includes probability and non-
probability cases across both paper and web completions. The specific breakdown is
presented in Table 3 below. Probability responses were de-duplicated across the two
modes of data collection to ensure only a single response per household was recorded.
In instances when a household completed the questionnaire more than once, the most
complete and/or first submission was accepted and subsequent entries dropped from the
data file.

Table 3-H. Survey completes by mode and sample type

Mode of Data Collection
Sample Type Paper Web Total
Probability 827 207 1,034
Non-probability 0 40 40
Total 827 247 1,074

Response Rate

Among the probability sample, 1,034 respondents submitted a usable questionnaire.’
Following the American Association for Public Opinion Research (AAPOR) disposition
codes and response rate calculations,® this number of completes yields an estimated
response rate (RR3) of 19.3%. Table 4 presents the counts of final dispositions of all
households from the probability sample using AAPOR dispositions.

In addition to the 1,034 completions, seven individuals opted-out of the survey. One
individual logged into the online survey, but did not answer any questions. One additional,
non-duplicate questionnaire was returned to CSR but received after the data collection
window had closed. This response is neither included in the final data file/analysis nor the

' A response rate cannot be calculated for the non-probability completions as there is not a starting target
sample from which to calculate response. In other words, it is unknown the number of individuals who were
aware of the opportunity to participate in the open-access survey yet did not complete a questionnaire for
a given reason.

2 American Association for Public Opinion Research. Standard Rates and Definitions: Final dispositions of
case codes and outcome rates for  surveys. Available at:  https://aapor.org/wp-
content/uploads/2022/11/Response-Rate-Calculator-4-1-Clean-1.xIsx
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response rate calculation. Three hundred and forty households in the sample had bad
mailing addresses and could not be reached. The mail sent to these 340 households was
returned to CSR by the postal service and marked as undeliverable.

Table 4-H. Probability sample dispositions

2:::)R AAPOR Disposition Counts Percent
1.1000 Complete 1,034 19.34%
2.1100 Refusal (Opt-out) 7 0.13%
2.1121 Logged onto survey, did not complete any item 1 0.02%
2.2700 Completed questionnaire, but not returned during field 1 0.02%
period
3.1900 Non-interview — Nothing returned 3,963 74.13%
3.2500 Bad mailing address 340 6.36%
Total 5,346 100.0%

Data Preparation

CSR carried out the data preparation for analysis, which required the labeling, cleaning,
and merging of paper and online data across both sample types. While the probability
and non-probability data were aggregated, the data were analyzed separately. A
comparison of the two sample across all survey questions can be reviewed in Appendix B.
All data preparation and analysis was carried out using SPSS.

Weighting

As noted, the probability sampling design for the study included stratification across five
strata as a means to increase representativeness across Reston. The lower response
propensity strata were sampled at a higher rate while the higher response propensity
strata were sampled at a lower rate. To produce accurate survey estimates of Reston as a
whole, the probability data were weighted so that each household receives a weight
inverse to its probability of selection under the specified sampling design. This weighted
adjustment that accommodates the effects of the sampling design is known as base
weighting, and was applied to the probability sample.

Once the base-weights were applied, an additional step known as post-stratification
weighting was performed on the probability data. When surveying the general
population, the demographic profile of the survey respondents rarely matches the profile
of the population under study. To address this, post-stratification weighting adjusts the
survey data to match the population on selected demographics. By doing so,
representativeness of the sample data is improved. Further, to the extent that answers to
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survey questions are related to the demographic variables included in the weighting,
these post-stratification adjustments also reduce biases in survey estimates.

For this study, CSR weighted the probability data on one variable: race by homeownership.
This variable contained twelve categories: White homeowner, White renter, African
American/Black homeowner, African American/Black renter, Asian homeowner, Asian
renter, Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander homeowner, Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander
renter, American Indian/Alaska Native homeowner, American Indian/Pacific Islander
renter, Multiracial/Other race homeowner, Multiracial/Other race renter. A statistical
method called ‘rim weighting’ or ‘raking’ was used to adjust the sample proportions on
this variable to closely approximate the population proportions on this same
demographic.

Table 5 provides the distribution of cases by race and homeownership across various
samples. The first column provides the breakdown of response among the non-
probability respondents. The second column provides the breakdown of response among
the probability-based responses, unweighted. The third column provides the breakdown
of responses among the probability-based responses, after the baseweighting and
poststratification weighting have been applied to the data. The final column provides the
breakdown for all Reston households. These Reston population figures used in weighting
and shown in these tables are from the U.S. Census Bureau’'s American Community Survey
(ACS) 5-year Estimates (2018-2022).

As can be seen in the table below, renters were under-represented across racial/ethnic
affiliations, and White homeowners were over-represented. Post-stratification weighting
helped to bring the probability sample in closer alignment to the Reston population on
this measure.

Table 5-H. Sample and population distributions across race by homeownership

Non- Probability Probability
probability Sample Sample Reston
Sample Unweighted Weighted
Own Rent Own Rent Own Rent Own Rent
White 81.5%  7.4% 71.1% 89% | 46.7% 236% | 46.7% 23.6%
African- 37%  00% | 35% 20% | 38%  54% | 38%  54%
American/Black
Asian 0.0% 3.7% 6.8% 2.8% 6.5% 5.5% 6.5% 5.5%

Native Hawaiian/
Pacific Islander
American
Indian/ Alaska 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 4.4% 4.0%

Native

0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 4.4% 4.0%
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Multiracial
ultiracial/ 37%  00% | 39%  07% | 44%  39% | 44%  4.0%
Other race

Total | 889% 11.1% | 85.6% 144% | 61.6% 384% | 61.5% 38.5%

Demographic Overview

While the post-stratification weighting only incorporated race by homeownership in its
statistical process, other demographic proportions within the weighted probability
sample were impacted by weighting.

Table 6, presents the distribution of respondents within each sample type and population
of Reston across gender, age, marital status, presence of children in the home, Hispanic
origin, and language spoken in the home, employment status, household income, and
education.

Table 6-H. Sample and population distributions across gender, age, marital status, children, Hispanic
origin, and language

Non- Probability Probability
probability Sample Sample Reston
Sample Unweighted Weighted
N % N % N % N %
Gender
Male 9 300%| 362 37.3% 368 38.0% | 24036 47.6%
Female 21 70.0% | 608 62.7% 601 62.0% | 26461 524%
Total 30 100.0% | 970 100.0% 969 100.0% | 50497 100.0%
Age
18-29 0 0.0% 30 3.2% 56 59% | 10170 20.1%
30-39 4  133%| 130 13.8% 171 181% | 9041 17.9%
40-49 6 200% | 154 16.3% 161  17.0% | 8057 16.0%
50-64 6 200% | 255 27.0% 230 243% | 12851 254%
65 and above 14 46.7% | 374 39.7% 329 347% | 10378 20.4%
Total 30 100.0% | 943 100.0% 948 100.0% | 50497 100.0%
Marital status
Married 17  56.7% | 603 61.6% 547 56.0% | 25652 50.8%
Divorced or Separated 6 200% | 139 142% 156  16.0% | 6514 12.9%
Widowed 4 13.3% 78 8.0% 71 72% | 1919 3.8%
Single 3 100% | 159 16.2% 203  20.8% | 16412 32.5%
Total 30 100.0% | 979 100.0% 977 100.0% | 50497 100.0%
Household has children in the home
No children 22 759% | 741  79.8% 731 787% | 21463 77.2%
Yes, have children 7 241% | 187  20.2% 198 213% | 6345 22.8%
Total 29 100.0% | 928 100.0% 929 100.0% | 27808 100.0%
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Non- Probability Probability
probability Sample Sample Reston
Sample Unweighted Weighted
N % N % N % N %
Hispanic/LatinX origin
Yes 2 6.5% 62 6.5% 67 7.0% | 7120 14.1%
No 29  935% | 897 93.5% 889 93.0% | 43377 85.9%
Total 31 100.0% | 959 100.0% 956 100.0% | 50497 100.0%
Primary language spoken at home
English 32 100.0% | 936 934% 896 89.5% | 35282 69.9%
Language other than
English 0 0.0% 66 6.6% 105  105% | 15215 30.1%
Total 32 100.0% | 1002 100.0% 1002 100.0% | 50497 100.0%
Employment status’
Working full-time 16 51.6% | 512 520%| 567 57.6% -- --
Working part-time 2 6.5% 46 4.7% 41 4.2% -- --
Self-employed 0 0.0% 44 4.5% 39 3.9% -- --
Retired 9 29.0% | 334 339% | 274 27.8% -- --
Other 4 12.9% 49 5.0% 64 6.5% -- --
Total 31 700.0% | 985 100.0% | 984 100.0%
Household income
Less than $50,000 3 15.0% 52 6.9% 76 9.8% | 4487 16.1%
$50,000 to $99,999 3 150%| 126 167% | 140 18.0% | 5036 18.1%
$100,000 to $149,999 2 10.0% | 177 234% | 192 247%| 5699 20.5%
$150,000 and higher 12 60.0% | 401 53.0% | 368 474% | 12586  453%
Total 20 100.0% | 756 100.0% | 776 100.0% | 27808 100.0%
Education
Some college or less 3 9.4% 103  104% | 131 13.3% | 16022 31.7%
4-year college 8 250% | 271 275% | 279 283% | 18543 36.7%
Graduate school 21 656% | 612 621% | 575 584% | 15932 31.6%
Total 32 100.0% | 986 100.0% | 985 100.0% | 50497 100.0%

' Comparable categories are not available in the American Community Survey

Margin of Error

The margin of error for the probability sample® is approximately +/- 3.7 percent at the 95
percent level of confidence. This means that if the survey was repeated with 100 different
random samples, the results of the survey would be within 3.7 percentage points of the
population mean in 95 out of those 100 iterations of the survey. If there were no other
sources of error in the survey besides sampling error, it would also mean that these
probability survey results have a 95% chance of being within 3.7 percentage points of the

* A margin of error cannot be calculated for the study’s non-probability sample.
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results that would have been obtained if all households in Reston had been surveyed and
all had responded. Note that there are other sources of error in surveys besides sampling
error that can be difficult or impossible to measure, these include measurement error
(problems with question wording) and non-response bias (differences between those who
respond and those who do not).

The margin of error is affected by the weighting of the probability dataset. The estimate
of +/- 3.7 percent takes that design effect* into account. The margin of error also takes
the finite population correction factor (FPC)® into account. Note, that every question on
the survey has its own margin of error. The overall calculation presented here is for a
question answered by all respondents with a 50-50 response distribution. Margins of error
would be larger for questions answered by smaller numbers of respondents or for
subgroups in the data. On the other hand, questions with a lopsided response pattern
(e.g. an 80-20 response pattern) and answered by all respondents will have a smaller
margin of error.

* The design effect due to weighting is 1.509.

> The probability sample’s finite population correction factor is 0.980. The FPC is appropriate when the
sample is drawn without replacement from more than 5% of the population, which applies to this study’s
probability sampling technique.
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